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1927. TButler, J. M., 130, Offington Avenue, Worthing. 
1908. TButt, C. A., Leverington, 15, Maltrave rs Drive, Litt lehampton. 
1909. TBuxton, The Rt. Hon. The Countess, Newtimber Place, Hassocks; and 

7, Eaton Place, s.w. 1. 
1942. TBye, Mrs., Woodfield, Brede, Rye. 
1941. Byng-Lucas, Miss C., Millers, St. Anne's, Lewes. 
1946. Byng-Stamper, Mrs., Millers, St. Anne's, Lewes. 

!947.T*Caffyn, S. M., Aymond Grange, Dittons Road, Eastbourne. 
1946. Caldecott, Lady, Pier Point, Itchenor, Chichester. 
1936. Callender, E. M., l T t ft c kfi Id 
1949. ACallender, Miss B., i en ercro ' uc e · 
1929° Campbell, G. J., Littlehampton. 
1947. Campion, Rev. Canon, F. H., Church Cottage, Graffham, Petworth. 
1922. •Campion, W. Simon, T he Ham, Hassocks. 
1945. TCamplin, W. H., Oak Gate, Hankham, Pevensey. 
1948. Candlin, A . H., St. Bedes School, Eastbourne. 
1923. TCarley, G. C. , 34, The T owe rs, Grand Avenue, ~'orthing. 
1927. TCarling, William, ~'est Cottage, 16, Butts Road, Alton, Hants. 
1938. *Carlyon-Britton, R. , F.S.A., 38, Westgate, Chichester. 
1948. Carew, Mrs., 8, The Driveway, Shoreham. 
1947. TCarr-Gomm, M . C., Ockley Lodge, K eymer, Hassocks. 
1948. TCarr-Gomm, Mrs. Hubert, The Tile House, East Blatchington, 

Seaford. 
1935° Casserley, Miss E. M., 1168, Lansdow ne Pl ace, Hove. 
1946. Castle, R. B. T ., o.B.E., l D 1 C kfi Id 
1945. ACastle, Mrs. ( own ye, uc e · 
1945. Catt, M. W.,-Pebsham Farm, Nr. Bexhill. 
1949. TCatt, Col. P., The Manor House, Felpham. 
1891.T*Cave, Charles J. P., F.S .A., Stoner Hill, Petersfield, Hants 
1926. Challen, W. H. , 108, Sackville Road, \Vorthing. 
1933. Chambers, Mrs. W. P. C., Heronsdale Manor, \Valdron. 
1934. Chandler, R., Little Th urlow, Oathall Road, Haywards Heath. 
1908. Chapman, H.J., Mill Farm Cottage, Fletching. 
1945. Charters, Mrs., Hilltop, Stonegate, Tunbridge ~7ells. 
1900. TCheal. H., Montford, Shoreham. 
1949. TChevallier, C. T ., Woodhayes, Crowhurst, Battle. 
1947. Chown, Mrs., Coombe Wood, S.edlesc.imbe, Battle. 
1939. Christie, Tohn, M.C., Glyndebourne, Le,ns. 
1946. Church, R. G., Wood Cottage, 76, St. Lawrence Avenue, \ Vorthi ng. 
1944. Churchman, H., l F w· b h G B"ll" h 1946 AChurchman, Mrs. 1 arnagates, 1s oroug reen, 1 mgs urst. 
1947. Clark, A. J., Downderry, The Drive, Farnham Road, Guildford. 
1930. Clark, Mrs. Grahame, 42, Barton Road, Cambridge. 
1930. Clarke, D. K., Holt Down, Sussex Road, Petersfield, Hants. 
1937. Clarke, Miss F. E. R., 21, St. Martin's Square, Chichester. 
1929. Clarke, R. S., M.P., D.L., Brook House, Ardingly. 
1938. Clarkson, G. A. l S A , L" dfi Id 
1938. AClarkson, Mrs. I t. nne s, m e · 
1925. AClarkson, Mrs. H. G., 40, \Vildcroft Manor, Putney Heath, s.w. 15. 
1922. Clayton, C. L., 10, Prince Albert Street, Brighton. 
1926. TClayton, E. S., Prawles, Ewhurst, Nr. Hawkhurst. 
1941. "Cleeves, C. E ., Sproutes, Coolham, Horsham. 
1929. Clements, Col. H. T. W., Killadoon, Celbridge, Eire. 
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1921. Coost, Miss K., Rest Harrow, Arundel Road, Worthing. 
1936. TCoffin, S., 1, Turner Drive, Golders Green, N.W. 11. 
1943. Coleman, Miss M., 266, Ditchling Road, Brighton. 
1930. Coleridge, A. H. B., 16, Southampton Place, w.c.1. 
1948. Collingridge, Miss, Merriams, Ticehurst. 
1948. Collard, P. ]., Little Inholmes, Ditchling Common, Burgess Hill. 
1947.*TCollins, A. E., 40, Gunterstone Road, w. 14. 
1947. TCollins, A. H., 16, New Park Road, Chichester. 
1934. Collins, S.W. l M H M G H d H tl 1934. ACollins, Mrs. s. W. 1 uster ouse, uster reen, aywar s ea 
1946. Coltart, W. S., Chilworth, Lavant Road, Chichester. 
1946. Colyer, H. G., Brendon, Chesham Road, Guildford. 
1921. TCook, C. F., F.R.S.A., 56, Church Road, Hove. 
1909. TCooper, Miss M. H., F.S.A., Newbury Cottage, Cuckfield. 
1932. Cooper, Mrs. R., Harewood Hotel, Tunbridge Wells. 
1947. Coplestone, J. A., Sutton Place, Seaford. 
1947. Copper, R. J., Central Club, Peacehaven. 
1945. *Corballis, Rev. J. H. J., 2, Grange Road, Eastbourne. 
1932. TCorbett, Lady, The Forest Farm, Chelwood Gate. 
1935. Corfield, Dr. Carruthers, Broadmark Place, Rustington. 
1944. TCosh, E. C., 27, Beach Road, Littlehampton. 
1928. TCourthope, Miss E. J., Sprivers, Horsmonden, Kent. 
1911. TCourthope, The Rt. Hon. Baron, M.C., Whiligh. 
1945. Courthope, R., Sprivers, Horsmonden, Kent. 
1947. Cox, C. T., Hill Lodge, Lewes. 
1938. TCox, Miss Irene, o.B.E., Little Hobbs Cottage, Tandridge Lane, Lingfield. 
1938. TCox, Lieut.-Col. R. J., St. Julian's, Palmeira Avenue, Hove. 
1944. Cox, Miss G. M., 4, Park Road, Burgess Hill. 
1947. Cox, Mrs., Cloona, Carlisle Road, Eastbourne. 
1949. Cox, Mrs., 8, Albion Street, Lewes. 
1908. Cripps, Ernest E., Sunnyridge, Steyning. 
1924. Cripps, W. T., Sunwayes, Wickham Hill, Hurstpierpoint. 
1947. Cripps, Miss R. M., 15, Crawley Road, Horsham. 
1939. Crook, Miss B., West House, Southover, Lewes. 
1947. TCrook, A. H. l 2 Ch' · k PI E tb 1947. TCrook, Mrs. I , 1sw1c · ace, as ourne. 
1922. Crookshank, Rev. A. C., Ditchling Vicarage. 

1
1
9
9
4
2

6
5· CCross, MD. D l Moonrakers. Fairlight, Hastings. . A ross, rs. . ( 

1930. Cross-Buchanan, L., King's Cottage, Mare Hill, Pulborough. 
1948. Culver, G. H. } W db' c tt B t d 1948. ACulver, Mrs. 00 me 0 age, ux e · 
1948. Curnow, P. ~r., l G d I · u r M · R d Ed ' b h 9 1948. ACurnow, Mrs. 1 · ran nst1tute, n est ams oa , 111 urg . 
1947. TCunnington, L. W., The School House, Angmering. 
1945. Curtis, Mrs., Barcombe House, Barcombe Mills. 
1949. ACurtis, Miss W. J., I C d L d B ll L L 1949. Curtis, Miss G. L., ( e ar o ge, u ane. ewes. 
1909. TCurwen, Eliot, F.S.A., 1, St. Aubyn's, Hove. 
1916. TCurwen, Eliot Cecil, F.S.A. l l S A b • H 
1925. ACurwen, Mrs. E. C. 1 • 't. u yn s, ove. 
1948. Cutler, G. R., 67, Arundel Road, Littlehampton. 

1949. Dale, A., 46, Sussex Square, Brighton. 
1945. Danby, Miss G. E. D., Crooked Lane Cottage, Seaford. 
1899.T*Darby, Miss C. C., 4, Hove Park \Vay, Hove. 
1948. Darbyshire, ~r. L., Glyndley Manor, Hankham, Pev~nsey. 
1930. TDarlington, W. S., The Mast Head,. Frant. 
1913. Davidson, Miss Blanche, Hickstead Place, Bolney. 
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1924. Davidson-Houston, Mrs., 21, Buckingham Palace Mansions, London, 
s.w. 1. 

1948. Davies, G. E., 131, Nevill Avenue, Hove, 4. 
1931. Daw, Mrs., The Vineyard, West Hoathly. 
1940. De Candole, The Right Rev. H. H. V., Bishop of Knaresborough, 

4, Brunswick Drive, Harrogate. 
i931. TD'Elboux, R.H., M.C., F.S.A., Whitelands, Battle. 
1920. •Demetriadi, Lady, c/o Lloyds Bank, Ltd., 16, St. James's Street, London, 

s.w. 1. 
1920. *Demetriadi, Sir Stephen, K.B.E. , Middleton Laine, Westmcston. 
1913. Dendy, R. A., Southover, Woodland Drive, Hove, 4. 
1946. TDenby, R. C., Broadacre, Toat Hill, Slinfold, Nr. Horsham. 
1947. Denman, J. B., Bank House, Ditchling. 
1928. Denman, J. L., Oldways, Hurstpierpoint. 
1935. *Denman, The Hon. Lady, Balcombe Place. 
1939. Devonshire, His Grace the Duke of, F.S.A., Compton Place, Eastbourne. 
1936. Dicker, Rev. C. G. H., South Stoke, Bath. 
1947. Dickins, K. vV., Two Trees, College Lane, Hurstpierpoint. 
1947. Dickinson, Mrs., 107, High Street, Le'l"es. 
1947. Dixon, T. G., 'Varhams, Rudg"·ick. 
1935. TDonne, L. V., 10, Nizells Avenue, Hove. 
1927. TDowns, Mrs., Brix, Mudeford, Christchurch, Hants. 
1949. TDowney, Mrs., 19, \Vest Hill, St. Leonard s. 
193 5. Doxford, Mrs., Northfields, Eastergate, Chichester. 
1926. *Drummond-Roberts, Mrs. J. H., 13, The Drive, Hove. 
1947. TDuggan, A. L. , Bodiam Manor, Robertsbridge. 
1947. Duncan-Jones, The Very Rev. A. S., The Deanery, Chichester. 
1903. TDuke, F., Trullers, Holland Road, Steyning. 
19+9. Dumbreck, R., Boa rzell, Hurst Green. 
1931. Duval, Rev. D., The Vicarage, Great Barton, Nr. Bury St. Edmunds. 

19+7. AEales, Miss, Tythe Barn Cottage, Ha rting. 
1937. Easterbrook, L. F., Phillismead, Treyford, Midhurst. 
19,i6. Edwards, W. E., 'Vyngarth, Ringmer. Le,.,-es. 
1938. Eeles, Col. H. S., O.B.E., S~nd~·den House, Mark Cross. 
192+. Eggar, T. Macdonald, 9, Old Steine, Brighton. 
1945. Elliott, Canon G ., 21A, Montpeli er Crescent, Brighton, 1. 
1946. Elliott, R. H., c/o 1, Longstone Road, Eastbourne. 
1947. Ellis-Collins, S., West Harting Bakery. 
1948. TEilis, E. J., Hampton H ouse, vVestham, Pevens.ey. 
1931. Ellis, Mrs. C. H. S., Bavelaw, Copyhold Lane, Cuckfield. 
1896. TEilis, Geoffrey, South Rise, 69, Dorset Road, Bexhill. 
19+3. Ellis, J. J. S .. Dow ns Cottage, Kingston. L~\\· es. 
19-1-7. Ellis, Mrs., Field Gate, Spinney Lane, I tchenor, Chichester. 
1941. Elphick, G. P., 37, St. John Street, Lewes. 
1923. Emary, H. H., 147, St. Helen's Road, Hastings. 
19+8. Emerson, Mrs., 50, St. A nne's Crescent, Lewes. 
1946. English, G. C., Harting. 
1948. Erskin-Lindop. Mrs., 11, Beverley Cou rt, Hove, 3. 
1922. Esda ~le, Arundel! , LITT.D. , l Learns End 'Vest Hoathly. 
1924. AEsdatle, Mrs. Arundell I ' 
1936. Evans, A., 2227, 20th Street, N.vV., vVashington D .C., U.S.A . 
1943. Evans, Mrs., Hunt's Barn, Mavfield. 
1927. Eves, Mrs. R. G., 149, Adelaide Road, N.W. 3. 
1945. Evelyn, J ., 5, Tregaron Avenue, East Cosham, Portsmouth, HantL 
1946. Ewbank, A. L. ]. , Mayfield. 
1944. Ewing, Mrs., c/ o National Provincial Bank, 128, Finchley Road, 

London, N.W. 3. 
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1945. Fabes. G. H., The Willows, Sea Road, Winchelsea. 
1934. Faqner, Miss E. M. 0., Penlands, Loxwood, Billingshurst. 
1948. Faulkner, P. A., Strathmore, !field. 
1945. Fayle, A., Markstakes, South Common, Lewes. 
1947. Feest, F. H., Burletts, Bramber. 
1948. Fellows, F. H., 24, Walpole Road, Brighton. 
1946. Fenwick-Owen, Mrs., Langney Priory, Eastbourne. 
1940. Fibbens, C. W., Highdown, 17, Church Koad, Worthing. 
1932. Field, L. F., 7, Ellerton Road, London, s.w. 18. 
1946. Field, Mrs., Roberts House, Handcross. 
1944. Firth, R. I., 61 V\Tindover Crescent, Lewes. 
1939. Fisher, Miss D. L., Upways, The Lane, Summersdale, Chichester. 
1946. Fitch, C. A., 51A, Enys Road, Eastbourne. 
1932. Fitt,· H. F., Osborne Road, Crowborough Hill. 
1947. Fleet; S., 5, W .est Street, Rye. 
1926. Fleming, Lindsay, Aldwick Grange, Bognor. 
1948. Fletcher, C. H., Hill House, Lodsworth. 
1937. Foley, Sir Julian, 6, Hadley Grove, Barnet, Herts. 
1940. Fookes. Miss, Chilver Bridge, Arlington. 
1943. Fooks, Rev. E. G., Our Lady Star of the Sea, Church Road, Portslade. 
1946. Forsyth, N., Pashley Manor, Ticehurst. 
1948. TFoss, Miss J. R., 1, Sunstar Lane, Po legate. 
1939. Foster, Miss, 20, Bradford Road, Lewes. 
1947. Fowler, Mrs., The Brown House, Cowfold. 
1945. Fox, Dame E., Wealdworth, Laughton, Nr. Lewes. 
1933.TAfoyster, M!ss C. H. l Beechcroft, Hartfield. 
1933 . TFoyster, Miss, E. A. I 
1940. Frampton, Miss A. M., The Book Club, Crowborough. 
1948. AFrance, Miss, Cuckfield Park. 
1937. TFrancis, R., 34, Winchester Road, vVorthing. 
1948. Fraser, Mrs., Campfield, Powdermill Lane, Battle. 
1949. Fraser, Miss J. F., Pounsley Lodge, Blackboys, Nr. uckfield. 
1948. Freeman, J. H. G., I M"llfi Id w· d "ll L E G · d 1948. AFree.nan, Mrs. i I e , m m1 ane, ast rmstea . 
1938. TFrere, S. S., F.S.A., Lancing College, Shoreham. 
1946. Frowd, Mrs., Silver Trees, Westfield Lane, St. Leonards. 
1920. Fry, Mrs. Penrose, Little Douce Grove, Northiam. 
1937. Furness, Miss B. W., Upper St. Olaves, 7, Laton Road, Hastings. 
1929.T"Furse, Mrs. W., The Old House, West Hoathly. 
1916. Fynmore, A. H. W., By-the-Sea, 119, Sandgate High Street, Folkestone, 

Kent. 

1912. TGage, The Right Hon. Viscount, K.c.v.o., Firle Place, Lewes. 
1913. TGaisford, Miss, The Cottage, West Dean, Chichester. 
1946. Galloway, J. W., The Old Kennels, Staplefield, Haywards Htath. 
1949. Gardham, Brigadier H. P., Tower House, West Street, Rye. 
1926. TGardner, Captain C. F. \ 
1926 AG d M C F Summertree, Herstmonceux. . 7ar ner, rs. . . 
1948. Gardner, Miss B. I. R., Forest View, Punnetts Town, Heathfield. 
1935. TGardner, Miss, Nethergong Cottage, Dorman's Park, East Grinstead. 
1946. TGardner, Miss E. M., Borden Villa,ge, Liphook, Hants. 
1947. Garrick, Major G. C., Fewhurst Farm, Billingshurst. 
1946. Gasson, R. P., 150, London Road, East Grinstead. 
1947. Gaster, Rev. H. F., 5, Upper Grosvenor Road, Tunbridge Wells. 
1947. Gates, J. S., West Lodge, West Broyle Drive, Chichester. 
1918. Georges, F. E., Rosendale, Prince Edward's Road, Lewes. 
1946. Gibson, Mrs. "\V. C., 11, Beverley Court, Hove, 3. 
1948. TGilbert-Bentley, F. G., 70, Shandon Road, "\Vorthing. 
1949. Gillam, Miss, Kinver, Church Avenue, Westham. 



XVI 

1949. Hubbard, R. G., l BI k Cl'ff H'll L 1949. AHubbard, Mrs., \ a ·ers, 1 e 1 , ewes. 
1925. THuddart, G. W. 0., Everyndens, Lindfield. 
1945. THuggett, N. E., I F 11 C B 1 . 
1945. AHuggett, Mrs. o Y ottage, ar avrngton, Petworth. 
1929. Hughes, A. A., Oak Cot, Poynin,gs, Hassocks. 
1932. Hughes, Mrs., Snap Hill, Litlington, Nr. Alfriston. 
1924. THulme, E. W., The Old House, East Street, Littlehampton. 
1946. Humphrys, H . T., Monkhams, Clayton Avenue, Hassocks. 
1949. Hunn, S. A. H., 104, Grand Avenue, Hassocks. 
1948. Hunnisett, R. D., 93, Stafford Road, Seaford. 
1946. THunter, Mrs., Cloona, Carlisle Road, Eastbourne. 
1895. Hurst, Sir Cecil J. B., c .c.M.G., K.C.B., K.c., The Nunnery, Rusper, 

Horsham. 
1948. THurst, Mrs. C. C., \ B h W h' R d H h 1948. AHurst, J. G., 1 room urst, ort mg oa , ors am. 
1946. Hyland, G. W., Jasmine Cottage, S. Harting. 
1946. Hylton, Captain W. l 
1946. AHylton, Mrs. 1 Cokeham House, Sompting. 

1948. Ingle, Mrs. W. B., Saxes Plat, Rudgwick. 
1927. Innes, A. N., White Hart Hotel, Lew~s. 
1946. Inn.es, R. T., Crowborough Park, Crowborough. 
1932. lonides, Basil, Buxted Park. 
1945. Irvine, B. Godman, Great Ote Hall, Burgess Hill. 
1937. Tlvatt, Miss, Anchorhold, Haywards Heath. 

1939. TJackson, R. L. C., I H C II K' H 1947. AJackson, Mrs. ( ove o ege, rngsway, ove. 
1945. James, Miss, Boreham House, Boreham Street. 
1923. Janion, Mrs. H. Garnett, Rush Green, Forest Row. 
1936. TJ arrett, A. M., c/o Lloyds Bank, Ltd., Worthing. 
1936. Jarvis, R. C., 31, Hitherfield Road, Str.eatham, s.w. 16. 
1934. TJeans, H., T..ttle Bucksteep, Dallington. 
1929. Jeffreys, Mrs. H. B., 30, Adelaide Crescent, Hove. 
1910. Jellicorse, Mrs., Densworth House, Chichester. 
1925. Jenner, L. W., 9, Stanford Avenue, Brighton. 
1943. TJennings, R. W., K.C., Mickleham Cottage, Dorking. 
1934. Jervis, Mrs., St. Michael's House, Lewes. 
1923. Johnson, Mrs. C. Villiers, Philpots, \Vest Hoathly. 
1945. Johnson, T. J., Wyddrington, Hugh Road, Smethwick, Staffs. 
1909. TJohnston, G. D. 1. 10, Old Square, Lincoln's Inn, 
1947 AJohnston, Mrs. G. D., J London, w.c. 2. 
1942. Johnstone, Miss H., LITT.D., 20, St. Martin's Square, Chichester. 
1946. Jolly, Rev. N. H. H., The Vicarage, High Hurstwood, Nr. Uckfi.,ld. 
1928. Jones, Mrs. J. A., The Croft, Southover, Lewes. 
1926. Jones, Miss Mabel, Clayton Wind Mills, Hassocks. 
1946. TJones, W. E., 39, Firle Road, North Lancing. 
1938. Jowers, Mrs., 5, Somerhill Court, Holland Road, Hove, 3. 
19.46. Judd, Lt.-Col. J. S., Redhouse, Coolham, Nr. Horsham. 
1933. Judges, Mrs., Field Head, Wickham Hill, Hassocks. 

1929. Kaye-Smith, Miss A. D., 23, Charles Road, St. Leonards. 
1937. Keef, D. C., Wineberry Cottage, Compton Dundon, Somerton, Somerset. 
1937. Keef, Miss, F.S.A. (Scot.), 23, Courtfield Gardens, London, s.w. 5. 
1943. TKeen, Col. W. T., Down Cottage, Magham Down, Hailsham. 
1948. Keenor, Miss, Roedean School, Brighton. 
i946. Kelly, Miss K. N., Ccmpton School, Compton, Nr. Chichester. 
1927. Kelsey, A. R., Brock's Ghyll, \Vadhurst, Tunbridge. \Veils. 
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1928. Kelsey, C. E., Somerleaze, Eastbourne Road, Seaford. 
1945. Kendall, A. W., 123, Home Park Road, \Vimbledon Park, s.w. 19. 
1943. Kennedy, Miss M. N., Lawn Cottage, Northiam. 
1947. Kenney, E. H. 1 L' 1 J · D' hi' 1947. AKenney, Miss A. I itt e omture, itc mg. 
1930. Kensington, Lieut.-Col. G. B., Voakes, Pulborough. 
1947. Kent, Miss, Chittlebirch Oast, Staplecross, Robertsbridge. 
1933. Kenyon, G. H., Iron Pear Tree, Kirdford, Billingshurst. 
1945. Ker, Miss, Rosemount, Cullane, E. Lc1hian, Scotland. 
1935. TKewley, Miss. Flat 1, 16, Wilbury Road, Hove. 
1948. Kilner, D., 41, Cambridge Road, Hastings. 
1938. TKimber, R. J., Corton, Blue House Lane, Oxted, Surrey. 
1946. King, H. H., Brookside, North Chapel, P.etworth. 
1941. Kingdon, Mrs., Chitcombe, Brede. 
1933. Kirby, Miss C. F. M., Heronry Cottage, Mayfield. 
1947. Kirk, Miss, Beech House, Sedlescombe, Battle. 
1946. Knaggs, Mrs., Whinchats, Ham Manor, Angmering. 
1944. TKnight, 0. E., Ymuiden, Langney, Eastbourne. 
1946. Knight, Hon. Mrs. Claude, Conyboro', Lewes. 
1946. Knight, R., 3,' Sunnywood Drive, Haywards Heath. 
1946. AKnoertzer, Mrs., W,estering, Litlington, Polegate. 
1947. TKorner, Miss T., Sideways, Broad Oak, Rye. 
1946. Kyrke, R. V., 14, Saxon Road, Newhav•!n. 

1922. Lamb, Miss \V., F.S.A., Borden Wood, Liphook, Hants. 
1947. Landbeck, L. R., 15, Oak Gardens, Shirley, Surrey. "~ 
1947. TLangdon, Rev. Percy G., F.S.A., Sherborne House, Burlington Place, 
1948. Langhorne, D. A., Burfield, Bosham. [Eastbourne. 
1933. Latham, Sir Paul, Bart., Herstmonceux . 
1927. Latter, A. M., K.C., Nutbourne Place, Pulborough. 
1945. TLea, W. A. E ., Monkton Wilde, Dyke Road Avenue, Hove. 
1947. Lear, Mrs., The Lodg1e, Ashburton, Steyning. 
1946. TLeechman, Miss D., 7, Hyde Park Gate, London, S.W.7. 
1948. TLeechman, Miss M. E. B., Hill View Cottage, Lingfield, Surrey. 
19+8. Leedham, S. D., Claverley, Bramble Lane, Worthing. 
1926. TLeeney, 0. H., F .R.S.A.J lvydene, 17, Church Lane, Southwick. • 
l '128. TLeese, Miss G., Windover, Alfriston. 
1947. Lemmon, Lt.-Col. C. H., D.S.O.} I-I PI Wh tl' t N B ttl 1947. ALemmon, Mrs. ome ace, a mg on, r. a e. 
1924. TLeney, C. W., Stantons, West Barnham, Bognor. 
1938. Lepingwell, G. B., Bratton, 51, The Droveway, Hove. 
1948. Le Sage, Mi ss, Tortington Park, Arundel. 
1939. Lesmoir-Gordon, I., M eadowside, East Burnham, Bucks. 
1948. Lewis, Miss S. W., Edge House, Felpham. 
1948. Lindley, Miss, 4, Middl eway. Lewes. 
1924. Lintott, Bernard, Ashleigh Road, Horsham. 
1945. Lintott, Miss E. L. N., 51, Gordon Road, Ashford, Middlesex. 
1923. Lister, Miss D., 1, \Vilbury Avenue, Hove. 
1905. Livett, Rev. Canon G. M., F.S.A., Stoneleigh, Old Dover Road, 

Canterbury. 
1947. Livingstone, Major R. P., The Garden House, Searles, Fletching. 
1945. Livock, G. E., I St p t c t B ffll 1945. ALivock, Mrs. I . e ers our' urgess I • 

1925. TLoader, Mrs., The Old Rectory, Kingston Lane, Southwick. 
1932. Lock, C. R., Caleb's Brook, .Kirdford. 
1947. Lockhart-Smith, D. B., The Little House, North Common, Chailey. 
1924. Lomas, J. E. W., } B' h' F r fi Id 
1949 ALomas, Mrs. M. E., 1rc s arm, - 5 e · 
1945. *London, H. Stanford, F.S.A., Coldharbour, Buxted. 
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1908. *Long, Miss C. B., Selmeston House, Berwick. 
19+9 TLongman, W,. I 11 C s · 
1949 TLongman, Mrs., ( Ho y ottage, tornngton. 
1945. Lovegrove, Captain, H., R.N., Ashdown, Vi1inchelsea. 
1948. Low, Mrs., 9, Furze Croft, Furze Hill, Hove, 3. 
1938. Lowther, A. W. G., F .S.A., The Old Quarry, Ashstead, Surrey. 
1939 . Lucas, Miss E. R., Wall Hill F ield, East Grinstead. 
19+6. Lucas, Mrs., Ca tie Precincts, Lewes. 
1946. TLucas, S. E., 5, Lancaster Gate, London, w. 2. 
1927. TLuck, Miss, The Old Rectory, Etchingham. 
1949. TLuck, R. J .. 9, Malling Hill, Lewes. 
19+8.T*Luttman-Johnson, Mrs., Crouchland, Kirdford, Billingshurst. 
1949. Lutyens, Major E. J. T ., ) t!oreham Court, H ellingly. 
1949. Lutyens, Mrs., 
1949. Lywood, G ./Capt. G., Bower House, Hammenrnod, East G rinstead. 

1904. MacDermott, Canon K. H., The Oak5, Felcourt, East Grinstead. 
1929. MacDonald, Miss D., \Varden Court, Cuckfie ld. 
1948. McDonnell, Mrs., South Barn Cottage, Crow link, Friston, Eastbourne, 
1946. TMcElroy, Rev. G . G ., Chalvington Rectory, Hailsham. 
1938. TMclver, Mrs., Woodcock, Felbridge, East Grinstead. 
1947. Mack, Miss, 4, Cagefoot Lane, Henfield . 
19+3. Mackenzie, Col. J., Palace Cou rt Hotel, Shelley Road, Worthing. 
1944. TMcLaren, A. E., High Beeches, Coleman's Hatch, Tunbridge Vi' ells. 
1919. TMacLeod, D., Yew Trees, Horley, Surrey. 
1949. MacLeod, R. D., Burgh\'i'Ood, Hurst Green, Etchingham. 
1947. Maclise, Mrs. Kennard, c/ o Mrs. Graburn, W.epham, r. Arundel. 
19+8. Macrae, Miss, Bracadale, Lewes Road, Ditchling. 
1933. Mc\Valter, Vi' . F. C., 7, Albion Street, Lewes. 
1943. Maitland, G., Scaynes Hill House, H aywards Heath. 
1936. Malden, Rev. P. H., The Presbytery, Herons Ghyll, Uckfield. 
1913. Malteau, Mrs. M.A., The Moorings, Ashurst Road, Seaford. 
1927. TMargary, I. D., F.S.A. l y L d E t G · d 
1932. TMargary, Mrs. I. D. I ew 0 ge, as nnstea · 
1913. M a rgetson, Alan l 109 Marine Parade Brighton. 
1913. AMargetson, Mrs. I ' ' 

• 1928 TMargetson, W. L., 32, Sa vile Row, w. 1. 
1935. TMarsh, S. J., Ardens, Nutley, Uckfield. 
1949. Marsh, W ., \l\Toodleigh, Church Road, \Vorth, Crawley. 
1929. Marshall, Mrs. Calder, Becos Associ ated Works, 2, Howard Street, 

w.c. 2. 
1930. Martin, Miss E. B., The Dene, Shottermill , Haslemere. 
1942. Martin, R. E., 38, Courtway, Colindale, N.W. 9. 
1945. Martin, Rev. G. N., The Observatory, Crowborough. 
1946. Martin, D. G., St. Richard's Hospital , Chichester. 
1938 . M a rtyn-Li nnington, Miss, Little Park Hill, Burwash \Vea ld. 
1948. TMasca ll , Brigadier M. E., Longfield, 19, The Avenue, Lewes. 
1937. Mason, Ven. L., Archdeacon of Chichester, 2, The Chant ry, Canon 

Lane, Chichester. 
1948. TMason, J. H . N., Silnr Birches, Belgrave Road, Seaford. 
1934. Mason, R. T., Suntinge, North End, East Grinstead. 
1946. Masters, Mrs. Hollowdown Cottage, Kingston, Le,Yes. 
1947. Matson, Major C., l Newpond Farm Cross-in-Hand. 
1947. AMatson, Mrs. ' 
1946. M atthews, Rev. W. D., The Vicarage, Heathfield. 
1928 TMatthews-Hughes, S. J., 13, Wilbury Road, Hove. 
1945. M atthews, T., The Red House, Cowfold. 
l 946. Matthey, G . C. H., 49, Palmcira A nnue, Hove. 
1946. Maude, Miss L. B., Little Bignor, Kirdford, Billingshurst. 
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1928. *Maufe. Edward, A.R.A., Shepherds Hill, Buxted. 
1937. Maxwell-Hyslop, J. E., Rottingdean School, Rottingdean. 
1911. *Mayhewe, K. G., Garden Hou se, Ham Street, Ham, Richmond, Surrey. 
1926. Maynard, Lieut.-Col., S. T. I F kl d p k B H'll 
1935. AMaynard, Miss E. V. I ' ran - an s ar -, urgess 1 • 

1924. Mead, Rev. A. R., Hopwoods, Sewards End, Saffron vValden. 
1931. TMeade, Mrs. E., 18, Clarendon Road, Southsea. 
1937. M eade-Featherstonhaugh, Admiral the Hon. Sir H., Up Park, Peters-

field. 
1922.T*Meads, W. E. I B kh L d 30 B kh R d B h'll 
1922. Al'vfeads, Mrs. 1 uc urst o ge, , uc - urst oa , ex 1 • 

1949. TMein, J. D. B., New House Farm, North Common, Chailey. 
19+7. Meller, C. H., l M'ddl B F · t E tb 1947. AMeller, Mrs. I 1 e ro"-, ' ns on, as ourne. 
1948. Menzler, F. A. A., 56, Chiltern Court, Baker Street, London, N-W. 1. 
1947. Merrifield, R., The Museum, Church Street, Brighton. · 
1938. Merritt, Mrs. Bertram, \Vhite Knights, Fletching Common, Newick. 
1927. TMersey, The Right Hon. Viscount, P.C., C.M.G., c.B.E., F.S.A., Bignor Park, 

Pulborough. 
1902. TMessel, Lieut.-Col. L. C. R., Nymans, Handcross. 
1925. *Metters, Mrs. T. L., 
1931. TMeynell, Mrs., Conds Cottage, Ditchling. 
1913. Michell, Guy, \Vest Down, 83, Goldstone Crescent, Hove. 
1946. Michell, Commander K., R.N., 11 , The Crescent, Alverstoke, Hants. 
1911. Millbank-Smith, Mrs., BIO, Marine Gate, Brighton. 
1940. Miller, Miss C., Tatsfield, Chyngton Gardens, Seaford. 
1941. Milner, The Rt. Hon. Viscountess, Great Wigsell, Salehurst. 
1948. Milner-\Vhite, Miss, Hodges, Five Ashes, Tunbridge \Velis. 
1932. Mitchell, Mrs., Tylers, Kippington, Sevenoaks. 
1923. Mitchell, 'N. E., Annandale, Cuckfield. 
1949. Mockler, Miss G. M. C., 5, Upper Drive, Hove. 
1940. *Molson, H., M.P., House of Commons, London. 
19+1. Money, J. H., 3, Hungershall Park, Tunbridge \Velis. 
1946. Monico, J. R., Windy Ridge, Eastdean, Eastbourne. 
1935. Monk Bretton, Lady, Conyboro', Lewes. 
1921. Moore, Sir Alan, Bart. I H Wh I' B I 1926. AMoore, Lady 1 ancox, at rngton, att e. 
1949. Moore, M iss, 6, Headlands, Handcross. 
1948. Moore, S. M., 103, High Street, Lewes. 
1946. Morant, Miss, Lavender Cottage, Rectory Lane, Pulbo·rough. 
1947. M ordaunt, Mrs., Court Farm, Burwash. 
1922. Morgan, \V. L., The Neuk, " Tarren Park, \Varlingham Village, Surrey. 
1919. Morgan-Jones, P., 14, Arundel Road, Eastbourne. 
1935. Morland, Mrs., Little Pitfold, Hindhead, Surrey. 
1946. TMorris, M., Reedens, Newick. 
1948. Mortimore, W. J .. 1, Downs Road, Seaford. 
1907. TMorrish, H. G., Langhurst, Derby Road, Haslem.ere, Surrey. 
1928. Mosse, Rev. C. H., St. " Tilfrid's, Aldwick, Bognar. 
1949. Mossman, 0. VV., Westminster Rank H o use, Petworth. 
1943. TMossop, G. P., Pre d'Elaine, Castel, Guernsey, C.I. 
1938. Moyle, Mrs., Kilworth, Maresfield. 
1945. Mullins, Miss, 30, Canonbury Square, London, N. 1. 
1923.T*Munnion, E. H., Ardings, Ardingly. 
1936. Munro-, Sir Gordon, K.G.M.G., M.c., The Old Rectory, Sullington, 

Storrington. 
1946. Murphy, Miss L. P., Little Bignor, Kirdford, Billingshurst. 
1938. Murray, Miss K . M. E., F.S.A., Upper Cranmore, Heyshott, Midhurst, 
1947. Murrell , Miss, 12, Sackville Lane, East Grinstead. 
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1937. Musgrave, Mrs., upper Lodge Cottage, Ardingly. 
1947. TMusson, R. C., Badlesmere, Seaside Rozd, Eastbourne. 

1904. Nash, Canon E. H., 1, Vicars Close, Chichester. 
1949. Nathan of Churt, the Rt. Hon . Lord , p.c., Churt House, Rotherfield. 
1946. Naylor, The Very Rev. A. T. A., The Deanery, Battle. 
1927.T•Nettlefold, F. J., Chelwood Vachery, Nutley. 
1949. Newgass, E., The Old Rectory, Vi' iston, Steyning. 
1942. Newnham, W., Portways Farm, Warninglid, Haywards Heath. 
1949. Nicholas, Mrs., Pennings, Cuckfield. 
1914. TNicholson, Mrs., Coopers, Five Ashes, Mayfield. 
1938. Niemeyer, Lady, Cookhams, Sha rpthorne, East Grinstead. 
1913. •Nix, C. G. A., Free Chase, Vi' arninglid. 
1946. Noble, F., o.B.E., Lonsdale, Hempstead Lane, Uckfield. 
1936. Norris, N. E. S., Vi'ayside, \Vithdean Road, Brighton. 
1946. North, D. \V. J., 44, Mark.et Street, Brighton. 

1903. Ockenden, Maurice, Glendyn, 4, East Hill, Sanderstead, Surrey. 
1920. T0dell, Mrs., Mabbs Hill , Stonegate, Ticehurst. 
1937. T0dell, W. H., Southlands, Hailsham Road, \'i'o rthing. 
1946. Ogden, R., 
1949. Ogilvy-Watson, Mrs., Leas, Wadhurst. 
1937. Ord, Miss E. M., Stagshaw, Ditchling. 
1938. Ormerod, Miss R. E., 35, \Vilbury Road, Hove. 
1946. AOvenden, Mrs., 6, Prince Edward's Road, Lewes. 

1948. 

1949. 
1949. 
1948. 
1928. 
1948. 
1940. 
1947. 
1946. 
1947. 

Padday, Mrs., Flat 3, Fair Maid of Kent Hotel , Dover Ruad, \Valm~r, 
Kent. 

Page, Rev. T. H., 1

1 

Church Gates, Old Heathfield. 
APage, Miss, 
TPalmer, Commander G. I., R.N. , Decoy House, Poling, Nr. Arundel. 
Pannett, C. J., Cinder Paddocks, Cinder Hill, Chailey, Le\HS. 
P anton, Miss, The Acre, Boundary Road, \\'orthing. 
Parish, C. Vi' ., Bateman's, Burwash. 

TParker, Mi,s, Mayfield, Erringham Road, Shoreham. 
Parker, Mrs., Myrtles, Hailsham Road, Heathfield . 
Parker, R~v. R. M., The Rectory, K omgha, Cape Province, South 

Africa . 
1946. Parkman , S. M., 97, Marine Court, St. Leonards. 
1925. Parris, C. J.. Oaklands, Jarvis Brook. 
1924. Parsons, Miss L. M., Mousehole, Forest Row. 
192+. Parsons, T. E., Caburn, Sandyhurst Lane, Ashford, Kent. 
1927. Parsons, W. J. ( 6 p . Ed d' R d L 
1946. AParsons, Mrs. ~ ' nnce war s oa ' ewes. 
l'il8. TPatch ing, Mrs. F. \V., \Vest House, Shelley Road, \\"orth ing. 
19+9. Paul, Mrs., Firle Cottage, Blatchington, Seaford. 
1947. Payne, F. W., Ashburton, Steyning. 
1937. Payne, Miss H. E., Broomwood, The Drive, Chichester. 
1924. Pearce, 0. D., ( 63 Ch h R d R" h d s 1928. APearce, Mrs. I ' urc oa ' tc moo ' urrey. 
1947. Pearmain, H. F., \;1\7edges, Itchingfield, Horsham. 
1923.T• Pearson, The Hon. Clive, Parham, Pulborough. 
1921.T*Peckham, Vi7• D., Rymans, Apuldram, Chichester. 
1945. Peery, Mrs., Oak Meadow, Billingshu~st. 
1946. TPegge, P. Vi'., Sunnyside, Rotten Row, Lewes. 
1928. Pelham, R. A., South Stoneham House, Swathyling, Southampton. 
1946. Penney, Mi.ss I The Grange Hurstpierpoint. 
1946. APenney, Miss K. J. ( ' 
1949. TPenney, S. E., 116, High Street, Lewes. 
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1949. TPennington, Mrs., 34, Stafford Road, Seaford. 
1924. Penty, H. F., 5, Berkeley Court, Kings Road, Brighton. 
1943. TPenzer, N. M., 18, Manor Court, Pinehurst, Cambridge. 
1922. TPepper, Frank M., Amberley, Arundel. 
1925. Pepper, J. ·w., Danehill Lodge, Danehill. 
1922. Pepper, T. J. C., The Old House, Ashacre Lane, Worthing. 
1947. Perham, M. R. W., Council Cottages, Harting. 
1944. Perrett-Young, M. J. D., 102, Lyford Road, \Vandsworth Common, 

s.w. 18. 
1948. Perry, J. R., Medomsley, Coll ege Lane, Hassocks. 
1940. Perry, Mrs., Ledgers, Cuckfield. 
1927. Pett, H. M., 76, Old Shoreham Road, Hove, 4. 
1923. TPhilcox, Miss, 42, Norton Road, Hc<ve, 3. 
1936. Phillips, E. I W'lb C H 
1946. Phillips, Mrs. f 26, i ury rescent, ov.e. 
1949. Phillips, T., Hall .Stores, Yapton, Arundel. 
1937. Pickard, 0. G., Ravensdene, Holden Avenue, N. Finchley, N. 12. 
1900. Pickard, T. \V., Glynde, Lewes. 
1947. Picton, Miss, The Lodge, Ashburton, Steyning. 
1935. TPike, Mrs., 17, Gwydyr Mansions, Hove, 2. 
1948. Pilmer, Miss, Bishop Otter College, Chichester . 
1930. Pitcher, .f. Scott, Westmeston Place, Has~ocks . 
1949. Podger, Mrs., Round Oak Mead, Wadhurst. 
1947. Ponsonby of Shul brede, The Rt. Hon. Lady, Shulbrede Priory, 

Haslemere. 
1930.TAPontifex, Miss, Downs Cottage, Heathfield. 
1934. TPopley, W. D., 13 , Pavilion Buildings, Brighton. 
1937. Porritt, Captain S. E., 2, Adelaide Court, Hove. 
1945. Pound, R., Appletree, Rodmell, Lewes. 
1912. Povey, Edgar, 11, St. Anne's Crescent, Lewes. 
1924. TPowell, H. C., 79, High Street, Lewes. 
1946. TPowell, Mrs. Richa rd H., Church Farm Hou se, Horsmonden, Kent. 
1946. *Power, Miss M. E., Scotenai, Meads Ro·ad, Bexhill. 
l 923. TPoynder, Mrs., 92, High Street, E ast Grinstead. 
1946. Poynder, Miss, Lavender Cottage, Rectory Lane, Pulborough. 
1922. TPrice, L. L., 39, Preston Drove, Brighton. 
1948. Priddle, Miss, 19, Eley Crescent, Rottingdea n. 
1930. Prideaux, Mrs. Arthur, Shovells, Old Town, Hastings. 
1947. Pugh, Mrs., 82, Cranleigh Road, vVorthing. 
1925. TPulman, H. P., Sundridge, Hartfield Road, Seaford. 

1941. Quenault, Miss P. M., 57, \Vest Hill, St. Leonards. 

1947. Randall, Captain H . A., Green Plat, Spatham Lane, Ditchling. 
1948. Ratcliffe-D ensham, H. B. A., 50, Offington Lane, W orthing. 
1927. TRavenscroft, Lieut.-Col. H. V., The Abbey, Storrington. 
1902. TRay, J. E., F.R.HIST.soc., l 9 St I R d H · 
1939. ARay, Mrs. 1 , an ey oa , astrngs. 
1946. TRead, Mrs., Highfield, Halland, Nr. Lewes. 
1947. Read, Miss, Rough Brow, East Dean, Eastbourne. 
1939. Reader, Miss E. D., 76, Pennington Road, Southborough, Kent. 
1946. Recknell, G . H., Chantry Green House, Steyning. 
1939. Redhead, C. E. A., Little Garth, Blatchington, Seaford. 
1949. Reed, Mrs., Fox and Hounds, Bolney. 
1949. Reeves E. M., 159, High Street, Lewes. 
1939. Reid, Ven. E. G., Archdeacon of Hastings, Windmill Hill Place, 

Hailsham. 
1933. Reid, Miss M., Highlands Farm, Iden, Rye. 
1932. TReid, Miss Shirley, Mackerells, Newick. 
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1946. TReynolds, W. B., 35, High Street, Le\\·es. 
19+9. Ricardo, Lady, Woodside, Graifham, Pen~·orth. 
1949. Rice. Rev. D. E., \Vadhurst \'icarage. 
19+1. TRichards, F. J., Treep's, Hurstpierpoint. 
1944. Richards, Mrs., Inghams, Little Blakerham, Ipswich, Suffolk. 
1926. Richardson, C. Winterton, Red Croft, St. Mary's, New Romney. 
1946. Richardson, W. Wigham, 4, Calverley Park, Tunbridg1e \Vells. 
1948. Richmond, A . C., Manor Cottage, South Harting, Petersfield. 
1936. Richmond and Gordon, His Grace the Duke of, Goodwood, Chichester. 
1929. TRidge, C. H., F.S.A. l p Cl' G I I p c 11 1936. ARidge, Mrs. C. H. 1 arc 1es, u va, enzance, ornwa . 
1921. Ridley, Mrs. G. \V., Lower Barn, ViTest Hoathly. 
1948. TRiley, R . C., 52, Lanercost Road, Tulse Hill, s.w. 2. 
1928. Riley, \V. N., 4, Hove Park Gardens, H ove. 
1948. TRippingale, A. J., ational Provincial Bank, Chichester. 
1945. Ritherdon, K. G., The Rectory, Nen·timber, Hassocks. 
1947. Rivet, A. L. F., The Book Club, The Broadway, Crowborough. 
1948. Rivett-Carmac, Miss, 7, Markwick Terrace, St. Leonards. 
1
1
9
9
4
4

9
9
· RRobberts, HM. T., l 29 , Prince Edwards Road, Lewes . . A o erts, rs., f 

1934. Robb, Major Elvey, Wyecollar, Highfield Road, East Grinstead. 
1937. *Robinson, J. C., Oaklea Warren, Newick. 
1946. Robinson, W. E. P., The Pigeon House, Angmering. 
1933. Robson, E. L., 14, Hartington Mansions, Hartington Place, Eastbourne. 
1931. Roemer, Mrs. C. H. de, Lime Park, Herstmc nceux. 
1949. Rolfe, C. B., Olives, Uckfie ld. 
t932. Roper, E. E., Gailes, Hildenborough, Kent. 
1938. Rothermel , R. A ., 59, High Road, Ki lburn, London, N.\V. 6. 
1947. Roumieu, Miss E. M., W oodcroft, Cuckfield. 
19+6. Royce, Mrs. , 18B, Cantelupe Road, Bexhi ll. 
1927. Ruck, G., F.S.A., The Delles, Great Chesterford, Essex. 
1927. Rundle, E. C., l 21 Th A Le 
1945. Rundle, Miss A. H., I • e venue, \Yes. 
1922. Russell, Ernest C., Courtlands, The A venue, Lewes. 
1908. Russell, Miss Lc•uise, Ashlands, Burwash, Etchingham. 

1936. TSt. Croix, G. de, Newlands Farm, Boars Head, Tunbridge \Velis. 
1936. Sadler, F., Apple Porch, Sidlesham, Chichester. 
1898. TSalmon, E. F., 4, Colebroo k Road, Southwick. 
1949. TSalt, Mrs., 12, Goldsmith Road, \Vorthing. 
19+9. TSalter, \V. H., Lochbuie, Clayton Avenue, Hassocks. 
1896.T*Salzman, L. F., F.S.A., 53, The Avenue, Lewes. 
1943.T*Sapsford. A. G., The Old Forge, \Vilmington, Polegate. 
1934. Saunders, A. E. H. , Weppon s, ~T iston, Steyning. 
1943. Sa11nders, J . A., 23, vVinchester R c·ad , Worthing. 
19+8. Saunders, Rev. \V. D., 12, \Valnut Avenue, Parkland s, Chichester. 
1935. Savill, Miss M. L., St. Lawrence, Lindfield . 
1946. TSaville, M. V. , The Cottage, Iden Lock, Rye. 
1925. Sawyer, Lt.-Col. J. E. H ., Little Holton, Burwash. 
1948. Sawyer, Miss, Orchard Bungalow, Plumpton. 
1928. Schove, A. P., 16, Herbrand \Valk, Bexh ill. 
1948. Scott, Mrs., Harsfold Farm House, Billingshurst. 
1949. Scott-Plummer, Mrs., Holdens, Chiddingly. 
1934. Scott-Williams, Major A., o.s.o. l Asni , Upper Carlisle Road, East-
1934 . . ~Scott-~Tilliams , Mrs. A. f bourne. 
1940. Scragg, J., Headmaster's H ouse, The Grammar School, Steyning. 
1920.T*Secretan, Spencer D., ) 
1945ATSecretan, Junior Commander A. F. M., A.T.S., r Swaynes, Rudgwick. 
1946.ATSecretan, Miss J. R. ) 
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1930. Selby-Bigge, Sir Lewis Amherst, Bart., K.c.s., Kingston Manor, Lewes. 
1917. Selmes, C. A. l K fi Id R 
1927.ATSelmes, Mrs. C. A. rn,g e ' ye. 
1948. Sharp, W. E., 25, Highlands Road, Horsham. 
1935. TShaw, T., c/o Shaw's, Ltd., 101 Leadenhall Street, London, E.c. 3. 
1946. TShephard, 0. H., Harwood, Stone Cro~s, Pevensey. 
1938. Sheriff, R. C., Rosebriars, Esher, Surrey. 
1949. TSherwin, J. C., 14, Cripley Road, Cove, Farnborough, Hants. 
1943. Shiffner, Sir H. D., Bart., Bevern Bridge House, Lewes. 
1946. Sibree, f. 0., 20, The Park, Rottingdean. 
1935. Siggs, C. G., 25 . Eridge Road, Tunbridge W ells. 
1943. TSimms, R. F., Mill House Farm, Mill Lane, Upper Portslade. 
1919. TSimpson, Mrs. Hume l n 1 I d I B' h 
1925 S. M' M A n at an Fur ong, 1s c-pstone. . 1mpson, 1ss . . 
1936. Simson, R. S., Blunts, Lucastes Road, Haywards Heath. 
1925. Sinclair, Mrs., The Red House, Ninfield, Battle. 
1933. TSissons, Miss H. J., c/ o National Provincial Bank, TermiPus Road, 

Eastbourne. 
1928. Sissons, Miss V. H., Crouchers, Rudgwick. 
1928. TSkinner, Lt.-Col. R. M., 3, Bohemia Road, St. Leonards. 
1922. Skyrme, Mrs. C.R., 2, Bank Chambers, St. Leonards Road, Bexhill. 
1926. Slagg, Mrs. J. P., Mount Joy, Battle. 
1947. *Sly/i._eld, G. N., 47, North Parade, H orsham. 
1948. Smart, J. E., Aberdeen House, London Road, Liphook, Hants. 
1945 *Smith, Miss, Homeside, Denton Road, Eastbourne. 
1927. Smith, Sir Francis E. J. , Ashdown House, Danehill; and 4, Gloucester 

Place, w. 1. 
1909. TSmith, Miss Harvey, Hill House, The Avenue, Lewes. 
1942. Smith, H. L., 10, Market Street, Lewes. 
1947. TSmith, S. C. ( M I lf L 
1948. ASmith, Mrs. I or ey oust, ewes. 
19+6. Smith, T ., 6, Park Road, Lewes. 
1946. TSmith, Mrs., Weavers, Iden Green, Benenden, K ent. 
1948. Smith, J. L. E., Lower Ashford , Slaugham. 
1894. TSomers-Clarke, Mrs. Cecil , 99, Furze Croft, Hove. 
1947. Somerville, Rev. C. D. B., 135, Offington Drive, V\lorthing. 
1947. Sopwith, Col. G. E., Cross Farm, Wa~clron. 
1946. Spencer, J. C., Coles H all, Five Ashes. 
1923. TSpokes, P. S., 26, Charlbury Road, Oxford. 
1927. Staffurth, Miss F. E. A., Kenworth, Nelson Road, Bognar. 
1923 Standen, Miss Violet J., Church Place, Pulborough. 
1919. Stedman, T. Gurney, 6, Darracott R oad, Pokesdown, Bascombe, Hant!. 
1949. TSteed, C. K., Flat 4A, 3, Second Avenue, Hove. 
1946. Steele, J., Hatchlands, Cuckfield. 
1924. Stenhouse, Mrs. J. R., 4, Park Road, Lewes. 
1938. Stephens, Mrs. E. G. Walls, Nepcote House, Findon. 
1949. Stephenson, C., South Road, Haywards Heath. 
1947. Stephenson, Rev. H. " ' ., Westgate Manse, Lewes. 
1923.T*Stern, Col. F., M.C., Highdown, Goring-by-Sea. 
1903. TStevens, F. Bentham, F.S.A. f C" d R h Ch ·1 
1909. AStevens, Mrs. F. B.entham ( 111 er oug • ai ey. 
1948. Stevens, D. L., 10, Calverley Road, Eastbourne. 
1936. TStevens, R. K., Green Path, Drayton Beauchamp, Aylesbury. 
1924. Stobart, James D. i 
1924. AStobart, Mrs. James D. I Wyatts, Horsted Keynes. 
1908. Stone, H. W. f Tilsmor<! Lodge, Cross-in-Hand. 
1924.TAStone, Mrs. H. W. 
1927.T*Storey, H., Flat A, Dudley Co•urt, 33, The Avenue, Eastbourne. 
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1939 Stormoot, W., Chequers, Pulborough. 
1942. Storrs, W. T., The Storthing, Lewes. 
1925. Story, Miss E. M., Cheniston, Nyewood Lane, Bognor. 
1930. TStrachan-Davidson, K., c/o Westminster Bank, Ltd., Haywards Heath. 
1933. Stretton, H. F., Adam's Barn, Willingdon. 
1935. Sturt, Rev. H., Oak Cottage, Sedlescombe, Battle. 
1949. Styles, Miss, Drew's Farm, Plumpton. 
1920. TSutton, Lt.-Col. Thomas, F.S.A., t 22 p a I C t Eastbourne. 
1937. ASutton, Mrs. f • e r our • 
1946. TSwann, 0. H. } R h d p·1 d N n kfi Id 1930. TSwann, Mrs. us mon en, It own, r. uC • e . 
1926. Swayne, T. Gatton, North Down, Warwick's Bench, Guildford. 
1947. Swift, Mrs., Selsfield Place, East Grinstead. 
1937. Swindell, Rev. F. G., Isfield Rcct~ry. 
1929. Swinderen, M a dame de Marees van., 83, Eaton Square, s.w. t. 
1948. Symonds, Miss, +, Middleway, Lewes. 
1946. Synge, Miss D. M. B., New Kel ton, Sutton P ark Road, Seaford. 

1924. Tatch.ell, Sydney, c.B.E., Cliffords Inn, Fleet Street, E.C.4. 
1945 *Tattersall-'vVright, Major J. Vl ., Walden, lnnhams Wood, Crow-

borough. 
1948. Taverner, Rev. G . W., Dene Hotel, Rottingdean. 
1947. Taylor, Hon. Mrs., Orchard Cottage, Low.er Farm, Madehurst, Arundel. 
1948. Taylor, A. R., South Harting. 
19+7. TTebbv, J. H., 27, Hampden Road, Elm Grove, Brighton, 7. 
1934. Teichman-Derville, Major M., F.S .A., The Red House, Littlestone, New 

Romney, Kent. 
1926. Tessier, N. Y., 11, Eaton Road, Hove, 3. 
1936.*TThacker, Captain N., BM./DIPT., London, w.c. 1. 
1946. Thomas, A. H., F.s .. ~., 14, Drummond Road, 'Vorthing. 
1948.T*Thompson, F. 0., Coningsby, 62, Hallyburton Road, Hove, 4. 
19+7. Thome, Sir John Anderson, Sherrald, Sedlescombe. 
1936. Thornton, R., East Ashling House, Chichester. 
1942. Thorpe, S. M., Caburn, Broderick Road, Hampden Park, Eastbou rne. 
1949. TTierney, J. W., l 
1949.TATierney, ·Mrs., I 17, Kepplestone, Eastbourne. 
1947. TTindall, A. A., \ L R" 
1947.ATTindall, Mrs., I ongacre, mgmer. 
1945. Titcombe, Miss, 42, Kings Road, Brigh ton. 
1922. *Titley, R. K., Bringhurst, Horl,ey, Surrey. 
1926. TTollemache, Sir Lyonel, Bart., Ham House, Richmond, Surrey. 
1945. Tollemache. Mrs., R.M. Barracks, Ch ath am. 
1935. Tomlin, J. W. i Old H d B di S G H ·1 h 1935 ATomlin, Mrs. J. ,V. f omestea , o e treet reen, a1 s am. 
1925. Tompkins, Newland, Estate Offices, Pulborough. 
1947. Tooth, Mrs., The Gables, Southove r, Lewes. 
1942. TTopping, A. R., Maddomswood Farm, \Vhatlington, Battle. 
1947. Towner, H. B., 220, High Street, Uckfi.eld. 
1938. Townlv, H. C., 58, u pperton Road, Eastbourne. 
1927. TToye, D. B., c.B., o.B.E., St. Audries, Summerdown Road, Eastbourne. 
1927. Tranchell , Lt. -Col. H. C., The Plantation, Curdridgc, Southampton. 
1924. Trehearne, F. ,V. I T . L · Alf · 
1927. ATrehearne, Mrs. F. 'vV. ! own ame, nston. 
1941. Tritton, F. S., l D B Alf · t 1941 ATritton, Mrs. I eans am, ns on. 
1924. Troup, Gordon, Calleva, Henley-on-Thames. 
1940. Tuck, Mrs., Claverham Manor, Arlington. 
1938. Tufton, Mrs. A. G. l 
1938. ATufton, Miss .1 Toketon House, Southdown Road, Seaford. 
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1947. Tully, Mrs., The Post Office, Handcroso. 
1924. TTurner, Albert, H olme, Lewes. 
1925. TTurner, H. G., I I h t H . . d Heath. 
1949 A Turner, Miss B. J., i sen urs ' ay" ar s 
1946. Turner, Mrs. Martin, Ricksted dle, Ditchling. 
1936. Turner, Miss 0., Hortons, Cuckfield. 
1942. T yler, V. W., Old Pl ace, Pulbornugh. 
1948. T ynan, Miss, 16, Cornwallis Terrace, Hastings. 

1933. TUridge, Miss C. G., Arlington House, Blatchington, Seaford. 

1946. Varley, W. J., F.S.A., 
1943. Vaughan, H. V., Selboume, Summer Hill Lane, Haywards Heath. 
1947. TVaughan-Pryce, Mrs. H., 40A, High Street, Welshpool, Montgomcry-

shire. 
1947. TVerral, A. P., 7, Bramber Road, Seaford. 
192+. Verra!. Miss K. P., Kenilworth, Claremont Road, Seaford. 
1949. Verrall-King, Mrs., ~Tayside Cottage, Sparrows Green, Wadhurst. 
1926. TVidler, L. A., The Old Stone House, Rye. 
1948. Vigor, H., 43, Surrenden Road, Brighton, 6. 
1926. Vine, G., 12, Dunstan Road, London, N.w. 11. 
1948. Visick, A. C., Rose Lawn, June Lane, Midhurst. 
1931. Vivian, Sir Sylvanus P., C.B., Coldharbour, Hurst Gr.een; and 76, 

Iverna Court, w. 8. 

1947. Wace, Sir Ferdinand Blyth, K.C.J.E., The Orchard, S. Harting. 
1933. Wade, Miss. Barham, Cockfield. 
1949. Warley, J. E., 30, Kedale Road, Seaford. 
1936. Waghorn, Mrs. , Meroc, Angmering-on-Sea. 
1947. TWalden-Aspy, Rev. F. C., St. James' ' ' icarage, Littlehampton. 
1947. Walker, B. P. M., Top Hat, 34, St. Aubyn's, Hove, 3. 
1948. ~Talker, Miss P. J., Willoughb,·. Dale Road, Forest Row. 
1927. Walker, S. Lewis, Stone House, Fore~t Row. 
1948. Walker, Mrs., Tillington Old Rectory, Petworth. 
1946. Wallis, Miss l S _ f K" H o -' R rl L · 
1949. _.~Ta llis . Miss M. L. 1 unn)Cro t, rng , nry s oa , e"es. 
1929 TWalpole, Miss G. E. , Stran·berry Hill , Ufford, Woodbridge, Suffolk 
1926. V\lalsh, Mrs. Cecil. Chinninge. North Common, Chailey. 
1947. vValters, Rev. D. M. I., Kingston Vicarage, Lewes. 
1936. \Vapshare, Miss G. S .. 33 . De Montfort Road . Lewes. 
1932. Warburton, G. A., Shelford, Ridgewood, Uckfield. 
1945. ~lard, J. R., Tavistnck H all School. Heath!ield. 
1935. W a rd. T. G .. 'Vavside. Mill Roa d, Steyning. 
1949. Wardale. G. C .. 1, Manor T errace, Southove.r. Le,ns. 
1940. Warner, Mrs .. East K entwyns, Henfield . 
1921.T*Warren, Col. J. R. , o.B.E .. M.C., The Hyde, Handcross. 
1936. Watson, Miss P .. 7, Le Brun Road, Eastbourne. 
1941. \i\Tatts, Miss H. K. . 22. Mackie Avenue, Hassccks. 
1938. TWebb, Charles, 8, Pavilion Parade, Brighton. 
1923. Wedgwood, Mrs., Mill Lane House, Slindnn, Arundel. 
1886. Weekes, Mrs., Downs Hotel, Hassocks. 
1946. TWeeks. P. C., St. Faith's, Heathfield. 
1933. TWestlake, Rev. Canon, The Presbytery, 68. Gratwicke Road, Worthing. 
1926. Weston, Maj or. C. F. R. N., M.C., Tahunanui, Nelson, New Zeal and. 
1924. Wharton, Captain E. L., R.N., Crossways House, Hildenburough, Kent. 
1937. Whistler, Hon. Mrs., { C ldb H B 1 
1944. *Whistler. Miss B.. 1 a ec ouse, att e. 
1946. White, H. L., 4, Ipswich Road, Bournemout'i . 
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1930. T\Vhite, Mrs. Percival, 3, Albany Villas, Hove. 
1930. TWhite, T. I H l d . 
1930.TA \Vhite, Mrs. T. I o mwoo , Little Common, Bexhill. 
19+6. White, P. F., 1, Church Square, Lien Street Rye. 
1947. White, 0. M . ( ' 
19+7. A" ' hite, Mrs. I Ashcombe House, Lewes. 
1948. AWhite, T. M., 
1936. Whiteman, Miss E. N. I 0 b k o· 11' 
1936. AWhiteman, Miss E. M. I ver ec ·, Itc1 rng. 
1929. Whittaker, C. J., 58, hip Street, Brighton. 
1909. Wight, E ., 19, York AHnue, Hove. 
1948. " ' ilberforce, Mrs., 32, \ ·entnor \'illas, Hon. 
1938. Wildes, Mrs., 107. Hollan d Road, Hove. 
1939. Wilding, Mrs., Northgate Cottage, Rottingdea n. 
1936. \ iVilkinson, Rev. D . F., Heene Rectory, \Vorthing. 
1925. Willett, Lt.-Col. F. W. B., o.s.o., Cudwells, Lindfield. 
19+5. \Vill ett, Miss, 11, Malling Street, Lewes. 
1931. TWilliams, F. R., \ 31 K d l R d S f d 
1942. A Williams, Mrs. I • e a e oa • ea or · 
19+7. T\Villiams, Miss, 3+, Laurel Road, Hampton Hill, Middlesex. 
1949. Williams. Miss, School of Agriculture, P lumpton. 
1907. Williams, W. N., Knockbrea, Kingswood Road , Penn, Bucks. 
1946. TWillis, H. V., Charlton Lea, Little Breton Lane, " 'estham. 
1921. TWillson, A. B., 1, Shirley Road, Hove. 
1937. \Vil son, A. E., LITT.D., F.S.A., Terrington, TiYoli Crescent North, 

Brighton. 
!948. " ' ilson, ]. S., Sunnicot, Bosham, Chichester. 
19+6. Wilson, Mrs., Furnace Pond Cottage, SlaJgham. 
1917. Windle, Rev. T. H. , Moorhurst, Battle Road, St. Leonards. 
1920. Winterton, The Rt. H on. Earl, M.P . I. Sh'll' "l Park. 
19+7. Winterton, The Rt. Hon. Countess J 1 rn., ee 
1940. Wisden, T. J. F., White Cottage, Chailey. 
1930. Wisdom, Rev. H. T ., St. P au l's Rectory, 39, Church Road, St. Leonards. 
1924.T*Wishart, E. E., Marsh Farm, Binsted , Arun<lel. 
1947. Witten, F. H., 32, Mill Lane, Shordiam. 
1932. TWood, E. A., Annecy, Gillsmans Hill, St. Leonards. 
1937. W ood, Rev. J. A., \Vilmington Yicarage, Polegate. 
1909. W ood, Vil. ]., Hillingdon, Hartfield Road, Seaford. 
19+8. W ood ward , A. G. H. , 22, Haltic Road, Tonbridge. 
1935. T'VVood"·ard, Mi s K. M., Coombe Springs, Coombe Lane, Kingston-on-

Thames. 
1931. TWoolnough, J. vV. , Westmead, Nevill Avenue, Hampden Park. 
1948. Worcester, D. K., Peterhouse, Cambridge. 
1943. Wright, F., Tower Street, Rye. 
1925. " \Vright, Mi ss Margaret 
1925. TvVright, R. B., Michelham Priory, Helling!y. 
1939. Wyatt, Brig. R. J. P ., M.C., o.L., Ci ssbu ry, Worthing. 

1925. TYates, E., F.S.A. , Elm Court, Marlborough Road, Hampton, Middlesex. 
1946. Yeatman, Mrs., Lane Lodge, Harting. 
1946. Yetts, Miss E. \V., Granboro ugh, The Golfs, Eastbourne. 
1924. Youard, The Very Rev. \V. \V., Old Malling Farm House, Lewes. 
1904. TYoung, E. F., School Hill, Lewes. 
1943. Young, G., Meadow Cottage, Hoe Lane, Flansham, Bognor. 
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PART II. Libraries, Societies and Institutions 

1897. 

1947. 
1939. 
1907. 
1892. 
1949. 
19+3. 
1922. 
1941. 
1925. 

1928. 

1901. 

1870. 

1934. 
1944. 
1940. 
1897. 
1927. 
1920. 

1863. 
1911. 

1924. 

1930. 
193 8. 
1925. 

1897. 

Birmingham Public Libraries (Reference Dept.), The City Librariall, 
Ratcliff Place, Birmingham. 

Birmingham University Library, Edmund Street, Birmingham. 
Bishop Otter College, Chichester. 
Bodleian Library, Oxford. 
Brighton Public Libra ry, Church Street, Brighton. 
Bristol University Library, Bristol, 8. 
California University Library, BerkeLey, California, U.S.A. 
Cambridge University Library, Cambridge. 
Cathedral Chapter Library, Chichester. 
Chichester Diocesan Advisory Committee, Diocesan Church House, 

Hove. 

Cleveland Public Library, 325, Superior Avenue, N.E. Clevc1and, 
Ohio, U.S.A. 

Columbia University, U.S.A. (per G. E. Stechert, 2, Star Yard, Carey 
Street, London, w.c.). 

Congress Library, Washington, U.S.A. (care of E. G. Allen & Son, Ltd. , 
14, Grape Street, Shaftesbury Avenue, w.c. 2). 

County School for Boys, Lewes. 
Croydon Public Libraries, Town Hall, Croydon. 
Duke University Library, Durham, N. Carolina, U.S.A. 
Eastbourne Central Public Library, 24, Grand Parade, Eastbourne. 
East Sussex County Library, Lewes. 
Glasgow University Library (c/o Jackson, Wylie & Co., 73, West 

George Street, Glasgow, c . 2). 
Guildhall Library, The Librarian, London, E.C. 2. 
Harvard College Library, Cambridge, Mass., U.S.A. (per E. G. Allen 

& Son, Ltd., 14, Grape Street, Shaftesbury Avenue, w.c. 2). 
Haslemere Natural History Society, Hon. Sec., E. W. Swanton, A.L.S., 

Educational Museum, Haslemere, Surrey. 
Hastings Public Library, Brassey Institute, Hastings. 
Henry E . Huntington Library, San Marino, California, U.S.A. 
Hor~ham M115eum Society, Hon. Sec., F. B. Pay, 48, Vale Drive, 

Horsham. 
Hove Public Library, Church Road, Hove. 

1934. Institute of Historical Research, Senate House, w.c.1. 
1910. John Rylands Library, Manchester. 
1938. Kent County Library, Springfield, Maidstone. 
1946. Lewes Fitzroy Memorial Free Library, Lewes. 
1886. London Library, St. James's Square, s.w. 1. 
1932. Michigan University Library, Ann Arbor, Michigan, U.S.A. 
1929. Minnesota University Library, Minneapolis, Minn., U.S.A. 
1926. National Library of Wales, Aberystwyth. 
1943. National Museum of Wales, Cardiff. 
1903. N.ew York Public Library (c/o B. F. Stevens & Brown, Ltd., New 

Ruskin House, 28, Little Russell Street, w.c. 1). 
19n. Newberry Library (c/o B. F. Stevens & Brown, Ltd., New Ruski:-

House, 28, Little Russell Street, w.c. 1). 
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1948. Ordnance Survey, Director of Establishment and Finance, Leatherhead 
Road, Chessington, Surrey. 

1939. Royal Institute of British Architects, 66, Portland Place, W. 1. 
1897. Royal Institution of Great Britain, 21, Albemarle Street, Londoo, w. 1. 
1938. Royal Library, Copenhagen, Denmark. 
1901. Royal Library, Stockholm, Sweden. 
1911. Rye, The Corporation of. 
1929. South-Eastern Society of Architects, c/ o C. Burns, 11, Calverley Park, 

Tunbridge Wells. 
1903 . Tunbridge Wells Natural History Society, J. Lister, Heronsgate, Speld-

hurst, Tunbridge Wells. 
1934. University of London Library, The Goldsmiths' Librarian, Bloomsbury, 

w.c. 1. 
1938. Utah Genealogical Society, Joseph Smith Memorial Buildings, Salt 

Lake City, Utah, U.S.A. 
1944. Vassar College Library, Poughkeepsie, New York. 
1897. Victoria and Albert Museum Library, South Kensington, s.w. 7. 
19+7. Victoria PubliC' Library, Swanston Street, Melbourne, Victoria, 

Australia. 
19+7. Westminster Public Libraries, St. Martin's Street, W.C.2. 
1927. West Sussex County Library, South Street, Chichester. 
1896. T JVest Sussex Gazette, Mitchell & Co. (Printers), Ltd., 53, High Street, 

Arundel. 
1946. West Sussex County Council (County Records Committee), County Hall, 

Chichester. 
1897. Worthing Corporation Public Library. 
1910. Yale Cniversity Library, New Haven, Conn., U.S.A. (E. G. Allen & 

Son, Ltd., 14, Grape Street, Shaftesbury Avenue, w.c. 2). 
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REPORT OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE YEAR 1948 

Till 1949. 
W. H. BLABER 
R. H . D'ELBOUX, M.C., 
F.S.A. 
s. s. FRERE, F.S.A. 
WALTER J-I. GODFREY, 

\--P.S.A. 
Miss H. JOHNSTONE, 

LITT.D. 
r. D. M ARGARY, F .S.A. 
s. D. SECRETAN 
L. A. VIDLER 

Till 1950. 
E. R. BU!lDER 
E. CECIL CURWE!'<, F.S.A. 
ARUNDELL EsDAILE, 

LITT. D. 
H . J. GLOVER 
THE RT. REV. BISHOP 

J-IORDERN 
G. D . JOHNSTON 
]. E. RAY, F.R.Hist.Soc. 
F. R. WILLIAMS. 

Till 1951. 
ELIOT C URWEN, F.S.A. 
LINDSAY FLEMING 
COLONEL J. V. GRAY, 

F.S.A. 
0 . H. LE ENEY 
S. J. MARSH 
LIEUT.-COL. T. SUTTON, 

M.B.E., F.S.A. 
A. E. \'\TILSON, LITT.D. , 

F.S.A. 
E. A. WOOD 

1. MEMBERSHIP.-The following figures show the position at the 
beginning and end of the year:-

l stJan. 1948 
lst Jan. 1949 

Ordinary Associate 
951 85 
960 85 

Life 
61 
65 

Honorary Total 
3 1100 
3 1113 

The increase is not so large as had been hoped and the membership 
is still some way below the high water mark of 1,288 attained on 1 st 
January, 1929. However that was ten years after the end of the 
1914-18 war and represented the result of ten years of rapid progress 
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in many directions. Members are urged to do all they can to make 
the work of the Society known and to induce their friends to join. 

The losses by death have been unusually heavy and as will be seen 
from the names set out below include many members of long 
standing:-

Mrs. Anson (1 926), Cyrus Braby (1929), Walter Broadbridge 
(1928), Colonel Stephenson R. Clarke, C.B. (1895), Mrs. A. F. M. 
Close (1927), the Reverend F. Stenton Eardley (1926), D. Eldridge 
(1918) Sir William B. G entle (1923), ]. H. G orringe (1914), A. R. 
Hurst (1905), F. "\Vootton Isaacson (1915), l\I rs. G . M. Jefferson 
(1924), ]. Godwin King, C.B.E. (1899), Mrs. GodKin King (1912), 
the Reverend Lionel Lambert, F.S.A. (1945), D. H. Montgomery, 
F.S.A. (1904), A. R. Pannett (1897), the Reverend E . W. D. 
Penfold (1911 ), B. V. Reeves (1907), Miss E. M. Shaft (1923), 
Charles Stokes (1919), Lieutenant Colonel L. A. Watson (1924), 
Mrs. J. A. P. Wyatt (1937). 

Mr. J. Godwin King had been a member of the Council since 1907 
and in this capacity had rendered most valuable services to the Society. 
For the past 17 years he had been Chairman of the Finance Com-
mittee. His wise judgment and his wide contacts with local 
government were much appreciated by his colleagues. 

In addition to his long service on the Council, Mr. Godwin King 
also placed the Society in his debt by his gift to the Sussex 
Arch<eological Trust of the Priest House, West Hoathly, and a small 
endowment fund. This interesting old house had been purchased by 
him and restored a few years earlier and he and Mrs. Godwin King 
(who only survived her husband by a few months) fo rmed in it a small 
folk museum which they also gave to the Trust. 

Mr. D. H. Montgomery, F.S.A. , had made a special study of 
Norman Castles. 

2. OFFICERS A 1D CouNCIL.-The Society has been fortunate in 
having had as its President during the past year the Right Honourable 
Viscount Mersey, P.C., C.M.G., C.B.E. , F.S.A. Lord l\1ersey has 
shown great interest in the Society's work and rendered much 
assistance in various directions. The Council is most grateful to him 
for his past services and for his willingness to be re-elected for another 
year. 

At the Annual Meeting the other officers and the retiring members 
of the Council we.re re-elected; and Mr. S. ]. l\!Iarsh was elected to 
fill the vacancy on the Council caused by the death of Mr. ]. Godwin 
King. 

Miss M. H . Cooper, owing to ill health, resigned the office of 
General Secretary in 1945 and no successor having been found, Mr. F. 
B. Stevens had carried out some of the duties in addition to his work 
as Financial Secretary. He had for some time been anxious to be 
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relieved of the heavy work involved : and the Council is glad to be 
able to announce that Mr. Edward R. Burder has accepted appoint-
ment as Secretary. In order to preserve continuity Mr. Stevens has. 
agreed to act as Joint Secretary for the time being. 

In the last annual report reference was made to the appointment of 
l\liss P. :\I. M. Crouch, B.A. (Oxon.), as assistant Curator. Having-
been offered a studentship at Ankara by the British Institute of 
Archreology, Miss Crouch resigned the post to which she had been 
appointed and left the employment of the Society in October. In her · 
place the Council have appointed Mr. Edward Pyddoke who, in 
addition to holding the Post-graduate Diploma in Archreology of the 
University of L ondon, has also had considerable business experience. 

Mr. M. G. Smith vvho had acted as Finance Clerk since 1923 
relinquished the post at the beginning of the year. The Council 
desires to place on record its appreciation of the valuable services which 
he rendered to the Society over a long series of years. 

4. MEETJNGs.-The Annual Meeting was held at Brighton 
instead of Lewes in order that it might be combined with a meeting to 
promote the work of the National Register of Archives, at which the 
Mayor of Brighton presided and speeches were made by Mr. Hilary 
J enkinson, Lieutenant-Colonel Malet, the Duke of Norfolk and the 
President of the Society, Viscount Mersey. 

Difficulties of transport interfered to a certain extent with the 
summer programme and made it necessary for the most part to 
limit the choice of antiquities to be visited to those which are easily 
accessible. 

The Summer Meeting was held at Rye which embraces within its . 
walls so many interesting buildings. L ocal meetings were held at 
Horsham, South Harting and Eastbourne; and a new departure was 
made in organising two walks. The first of these covered the Down-
land portion of Stane Street, and the second was from P yecombe to 
Hurstpierpoint. These walks proved very successful and it is hoped 
to make simi lar walks a regular feature of the programme in future. 

5. MusEUM.-The Council applied e>arly in the year to the 
l\1useums Association acting on behalf of the Carnegie Trustees for 
a grant from the fund which the Trustees have set aside for promoting 
the development and re-organisation of Museums throughout the 
country. The Association commissioned Mr. Philip Corder, the 
Secretary of the Society of Antiquaries to prepare an expert report on 
the Society's Museums. l\t[ r. Corder visited Lewes in April and met 
Mr. I. D. Margary, Dr. Eliot Curwen and Mr. L. F . Salzman. His 
report was in due course submitted to the Museums Association and 
an intimation was received by the Council in June to the effect that · 
the Association was prepared to recommend the Carnegie Trustees to , 
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offer a grant of £750 towards the Council's re-organisation scheme, 
the total cost of which 1s estimated to bi? .£ 1, 175. Steps are now being 
taken by the Council to carry out the scheme. 

l\tlr. Corder's report speaks in the highest terms of the Society's 
Museums; and the Council feels that it marks so important a stage in 
the Society's progress that all members should have an opportunity of 
reading it in full. It is therefore printed as an appendix to this 
annual report. The Council is sure that membeTs generally will wish 
to express their appreciation of the splendid work which has been done 
for the Museums by a few of their number and their gratification at 
1ts striking recognition by Mr. Corder. 

6. PuBLICATIOXs.-Volume 86 (for 1947) was issued early in 
1948 and fully maintamed the high standard set by the Society's 
Collections. It i~ hoped that Volume 87 (for 1948) will be in the 
hands of members at about the sa!11e time as this report. 

Considerable progress has been made during the year in overtaking 
the time lag in the publication of Sussex Notes and Queries which 
accrued during the war. 

Two notable books have appeared during the year which, although 
not published by the Society, are so intimately connected with its 
work that they may fittingly be mentioned here. The first of these, 
" Roman Ways in the Weald ," collects and sums up the results of Mr. 
I. D. lVlargary's research during the past twenty years, much of which 
is already familiar to members, through articles in the Collections and 
the many opportunities which Mr. l\iargary has afforded to members 
of tracing his discoveries in the field. The work has been generally 
hailed as a clas~ic and the Society can feel proud of the part which l\Ir. 
Margary has allowed it to take in his great achievement. 

The other noteable book of the year is " Roof Bosses in l\Iedi~va l 
Churches," by the Society's senior member, l\Ir. C. J.P. Cave, F.S.A. 
This, like Mr. l\1argary's book, represents the culmination of devoted 
work over a long series of years, and, also like l\.Ir. l\riargary's book, 
will remain a standard work on its subject. l\Iany members will 
remember the extremely interesting lecture on Roof Bosses which 
Mr. Cave gave to the Society at B righton at the Autumn :\Ieeting 
in 1937. 

REGISTER OF ARCHlVEs.-Reference has already been made to the 
successful meeting held at Brighton to promote the work of the 

1ational Register of Archives. An influential Committee, with the 
Society's President, Lord Mersey, as Chairman , was appointed to 
assist in collecting particulars of Sussex archives and at its first meet-
ing our member, :Mr. W. A. Barron, was appointed Hon. Secretary. 
Progress has necessarily been somewhat slO\Y, but the foundations of a 
new and important development have been satisfactorily laid. 

7. RESEARCH Co:'>1i\IITTEE.-The Research Committee has met 
regularly during the year to consider the progress and future planning 
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of field-work, and this means of constant liaison with the Local 
Societies and with Colleges and Schools able to participate in such 
work has been found very helpful. A course of lectures bv members 
of the Committee was arranged early in the year mainly for-the benefit 
of Schools, and the voluntary attendance at these was very encourag-
ing. The Committee mee ts at the Brighton Technical College, and 
the Society is much indebted to the Principal and staff for the facilities 
~o readil-.r proYided. 

8. FrNA:<CE.-As will be seen from the statement of Receipts and 
Payments, all calls on the Society's funds have been met and an 
additional £150 has been carried to the Reserve Fund, representing 
a legacy and a special donation. 

The engagement of a full time curator has necessarily resulted in a 
higher figure for salaries, and this will continue to rise. Fortunately 
the takings at the various properties vested in the Trust reached a 
reco rd figure and this enabled the Trust to make a substantial contri-
bution to the Society's income. With increasing expenditure on 
repairs this m:iy not always be possible and it is essential, if the 
Society's new commitments for staff are to be met, that the regular 
income from subscriptions should be substantially increased. It is 
therefore of the utmost importance that new members should be 
enrolled. 

With the gradual lifting of the restrictions on building, urgent 
deferred repairs can no longer be put off and during the current year 
(1949) the Council is faced with very heavy outlay in several 
<ii rections. 



ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR 1948 
RECEIPTS 

To Balance from 19+7 
Sub5criptions- £ s. d. 
Life Members 7 at 15 0 0 
Affiliated Members 6 at 1 1 0 
M embe r> 823 at 1 0 0 

37 at 1 1 0 
,, (O ld Rate) 89 at 10 0 

1 at 10 6 
80 at 10 0 

(Associate Member>) 
2 at 10 G 

(Associate Members) 
1 at 5 0 

(Associated-Old Rate) 
Entrance Fees 69 at 10 0 

1 at 9 0 
Sub~'cription~ in arrear 
Subscriptions rn advance 

Inte re5t 011 £250 3~ per cent. 
\Var Stock (Ga rraway 
Rice Bequest) 

Sale of Volumes 
Sa le of Tickets for Meetings 

,, S uuex Notes a11d Queri es 
,, Repayment of Loan by Sussex 

Arch :eological Trust 
Amo u n t withdrawn from 

Reserve Fund 
Donation> 
Miscellaneou' 

,. Legacy, R. Morris 
Gift in memory of Mr. S. E. 

\Vinbolt 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 
16 3 

105 0 0 
6 6 0 

823 0 0 
38 17 0 
4+ 10 0 

10 6 

+o o o 
0 

5 0 
3+ 10 0 

9 0 
17 3 0 
26 2 0 

---- 1,137 13 6 

8 15 0 
2& 7 0 

194- 6 6 
2+ 11 10 

+oo o o 
300 0 0 

3 11 8 
91 15 10 

JOO 0 0 

50 0 0 

£2,339 17 7 

PAYMENTS. 
By Subscriptions to Kind r c d 

Societies 
,, Library and Museum payments 
,, Printing and Stationery 

Sa laries 
,, Sinking Fu nd fur I ndex to 

Volumes 76- 100 
,. Postages 
,, Te lephone 
,, Rent of Strong Room 
,, Sussex Notes and Queries 
,. Expenses of Mee tings .. 

Carried to Reserve Fund 
Advance to Sussex Arch. Trust 
for the purchase of Cressing-
ham Cottage, Angmering 

Volume 85 
Don at ions : C hichester Civic 

Society 
Angmering Exca-

vation Fund 

Mi ·ce ll aneous 
,, Ba lance at Bank 

£ s. d. 

21 0 0 

15 0 0 

£ s. d . 

20 13 + 
29 0 + 

286 16 0 
52+ 10 8 

10 18 8 
+3 4 8 

8 9 2 
10 0 0 

345 15 9 
137 9 8 
150 0 0 

300 0 0 
394 19 3 

36 0 0 
23 6 1 
18 l+ (l 

£2,339 17 7 

NOTE.- The Reserve Fund of £2.650 is invested in£ I .OOO 3 per cent. Defence BonJs. £400 2t per cent. Defence Bo nd ..; and £ 1,250 o n depos it at the 
Brighton Savings Bank. The income ea rned, amounting: to £248 I Is. Od. is also on deposit at the Savings Bank. The accumulated Balance of the 
Centenary Fund amounting to £1,362 Ss. IOd. is also on deposit at the Brighton Savings Bank. 

I have checked the above account with the books and vouchers, and I certify it to be correct in accorda.nce therewith . 
7 Pavilion Parade, Brighton . lst March, 1949. S. E. G R AVES, Chartered Accomllant. 
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THE MUSEUMS OF THE SUSSEX ARCHIEOLOGICAL 
SOCIETY AT LEWES 

Report by Mr. Philip Corder to the Museums Association 

BARBICAN HOUSE 
Barbican House, which stands at the eastern angle of the Castle 

approach, was probably built in the 16th century. (For full 
architectural description, see Sussex Arch. Coll. Vol. 82 "(1940) by 
W. H. Godfrey, F.S.A., Director of the National Buildings Record). 
It was acquired by the Sussex Archreological Society in 1907 as a 
museum, library and headquarters for the Society, and the modern 
period of the Museum dates from that time (see Sussex Arch. Coll. 
Centenary Volume (1946). 

The Sussex Archreological Society whose collections form the 
museum, is one of the oldest, largest and most active of county archreo-
logical societies, and has some 1, I 00 members. It celebrated its cen-
tenary in 1946. Its museum activities began about 1850, and in the 
course of a century it has built up one of the most important collections. 
of local archreology and antiquarian material in this country. These 
collections, which are described and illustrated in the Centenary 
volume of the S.A.C., pp. 77-11 2, are disposed in separate period 
rnoms. A full-time salaried curator was appointed for the first time 
in 194 7, but the devoted and expert services of a number of distin-
guished archreologists in the county have rendered a part at least of 
the exhibition (notably the Stone Age, Early Iron Age, and Anglo-
Saxon Rooms) a model of systematic, attractive and informative 
arrangement difficult to parallel in the museums of this country. As 
a whole the collection forms as good an exhibition of the antiquities. 
of a special region as can, to my knowledge, be found in England, the 
sho rtcomings of the display being solely those imposed by the nature 
of the building and the limitations of the present equipment (see below 
for fuller details). It is these that the present application for a grant 
is intended to mitigate and improve. 

The care of the building and the sale of tickets of admission 
(Castle 6d ., Castle and Barbican House 9d., Castle, Barbican House 
and Anne of Cleves House 1 / -, special terms for school parties by 
arrangement) is in the hands of a resident caretaker. Admission 
fees all go to the Sussex Archreological Trust (see below) by whom 
the building is now held, the salary of the curator only being borne 
by the Society, who own the exhibits, as distinct from the house itself. 
The exact number of visitors is not easy to compute, but it is normally 
over 7,000 per annum, and in the summer often exceeds 400 per day. 
The Museum is well used by organised school parties, not only from 
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Sussex, but from Surrey and Kent, the number averaging about seven 
per week. There is no doubt at all of the l ive and active part played 
b y the Museum in the educational l ife of the county. At the same 
time the Museum retains, and will continue to retain, its character as 
the museum of a learned society, an indispensable instrument of 
research for serious studen ts of loca l history and archreology. 

ANNE OF CLEVES' HOUSE 

Anne of Cleves' House is an attractive 16th centurv house in 
Southover (see Lewes plan) some ten minutes walk from the Castle, 
-on the south side of the valley, presented to the Society in 1923 and 
now vested in the Sussex Archreological Trust (for detailed architec-
tural description by Mr. W. H. Godfrey, F.S.A. , see Sussex Arch. 
Coll. Vol. 65, pp. 1-19). A notable exhibit itself, it at present houses 
a miscellaneous collection of old furniture and Sussex bygones in 
keeping with the attractive character of the house , which are in the 
nature of an overflow from the medieval and later collections at 
Barbican House. 

It contains, in store, the extensive Every Collection of furniture , 
Sussex bygones and in particular the unique and very important 
collection of Sussex ironwork, left to the Society during the war, 
without cases for its exhibition or endowmen t for its upkeep. It is 
the cleaning, cataloguing and display of this extensive collection 
\Vhich is the main problem facing the Society and the chief occasion 
for the present application for a grant. It is impossible to separate 
the two problems of the improvement of the display at Barbican 
House and of the EveTy Collection at Anne of Cleves' House. The 
solving of the one will simplify the other. 

Behind Anne of Cleves' House is a large and substantial old build-
ing of flint and brick with a sound roof, at present used as a workshop 
and store. This is the property of the Society, and plans have been 
made by Mr. Godfrey for the dividing of this into two floors and 
connecting it by a pa!'sage wi th the main house, as soon as building is 
again possible. The Centenary Fund of the Society is intended for 
this purpose. The realisation of this plan wou ld enable the display 
within Anne of Cleves' House to be made more systematic, while the 
new annexe is admirably adapted to the exhibi tion of the important 
Every Collection. With the material already in the possession of the 
Society illustrating the early days of the manufacture of Wealden 
Iron, an exhibition covering the complete development of this most 
important of local industries could be made. 
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SUSSEX ARCHJEOLOGICAL TR UST (see Centenary Volume S.A Co/I. 
Vol. 85, pp. 119-137). The Sussex Archreological Trust was formed in 1925 
too hold the properties already in the possession of the Society (Lewes 
Castle, Barbican House, Anne of Cleves' House). It has since acquired by gift 
ancient houses and archa:ological sites, and has become custodian of others 
purch ased by public subscription independently of the Society. It thus acts for 
Sussex much as the National Trust does for the Country as a w hole, wi th the 
exception that it is concerned solely with ancient buildings or archa:ological 
sites. It is in law a limited company and publishes an annual balance sheet 
(see, for example, the Centenary Volume pp. xxxi i-xxxiii). 

Members of the Sussex Ari::hreological Society may qualify as members of 
the Trust by paying £ 1 each on election. There is no annual subscription, 
each property contributing to its own maintenance by entrance fees (for list of 
properties held, see above pp. xxxiv) . 

Several of the properties held by the Trust can qualify to be considered as 
museums. T hese are :-

1. Priest's House, \Vest Hoathly, which contains a collection of local bygones 
(see account by Ursula Ridley, 1938). 

2. Wilmington Priory, which contains a few relevant objects from the site 
(see account by Messrs. Budgen & Godfrey, 1933). 

3. Legh Manor, Cuckfield, which contains furniture and fittings acquired with 
the house in 1935, and might be described as a small "fossilized" country 
house (see account by W. H. Godfrey from S.A. Coll. Vol. 78). 

These " museums " are all of local significance compl ementary to the 
buildings themselves, and do not in any way affect the problems of Ba rbican 
H ouse and Anne of Cleves' House. 

NEEDS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

BARBICAN HOUSE 

SHOWCASES AND STORAGE. The chief criticism of the museum is that 
it suffers from overcrowding. The display is arranged in some eight 
rooms, which are conveniently devoted to one period. Only 
in the Stone Age Room, admirably aranged by Dr. Eliot and 
Dr. Cecil Curwen, are there modern table cases with adequate storage 
for the study collections in drawers beneath each. Elsewhere the 
show-cases are a very miscellaneous collection acquired over a century 
and the greatest need is for adequate storage to enable fewer and 
selected exhibits to be displayed, while the study material is disposed 
systematically in drawers and cupboards. This can only be achieved 
by the provision of new cases designed for their purpose and position , 
so as to make the fullest use of the rather limited space available. 
The old cases could then be t ransferred to Anne of Cleves' House, 
where most of them could be suitably adapted to the display of thP 



xxxviii 

Every Collection. Each problem would have to be considered on its 
merits, and no detailed advice in the matter is practicable at this stage. 
There is no room at Barbican House to serve as a store for reserve 
material. 

LIGHTING. Some of the ex1st111g cases could be much improved by 
adaptation, and interior lighting, if funds were available for the 
purpose. 

MODELS. In certain rooms the appeal of the material, particularly 
to children and to the non-specialist visitor, could be improved by the 
addition of models. In particular one might mention a section of a 
flint mine in the Stone Age Room, an Iron Age settlement (on the lines 
of Little Woodbury) in the Early Iron Age Room, and a Roman Villa 
(perhaps Bignor) in the Roman Room. Lesser models and illustrative 
diagrams in other places might serve to mitigate the austerity of the 
display. 

TREAnIENT OF EXHIBITS. Some of the exhibi ts are in need of 
expert laboratory treatment, though the general condition of the 
collections is excellent. Notably the very important iron-work in 
the Anglo-Saxon Room is in a serious condition , having received no 
attention since it was treated on its acquisition. This is a highly 
technical matter, probably beyond the capacity and means of a resident 
curator, and the importance of the objects warrants expert attention in 
London. 

WoRK-ROOi\1 AND LABORATORY. A work-room or simple laboratory 
is an urgent need. A small room, close to the curator's room 
is already provided with a sink and basin, and could be readily adapted 
for this purpose. I regard this as a first priority. 

ANNE OF CLEVES' HOUSE 
The main problem here is the treatment and exhibition of the 

unique Every Collection, already described . Its full display must 
await the structural work on the Annexe, but a start could be made 
with the lengthy job of sorting, cleaning and cataloguing and partial 
display weTe cases available, space being contrived by a temporary 
re-arrangement of the existing exhibition rooms. The Collection is 
at present stacked in a jumbled manner at one end of the large upper 
front room, where it was deposited during the war, while a consider-
able collection of fire-backs stands in the open archway, not too well 
protected from weather. The provision of a ceiling for this upper 
room is essential, and of some roof light, before it can be considered 
satisfactory for exhibition purposes, for it is at present open to the 
t iles. Though tolerably weather-proof, it is by ftO means dirt-proof, 
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Suitable cases are also required for the proper display of the 
collection of uniforms and costumes at present in store. 

I have had the benefit of full discussion of all these problems and 
future plans at both museums with Mr. I. D. Margary, F.S.A., 
Chairman of the :Museum Committee, and with Mr. L. F. Salzman, 
F.S.A. I am satisfied that the museum policy of the Sussex Archreo-
logical Society is the result of much careful thought and planning, and 
the proposals that form the subject of the present application to the 
Carnegie Trust have my whole-hearted and unqualified support. 
Intelligent and expert direction are assured to an extent that seldom 
or never is found in the governing body of a museum under a public 
authority. There is here no inertia or indifference to overcome, no 
conflict of interests due to the intrusion of local politics, while the 
buildings themselves are safely vested in a trust in perpetuity. There 
is moreover, no need for overlapping with the Lewes Municipal 

luseum, should this succeed in surviving, for its proper province is 
the Natural History of the county or district, which is excluded from 
the Sussex Archreological Society's museums. Lewes is fortunate to 
possess within its boundary a first-rate regional archreological museum 
like Barbican House, which its own resources, drawn from a popula-
t ion of some 11 ,OOO, could never prove adequate to maintain. 

PHILIP CORDER. 

April Sth, 1948. 



THE SUSSEX ARCH JEOLOG I CAL TRUST BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 St DECEMBER, 1947 
Quali fying Subscriptions to 3 lst £ s. d. £ s. d . £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. 

December, 1947 55 1 3 0 CAPITAL ACCOUNT. 
Subscriptions received during Expenditure on the Purchase, Preservation 

1948 26 0 0 and Equipment of Properties under the 
577 0 control of the Trust as at 3 lst December, 

E ndowment Fund and Specific Donations as 1944 ... 5910 9 1 
at 31st December, 1944 3472 11 lldd C ost of Cressing ham Cottage 300 0 0 

- - - - - 4049 4 11 6210 9 
LEGH MANOR, C ucKFIEL D. TRl"ST FUNDS. 

Lands Improvement Loan as at 31st (a) The Thomas-Stanfo1·d Trust Funrl . 
December, 1947 327 9 10 Amo,unt advanced on mortgage of premises 
Less Repayment during 1948 22 8 8 at lle nfield 1000 0 0 

305 2 
Loa n Redem ption Fund as at 3 l st (b) The Pries/ I!ouse E11.iowme11t Fu11d. 

December, l 9<P 212 2 4 £200 H per cent. War Stock (at pa r) 200 0 0 
Transfe r from Legh Mano r Income (c) Ho/lye /:.11dow111 ent 1'u11d. 

Account 22 8 8 £ 320. 3s. 3cl. 3~ per cent. War Stock (at 
234 11 0 cos,) 300 0 0 

THE THOMAS-STANFORD TRUST FUND. (d) Ardi11!Jly f/i/la!Je Si!J11 Endowment Fund. Capital A ccount 1000 0 0 
Income Account- ..£107. 10s. lOd. H per cent. War Stock (at 

~ 
Balance as at 3 l st D ecember, 1947 100 19 9 cost) 100 0 0 
Add Excess of Income over Expenditure 1600 0 0 

for 1948 29 18 0 f NCOME ACCOUNTS. 
130 17 9 (a) A nne of Clcvcs House, Lewes. 

ENDOWMENT FUNDS . Deficit as at 3 l st D ecember, 1947 153 12 9 
T11E PRIEST IlOUSE, WEST 1-IOATIII.Y 200 0 0 Less Excess of Income over Expenditure 
IlOLTYE ROMAN ROAD 300 0 0 for 1948 11 17 6 
ARlllNGLY VILLAGE SIGN 100 0 0 14 1 15 3 

LOAN-SUSSEX ARCHJEOI.OGICAI. SOCIETY. (h) /Vilmi11gto11 Priory. 
Balance as at 3lst December, J 947 950 0 0 Deficit a s at 3 l st December, 1947 215 12 8 
Lrss Net Repayments d11rinp; 1948 100 0 0 Less Excess of Income over Expenditt11·c 

850 0 0 for 1948 19 
Sundry Creditors 71 14 9 209 13 7 
I NCOME ACCOUNTS. (c) The Long Man, lflil111i11gton. (a) Lewes Castle and llnrbicatz 11011sc. 

Balance ns ::it 3 l st D ecembe r, 1947 56 10 7 D efic it a s at 3 lst D ecember, 1947 38 9 7 

Exc.ess of In come over Expenditure for (d) Southwick Roman llilln. 
1948 180 13 10 Defic it as at 3 l st O,ecemher, 1947 4 3 11 4 

237 4 Add Excess of Expenditure over Income 
for 1948 2 17 4 



(b) The p,.iest House, West Hoathly. 
Balance as at 3 lst December, 1947 
ddd Excess of Income over Expenditure 

for 1948 

(c) Legh Mano,., Cuckfield. 

46 6 6 

13 12 

Balance as at 3 l st December, 1947 453 19 9 
Less Excess of Expenditure over Income 

for 1948 217 13 6 

1d) Bull House, Lewes. 
Balance as at 31st December, 1947 755 11 2 
Add Excess of Income over Expenditure 

for 1948 126 7 10 

<e) Holtye Roman Road. 
Balance as at 3 lst December, 1947 
Add Excess of Income over Expenditure 

for 1948 

(f) Ardingly Pillage Sign. 
Balance as at 31 st December, 1947 
Add Excess of Income over Expenditure 

for 1948 

(g) Pigeon House, Angme,.ing. 

51 14 9 

7 7 

20 11 

14 2 

Balance as at 31st December, 1947 395 6 0 
Add Excess of Income over Expenditure 

for 1948 55 15 5 

SUSSEX PHOTOGRAPHIC AND RECORD SURVEY. 
Balance as at 3 l st December, 1947 
Add Income for 1948 

BARCLAYS BANK LIMITED. 
Legh Manor Account, Overdraft ... 
Less Balance on General A / c. 

4 3 6 
16 0 

364 11 3 
111 10 1 

59 18 7 

236 6 

881 19 0 

58 16 4 

23 16 

451 5 

4 19 6 

253 2 

£9448 12 4 

(e) Oldla11d Mill, Keymer-. 
Deficit as at 31st December, 1947 ... 
Add Expenditure during 1948 

GENERAL INCOME ANO EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT. 
Deficit as at 3 lst December, 1947 
Add Expenditure during 1948 

LEGH MANOR REP1\IRS RESERvr: Fui-m. 
£500 3 per cent. Defence Bonds ... 

Sundry Debtors ... 

44 1 0 
15 0 

45 6 14 4 
14 18 11 

44 16 0 

471 13 

500 0 0 

185 6 11 

.£9448 12 4 
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REPORT OF THE AUDITOR TO THE 
OF THE SUSSEX ARCHJEOLOGICAL 

MEMBERS 
TRUST 

(an Association not for Profit incorporated under 
the Companies Acts) 

I have obtained all the informati·on and explanations which to the 
best of my knO\dedge and belief \Yere necessary for the purposes of 
my audit. 

In my opinion proper books of account have been kept by the Trust 
so far as appears from my examination of these books. I have 
examined the accompanying Balance Sheet which includes summaries 
of the Income and Expenditure Accounts and these are in agreement 
with the books of account. 

No figures are inserted in the acoompanying Balanr.e Sheet in 
respect of various properties which the Trust has received by way of 
gift. 

Subject to this remark, in my opinion and to the best of my 
information and according to the explanations given to me, the said 
Balance Sheet gives the information required by the Companies Act 
1948 and gives a true and fair view of the Trust's affairs as at the 
31st December, 19.+8. 

Signed S. E. GRAVES. 
Chartered Accountant . 

7, Pavilion Parade, Brighton. 

25th March, 1949. 
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LIST OF PROPERTIES HELD BY THE SUSSEX 
ARCHJEOLOGICAL TRUST on lst January, 1949 

1925. 
1. Anne of Cleves House, Lewes (as Co-Trustee). Additional 

ground, 1928. 
2. Wilmington Priory and the Long Man of Wilmington. 
3. The Marlipins, New Shoreham. 

1926. 
4. 

1927. 
5. 
6. 
7. 

1932. 
8. 

1935. 
9. 

10. 

1936. 
11. 

1939. 
12. 
13. 

1940. 
14. 

Lewes Castle (as Co-Trustee). Additional ground, 1930. 
The Brack Mount, 1937. 

Barbican House, Lewes. 
Oldland Mill, Keymer. 
Nos. 6, 8 and 10, Parsonage Row, West Tarring. 

Roman Villa Site, Southwick. 

Legh Manor, Cuckfield. 
Priest House, West Hoath ly. 

Bull House, Lewes. 

Holtye Roman Road. 
Ardingly Village Sign. 

Pigeon House, Angmering (additional land , 1948). 

N ote.-In the case of properties the names of which are printed ir1 
italics, the Trust act> only as legal trustee, and Local Committees 
are responsible for management and finance. 



X . IV 

ANCIENT MONUMENTS IN SUSSEX 

On pp. 138 to 140 of the Centenary Volume (S.A.C., Vol. 85) 
was printed a list of monuments in Sussex scheduled under the 
Ancient Monuments Act, 1913 (as amended by the Act of 1931 ), as 
being monuments the preservation of which is of national importance. 
This list comprised all monument scheduled down to 31st December, 

1935. 

The following monuments have been scheduled since that date: 
Angmering Roman Villa 
Arundel, Maison Dieu 
Bignor, Roman Villa 
Birling Gap, camp near Belle T .out Lighthouse, Eastdean 
Brambletye, Forest Row 
Burlough Castle 
Chanctonbury Ring 
Compton (Fernbeds Farm)-Solomon's Thumb, Long Barro\v 
Eastdean, Camp near Belle Tout Lighthouse 
Hardham Priory 
Hastings Town Hall 
Laughton Place, Laughton 
Patcham Court Farm, dovecot at 
St. Leonard's Gardens gateway 
St. Leonard's Masonic Hall 
St. Leonard's Royal Baths Building 
Seaford Head Camp 
Seaford, Medieval Crypt 
Stane Street on the Gumber 
Stane Street, section extending for 750 yards above Cold-

harbour Farm. 
Worth (Barn Wood), moated site and earthworks 
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ADDITIONS TO LIBRARY TO JULY, 1949 
1. Mr, A. Mann, 4, Arundel Road, Worthing, 

"Sussex Pocket Book of Elizabeth Maud Baxter," 1805. 

2. Battle Rural District Council. 
"The Battle Rural District." Official guide. 

3. Mr. W. D. Peckham. 
Index to Parish Register of Boxgrove. 

4. Mr. A. E. Marten, 7, Hertford Road, Worthing. 
Some Martens of Sussex pedigree~. MS. 

5. Worthing Museum. 
Worthing Museum Publications No. 2. 
" Guide to the Bronze Age Section," by A. E. Wilson, 

F.S.A., and Ethel Gerard , AL.A., 1948. 

6. Mr. I. D. Margary, F.S.A. 
"Roman Ways in the Weald." lst and 2nd Editions. 

Author's copies. 

7. Mr, G. D. Johnston. 
Abstract of Turnpike Acts relating to Sussex. 

Typescript. 

8. Mr. E. Pyddoke. 
"The Roman Roads, " by Hilaire Belloc. 
Extracts from "The King's Highway." 

9. Miss R. A. M. Verrall , Barfield, Chartway, Reigate. 
Collection of pamphlets, etc. 

10. Mr. R. C. Troke, 20, Parley Road, Moordown, Bournemouth. 
Photoe:raohs from the Burrell MS. of tombs of Sir 

Edward Caryll and Sir Richard Caryll at Harting, 

11. Caotain A. W. G. Lowther, F.S.A. 
"Study of the Patterns of Roman Flue Tiles and their 

Distribution." (Author's copy) pamphlet, 

12. Mr. Ivor Grantham. 
(1) "Stoolball and how to play it," by W . W. Grantham, K.C. 

2nd Edition. Presentation copy, 1948. 

(2) Collection of Miscellaneous books and papers relating to 
stoolball and other early ball games. Collected by 
W. W . Grantham, K.C. · 
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13. Rev. Canon F. W. B. Bullock. 
Guides to the Ruins of the old Parish Church of St. 

Helen, Ore. 2nd Ed ., 1949; and The Church in the 
Wood , Hollington, Sth Ed., 19+9. (Author's copies) 
pamphlets. 

14. The Kent Archreological Society. 
Seventeen rubbings of Sussex Brasses. 

15. Rev. A. C. Crookshank. 
Twelve volumes of Poems by Sussex Poets. 
Borough of Lewes Poll Book. June 15, 1818. MS. 

16. Dr. Carruthers Corfield. 
" A short description of Rustington Church," 1949. 

(Author's copy) pamphlet . 
17. Messrs. Davey, High Street, Lewes. 

The Share Book of the Lewes Waterworks Company, 
1832-1859. 

18. Mrs. Allen. 
"Prelates and People of the Lake Countries," by 

C. M. L. Bouch, 1848. 
19. Mr. F . Bentham Stevens, F .S.A. 

(1) "Georgian City." A Plan for Chichester by Thomas 
Sharp, 19+9. 

(2) "Mid-Sussex through the Ages," by A. H. Gregory, 1938. 
20. Mr. A. G. H. Woodward. 

"The Parable of the Pilgrim. " Written to a friend 
by Symon Patrick, B.D., Bishop of Chichester, 1670. 

21. Mr. F. W. Trehearne. 
"The T ribal System in Wales," by Frederic Seebohm, 

LL.D., F.S.A. 
22. Mr. E. F. Salmon. 

(1) "Terra Sigillata," by Felix Oswald and T. Davies Pryce. 
(2) "The Parthenon," September, 1933. 

23 . Mr. J. ~Ianwaring Baines, John 's Place, Hastings. 
Drawing. " From a Window of The Chequers, 

Lamberhurst," by l\1iss Harriett Harkness, 1834. 
24. Rev. J. Robinson. 4. Woodland Avenue, Hove. 

Guide to the Parish Church of St. Peter, West 
Blatchington . 

25. Mr. J. Stevens Cox, Ivel House, Ilchester. 
"Ilchester Gaol and House of Correction." (Author's 

copy) pamphlet. 
26. Hastings Museum. 

Thirty pencil and water colour sketches of places in 
Sussex made by l\/Iiss Haniette Harkness between 
1833 and 1841. 
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BOOKS SENT FOR REVIEW 
(1) "All about Bury," by Lilian E. Brown. 

(2) "Lancing College, 1848-1948," by Basil Handford. 
Cambridges (Hove), Ltd. 

(3) "Fashionable Brighton, 1820-1860," by Antony Dale. 
1949. Countrv Life. 

{4) "Roof Bosses in Medieval Churches," by C. ]. P. Cave. 
F .S.A. Cambridge University Press. 

{5) "Sussex : The Little Guides," by R. F. Jessup. Messrs. 
Methuen & Co., Ltd. 

\6) "Blechingley." A Short History by Uvedale H. H. 
Lambert, Surrey Archreological Society. 

·(7) "The Cook's Paradise," by R. L. Megroz. 

(8) "Southover Grange, Lewes, " by A. Millward Flack. 

ADDITIONS TO DEEDS & DOCUMENTS TO 
JULY, 1949 

1. Miss Arkell, Banbury (per Mr. L. F. Salzman, F.S.A.). 
Three Chiddingly charters. 

2. British Records Association . 
Eighty deeds and documents, Ditchling, Buxted, Newick, 

Worth, Slaugham, Yapton and Eastbourne. 
3. Mr. E . R. Burder. 

125 deeds relating to Portslade, Wadhurst, Wivelsfield, 
Denton, Durrington, Steyning, Cuckfield, Worthing, 
Brighton , Frant, Slaugham, Mayfield, Maresfield 
and Lewes. Abstracts of Title to the Battle Abbey 
Estate; Particulars of Sale and Turn pike Acts of 
Parliament. 

4. Miss R . Collingridge. 
Lease of tolls of Mayfield and W adhurst Turnpike 

Trust, 1818. · 
5. Messrs. Davey & Co. 

Lewes Waterworks Waste Book, 1832-1859. 
6. Essex County Record Office. 

Three Laughton documents. from B.R.A. 
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7. Mr. H. F. Fitt (per Mr. I. D. Margary, F.S.A.). 
Marriage Settlement of Sir Henry Shelley and Miss 

Woodcock, 1775. Lands in Falmer, Clapham, Stor-
rington, Angmering and Beckley. 

8. Mr. Ivor Grantham. 
A Collection of Sussex Maps, including 1" O.S. for 

rhc whole County, Estate plans, Barcombe, Chailey, 
Lindfield; Photographs of Royal Visit Picture and 
Poll Books. 

9. Mrs. ]. C. Gye, Mill Hill, N.W. 
79 deeds concerning Lindfield, Chailey, Cuckfield and 

Worth late belonging to the Packham family. 

10. Mr.]. D. Holman. 
Court Rolls. Bailiffs Accounts and other manorial 

documents relating to the '.\1anor of Chalvington, 335 
documents. 

11. Lancashire County Council Record Office. 
Deed relating to Etchingham and Salehurst, 1724. 

12. Mrs. Orlebar (additional). 
Court Book and Rentals of Bishopshurst Manor, 1589-

1 709 ; Charters concerning W arbleton, Wivelsfield 
and i\Iaresfield, and deeds, Albourne, Cowfold, Hen-
field, Hurstpierpoint. 

13. Mrs. Wm. Powell, Chiddingly (pe'r ::\Iessrs. Blaker, Son and 
Young). 

Seventeen Chiddingly deeds. 

14. Major de Roemer (per Mr. H. C. Curteis). 
56 deeds and documents concerning lands in Herstmon-

ceux and Framfield tithes. 

15. Mr. F. Bentham Stevens, F.S.A. 
Nine documents concerning land in Fulking, held of 

the Manor of Perching. 

16. West Sussex County Council Record Office. 
48 deeds and documents relating to Ringmer, Fram-

field , Lewes, Brede and Ninfield, and plan of Glynley 
in Westham by W. Figg. 

17. The Hon . ]. C. C. Cavendish. 
Deed concerning the Manor of Wall Hill 111 East 

Grinstead, 1840. 
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ADDITIONS TO MUSEUM TO JULY, 1949 

1. Miss L. Hitchins, London. 
Lace cap, embroidered handkerchief and ·silk gloves 

made by the donor's great grandmother. 

2. Miss D. Flint, Harrow. 
Roman and other coins from the garden of a house m 

Birdh.1m Road, Chichester. 

3. Mr. E . R. Holden, Hove. 
Eight tailors' dummies for the display of costumes. 

4. Captain N. Thacker, London. 
Roman coir1 from the garden of a house in Maresfield. 

5. Mr. W. G. M uddle, per Dr. Ratcliffe-Densham, Worthing. 
Stone mace-head found at Durrington. (Loan.) 

6. Mrs. J. P. Wallis, Lewes. 
1. Candle and rush-light holders. 
2. Bread calipers made at Lamberhurst Iron works. 

7. Dr. E . C. Curwen, F.S.A., H ove. 
1. Set of 20 photographs from the film " Beginnings 

of History." (Loan). 
2. Originals of maps published m "Prehistoric 

Sussex." (Loan). 
3. Photograph of wooden hand les on bronze palstavs 

found in a peat bog in Denmark. 
4. Section of timber from l l th century corduroy road 

at Bolney. 
5. Neolithic flint hoe mounted in modern handle. 
6. Flint flake tool from Peacehaven - possibly 

palreoli thic. 

8. Mr. A. Glasspool, Chichester. 
1. Roman bronze "winged " brooch. 
2. Six glass beads of early Saxon type. 

9. Mrs. Sherman, London. 
Portrait in oil colours of John Ellman. 



10. l\lr. E. G. Parris, London . 
Bronze medallion depicting Thomas Paine. 

11. Dr. Grahame Clark, Cambridge. 
38 flint implements from the Seaford area. 

12. Colonel ]. V. Gray, F.S.A., Westham. 
Two probably pal<eolithic flint implements from Selsey. 

13. ~I r. Gallup. \Vadhurst. 
1. Silver-bound leather whip. 
2. l\Iuzzle-loading gun. 
3. Collection of old stocks and dies. 
-l-. ~Iediaeval horse-shoe. 

1-l-. Mr. W. D. Popley, Brighton. 
Booklet of specirr.en styles of hair-locket. 

15. Mr. P. W. Pegge, Lewes. 
Brass tinder-box and pistol strike-a-light. 

16. Dr. H. B. Ratcliffe-Densham, Worthing. 
Reconstructed Bronze Age 'pygmy cup' from Park: 

Brow. 

17. Mr. C. R. Rolfe, U ckfield . 
Two coins and a lead counter from a garden at Uckfield. 

18. Bishop Hordern, Slaugham. 
Fra?-;ments of painted plaster from ' Basing,' Hammer· 

wood. 

19. Mr. G. G. Bennett, Polegate. 
Two miniature pots from W imnock Glen. 

20. Mrs. Arundell Esdaile, W est Hoathly. 
A print of Henry Blacker-" the British Giant ." 

21. Mr. C. E. C. H . Burton, Westham. 
1. Small whetstone found in W estham. 
2. Three flint flakes, one being of Levalloisian type. 

22. Mr. G . P. Garrick, Billingshurst. 
Bronze medallion with arms of Queen Anne from 

Tower Street, Chichester. 
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23. Mr. W. Mason. 
Bronze medireval seal of William Savage, bronze 

medallion with coat of arms, and a specimen of the 
Chichester halfpenny-from Halnaker Park and 
Boxgrove. 

24. Mrs . Schrubb, Ringmer. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

29 . 

30. 

31. 

Two-gallon earthenware jar made for "T. Berry, wine 
and spirit merchant, Lewes "-about 1850. 

Dr. A. E. Wiison, F.S.A., Brighton . 
Potsherds, fragments of shale armlets, hammer stones, 

etc.-frorn the Caburn. 

:'.\Ir. W. G . Wallace, Bournemouth. 
Small collection of mesolithic flints from Danny Park. 

l\Ir. H. L. Smith, Lewes. 
Bill-head of about 1830. 

W. E. Baxter, Ltd. , Lewes. 
Letter-head as used in 183 7. 

Mrs. Hammond Innes, Eastbourne. t 
Roman flue-tile from Eastbourne villa. 

l\.Irs. Tupper, Horam. 
Two old dresses and a pair of knee-breeches. 

Mr. C. L . Adamson, Heathfield. 
Coloured print of Queen Victoria as a child. 

32. Dr. H. F. Squire, B enfield. 
Uniform and helmet of a Sussex volunteer. (Loan.} 

34. Mr. H. F. Fitt, Crowborough Hill. 
Part of a cannon-ball mould from Mayfield. 

35. Rev. W. Budgen. 
Three human skulls from near Willingdon; one possiblJP' 

Neolithic, the others probably Saxon. 
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JoHx, l sT L01m AsBBt:R~R.Dr ( 1655-171 0) 
(from a portrait by Carlo :ll aratri at Ashburnham Place) 



Susse~ Brchaeological Societ~ 
LETTERS 

OF THE FIRST LORD ASHBURNHAM 
BY RUPERT GuxNIS 

IN the Muniment Room at Ashburnham P lace are the 
letter-books of John, first LordAshburnham, ten vellum-
bound books dating from 1695 to 1708. In these Lord 
Ashburnham apparently kept copies of every letter he 
wTOte. The copies in the letter-books are in different 
hands and one imagines t hat having written the original 
himself, Lord Ashburnham then handed it to one of his 
secretaries to copy. These records are now in the owner-
ship and possession of Lady Catherine Ashburnham, 
the present owner of Ashburnham Place and the direct 
descendant of John, first Lord, and it is entirely owing 
to her kindness and co-operation that I have been per-
mitted to make the extracts which follow. 

John, first Lord Ashburnham, wa born in 1656 at 
Chiswick, the son of ' Villiam Ashburnham and Eliza-
beth, daughter of the fast Lord Poulett, and grandson 
of John Ashburnham, groom of the bedchamber to 
Charles I. In 1677 he married at \ iVestminster Abbey 
Bridget, daughter and heiress of \iValter Vaughan of 
Porthammel House, co. Brecon. H e was Tory M.P. for 
Hastings from 1679 to 1681 and from 1685 to 1687. In 
1689 he was created Baron Ashburnham of Ashburn-
ham, Sussex . In 1710 he died in London. Such, in brief, 
are the facts of the public life of the first Lord Ash burn-
ham; he played but little part in politics, and indeed 
there seem few reasons why he should have been given 
a peerage. \Villiam III, who granted him his coronet, 
was shrewd enough to realize that a great landowner 
like Ashburnham was well worth attaching to his 
interests. 

To the historian the first Lord Ashburnham's life 
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must seem somewhat dull and unrewarding, perhaps 
hardly worth considering : the common enough story of 
a ussex squire sitting for a safe Tory seat and rewarded 
for that and his control of votes by a barony. 

The truth, however, is very different, for fortunately 
Lord Ashburnham's letter-book from 1695 to 1708 still 
urvive, and from the pages of these emerges the picture 

of a man of exceptional character and parts. As one 
reads through the ten volume (and each volume must 
contain the transcript of hundreds of letters) the dull, 
dim figure of Lord Ashburnham becomes clear-cut and 
distinct and we see him as he really was, a man of un-
bounded energy (hardly a day passes that he does not 
write six or seven letters), devoted to his wife and chil-
dren, a good friend, a just master, though relentless to 
any steward or ervant \vho tries to defraud him , a great 
landowner, for he had not only his ussex estates and 
the broad acres in '\Vales his marriage had brought him, 
but he owned A hburnham House in YVestminster and 
Ampthill House in Bedfordshire, not to mention smaller 
houses at St. Albans and Chelsea and land in half a 
dozen other counties. A man of imperious mien : the 
tax-collector of t. :\Iargaret's, 'Ye tminster, would 
raise his rates; rather than pay he empties Ashburnham 
House of all it contents, eYen tearing out the marble 
chimney-pieces and replacing them by deal ones, telling 
his steward to get rid of the house at once. Anything he 
has must be of the best and his ideas are grandiose; he 
wishes a pew built at Ampthill Church, Sir Christopher 
'Vren must design it; he rebuilt Ampthill House, La 
Guerre must paint the walls, Tijou shall do the iron 
work, and Nost shall be respon ible for the statues that 
are to decorate the fac;·ade of the hou e. Does his watch 
need cleaning? then Tom pion shall attend to it. Is his 
picture to be painted ?-then Carlo ~Iaratti must do it. 

As we read, those and other facets of his character 
appear, but overriding all else one becomes a\rnre of his 
incredible almost fantastic attention to detail-nothing 
is too small or too unimportant for him to "\ovrite or give 
order about. The gardener i told exactly how to 



LETTERS OF THE FIRST LORD ASHBURNHAM 5 

manure a fruit-tree, the steward how to bottle the wine, 
his agent is given minute instructions on how to collect 
the rents and which of his endless tenants can be allowed 
to let his rent be in arrear and which must pay or go. 
Nothing is left to others or to chance, from the cook 
preparing his dishes to the tailor making his new suit. 
One is left stunned by this bombardment of letters and 
his restless activity, for Lord Ashburnham hardly ever 
seems to stay more than a few nights in any place-
darting from one property to another, with side excur-
sions to Holland and France, and always writing, writing, 
writing. As one closes the covers of one of the letter-
books and draws breath, one feels a faint pang of pity 
for Lady Ashburnham; she must have had so restless, 
so distu~·bed a life and yet with so little to do, for her 
husband invades her province and it is he who writes 
giving the servants instructions on how to take down 
and fold up window curtains and how to physick the 
children!-one wonders if Bridget Ashburnham found 
it rather exhausting being married to quite such a human 
whirlwind. 

Few men can have packed so much into their lives-
he was only fifty-four when he died. One feels he might 
have done so much more with his life had that dynamic 
energy, that microscopic attention to detail, been util-
ized in the service of his country. ·what a great Quarter-
master-general he would have made. 

It has not been easy to know which letters to select 
for this article, but the ones chosen are those that deal 
with the agriculture, local politics, and life of a land-
owner in Sussex. 

Almost the first letter of which we have a copy shows 
Lord Ashburnham as the nobleman keeping up con-
siderable state, and the following letters to 'Robert 
Petre the Taylor' show the rather garish richness of 
footmen's liveries in 1695. Petre is ordered to send 
down to Ash burnham: 
' .. . one hundred 40 yards of plain velvett galon on crimson colour 
onely of the breadth of the cut Parchment here inclosed, and 60 yards 
of narrow all as fine & good a galon as can be made. Serge enough, 
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exactly of the colour of the galon, to line 12 sutes of clothe , and 
calaman ced striped , white, crim on, & olirn colour, for twelve waist-
coats, crimson shagg for seven pair of breeches, ma t ching with the 
galon, and with leather to line the a id breeches. Alchimy for the 
twelve suites of the best & newest fash ion and crimson silke sufficient 
to work the button holes. All the. e things you must send down next 
week, but if you cannot all of them, then be sure to send first the 
ma terials for the \Yaist coat and breeches.· 

Having attended to his indoor staff, Lord A hburn-
ham next turns hi attention to the garden; the 'Mr 
Parker' Lord Ashbtll'nham writes to seems to have been 
a considerable London nurseryman who upplied fruit-
tree and vegetables for all Lord Ashburnham's country 
houses. 

The Earl of ::\Ionmouth 'grapes and figues' are almost 
certainly named after R emy Carey, first E arl of Mon-
mouth, 1560- 1639, a great traveller who introduced 
these special kinds of fruit. into England. 

'The trees that I desire should be sent downe to Ashburnham in 
Su · ex a re these follmri.ng viz 

The Yiolet )fuscatt P eache 
The Chevreuse P eache 
The Bourdin P eache . 
The _\dmirable P eache 
The Alberge 

P ea.r Trees for the Wall · 

0± Trees 
0± 
04 
04 
04 

In all P eache 20 Trees 

The Colmar P eare 06 
The Am brette P ea,re 04 
Golden Winter Bon chretien . 04 

In all P eares 14 Trees 

Plum m Trees for " ·all · 
The P endrigon White Plumm 06 
The P endrigon blue Plumm 06 

In all Plumms 12 Trees 

Dwarf Standards· P ea res. Thirteen in number . 
I leave the srts to your owne choice, But I would bY noe means 

have a rough harsh P eare that is ston)- but something a near the 
Colmar & Ambrette as may be. And in case those t wo sorts a re good 
in tandarcls You cannot doe better than to send 7 Colmar 'tandards 
& 6 Ambrett~s Standa.rcl s, But I leave you to judge what is best 
and fittest to be done in this ea e. 
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' Tines to be sent with the trees abo,-e mentioned 
Of the grape ripe in June 04 Trees 
Of the Earle of Monmouths grapes 04 
Of the Earle of Monmouths white Figue 8 

I would hav·e all these trees herein mentioned gotten ready to be sent 
to the Vinehall Carrier, Robt. Stirtupp, by name, who setts up at the 
White Hart Inne, Southwark, and comes forth for Sussex Thursdayes 
by 7 in the morning, and upon Thursday the 23rd of this Instant 
Jany. I 'rnuld not have you faile to send them .... ' 

It is a curious commentary on Lord Ashburnham's 
restless activity and the surprising swiftness of the post 
between Sussex and London in the late seventeenth 
century that only four days have elapsed before we find 
Lord Ashburnham writing to Parker and querulously 
asking why he has had no answer to his letter of 
11 September: 
'But having received noe a n wer to either of those letters makes me 
doubtfull what became of them and what steps you have made in 
ord. to the performing what was therein desired of you. However 
the season continuing soe fitt for planting I must not let the occasion 
pass away unmade use of. ' ... 'You must be sure to procure of the 
right sorts, for except you doe so all our la bour & charge is cast away 
as I observed once to you in one of my five last letters. Therefore 
above all I recommend to you to avoid mistake in the matter. And 
the Peaches (as your selfe advised) to be all upon P eache stocks & 
not on Plumm Stocks. I know you will be both carefull & diligent 
in these things & therefore I acquiesce in it.' 

One more letter to Parker is intere ting as showing 
the vegetables that were then grown. 

'Parker lett there be no mistakes in this matter , the trees for 
Ashburnham are these-

Pare Trees . 
Chevreuse P eache 
The Violet Muscat P eache 
The Bourdin Peache 
The Conde P eache 
The Admirable P eache 

One hundred of White Dutch Goose-

2 
l 
l 
l 
1 
1 

berries for seeds 100 
Sandwich peas 3 gall, egg pees 3 quartes, redd carrott seed halfe 

a pound, orange carrott ha lfe a pound , onion seed halfe a pound, 
spinage halfe a pound, cabage lettice seed 4 ounces, parsnipp foure 
ounces, Leek seed one ounce, Red beet seed 2 ounce , Sillery one 



LETTERS OF THE FIRST LORD ASHBURNHAM 

ounce, curled endiff 2 ounces, Red clutch cabage 1 ounce, Charville 
2 ounces, short coucombers, long coucombers & prickly coucomber 
of each 1 ounce, a little melon seed and wyer ive. ' 

The next question which Lord .Ashburnham t urns to 
is t hat of the milled money, then coming in for the first 
time and we find him writing to :\Ir.-afterwards Sir 
Richard-Hoare, the banker : 

'I should be glad of your opinion whither it were not advisable at 
this time to take inn my Rents & arrears thereof being offered to me 
in clipped moneye. The nicety of thi will be what the method & 
charge & trouble of exchange may be for milled money, which 
possibly you may be no\\· able to informe me inn. As soon as there 
is any milled money tirring, I desire you will send me downe by 
Stirtupp the carrier, Two hundred & eleven pounds fo urteen shillings 
sixpence thereof in crownes & halfecrownes onely. I shall alsoe troble 
you to be informed what is like to be ye course of guineas as to their 
future value, and how they are at pre ent currant.' 

\V'e have no copy of 1Ir. Hoare s answer, but Lord 
Ashburnham again writes: 

'What I shall naw trouble you " ·ith is to be made acquainted with 
the state of the ne\1· milled money \\·ch I heare is in some measure 
come forth and that notwithstanding the weight, which it carries to 
the full of the old standard, yet I am told that it is defective in the 
finenesse , and is not right terling syh·er " ·hich I knew not how to 
disprove till I ham a true information. :Jiy enquiry of the rates of 
Sylver in myne of the 8th instant was with design to make some 
alterations in my service of plate, by addition thereunto, of wch I 
stand not yett soe clearly informed a to come to any resolution ; 
Therefore if you plea e to mention in yr next ,,·hat are the lo,,·e t 
rates you can take pr ounce for Trencher plates, dishes etc, you ·hall 
know my mind more fully and receive sutable instructions.' 

To be on the safe side Lord Ashburnham also writes 
to his London agent about the financial situation- the 
question about the 'National Bank' has a curiously 
modern ring. 

·r would willingly be informed of ye present tate and credit of the 
Bank of England, and the Land Bankes, and of ye project allsoe now 
in aaitation for a Xational Banke. and if there be any good account 
in print of the e matters. I desire you ,,·ould transmitt it to me. 
I ,,·otild iJ1 like manner be made acquainted \\"ith the rates of guynes 
& how they are like to be current with the rates of syh·er p. ounce 
both in buymg & selling \1·ith Goldsmyths. · 

The London agent has not only to find out about the 
Bank but also to do Lord Ashburnham's hopping: 
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'At length I ha.ve received the two peruques, the wine, vermicelli, 

sweet powder & table book to content. But one of the peruques being 
a Spanish bobb is too a irye & sparkish for one of my gravity and 
circumstances, and therefore I believe I shall seldom appear in it, 
for which reason I must desire you will repair to Villiers & bespeak 
of him for me a very short riding bobb onely to were on horseba ck 
or walking about home, as short as the most reverend of the Clergy 
doth wear them, but as much better made and handsomer as h e 
pleases.· 

The agent must also engage a valet 'who must be 
between 30 and 40 yeares in age and skilled in letting 
blood and playing on the music' . The agent recom-
mends a man, but Lord Ashburnham is taking no risks 
about hi ervant and writes back : 

'I have received yours of the 28th wherein you doe not give me 
any particular acct of the person that served the Duke of Newcastle, 
or that you had spoken to His Grace concerning him which you know 
I desired you should doe, that I might know the rea on he wa. dis-
missed from that service, how long he lived there, what he is capable 
of, and what character he has in the world as to his behaviour and 
sobriety. You doe not mention the Securitye he can give, or what 
his age.' 

In the end a valet is engaged at £15 a year. 
We can get an idea of the minute care Lord Ashburn-

ham took over matters in his instructions about the 
building of a garden wall: 

'And n ow seing R alf Kiteby is ab t to beginn the new wall I must 
remember you to be very carefull that noe ill materials be employed 
in yt worke, noe not soe much as a faulty brick, or that any clamps 
bricks be used. I will allow of nothing butt kell bricks, and those 
home burned & perfectly good ; of which you must keepe a continuall 
acct by t ale in writing, as allsoe of the Lyme to be worked upon the 
building this new wall . Be sure, John, to have a perticular eye to 
the foundations of the ·wall y t they may be sufficiently strong and 
well layed as they ought to be for this time. I doe expect Ralph will 
shew me a piece of his best skill and worke.' 

But it is not only over garden walls that Lord Ash-
burnham takes trouble- no vague ordering of m edicines 
for him, the Apothecary must be told exactly what to 
prepare : 

'Against my coming to Towne I desire you to prepare for me three 
doses of pills thus compounded viz t Of aggregative pill , aloe Rorata, 
galbanum , finely strained of each 9 grains of the best Rushia Castor 

c 
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finely powdered 2 grains. mix these together "ith a little oyl of 
Amber and make it into three pills. Soe that you may observe in 
nine pills there must be two parts more then before mentioned of 
eYery ingredirnt . I shall a llsoe want some Scoth pills and a large 
quantity of Jesuite powder with some Sirrop of July flowers.' 

In ::\lay 1695 his wife's half-brother dies and Lord 
Ashburnham writes to London: 

'I would baYe you gett ready for me. out of hand agt my com i11g 
to towne a black ilke waistcoat of the riche t and newest fashion 
silke that is woren. I am oblidged yet to continue my black by 
reason of the death of a relation: I \YOuld have this waistcoat gotten 
ready by Saturda~· night next.· 

And not only his waistcoat but his wigs and the rest of 
his clothes must be in the newest fashion : 

'The two peruques you will now receive by this bearer are two of 
the last made me by Yilliers. The Campagne aml the Espagnole 
which I desire you to gi,·e him from me with directions that ye 
E pagnole be new mounted and made a peruque cordonnee or twisted 
with a full cordoner twist, and yt the Campagne be allsoe made with 
the addition of some haire to be a twisted peruque allsoe. ' ·r would 
have you goe to Mr Hoare the Goldsmyth & bespake of him a Sylver 
cha ine or breade to lay on button holes instead of silke or yh-er 
threcld button holes. For a t my return I will have a Drap de Berry 
coat with my. plate buttons and sylver chain buttons holes for 
the Countrye. If he makes this chain >ery handsome and light with 
wyre at the end of the button holes it will look "·ell & not be 
cumbersome. ' 

There is an interesting reference in a letter from Lord 
Ashburnham to his Sussex agent about the iron indus-
try. Lord Ashburnham owned a nurn ber of furnaces 
and it is a curious fact that the furnace at Ashburnham 
was one of the last, if not the very last, to turn out iron 
in 'ussex, for it stood till about· 1812. 

'I confesse the Custome upon mee to pay for the throwing inn the 
clayes i11 the mi11epitts is a thing which I ha Ye very often excepted 
aga inst , I think those who are admitted into my Land to break the 
ground and take out the Iron tone ought to fill upp the pitts and 
restore me my land fitt for service afterwards and this I shall expect 
to be done whoeYer it is that shall dra,1· any I ron mine for the future 
in rnv E state, I know the carelessnesse and slacknesse of the worke-
men ·aft er thev have found their treasure and how little conscience 
i u ed among "them to doe their duty especially in a beneficiall labour 
as that of mining has pro1·ed to many. I would ban you speake to 
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Jno: Gilbert in this matter and lett him know that I am not satisfyed 
to have my ground broken without any concern in filling the same 
upp again. Lett me know how my fencing goes forward round the 
woods of this yeare's fall , for I hope that you will not be cast this 
yeare in worke of any sort which by long experience I have had of 
Sussex is the greatest prejudice that is possible to happen in Country 
businesse. ' 

In September 1695 Lord Ashburnham seems to have 
got his private chaplain appointed rector of Ashburn-
ham, but this appears to have led to trouble with the 
former incumbent, for we find Lord Ashburnham writ-
ing to the Bishop of Chichester: 

·Your Lordsp was both kind & just in delivering this parish from 
a person from \1·hom they could reape noe benefit in his performance 
of the minstry among ym. I persuade my self that wha,t further 
concernes the good of the Church of this place in perticular will be 
allwayes gratefull to your Lordsp, and yt you will allow me freely to 
assure you that since the change of the Minister here, the parish hath 
been much better served & they may become good Christians if they 
will hearken unto & follow such advice as is now given ym both in 
publick & in private. I am sensible that they are well satisfyed with 
my Chaplain the present Minister in generall, except the Vicar should 
be of an other mind & disatisfyed, which I have reason to think him 
from his great disingenuity & not dealing fairly with him according 
to his contract and his not a just a llowance being unwilling to make 
him in his salary as his Curate; I desire your Lordsp will please to 
examine him about these matters, being sent on purpose by me, that 
you may know the truth & not sufferr him to be ill dealt with. I hear 
some plead for Mr Nethercott when they cannot alledge la w or 
equity, that he should have pity & come off easy. Indeed, my good 
Lord , he is a bove pity & below esteem & were he neither, yet I 
should hope he would do justice or be made to doe so. He is very rich 
& in circumstances to make a much better condition to a Curate than 
twenty six pounds a yeare, and I hope your Lordsp will believe him 
to be soe, and that you will be able to persuade or oblidge him to 
allow forty pounds a yeare, and allsoe to put his vicaridge house & 
buildings into good repair, which are now dropping downe & not 
habitable with safety. He has actually lived in the vicaridge near 
thirty yeare, and has layed by for himself & familye at least fifteen 
hundred pounds in money which methinks besides the piety & reward 
of soe good a work ought in gratitude to God & the Church prompt 
him to give some markes that he is desirous to acknowledge ye 
benefitt, a small retribution for soe great an advantage & in a think 
due from him in satisfaction of the laws he lives under. My Lord, 
there is need of very few words or applications to move yr Lordsp 
to what is fitt to be done in any case much lesse in this that concernes 
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the Church , I sha ll therefore deferre my a.pology for ye till I ha\'e the 
happinesse to see yr Lordsp at ·w estm inr & remain My Lord, Yr 
Lordsps &c.' 

Shortly after the Bishop of Chichester died and while 
t he see is vacant Lord Ashbmnham takes up the matter 
again with the Bishop of El,v : 

'The la t e Bishop of Chichester had made such a progresse in the 
settlement of the d isorders of our P arish of Ashburnham that I 
think had it plea ·e l God to haw pa red his life he would by thi 
time have compassed \\·ha t he soe \\·orthily had undertaken . My 
Lord it is chiefly the repa i.res of the Yicarage, and the damage 
susteined for wa.nt of clue repa rations That my Chaplain , Mr Cuning-
ham, seekes to have redressed from Mr Nethercott, The Vicar. The 
late Bishop \\·as resolved to have satisfaction given in these points 
or to putt the Yicarage under sequestration & I doubt not but the 
present worthy prela te his Successor will t read in the same tepps. 
But my misfortune, in not being yett per ·onally kno'rn to his Lordsp 
makes mee applye to your Lordsp a t this time in behalfe of my 
Chaplain. That you will please t o heare his case and represent the 
matter to the Bishop to " ·hom I gi,-e my humble service tho a 
stranger. I kno\I· m~' noble friend the Bishop of Litchfeild who e 
ervant I am, will , oe farr oblidge mee a t o joyne with you inn 

a ppearing and supporting the Interest of the Church and of my 
Chaplain in thi case. :'.\'Iy Lord. I \1·ish your Lordsp many happy 
yeares & am with great esteem . .. .' 

Though Lord A hburnham had supported the claim 
of his chaplain he apparently did not intend to allow 
him too much freedom or liberty, as the following letter 
to his agent at Ashburnham shows : 

·r know not whither Mr Cuningham 11·ill be att Ashburnham sooner 
then this letter , he set forth from this place ye terday, and was 
directed to be 11·ith you on Saturday ye 6th instant, in order to per-
form diYi.ne serYice on the day follo11·ing, in his parish church. I \VTitt 
to you a letter by h im . But \\·hat his excu es. or reall occasions may 
be I doe not soe depend upon my direction or hi s word, as to think 
his arrivall infaillible a t the time prefixed. I suppo e for one clay or 
two a t most , he may desire accomoda tion a t the place, in lodging and 
dyett. but longer I ll'ill not aclmitt of, more 11ith design for his good 
a nd interest then m ,. 01111e: and therefore vou must be sure to 
obserYe my orders against any pretence or insinua tions of his, t o 
the contrary. noll' in my a bsence tha t I depend upon you. I gave 
him noe Yerball me sage a t all to you , in a ny matter : Therefore you 
are to goYern your ·elfe ingly and int irely by wha t you see in writing 
from Ill\' self noll' I a m absen t. I knO\\' you will not sufferr hi com-
pany a t' a ny time to be a hindrance to yo~1 in my affaires and I believe 
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you able enough to extricate and free your selfe from importunity 
or impertinencyes of any sor t. Bu t I thought it not unfitt t o give 
you this caution , since before you t wo were never left alone to gather 
in the Parish . H e has this yeare beene absent neare nine months in 
my service, I hope by his diligence now upon the place, he will redeem 
wha t time has beene lost, if any should have soe beene, in the duties 
of a divine a nd parish minister , and tha t he will for this end applye 
himselfe heartily to his studdies, giving a good example in his life 
and behaviour, and avoiding all idle conversation and losse of t ime, 
as well t o himselfe as others, he has noe orders from my wife neither , 
as to what reguard the children. Whatever we would have done 
shall if Goel permitt, be from time to time imparted to you in writ ing. 
I have received yours of the 30th inst ant &c .. . . · 

The m atter of the vicar, the curate, and the vicarnge, 
as far as Ashburnham is concerned, is again heard of in 
the following letter from Lord Ash burnham to his 
Curate : 

'I have received yours of the 9th instant written a.t London and. 
doe find that the present Bishop of Chichester is disposed to give 
his assist ance in the quieting matters of difference between Mr 
Nethercott and yourselfe , a.nd that my good friend My Lord of Elye 
will troble himselfe soo fa rr as t o become a Referee in the businesse, 
a better , more honest , and more able you could never have hoped 
for , and when your case shall be well drawen upp perused & debated 
betwixt these two learned and worthy Bishopps, I doubt not but the 
issue will be to my sati sfaction and your owne advantage. I think 
Mr. Willard the attorney your friend of Bourn may be helpfull to 
you in the penning your case, and to bring "·hat you desire to passe, 
I am of opinion that you ought t o govern yourself upon the place att 
Ashburnham in the ma nner I ment ioned t o you before you left 
Great P arke. What I would ha ve Mr N ethercott doe in this case is 
either to repaire effectually the Vicarage house and make yo u a just 
a.llowance for the da mages you have sufferred hitherto, or to encrease 
your allowance to 40 lb a yeare or to resign the Vicarnge in which last 
case we will be easie with him fo r reparations. I would be all meanes 
t hat you keepe your residence constantly in the parish . ... ' 

Having presented his domestic chapl ain with the Ash-
burnham living, Lord Ashburnham is left with no curat e 
to perform divine service at Ampthill, his seat in Bed-
fordshire, and writes to ask a clergyman called Jones 
t o come for a few weeks : 'for the performing divine 
service in my familie.' Apparently l\fr. Jones makes 
some excuse and Lord Ashburnham returns to the 
charge with this typical and amusing letter: 
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·r have receiYed .'·our very dolefull letter which requires li ttle or 
noe ans,Yer, had ;·ou beene desired to make mee a visit liYing either 
at the E ast or \Yest Indie , or to have taken a journey in Pilgrimage 
to Jerusalem, such excuses as you make would have sounded better 
then at a distance of one dayes tra ,·elle from ;·our familie onely; I 
would ha\7 e you soe kind to your wife that I sha.11 never persuade 
you to goe out of the room for her, soe farr am I from being willing 
to be thought the a uthor or cause of a separation betwixt you. or to 
devest you of full filling those duties that are incumbent on a husband. 
a parent and a ma ter , not shall .'·ou ever bee in perill by land or b.'· 
water or by your own Countrymen by my meanes. So I bid you 
heartily fare ,1·ell . I &c.· 

::.\leanwhile the vicar at Ashburnham is giving more 
trouble and Lord Ashburnham writes a letter of advice 
to his curate. 

·You will find the obserYations that ha ve been made of the \ ' icar ·s 
honesty and faire dealings were founded upon matter of fact, and 
that they may be u efull to you in whate\·er you shall be soe unfor-
tunate as to ha ve dealings ,,·ith him. You must now gett through 
as well as you can, and right joyned with good sense in your actings 
will be effectuall upported against a much more powerfull and 
dangerous a ntagonist, then I take him to be. The way with him if 
I mistake not, is to presse and not to yeild , on any account of good 
nature without rea on: he " ·ill never be brought to doe you right if 
it be not cramm·d into him by force of Lawe. I &c.' 

It would be possible to go on quoting from the lett er-
books for many more pages. Indeed it is with only the 
greatest reluctance that one can bring oneself to stop 
giving extract after extract . The figure of Lord Ash-
burnham, so dim and so dull · in the dusty pages of Mr. 
Collins's P eerage, has become through the medium of 
these faded brown-inked letter-books so vivid, so alive, 
and so compelling, that one almost feels t hat one knew 
him as well as did one of those forgotten secretaries who 
at _.\mpthill or \Yestminster, _.\shburnham or Brecon-
shire, copied late into the night by the light of a taper 
the letters which his Lordship had written during 
the day, letters which, when early morning came, t he 
postboys and mail coaches ·would take to their destina-
tion over the deeply rutted road of the English 
counties. 



BELL'S FARlYI, SLAUGHAM 
BY R. T. l\llAsoN 

THIS pleasing old farm-house is at present receivmg 
restoration and additions on behalf of its owner, Mr. 
John Smith, who, as one keenly interested in old houses 
generally, is making every effort to preserve its ancient 
character and at the same time ensuring that the addi-
tions made are sympathetic. 

The Victoria County History of Sussex contains a brief 
but comprehensive description of the features of con-
struction which were visible at the time of publication, 
but the present works have naturally brought to light 
others which are, perhaps, worth recording. 

The date of erection may be fixed 
within reasonable limits by the contours 
of a rather heavy moulding which is 
cut upon a beam at what was the 
'dais' end of the hall. A glance at its 
section shows the succession of simple 
compass curves forming a moulding 
which was conceivably favoured for 
ease in execution rather than for archi-
tectural beauty. 

The 0riginal plan consisted of at least 
five bays- two of which were included 
in the buttery portion. These have a 
longitudinal partition (forming two 
separate offices) which has every sign of 
being part of the medieval structure. 

:\IorLDI ' G 
OF DAIS BEAM 

The solar bay, which lay at the east end, has com-
pletely disappeared, but the fact has been revealed that 
it had an overhanging upper story-facing north-
which was carried upon heavy corbels supported by 
shaped brackets tenoned into the main upright bay 
posts. 

There is a possibility that t he solar contained more 
than one bay . Three pieces of oak, obviously wall-



PLATE 1. BELL'S FARM: ORTH SIDE; HALL AND BUTTERY BAYS 



tti
 

i.'J
 

t<
 t< ui ""' ~ _i;:
 rn
 

t<
 

I>- Cl 0 ~
 

I>- i;: 0 :0
 

0 ~ ~ >ii
 

t<
 ~ 

(J
\ 

(\
 

) r rn 

0 "' - <:> i.. 0 

(J
l 

1!: 
0 

-4
 

r,..
, 

>o
 

7G
 "

'! 

I )>
 

r 
-

, 
t-

-
-,

 
r.:-

.:J 
, 

c:.:
. J 

tr
--

--
-
-
=
~
;
 

r 
-
t
 

"' 
0 

~ 
0 ,. ... l 

--
-
--

--
-

-
--

-
-

-
--

--
--

--
--

--
-
--

--
--



BELL'S FARM:, SLAUGHAM: 17 

plates, are traceable as re-used timbers in the house, but 
their lengths-two pieces of about 11 ft. long and one 
of about 22 ft., would do for either a gabled roof of two 
bays or a hipped roof of one bay only. It is conceivable 
also that they are, in fact, imported from some other 
building. 

The major pieces of the medieval framing are all 
intact, as also are numerous smaller members-suffi-
cient at least to show that the design was of large 
rectangular panels with curved braces and brackets. 
Most of them are of good size, but not really heavy. 
Practically all the plaster infilling has been replaced by 
brickwork of varying dates, though in the interior 
trussed partitions of the roof space there is a substantial 
amount of woven lath, plastered on both sides but 
blackened only towards the hall. 

In medieval times there were two external doorways, 
situated on the north and south sides of the hall at its 
western end. These were framed into the main struc-
ture and had massive curved spandrels to form equi-
lateral Gothic arches similar to that in the Priest House, 
West Hoathly. The mortices and long row of pin-holes, 
which were an essential part of this feature, are still 
clearly visible. 

The roof is of the 'king-post and short collar' pattern, 
though the central hall king-post and its brackets have 
been taken out. Its tie-beam, also, has lost a large 
portion of the central part of its span, the ends being 
now supported by rather crude ::itruts. The removal of 
almost one-third of the main hall tie-beam was a drastic 
action, and not without risk to the structure. One is 
inclined to think that such ill-advised methods upon 
the part of builders in the past has produced much of 
the 'tumble-down' character of old houses in the 
present. 

Much of the Horsham stone with which the roof is 
covered is original; many of the slabs still have a liberal 
coating of soot from the hall fire . There is no trace of 
a louvre or funnel. 

The slope of the roof is rather flat by local standards 
D 
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for the period. Its angle with the horizontal is probably 
only about 47t degrees, whereas 55 or 60 degrees is 
more common in Sussex and Surrey. The west end ha 
a hipped termination with the familiar little gables at 
the apex, but these are clearly not medieval work, 
though use has been made of the old rafters in refram-
ing. The inference is that both ends of the roof were 
originally fully gabled, but the buttery end was so far 
advanced in decay by Tudor times that reconstruction 
became necessary. 

The little gables are a. charming adornment to many 
old Sussex roofs, but in searching for the utilitarian 
factor in their evolution the following suggestion may 
be worth consideration : The framing of a true hipped 
end involves the uniting at the apex of four, or possibly 
five, pieces of timber. Ruling out nails, which the old 
carpenters were reluctant to use in oak, no satisfactory 
joint was evolved to meet these requirements; but by 
uniting the hip with the end common rafter at a point 
2 ft . or so below its tip, the joints could be reduced to 
the framing together of two pieces only, and with this 
the craftsmen of the times were well able to deal. 

An unusual feature of the hall roof, the purpose of 
which is not readily obvious, is the presence of two 
small octagonal posts in the apex above the collars. 
They are seated each upon its appropriate collar with 
their upper ends pinned between the points of a pair 
of rafters. They resemble miniature king-posts, lacking 
braces, and seem to have no practical function, being 
interpolated into a design which is generally recognized 
as efficient and complete without them. 

Internally, two original doorways remain. The solar-
hall partition had a communication door at either end, 
under the moulded beam, the space between them being 
filled with some kind of panelling, as shown by the deep 
groove in its lower surface. The northern of these door-
ways has survived and has chamfered spandrels forming 
a depressed Gothic arch. The position of its fellow is 
readily traceable by the door-post mortices in the beam. 
Here the bottom of the beam has been cut sharply 
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upward, presumably to give headroom to a staircase 
which once existed. This would have been the logical 
position for the 'cat ladder' stairs leading to the upper 
chamber of the solar end. 

One doorway remains in the hall-buttery partition 
and is set towards the centre of its length. It is probable 
that here also there were a pair, but side by side and 
quite close together. 

The conversion to a two-storied dwelling apparently 
took place towards the end of the sixteenth century. A 
chimney was then built approximately in the centre of 
the west bay of the hall, but at some later date and 
before the end of the seventeenth century this was 
pulled down and another built at the east end of the 
hall. Some of the stone of the first chimney was re-used 
in the new one, as evidenced by certain blackened 
pieces which have been extracted from the masonry 
during the present works. The trimming for the first 
chimney remains also, and as an example of carpentry 
is vastly inferior to the medieval work to which it has 
been attached. 

On taking up the floor of what was presumably the 
farm-house kitchen the site of the old hall hearth was 
plainly indicated by a roughly circular patch of burnt 
earth and ashes . 

The second chimney still remains and is being restored 
from a rather mutilated state as part of the renovation 
programme. At some date subsequent to its erection 
the solar part of the house was completely destroyed, 
probably by fire, as the moulded beam previously men-
tioned passes across the front of the chimney breast and 
through the hearth of the first-floor chamber. Modern 
Building By-laws expressly forbid such a practice and 
the regulation is here amply justified, for the beam is 
badly charred. Steps are naturally- being taken to 
rectify the fault . 

An extension is now being made to the east end, 
which may in fact be a reconstruction, assuming that 
the solar portion had two bays instead of the single one 
as hatched upon the accompanying plan. 
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There is some evidence that the fire took place during 
the early part of the nineteenth century. The wall of 
the hall which was exposed by the dismantling of the 
solar was faced with seventeenth-century bricks, but 
these appear to have been, as it were, second-hand, and 
have again been re-used in the present works. Deal 
weather-boarding covered the upper portion and also 
the south side of the house, and it seems likely that this 
belongs to the reconstruction which took place after 
the fire. 



THE FOUNDING OF NEW WINCHELSEA 
BY w. :MACLEAN HOMAN 

THE town of New Winchelsea, the present \Vinchelsea, 
was planned and laid out between the years 1283 and 
1292. The following is an attempt to show how this 
was done and to throw some new light on various 
matters connected with the founding of the town. 

As has been pointed out ('The French Bastides and 
the Town Plan of Winchelsea', by C. E. Chambers, 
Archaeological Journal, vol. xcrv), there are in the south 
of France a number of towns laid out at about the same 
time as Winchelsea and when England and the south-
west of France were intimately connected. The plans 
of the French Bastides have much in common with that 
of Winchelsea, but the latter appears on closer examina-
tion to contain features not met with elsewhere. 

The first town bearing the name of Winchelsea, or 
one of its older forms such as Wincenesel, \Vinchelese, 
Wincelesia, or \Vinchelsey, was probably situated some 
three miles south-east of Rye. No satisfactory explana-
tion of the original meaning of the name has ever been 
suggested. 

The town was destroyed by coastal erosion and inun-
dation which probably commenced about the middle of 
the twelve-hundreds. The inundations mentioned by . 
Matthew P aris in 1250 and 1251 refer to the marshes 
and not to the town of Winchelsea, and this is also the 
case with the inundation in February 1287 (1288) men-
tioned in the continuation of Gervase of Canterbury's 
chronicle, but by 1271 part of the parish church of St. 
Thomas in \Vinchelsea had been washed away (Charter 
Roll, 6 November 1271 ). In 1281 Edward I took steps 
to move the town to a new and safer site on the Hill of 
Iham, where the present to-wn of \iVinchelsea is still 
situated. In 1283 he instructed Stephen de P encester, 
H enry le \Valeys, and Gregory de Rokesle to plan and 
assess the new town of Yhamme to be laid out for the 
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barons (that is to say, the property owners) of the town 
and port of Wynchelse, which was already in great part 
submerged by the inundation of the sea and in danger of 
total submersion. They were instructed to plan streets 
and lanes and a place suitable for a market as well as 
for the two churches of St. Thomas and St. Giles; they 
were also instructed to assign and to deliver to the barons 
suitable sites according to their requirements and to 
give directions concerning harbours and all other things 
necessary for the town (Patent Roll, 13 October 1283). 

The Hill of Iham was evidently chosen as a site for 
the new town largely for military reasons; a fortified 
town there, together with Rye, would help to bar the 
entrance of the Brede river to an invading force. The 
site was far from ideal for a commer cial town. It was 
about six miles from the sea by way of the small Brede 
river, the mouth of which after it joined the Rother was 
t hen fully a mile south of Broomhill Farm. The Brede 
river soon after the founding of New \Vinchelsea, if not 
before, showed signs of silting up to an extent t hat 
would in convenien ce shipping. Still, the town became 
tolerably prosperous, and it was not till the middle of 
the sixteenth century that its shipping, on which the 
prosperity of the town depended, disappeared. 

When New Winchelsea was founded in 1292 the coast-
line south-east of the town was somewhat farther out 
than it is to-day (see S.A.C. LXXIX. 213). The land 
between the sea and the Hill of Iham was protected from 
the sea by an embankment called the Daunsewall, and 
this land is called Mariscus Magnus, the great marsh, 
in a survey of 1285, and 'Spadlond' in an inquisition of 
1300. The greater portion of it was part of the manor 
of Iham belonging to the Crown and this part in the 
survey of 1285 is stated to have been divided among 
seventy-eight t enants; it had an area of 226! Flanders 
acres (the usual land measure in these marshes), equal to 
282-! English acres, 4 Flanders acres being equal to 
5 English. Many of the tenants had only one acre or 
less . Some of the tenants (if not all) got ground allotted 
to them in New \Vinchelsea when it was laid out. 
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The name 'Spadlond' giYen to the marsh suggeNt 
that the holdings there were of the nature of allotments 
for the town people and as such must have assisted 
materially the food-supply both of Old and New \l\Tin-
chelsea. The marshland was 'destroyed by storms of the 
sea' in the fourteenth century (Patent Roll A .D. 1351). 
A small marsh frequently mentioned, about 4 acres in 
extent, called 'Trecherie' and situated north-east of the 

trand Gate of 'Yinchelsea was part of 'Spadlond' . The 
name 'Trecherie' i interesting because it means gam-
bling house (Du Cange' Dictionary) and suggests a fairly 
numerous local population or a port of call on the Brede 
river for ships at this place before New ' Vinchelsea was 
founded. An inquisition of 22 :Jiarch 28 Edward I (1300) 
states that ' padlond' belonged to the King, James de 
Audele, John of Ore, John Heryngaud, and Isabel of 
Gestlynge. The total area of the marsh is given as 518% 
acres, probabl>' Flanders acre., though thi i not speci-
fied. Eighty-six tenants there were responsible for keep-
ing the embankments against the sea in repair. The part 
of 'Spadlond' included in the manor of Iharn and belong-
ing to the King was obviously north of a line drawn from 
near New Gate ea tward towards a place on the coast 
called 'Courtwalle', probably near Dogs Hill, and now 
eroded by the encroachment of the sea. 

There is a popular belief that the sea came to the foot 
of the Hill of Iham when New 'Yinchelsea was founded 
in 1292, but that was obviously not so. Even before 
' padlond' was reclaimed and protected against the sea 
by the Daunsewall (the name suggests that the reclama-
tion may have taken place before the Conquest) the 
marsh cannot have been flooded, except possibly at high 
tide; this is proved by the existence above low-water 
mark of the remain of the ancient forest now coYered 
by a ronsidera ble depth of soil. 

Before New " Tin chelsea wa · founded there were on 
the Hill of Iham the following properties and houses ;1 

those taken over by Edward I for laying out the new 
town are marked thus *: 

1 R enta ls and Su1Teys (P.R.O .), roll 663, da ted 1291. 
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* Buildings, Gardens, and Courtyards 
* Arable Land 
* Quarry 
* Coppice 
* Hill Slopes 

Acres Rods 
5 

42 
7 
3 
7 

80 
120 
120 

80 

The above formed part of the manor of Iham and 
before they were acquired by the Crown had belonged 
to Sir John Tregoz, who in 1284 had transferred them 
to his daughter, Sibilia, and her husband, \iVilliam de 
Grandison. 

Ground granted probably about 1285 to the Grey 
Friars by John Bone of '"' ickham 

Grow1d belonging to the following: 
* John Bone (who held his land from the manor of 

li'rench Court) . . 
* Heirs of John Langhurst 
* Abbot of Battle 

v\lilliam le Frere . House 
Richa rd w ·ymund. 
Al ice Nykes. . 

* Gilbert de Crnce . . 
·Will iam de neylhamme 
Thoma " ' ymuncl House 
"William He,·ed . 
Tri. t ram le Frere . 

* Jo~'l\Io;·iz . " . . . 
* Heir of Bartholeme'' " 'ymuncl 

John Alard . . • House 
Robert Covelard . 
Tristram atte Clyue 
:Richard Dez 
Hobert Wython . . . . . 

* William and Richard, sons of Tristram le Frer·e 
Widow of J"ohn vVi lde . 
Hen ry le Priur . . 
l,,Jizabeth and Agatha Priur 
Heirs of Walter '"'odman . . . 

* John, on of Reginald A.lard, in TrecherieL 

Acres Rods 

4 

24 111 
35 60 

l 81 
0 90 
0 95 
l 40 

l I l 18 
1 80 
1 40 
0 80 
0 155 
0 48 
2 120 
0 80 
2 6 
0 44 
0 40 
0 51 
0 120 
1 0 
0 80 
l 0 
1 0 
0 80 
l 0 

The following belonged to the abbey of Fecamp: 

* Land of the Heirs of J ohn Batan 

• •• • t , . 

John Moriz a nd Partners (below Hill) 
Ch urch of t. Leonard . 
Little Town of !ham 

Acres Rods 
l 136 

A ::1Iill2 0 8 
2 0 
2 0 

l Trocherie was, as a lready mentioned, a marsh about 4 acres in extent ·outh 
of the present Bridge Inn. 

2 Probably the mill mentioned in the Rent Roll as being near the NE . corner 
of Quarter No. 15. 

E 
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The little town of Yhamme, or Iham, appears to have 
principally covered the slopes west of St. Leonard s 
Church, and foundation walls of houses can still be 
traced there. The annual rent which the abbey of 
Fecamp got from the town in 1291was9s. 9d. and 4,000 
red herrings valued at 5s. per thousand, but this small 
amount may perhaps rather be taken as an indication 
of the age of the town than of its size. 

Remains of ancient pottery found at the footbridge 
over the ditch 120 yds. west of St. Leonard's \Vell 
indicate an ancient settlement. It is not improbable 
that the small church of t. Leonard is one of those 
mentioned in Domesday as being in 'Ramslie', as the 
area granted to the abbey of Fecamp by King Canute 
in 1031 was called. The church was about 20 yds . long 
and was orientated east and west in a square church-
yard 25 yds. by 25 yds., where the Winchelsea windmill 
now stands. 

There were eighteen houses, as we have seen, on the 
part of the hill not belonging to the abbey of Fecamp; 
of these only two houses were on ground taken over by 
Edward I for laying out the new town. The other six-
teen houses were probably on the western slopes south 
of the town of Iham. It is probable that there were 
houses, not mentioned in the survey, on the ground 
taken over on the Hill of Iham from John Bone, the 
heirs of John Langhurst, and the Abbot of Battle; we 
know that there were 5 acres of houses, gardens, and 
courtyards, part of the manor of Iham. Obviously quite 
a large number of people were living on and about the 
Hill of Iham in 1291 and before the laying out of New 
\iVinchelsea. 

The 66! acres of ground that had belonged to Sir John 
Tregoz probably lay north of Grey Friars and of Dead 
:i\1an's Lane (Hogtrough Lane) or its continuation east-
wards and between the present -:\Iill Farm and the 
Strand Gate; the 7! acres of quarry were probably 
south of Pipewell Gate, and the 5 acres of buildings, 
gardens, and courtyard perhaps lay near St. Thomas's 
churchyard and the Court Hall. Stone walls are some-
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. /;.HE J</J'{~ ANNllAL RE"HT WAS AT THC RAT£ OF48 PENCE' 
!J~ / PE:.R ACRE ?°O/? PLOT.S AD./tJ/NI NG #ARBOUR., AT~ P£NCE: 

p..f'- .,.,....... · PER ACRE FOR Pi.OT.S IN ~UARTER5 OR B LOCKS N~/ TO XJ<>U tJI _,.·· EXCFPT ;:"OR THE Pi.07.S /rfA,t{/(£0 THUS+ IN OR NEAR QUARTCRXllth, 
,. WHE,t/E" THE J(I N<::S RENT WAS~ THC RATC OF 60 P£NC£ P£R Ac1u:, 

I 
l'",,R PL.OT.S SOUTH or•sEPTIMA STRATA " /TWA5 A T THE RATE OF3• PE"IVCC 
,;>ER A CRE'. THE .PLOT.S tN EACH QUARTER AFU.- S HOW,A.1/NT#E O/?DEP 
//./ Wl-llC H THFy ARE G/VEN IN TH£ RENT !i'OLL OF A .O. fZ92, 'BECINNINC 
A"r THC ..SOl./TH EAST CORNE"J'? OF THE"QUl'IRTER ANO CONTINUING, 
HOUND IT IN A CLOC.'(W/.SE DIRECTION. 

T#C PLOTS MARXEo TNVS x W£R£ S7AT£0 fN nnt Sc.HEDVLE OF 
OFC.AYCD l?ENT.5 o.r,q. b . /.3.{.3 To 8E"WAsTli:,8llRNTANJ> l.//'(fl'(HA811T.:1l 
Pi.AC£ NA1'1£.S T.111(£N FROM A SllRVli:"y <7F L1B£RT:-'OF W1NCJ1£LS£"1AJJ. 133o 
Alfc M41rH£D THU.5 (/.). TN£ BOUNDARY OF THE LIBERTY ISSHOW'N THtls 

/>,!tOS,JtBLE" .SIT£ OF° rowN WALLS IS SHOWN THUS 
PROBABLE SITE: OF TOWN WALL PLANNt:DA. D. l_.lf-SHOWTH<J$- - -
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times met with when graves are dug in the churchyard 
and south of the church; these may have belonged to 
the above-mentioned buildings or they may be remains 
of buildings of an earlier date. The so-called Bell Tower 
which stood in the churchyard till about 1760 may have 
been a building on the manor antedating the founding 
of the town. 

Altogether the King took 149! acres on which to lay 
out the town of New ·w"inchelsea. Of this, 87l acres 
were laid out as building sites; 45 acres were used for 
streets, markets, waste ground, &c., 5 acres were set 
aside for cemeteries and churches, and 12 acres the King 
retained for his own use; probably the latter were north-
west of the town, where a field has for centuries been 
known as Castle Field. 

The annual revenue from the 149-$- acres was, accord-
ing to the rent roll in 1291, £14. lls. 5}d., and exactly the 
same amount was made due annually to the King from 
the 87 t acres allocated to the citizens of the town. Many 
of the plots of ground are registered in the Rent Roll of 
1292 in the names of women. 

Altogether there were 802 plots surveyed in the new 
town of \Vinchelsea. Of these, 79 were harbour plots, 
572 were apparently within the town walls, 90 were 
between the walled part of the town and the New Gate, 
and 61 were west of the main walls of the town. 

The work of planning and laying out the new town 
of \Vinchelsea seems to have proceeded very slowly. It 
w·as certainly not ea y; it was necessary to arrange for 
and mark off more than 800 plots of land of various 
sizes to suit the different requirements and wishes of 
the citizens. The noted turbulent, jealous, and quarrel-
some nature of these must have added much to the 
troubles of the surveyors. The total annual rent to be 
paid to the King for the 802 plots of various sizes had 
to be exactly the same as the annual revenue had been 
in 1291 from the land transferred to the King for the 
purpose of laying out the town, namely, £14. lls. 5£d. 

By 1288 the planning was considered far enough 
advanced for the King's Treasurer, Sir John de Kirkeby, 
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Bishop of Ely, to appoint on behalf of the King a mayor 
and twenty-four jurats to make the final arrangements 
for the allocation and transfer of the ground to the 
citizens of the new town. The above-mentioned mayor 
and twenty-four jurats are not to be confused with the 
mayor later, probably from 1293 onwards, elected annu-
ally on Easter Monday by the people of ·winchelsea and 
the twelve jurats chosen by the mayor to assist him. 

The final allocation of site in the new town appar-
ently did not take place till 28 September 1292, and 
this date may be looked upon as that of the foundation 
of the town. Two copies of Rentals and Surveys Roll 
674, dated as above, are at the Record Office, and they 
show how the ground was allocated. The rolls give the 
area of each plot and the annual rent due for it to the 
Crown, as well a the name of the person to whom it 
was allotted. This information i given separately for 
each of the thirty-nine blocks or quarters in which the 
town was laid out, as well a for the harbour plot 
on the Brede river north of the town. The roll was 
published in 1892 as an ~.\.ppendix to The Story of King 
Edward cmcl K ew TV inchelsea, by F. A. Inderwick. 
There are a few errors and omissions, but none of great 
importance. If one studies thi rent roll one is forced 
to the conclusion that the order in which each plot 
is mentioned indicates it po ition on the ground. It 
should therefore from the rent roll be possible to recon-
struct the original layout of the town. The first step to 
do this is naturally to ascertain the land measure used. 
By comparing the' areas given in the rent roll with those 
on the ground, where they can be determined by ancient 
landmark ·, the measure used, the vfrga, is found to be 
approximately the same length as the pole now in use. 

Although the approximate length of the 'Virga used is 
easily ascertained, it is by no means easy to prove its 
exact length. Apart from the possibility that the rods 
or other means of measuring emplo>'ed (possibly rods 
one-half virga in length) were not carefully tandardized, 
great care would be required to get accurate results if 
a short meastffe uch a a rod or a half-rod were used. 
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firm the r econstruction of the layout based on the rent 
roll of 1292 in t he manner that will be explained later. 
From a number of measurements it appears tolerably 
certain that the virgae in which the town was measured 
were about 16 ft. 3 in. in length. It is probable that the 
length of the virga was look d upon as being 16 ft . long. 
It is interesting to note that a Royal Commission of 
1349 states that the plot of ground which Edward III 
wi hed to grant to the Church of St. Thomas for a 
rectory was 80 ft . by 40 ft . in size. This plot was 
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undoubtedly No. in quarter No. 13 which the rent roll 
shows to have been 12t square virgae, that is to say, 
5 virgae by 2t virgae. The virga was here obviously 
taken to be 16 ft . 

The next tep after determining the unit of length 
used in laying out the town is to ascertain where in each 
block the first plot in the rent roll was situated and the 
order in which the sub equent plots are noted in the 
roll. It will be found that ancient landmarks and 
documentary evidence where available show that the 
first plot mentioned in the rent roll was situated at 
the south-east corner of the block and that the other 
plots are tabulated in a clockwise direction round the 
block. 

It will also be found that generally the order in which 
the plots in each block in the rent roll are entered is such 
that the plots by their areas fall into several groups. In 
the first group, consisting of the first lot of plots in each 
block or quarter in the rent roll, the area of each plot 
will be found to be ea ily divisible by five, and the total 
area of the group is equal to the southern street frontage 
of the block multiplied by five. In the second group the 
area of each plot is easily divisible by half the southern 
or the northern street frontage of the block, and the total 
area of the group is equal to half the southern or north-
ern street frontage of the block multiplied by the 
western street frontage of the block, less 10 virgae. Th e 
third group of plots has the same characteristics as the 
first, and the fourth group has the same characteristics 
as the second. \Ve will later give details of one of the 
blocks (quarter No. 13 in the rent roll) which will illu-
strate the above. 

In laying out the town the surveyors appear first to 
have determined the po itions of the streets. \Vhen the 
position of the streets and the blocks between them had 
been determined, a strip of ground 5 poles wide was 
measured off along the south side and along the north 
side of each block, and these strips were then subdivided 
into suitably sized plots each with a street frontage of 
one or more i:irgae and if desired a imple fraction of 
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a virga. The part of the block between the two strips 
was then divided by a north-south line and the ground 
on either side of this line was also subdivided into plots. 
In some blocks it was found convenient to modify 
the above procedure, for instance, where large plots 
were desired for leading citizens, as in quarters 8, 9, 
and 19; there the middle plots went right across the 
quarters from one street to another in an east- west 
direction. In quarters 1 and 2 the plots along the north 
frontage were not 5 but 3 virgae long. Some blocks, 
such as Nos. 23 and 24, were subdivided on a different 
principle, probably for shop with narrow frontage 
toward important thoroughfares, but these can al o 
be reconstructed with considerable certainty from the 
rent roll. 

To show how most of the blocks were subdivided, the 
particulars in the rent roll-the owner's name, the 
amount due annually to the Crown, and the area of each 
plot of the block or quarter No. 13, immediately east 
of St. Thomas's churchyard-will be given. 

](ing' Annual Area 
Due (square 

Owner (pence) \•irgae) R econstruction 

1. H em·icus de Ecclesia 3 12t = .5 x 2t 
2. Ricardus Inthelepe n 10 = .5 x 2 
3. Johannes Colekyn le Paumer. l& H = 5 x H 
4 . Ricardus Trace 2 1i = 5 x i ! 
5. Willielmus Thursteyn J 7t = 5 x i i 
6. Walterus Scolloc . 2 .7t = 5 X I i 
7. \~'i llielmus Gerveys J :f: 7! = 5 x i ! 
8. Alanus Brounctesone 3 121 = 5 x 2t 
9.' Ricardus Scot del Ord 3{ 13 = 5 x 2t-1--nr 

Total = 5 x l70'flr 

10. Herb rt us dictu Brouning 
Clericus . -11 17 = 8! x 2 

l l. Petronilla Ingelburd - I 21} = 8t x 2! o, 
12. L a urenci us Clericus !i.} 21:f = 8! x 2! 
13. J'ohan.nes Tailleur ,i.} 17 = 8t x 2-
14. Petron ilia re licta Johannis 

Pun ·eaunce 4± 17 = 8t x 2 

Total = 8t x 11 

Plot Xo. 9 has been made l ft. 8 in. wid r to suit street frontage of block. 



32 THE FOUND! G OF NEW WINCHELSEA 

01cner 

15. J ohanna de t oke . 
16. Petronilla de Hertepole 
I 7. Ricardus Pace . . . 
18. H eredes Stephani Cornman. 
19. J oh a nnes Filiu J ohannis 

Pace . 
20. J ohannes Stroy! 
21. J oh annes Filius Radulphi 

Pace 

22. J ohanne eman 
23. \'\"a lteru Songere 
24. L a urenci us H askarcl 
25. \\" illielmus "korefen1 . 
26. :11agnus \\" illielmu. · 

K ing's Annual j Area 
Due (square 

(pence) Yirgae) R econstruction 

3 12! = 5 x 2t 
3 12! = 5 x 2t 
3t 12t = 5 x 2t 
3 12t = 5 x 2t 

3 12t = 5 x 2t 
2t JO = 5 x 2 

3 12t = 5 x 2t 

Total = 5 x l7 
6.,\- 25.,\- = 8t x 3 5J 21;} = 8! x 2! 
4.l 17 = 8t x 2-
4 } Ji = 8t x 2 
-! ± 17 = 8t x 2 

Total = 8t x ll t 

As mentioned, quarter No . 8, immedia tely north of 
t. Thomas's churchyard, shows a slightly different 
ystem of planning, the large plots going right across 

the block from west to east . A similar arrangement is 
to be found in quarters Nos. 9 and 19. 

Ou·ner 
-------------
1. H en ricus YYe . 
2. P etr onill a Clobbere . . 
3. Alic ia re licta Robert i Gen·e,·s 
-! . Xicholaus Alard · 
5. Gen·asius ..\la rd. Junio1· 

6 . Kic holaus ..\lard . 
7 . R eginald us ..\lard. Senior 

GetTasiu · . .\lard. Senior 

9. Thomas ..\lard . 
10. \Y illielmu Seman . . 
11. \\"illielmus :IIot de Hastinges 
12. Adam Pistor 

E ing"s '1 nnual 
Due 

(pence) 

3} 
3 
3j 
2* 

I 11 

l ·) 3 
- ~ 

I .,\-
16t 

12 
5 
3 
3t 

Area 1 

(square l 
,·irgae) R econstruction 

= 5 x 2.,\-
= 5 x 2t 
= 5 x 2.,\-
= 5 x 2-
= 5 X 9 

Total = 5 x 18! 
.51 
H 
66t 

= 18t x 21 
= J .,\- < -! 
= l 8& /. 3! 

T otal = 18t(l9) x 10±-
= .3 x 9.,\-
= 5 •' 4° 
= 5 ,._ 2.,\. 
= .j . 2 ~ 

Total = 5 x 18i 
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Plot No. 5 is where the Court Hall stands; the plot 
was, as will be seen, in private ownership in 1292, prov-
ing that the building is not the town's original Court 
Hall. It will be noticed that the area of plot No. 12 is 
such that it makes the northern side of the block one-
quarter pole longer than the southern side. This is 
actually the case as proved by mea. urements on the 
ground and is due to the streets not being exactly 
parallel. The north side of block No. 19 facing the oppo-
site (south) side of St. Thomas's churchyard is, by recon-
structing block No. 19 on the same principle, as follows: 

Owner 

K ing's Annual \ A?·ea I 
Due (square 

(pence) virgae ) R econstruct ion 

17 . J ohannes . .\ndri 
18. J ohannes le Dore 
19. Hica rdus Godefray 

lH 46} = 5 x 9t 

I 3f 15 = 5 x 3 7t 30 = 5 x 6 

Total = 5 x 18! 

As will be seen, the north side of quarter No. 19 is one-
quarter pole shorter than the south side of quarter No. 8, 
which agrees with measurements on the ground and 
supports the correctness of the reconstruction of the 
la3 out. 

Besides measurements there are many indications 
that the plots in the rent roll are given in the order 
mentioned above, and that the layout was as calculated 
by the writer and as shown on the accompanying plan, 
but there are places, especially at the southern end of the 
town, where absolute certainty is unobtainable. vVe will 
confine ourselves to a couple of the many indications that 
confirm the reconstruction of the layout of the town. 

In quarter No. 4, which does not in the rent roll 
follow the usual order, a note after plot No. 7 indicates 
this; it reads as follows: 'Cole Alard VII virgas ld. ob. 
qua. Ex parte boriali a Johanne filio Thome le Barber.' 
John the son of Thomas the Barber had plot No. 6. 

The reconstruction of quarter No. 28 according to the 
rent roll makes the south end of the quarter 15£ poles 
long and the north end 15! poles, whereas by comparison 

F 
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with other quarters they hould be about 18 pole . It 
will, however, be found that the town of \iVinchelsea 
owns a narrow strip of ground known as Monday 
}farket along the west side of quarter No. 28 (it was 
leased to the owner of quarter No. 28, Richard Stileman, 
in 1824); there can be no doubt that this strip, about 
2! poles wide, was originally part of the road which 
must have been widened by this amount at this place 
presumably to provide market space. As has been 
pointed out, the southern end of quarter No. 28 is 
longer than the northern, whereas in quarter No . 29 the 
opposite is the case, so it look as if the part of the road 
between the two quarters was not in a straight line with 
the part farther north. That this was actually the case 
is indicated by the alignment of the present wall along 
the west side of the road. 

The laying-out of the to>Yn is done \\rith so much ability. 
care, and skill that it can obviously not be due to care-
lessness or bad s uryeying that the· streets are not quite 
parallel and do not intersect each other at right angles. 
What is the cause of this we do not know. It may have 
been done in order to fit the layout to existing buildings 
or perhaps even to the road of an older settlement. 

ome of the streets were obviously not laid out quite 
traight. \Ye have seen that the street east of quar-

ters 24 and 29 is not quite in a straight line; the same 
is the case with the street east of quarters 7 and 13, and 
the street south of quarters 7 and 8, as well as the streets 
south of quarters 4 and 5 and west of quarters 8 and 2. 
The change in the direction of the street occurs where it is 
intersected by another street, and it is not very marked; 
the deflection is generally only about 1-! degrees. 

As the street of New \Yin chelsea were not parallel 
or equidistant, the areas of the thirty-nine quarter or 
blocks of building-sites into which the town wa divided 
varied in size, as shown below. The areas are as given 
in the rent roll of 1:29:2 and have been arrived at bv 
adding together the plots into which each quarter was 
subdivided; as, however, the area of each of these plots 
was evidently calculated by nrnltipl~ing the street front-
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age with one of the adjoining sides, when the plot was 
not a rectangle or even a parallelogram the areas are 
not absolutely correct. 

I L ength of frontages of quarter 

Quarter 
no. 

Area 
(square -S-'o_u_t/_1e-,.,-, ~- W e.stern µ Y orthern Eastern 

_ A_c_re_s_f virgae) (virgae) (,·irgae) (v irgae) _(_v_ii_·g_a~~ 
33 16f 12 15! 12 I 76± 19± 12:1- I 20- ll i 2 

3 6S! l 6 J.H 15} 13 
.J. I 1151 17! 151 17t 15t 
5 2 3! 13 I -! 13 l 6 

Secunda Strata in rent roU. Now called :VJill Road 
6 I 0 I llO± 6 19 
7 2 S~- 17 20 

2 57f IS! 20t 
9 2 13f 15f 21 

10 2 39} J7J, 2.1 
11 15! L 2t 

T ercia Strata in rent roll. Now called High Street 
12 I l I 45% I l 2t I 2 I t 
13 2 41 ! 171ir 21 

ChlU'chyard of St. Thomas 

~~ i, ~ I !61 I gt I ~:t 
1 6 2 54± 16± 23 

Qiwrta Strata. in rent roll. Now called Bac k Lane 
1 7 I 2 65] 13! 29t 
JS 3 29f 17± 30-f 
19 3 S7f lS± 3 1± 
20 3 37 15! 32{ 
21 I 127± lSt 
22 3 2:3 16 3.J. 

l5f 
17 
16;} 

ll f 
17 
1S'-15t 

. lS! . 12-

Quin/a Strata in rent roll. Now called Dead :\Ian's Lane 
23 l Sl± 1'3~ 15! l5f 
24 

I 
1 125! 15! JS 15! 

25 2 St lSt 17! lSt 
26 I 99 13 17i 16 

Sexta 'lrata in rent roll. Now no longer a road 
27 

I 
2 155! 

I. 
13! 

I 
35~ 13~· 

2S 3 62 1:;! 30,} 15~ 
29 2 llO! 15 26.,\- 15t 
30 2 105f I 19 I 2 1 19 
31 t JH - 4 

Septima Strata in rent roll. Now road to Hastings 
32 

I 

l 106 

I 13! 

I 
20 13± 

33 I 1-!5f 15± 19~ 1 - ..l a., 
3-! I 125 16! 17t 16! 
35 I 33 lS! l.5 IS! 

Octava Strata in rent roll. Now no longer a road 
36 I 14! 15! ll 15f 
37 3 t 16 32 15! 
3S 3 59! 13! 35! 16 
39 3 so 13! 

19 
19! 
20 
20! 
21" 
21! 

21! 

21 
21 1 
23 

29 
30! 

15! 
lS} 
lS 
17! 

36 
30! 
26 

20 
19! 
17t 
s 

11 
29 
32! 
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The frontag lengths shown above are calculated from 
the data in the rent roll of 1292 in the manner already 
explained. It must of course be taken into account that. 
the unit used, the virga, is a large one and fractions less 
than one-quarter are seldom used in the rent roll. 

In quarter No. 30 it will be found that in t he rent roll 
the sum of the areas of the subdivision plots is 2 acres 
83± square virgae and the area of the quarter is 2 acres 
105± square virgae, a difference of 22 quare virgcie. This 
is probably due to the plot at the north-west corner of 
the block having been omitted by a clerical error . 

The width of the streets varied, and it is often not 
possible now to determine exactly what it was. The 
streets running east and west appear to have been 
2 virgae or less wide except tho e on either side of St. 
Thomas's churchyard, which seem for part of their length 
to have been 2t virgae wide. Round quarter No. 23 the 
roads were widened, probabl~· to provide room for the 
market. In the rent roll of 1292 the east-west streets 
are described by giYing them numbers in the order in 
which they occur; the street on the north side of the 
church-yard, the present High, 'treet, being called third 
street (tercici strata) and that on the south side, the 
present Back Lane, being called fourth street (q1tarta 
strata) . The streets along the ea t side and along the 
west side of the churchyard were evidently the most 
important in the tow11 and were 3 virgae wide. Between 
quarter No. 28 and quarter No. 29 the road was, as we 
have seen, widened to 5t virgae by taking a piece off 
quarter No . 28, without doubt to give extra accommo-
dation for the market. The other streets running north 
and south were probably 2~ virgae wide . ::\Iany of the 
streets appear to have been reduced in >Yidth as they 
got near the walls . The street appear never to have 
been paved. The original street level was generally 
3 or 4 ft . below the present one. 

The King's Dues, or annual rent due to the Crown, 
amounting to £14. ll s. 5!d. for all the plots in the town, 
was collected by the mayor or his repre entatiYe and 
handed to the bailiff as the King's agent- no easy 
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matter, as there were more than 800 plots and the penny 
was practically the only coin in use at the time. The 
annual rent due on the harbour plots north of the town 
was at the rate of 48d. per acre; on the plots north of 
the present Hastings Road, the probable site of the 
town's south wall, the annual rent was at the rate of 
40d. per acre except near and in quarter No. 23, the 
market or business centre of the town, where it was at 
the rate of 60d. per acre. South of the present Hastings 
Road, between it and the New Gate, the King's Due 
was at the rate of about 36d. per acre; these cheaper 
plots were probably outside and south of the main town 
wall, which there is reason to believe cut across the hill 
where the road to Hastings now takes a right-angled 
turn at the bottom of the a venue, though no trace of the 
stonework of this wall or the gate leading through it is 
now visible. The part of the town between this wall 
and the New Gate was probably never walled; at the 
New Gate it was protected by the Town Ditch and 
on the west side by the Pewis March. To the south 
and east it was protected by the precipitous cliff at 
the foot of which ran the continuation of the Town 
Ditch. 

The walls of New \Vinchelsea must have been com-
menced soon after the town was laid out. A Patent Roll 
of 1295 and another of 1321 authorize a special customs 
duty on goods entering the port and town of Winchel-
sea to assist the town in building its walls. 

There are three mounds suggesting fortifications near 
the south end of the Hill of Iham, but these are probably 
of no importance and only the result of quarrying 
operations for road-metal carried on till about forty 
years ago. 

The walled part of the town appears to have had four 
main gates: the Strand Gate and the Pipewell Gate, 
which are still standing, a gate between and west of 
quarters 16 and 22, and another between and south 
of quarters 28 and 29; there is no trace above ground 
of either of the last two. At the extreme south end of 
the town there is a gate, which is referred to as early 
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as 1330 as the Jewgate; its construction shows that it 
was obviously not one of the main gates of the walled 
town, though it appears to have been reinforced by a 
drawbridge over the Town Ditch. There were also prob-
ably a couple of pasterns, one in Dead -:VIan's Lane 
(Hogtrough Lane) and one at the north-east corner of 
quarter No. 17. Also, apparently, a gate at the west end 
of 'the second street ' . The walls shown on the accom-
panying plan are probably substantially correct, but as 
few traces of them remain this cannot be definitely 
proved. \Vhere traces of the walls are visible beside the 
two remaining gates they appear to have been 2 ft. thick 
and 10 ft. high, including the parapet, on the town side. 
Towards the outside the walls were a few feet higher, 
and where practicable were strengthened by a dry moat. 
There is a small corner of the wall still standing 100 yards 
west of the Pipewell Gate . The walls have disappeared, 
but a sixteenth-century map of the neighbourhood of 
Rye bearing the name of John Prowez and attached to 
a petition of about 1570, though the map is obviously 
of an earlier date, shows that they were at least in part 
still in existence when it was drawn, perhaps about 
1540. 

:Jierchandise coming into \Yinchelsea was sold at the 
market and was probably conveyed there from the 
harbour by way of the road which ascends the hill east 
of quarter No. 27, then following the south side of the 
Town \Vall and entering the walled part of the town 
through the gate between and south of quarters Nos. 28 
and 29. 

The situation of the seventy-nine plots along the 
harbour front north of the town may be reconstructed 
with a fair amount of certaintY. Thev were obvioush~ 
given in the rent roll of 28 Sept.ember l292 in the order 
in which they occurred on the ground, beginning at the 
eastern end. The first plot belonged to Stephanus Auri-
faber, Stephen the goldsmith, otherwise Stephen Alard, 
who in 1312 founded a chantry in the }fary Chapel of 
St. Thomas's Church. His harbour plot was next the 
quay (near where the Bridge Inn now stands), which 
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was without doubt the general public unloading-place 
for vessels. It was probably the r iver embankment, 
possibly with a wooden wharf. Behind this embank-
ment was the 4-acre marsh called Trecherie, which we 
have already mentioned. The harbour plots were 
according to the rent roll partly liable to inundation 
at each high tide and were evidently used for the ship-
ping of the owners. The leading citizens of Winchelsea 
had each a harbour plot, a residential plot within the 
fortified town, mostly near St. Thomas's Church, and 
another plot south of the walled city between it and 
the New Gate. There were twenty-five persons each 
owning three or more plots and fifty-five persons each 
owning two plots. 

It is probable that all or nearly all the plots had 
buildings of some sort erected on them. This would 
appear to be so from the wording of the Schedule of 
Decayed R ents, dated 1363, in the R ecord Office, which 
gives a list of the properties that had been burnt and 
destroyed by enemy action. As the name of the original 
owner in the rent roll of 1292 is given to describe each 
plot in the schedule, they can all be identified on the 
reconstructed plan of the town, and we may thus esti-
mate where the damage was done by enemy raids in 1360 
and earlier. 

The urvey work in connection with the areas of the 
different properties on the Hill of Iham and adjoining 
it, as well as in connection with the laying-out of the 
town, has been amazingly well done. As far as it has 
been possible to compare the areas on the hill in the 
survey of 1291 with the same areas as given on the 
Ordnance Survey map, there appears to be a difference 
of only about 1 per cent. This close approximation may 
have been accidental and unusual, but the surveys were 
undoubtedly more accurate than one would expect. 
Vv e do not know the methods or means bv which a 
survey was carried out in the thirteenth century, nor 
do we know if a plan (it would not be drawn to scale) 
was made on parchment recording the survey or the 
laying-out of the town. The east, and not the north 
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as at present, is generally looked upon as being at the 
top of medieval surveys, and whether a plan was 
actually made of the town or not this appears also to 
have been the case with '' inchelsea, to judge by the 
rent roll of 1292. 

It will be noticed that Dead l\Ian's Lane (also known 
as Hogtrough Lane), between quarters Nos. 21 and 25 
and its continuation through the Butchery and north 
of Grey Friars, introduces irregularity into the layout 
of vVinchelsea. There seems, therefore, good reason for 
assuming that this lane was in use before, possibly long 
before, New 'Vincbelsea was laid out, and that a fairly 
populous settlement existed on the Hill of Iham before 
New 'Vinchelsea was thought of. V\7e have seen that in 
the Patent Roll of 13 October 1283 New Winchelsea is 
referred to as 'the new town of Yhamme'. The Abbot 
of Fecamp's town was in contemporary documents men-
tioned as the little town of Iham or as South Iham. 
Thi all seems to suggest that there was another settle-
ment on the bill besides the abbot's 'Little Town', and 
that it was a settlement which may have been of con-
siderable antiquity. It should in this connection not be 
overlooked that the Hill of Tham or the low ground 
beside it was the river terminal of the ancient ridgeway 
that passes Icklesham and Guestling Thorn, farther on 
dividing into two branches, one of which continues past 
Battle and the other, at 'Vestfield, joins the ancient 
road system serving the iron workings along the Brede 
vall y and neighbourhood at the time of the Roman 
occupation, as described in S.A.C. LXXXVI. 22. 

An old embankment still visible roughly parallel to 
and about 40 yards north of the present highway from 
Icklesham to '\Vinchelsea, where it skirts the northern 
end of Pewis :Jlarsh, was probably formed to carry the 
highway a boYe high tide when the pre ent 'Yinchelsea 
was laid out. It evidently joined the seemingly much 
older road, which skirted the eastern bank of the Pewis 
:Jlarsh and was a continuation of the ancient ridgeway 
from " ' estfield byway oflckle ham and Hog Hill. V\Then 
the ' Town Dyke' was dug to protect the new town of 
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vVinchelsea it cut across this ancient road, and to take 
its place in a more easily defended position the present 
road at Newgate was construct ed along the hill-side like 
other approaches to the new town. The name Newgate 
was no doubt first applied to this new road, and later 
with t he changing meaning of the word 'gate' the name 
was transferred to the gateway which still spans the 
road . 

0 



A CRITICAL PERIOD IN THE HISTORY 
OF SHOREHAM HARBOUR 

1760-1816 1 

BY H. C. BROOKFIELD, B.A. 

THE port of Shoreham Harbour is to-day one of the 
most flourishing small ports in Britain. Although in-
capable of accommodating vessels of much more than 
600 tons burthen, and restricted by a poor entrance and 
a 20-ft. tide, this port handled, in 1938- 9, nearly 500,000 
tons of shipping and about 938, 7 50 tons of cargo, most of 
it coal, oil, timber, stone, and bricks for Brighton and 
neighbouring towns and their public utilities. To-day 
most of the coal burned in Brighton, Hove, and Vl orth-
ing is imported through Shoreham, and the port is 
constantly busy and often congested. Its poor natural 
harbour is developed almost to the limits of possibility. 
The rise of this port is almost as much due to the growth 
of the seaside holiday as is that of the great towns 
which it serves. 

Two hundred years ago, however, when Brighton 
was a decayed, eroded fishing-town of six streets, and 
\iV orthing and Hove mere villages, Shoreham Harbour 
was a shallow creek, ill kept and tortuous. In keeping 
with the eastward drift of beach in the Channel, the 
entrance was migrating constantly to the east, and had, 
by 1760, reached the \iVish at Aldrington. It was a dan-
gerous entrance, shoaly, and lying at an angle to the 
line of the coast as the advancing western point con-
siderably overlapped the eastern.2 The great medieval 
trade had died out, and the port subsisted on the import 
of softwood timber, Norfolk barley, coal for the wealthy, 
and Irish butter for the poor. There was a small export 

1 The writer is much indebted to the Harbourmaster and staff of Shoreham 
Harbour for generous h elp in this research, "·ork on which has been assisted 
by a grant from the Central Research Fund of the l'ni,·ersity o f London. 

2 Th e Coasting P ilot ( 1757) : London: \\·. & J. :\Iount . This pro,·icles a useful 
d escription, but no map. 
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of hardwood timber to the royal dockyards, and of 
wheat and lime to the ' 'Vetter, acid-soiled western 
counties of Britain. There was some shipbuilding, for 
which timber was floated down the Adur, but the size 
of the harbour imposed a serious restriction on this 
industry.1 

By 1760 the entrance was nearly 4 miles east of 
Shoreham town, and the state of the harbour was 
strangling even what small trade it possessed. Local 
merchants and others put through an Act of Parliament 
under which a Board of Commissioners was set up, with 
powers to make a new entrance through the beach 
opposite Kingston-by-Sea, and to levy tolls . There is 
still extant to-day, in Shoreham Harbour Office, the 
first minute book of these commissioners, running from 
a first hopeful entry in June 1760 to a last despondent 
entry in June 1812. In its pages can be traced much of 
the history of the port, through the critical years when 
the Prince of \Vales was popularizing Brighton, and the 
great urbanization of the coast had just begun. 

The first few meetings were concerned with the con-
struction of the new entrance. At the first meeting, 
held in the 'Star' at Shoreham on 25 June 1760, 'it is 
ordered that a cut be made through the beach at the 
place fixed by a plan made by Mr. Desmaretz ... and 
Piers be erected and built in order to make a useful 
harbour at the said town' (Shoreham). In September 
1760 the timber, obtained from Offham, near Lewes, 
had arrived and had been delivered on the beach. A 
year later the west pier was complete. The date of open-
ing is not recorded, but it would seem to have been 
towards the end of 1762. Later in that year it was 
decided to close up the abandoned eastern end of the 
harbour. 

Already, however, difficulties had begun to appear. 
In October 1761 it was found necessary to discharge 
the surveyor for dishonesty. In May 1763, though the 

l D. Defoe, A Tour through England ancl Wales ( 1722), has a useful account 
of this industry. Chea!, The Story of Shoreham ( l 921 ), details many of the 
Yessels built. 
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entrance was open, the piers were still not fini8hed, and 
difficulties had arisen with the workmen and artificers. 
It later transpired that these worthies had driven only 
every second or third pile right through the beach into 
the underlying clay. The others rested only in the 
shingle, for the men had sawn off the lower ends and sold 
the timber for their own benefit! Honest contractors 
were at a premium in eighteenth-century Sussex. 1 

In 1764 the works became increasingly precarious as 
the short piles were undermined by the sea. In Febru-
ary many of the piles had become dangerous . In June 
the pier-master and foreman were discharged, and re-
ductions made in the salaries of certain commissioners 
whose honesty was suspect. 

Despite these difficulties, and the constant formation 
of bars between the piers, this entrance remained open 
for some years . As late as June 1779 it was ordered 
that 'the timber blown up (by the sea, not by man) from 
the piles be sold by auction . .. leaving only such as are 
necessary', suggesting that the entrance was still open . 
Thereafter it would seem that a new entrance was 
opened by the sea in the weakened beach some distance 
to the east. In June 1783 'the piles that lyes scattering 
about in different parts of the beach' were ordered to 
be sold. In the same year, Yeakell and Gardner's map 
of Sussex indicated an open entrance in the beach 
opposite Southwick, half a mile to the east of the piers 
of the old entrance, which they mark still standing in 
the beach. The entrance thereafter continued to travel 
east at the rate of 30- 40 yards per annum. 2 

Meanwhile trouble of a very different nature had 
arisen within the harbour. From the Middle Ages to 
1760 the harbour had suffered from a very confined 
entrance, so that the flow of tides in and out was greatly 
restricted. In 1800, when the medieval state had been 
partly restored, the tide rose and fell 8 ft. at Shoreham 
Bridge, 14 ft . within the entrance, and 18 ft . in the open 

1 Report on the Harboui· at Sew Shoreham, Sussex; Supplementary R eport on 
the efficacy of the measures. B~· "·m. Chapman, ciY il engineer, 1815. Chapman 
received ev idence from old inhabitants and sh ipmasters of the port. 

2 Minutes. June. 1810. 
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sea at spring tides. 1 Considerable reclamation of low-
Lying land along the north side of this semi-tidal creek 
had taken place, with protecting works of small magni-
tude. "\Vith the construction of the ne·w entrance, how-
ever, the rise and fall of the tide was greatly increased, 
and this, together with strong tidal scour near the 
entrance, soon caused damage to the protecting banks 
and sluices. 

As earlv as January 1763 it was ordered that 'a bank 
be forthv,··ith raised opposite :Jir. Norton's lands lying 
opposite the entrance of the new harbour'. Little 
appears to have been done, for in June 1769 we find the 
commissioners paying 10 guineas to l\fr. Norton 'for loss 
of land to the amount of one acre from December 1762 
to the present day'. As the protecting banks were pro-
gressively undermined, the damage spread further. By 
June 1771 :J1r. Norton had lost a further 2 acres, and by 
1773 a further 1± acres . The low-lying nature of this 
land is well illustrated bY an entTy of June 1775, claim-
ing compensation for the loss of a further acre 'by the 
sea overflowing his land. which money he paid for 
emptying the same . 

By 1 777 erosion was spreading farther east. In June 
it was noted that the land of :\Irs. Barbara Monk at 
Southwick was 'in great danger of damage from the 
sea' .2 In 1779 Colonel Bridger had lands in Southwick 
'overflowed to the extent of 5 acres and 2 rods ... and 
whereas a Darn and Sluice lying against the land above 
mentioned called the Salts in Southwick Parish with the 
fence is blown up by the sea, it is agreed that another 
Darn, Fence and Sluice shall be made and erected for 
the securitv of the aid land . .. before this winter comes 
on'. Agai1~ nothing was done, and the order was re-
peated in 1780. In 1783 it was recognized that some 
of the alts had been permanently lost. By 1786 some 

1 R ep ort 011 the Harbour of S eu· Shoreham . b~· J . Jes.~op . T he report. re-
produced in full in the minutes, was presented t o the commiss ioners in 1800. 

2 The t e rm ·the sea · in a ll e ighteenth-century and earlie r a ccow1ts of this 
type im·ariabl~· refe rs to an~· salt wate r. and not m erel.v t o the open sea. It 
is c lear that it mus t be RO underst ood in this case . '.\Iisunderstanding of the 
term has led t o some e r roneou interpre tations in the p ast. 
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of the land had been secured, but 4 acres and 26 rods of 
Mrs. Monk's land had been washed away. 

As the entrance migrated eastwards, so damage also 
spread eastwards. A 'new cut' (probably no more than 
the natural shifting entrance, deepened and straight-
ened by ploughing) gave rise to damage to Colonel 
Bridger's warehouses at Rock (the wharves at South-
wick) in 1786, and in the same year the commissioners 
paid a total sum of £853. Os. 5d. in compensation to 
various landowners in Kingston and Southwick. In 
1789 Bridger's warehouses were altogether destroyed 
and the commissioners paid out a further £250. Damage 
continued, both here and at Southwick Salts, and in 
1809 a low bridge across a channel at the 'Ham', east of 
Shoreham, was replaced by a bank and sluice, having 
been partly destroyed. 

This is clear evidence that a belt of reclaimed land 
fronted the bank of the harbour between Shoreham and 
Southwick. Some of this may have been of considerable 
antiquity-one parcel of Mrs. Monk's land is referred to 
as the 'Old Salts' . This introduces new evidence in the 
history of Shoreham Harbour which the writer finds 
difficult to correlate with previous interpretations of 
the problem. At another time the writer hopes to show 
how this and other evidence makes possible a new inter-
pretation of the evolution of this interesting part of the 
Sussex coastline. 

As the hinterland became more prosperous, the trade 
of the port grew slowly, despite the physical handicaps. 
It would seem that Brighton obtained most of her early 
requirements by importing them over her own beach. 
Coal, timber, and provisions were unloaded here in 
large quantity.1 Difficult and dangerous as this was, 
many shipmasters found it preferable to the navigation 
of Shoreham. This trade struck at the Shoreham 
merchants, but not at the commissioners, for Brighton 
was a 'creek' of Shoreham, and two appointments of 

1 See, for example, the account of th is trade given in Erredge's History of 
Brighthelmstone (1856), or the rather more discreet references in many contem-
porary guide-books. 
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persons to collect dues at Brighton are recorded in the 
minutes. 

Value of imports1 rose gradually from £1,876 in 1753 
to £3,0J 7 in 179-1:, and then more rapidly to £7 ,164 in 
1805. This small gain was achieved in spite of the 
physical diffi culties, largely by the consist ent and coura-
geous policy of the commissioners in lowering the dues 
as much and a. often a possible. Despite their heavy 
expenses the commissioners maintained a small, fluctuat-
ing balance which grew from £193 in 1762 to £259 in 
1769, and £792 in 1777 . It fluctuated below this figure 
until 1797, when it declined sharply to £300, then rising 
again to £747 in 1810. This appearance of solvency, 
however, is deceptive. The commissioners were almost 
constantly in debt. In 1770 the treasurer was ordered 
to pay back borrowed money, and in 1789 to pay off 
old debts. All available assets were sold. All the 
timber from the old piers was sold, and in 1789 the 
commissioners "\Yere so impecunious as to order that 
'the harbour boat be old for as much as can be got for 
the ame' . 

For the better management of the port, a harbour-
master, one Caleb Burrows of Shoreham, was appointed 
in August 1789 at a salary of £35 per annum. Although 
the poor state of the harbour thereafter became better 
known, little more seems to haYe been done to remedy 
the defects. There were many complaints, particularly 
about the crookedness of the entrance. In June 1806 
it was ordered that 'the Harbourma. ter do hi duty and 
plough the entrance'. 

De pite all efforts, trade still failed to respond to the 
rapid development of the hinterland. Brighton made 
little use of the port. The composition of the commis-
sioners clearly reflect the extent of the hinterland. 
The earh- mernbers were mainh· I 'horeham merchants, 
but bet\~·een 1776 and 1 l 2 the body was widened to 
include men of Portslade, Findon, Sompting, Arundel, 
\Viston, Old Shoreham, Rustington, Broadwater (\Vor-

1 Informa t10n deri,·ecl from the Collec t or of Cus toms by J. Ca rtwright, 
H istory of th e Ires/em Part of Sus~e.i-. , ·ol. JI. P a rt :! : The R ape of Bramber' . 
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thing), Steyning, and \iVarnham, near Horsham. In 
1807 the upstream navigation was improved by the 
canalization of the river from Beetling up to Baybridge 
well into the Weald. 1 This was of great value to the 
timber exporting trade, and also to the trade in lime, 
other manures, and agricultural produce.2 

The harbour was now proving increasingly inade-
quate. The entrance often became almost impassable 
after winter gales, and the erratic tidal currents con-
tinually produced new shoals in the river. In 1794, it 
was urged that 'much mud and sand are opposite 
Kingston \iVharfe, which .. . should be removed ... the 
better to enable ships to get to the said wharfe'. In 
the same year 'several small shoals [are J thrown up by 
the tide ... on which ships frequently ground . .. [and 
are often] ... compelled to unload some part of their 
cargoes.' In 1799 there were more shoals 'to the great 
detriment of the trade of the Port' . 

Clearly some c:lTastic measures were needed. In 1800 
the engineer Jessop reported on the port, but his recom-
mendations were not acted on.3 In 1801 the commis-
sioners considered the purchase of a 'steam-engine 
clregge boat', such as had been in use for some years at 
Yarmouth, but, again, did nothing. In 1810 a company 
was established to construct docks in the vVest Beach, 
according to a plan prepared by Rennie, but failed, due 
to lack of support.4 

By 1811 the population of Brighton had increased 
to 12,000, and the town was expanding rapidly. The 
use of the beach for unloading coal, &c., was becoming 
increasingly unpopular, and it was even proposed to 
build a harbour in the beach at Brighton. Both Shore-
ham and Newhaven were struggling to capture this 
trade, but both were in a deplorable condition. In June 

1 An Act of Par liament: 47 Geo. 111. cap . 117, 13 August 1807. See a lso 
X. Priestly . JYavigable Canals, R ivers and Ra ilicays of Great Britain (London, 
l 831), p. 2+. 

2 The re \\'S S cons ide rab le extens ion o f inland navigation at this period, 
which deserve to be bette r kno\\'n. Vazie. reporting on Shore ham in 1810, 
suggested canals to Brighton, ,~- orthin g. and Horsham. 

3 See p. 42, n. l, above. 
' ~\Tew horeham Harbour: The R eport of J. H ennie, Esq., London, 18 10. 

Ff 
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1811 Shoreham Harbour was described as being 'in a 
very bad state', which meant that it was almost unnavi-
gable. The commissioners became increasingly apa-
thetic, and six or seven attempt to hold each meeting 
were necessary before a quorum could be obtained. In 
June 1812 the commissioners held their last recorded 
meeting before the remaking of the port. This meeting 
recorded the death of the treasurer, and echoed the 
commissioners' great worry over their finances. The 
final entry is significant : 'At this meeting it is ordered 
that the treasurer shall pay such outstanding bills as are 
due, so soon as a sufficient sum shall be in his hands.' 

In 1815 Capt. Clegram, a pilot of Shoreham, drew up 
an accurate chart of the harbour, and proposed a new 
entran ce on the site of the 1760 mouth. Here was the 
nanowest part of the beach, and a marked bend in 
the channel with a long deep reach above and a shallow 
crooked bend below. \Vm. Chapman, who reported on 
this plan in 1816, approved Clegram's plan, noting in 
addition a deep reach below the bend to·wards Port-
slade. H e was the first to see the advantage of thi 
channel, leading towards Brighton.1 

The new entrance was made, and opened in 1818". At 
once much of the Brighton trade was attracted to the 
harbour. Value of import jumped from £9,41 7 in 1815 
to £17 ,189 in 1818, and to £:24,150 in 18:22.2 Since that 
date, though there have been depressions and slack 
periods, and though the entrance and the harbour have 
long continued to give difficulty, the port has never been 
in danger of complete eclipse, as it undoubtedly wa 
in the critical year of the eighteenth century. 

1 This c hanne l h as ti incc been d 1·e clgecl. d ee pe n ed. a nd canalized to b ecome· 
the principal part of the port. 

2 Seep. 44, n. 1, a bo,·e. 
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XXIX. * Confirmation by King Edmund to Christ Church, Canter-

bury, of land at West Tarring. A .D. 941 for 940. 
XXX. Grant by King Edmund to Alfred , bishop of Selsey, of 

land at Bracklesbam and Thornev. A.D . 945. 
XXXI. Will of Alderman A.:thelwold, "bequeathing land at 

Washington and Broadwater. A.D. 946 or 947. 
XXXII. Grant by King Eadred to Edmund ofla.nd at Hank.ham. 

A.D. 947. 
XXXITI. Grant by King Eadred to Eadri c, of land at Washington. 

A.D. 947. 
XXXJV. Grant by Wulfric to Christ Church , Canterbury, of land 

at Patching. A.D. 947. 
XXXV. Grant by King Eadred to hi· mother Eadgifu of land at 

Felpham. A.D . 953. 
XXXVI. Grant by King Eadwig to B i hop Beorhthelm, of land 

at Oving, &c. A.D. 956. 
XXXVII. Gra.nt by King Eadwig to Edmund, of land at Anning-

ton. A.D. 956. 
XXXVIII. Statement by Bishop Beorhthelm, setting forth the 

restoration of lands to Selsey Cathedral. A.D. 957. 
XXXIX.* Confirm ation by St. Dunstan to Westminster Abbey of 

lands and privileges. A.D. 959. 
XL.* Restoration by King Edgar to Wulfric, of forfeited 

lands. A .D. 960. 
XLI. Grant by King Edgar to the church of St. Andrew, 

M:eon, of land at Ambersham. A.D. 963. 
XLII. Grant by King Edgar to Abingdon Abbey, of land at 

East H ale. A.D. 963. 
XLUI. Grant by King Edgar to B ishop .tEthelwold, of land at 

Virashington. A.D. 963. 
XLI\' .* Grant by King Edgar to ine New l>finster, Winchester, 

of land at Donnington. A .D . 966.1 

XLV.* Grant by King Edgar to We tminster Abbey, of lands 
and privileges. A .D. !l69. 

XLVI. * Excha.nge between King Edgar and Bishop .iEthelwold, 
of land at Ely, &c. , for land at H arting. A.D. 970 . 

XL VII .* Another , bilingual, statement of the same transaction. 
* Extracts of charters. 

1 The V.C. H. Sussex, vu. 73 ff., ""rongly refers to this grant as of 996. 
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XLYIII.* Exchange bet11·een Bi ' hop .£thehrnld and Wulfstan, of 
land at Yaxle:· (Hunts.) , &c .. for land at Washington. 
Before A.D. 915. 

XLIX. Grant by King .-Ethelred (II ) to Leofstan, of land at 
Colworth. A.D. 988. 

L.* \Yill of Prince ,£the!. tan. bequeathing land at Rother-
field. C. A.O . 1015. 

LI. Grant b:- King Cnut to . ..\rchbishop fElfstan , of land at 
Hazelhurst .. .\.D. 101 

LII .* Confirmation b.1· King Echrnrd the Confessor to \Yest-
minster Abbe:·. of lands a nd privileges. 

* Extract · of cha.rters . 

IN this section the list of Sussex chart0rs up to 1066 is 
brought to a close. 'ussex as a county is comparatively 
poorly off for Anglo-Saxon material, and the total 
number of charters, even including relevant extract 
from charters which only partly concern Sussex, is only 
fifty-two. The present collection of charters adds com-
paratively little to the body of existing knowledge. The 
name ofBeorhthelm does not belong properly to the list of 
bishops of Selsey; it seems almost certain that he was the 
bishop of ·wells, and held Selsey in plurality. As late as 
1060 the autobiography of Bishop Giso complained that 
the canons of Wells were in a state of beggary; doubtless we 
have here a tenth-century attempt to remedy the poverty 
of the see of \iVells. A similar procedure was adopted by 
the archbishops of the poorly endowed see of York when 
between 972 and 1061 they attempted with varying de-
grees of success to hold the see of \i\T orcester in plurality. 

Bishops of Selsey 940-1075 
(Continued from S.A .C. Lx:s:xnr. 118.) 

16. Alfred . . . . 
Ii . Beorhthelrn. bishop of \\"ells . 
18. Eadhelrn 
19. LEthelgar 
:?O. Ordbeorht 
21 . . £lfmrer 
22. ,£thelric I 
:?3 . Grumcytel 
:?4. Heca . 
:?5 .. £thelric II . 
:!6. Stigand 

A cc. Death or trans. 
940 . 943 

956 
c. 963 

:? :\lav 9 0 
9'39 

1009 
1032 
1039 
104i 
1058 
lOiO 

933 x 956 
re linquished c. 963 
9i9 or 980 
trs.Canterburyautumn 988 
1009 
1031or103:? 
XO\". 1038 
l04i 
l05i 
<lepri,·ed :\lay I Oi O 
see transferred to Chiches-

te r 10i5 
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XXIX 1 

Hee reddicio facta est eo anno q uo Eathelstanus2 

frater Eadmundi regis et Eadredi mortuus est, qui 
tamen ante mortem suam predicte ecclesie Christi jam 
prenominate dedit villam unam nomine Terringges sitam 
super mare in Suthsexe. Eodemque anno predictus 
Eadmundus levatus est in regem, et predictas terras 
liberas clamavit ab omnibus seculariis serviciis, et 
fiscali tributo, exceptis expedicione pontis et arcis 
construccione. 

This return was made in the year3 in which lEthelstan 
the brother of King Edmund and of Eadred died. 
Before his death he gave to the aforesaid church of 
Christ already mentioned one estate called \Vest Tar-
ring situate by the sea in Sussex . And the same year 
the aforesaid Edmund was raised to the throne, and 
freed the aforesaid lands from all secular dues and 
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official taxation, except the raising of troops and the 
building of bridges and forts. 

1. This is an extract from a charter which appeared in BCS, 
No. 766, and in K CD, Xo. 11:38, from the Lam~eth MS. 1212, p. 322 
-a compilation of charters and other material relating to Canterbury, 
written in various ha nds of about the end of the thirteenth century. 
The remainder of the charter refers to the restoration of la nd at 
Twi ckenham a nd other places outside Sussex: hence ·this return ' . 

2 . .1Eoelstam1s K. Kemble ·s texts are normalized throughout, with 
re for e, t for c, &c .. where cla sical usage would demand ; e.g. prm-
nominatm for prenominate and exp editione for expedic-ione. Ya riants 
of this kind " ·ill not be noticed separately. 

3. i.e. in 9:39 . The date of the charter as given in the Lambeth MS. 
is 941. This is the date originally given for the death of JEthelstan 
in the oldest extant MS. of the .-lnglo-Saxon Chronicle, which has a 
chronological dislocation at this point. In the MS. (of which a fac. 
simile \ms published in 19±1 by the E arly English Text Society under 
the title The Parker Chronicle and Laws), at fol. 27b, the original 
annals 942 a nd 941 ha ve been altered bv erasure into 941 and 940, 
and a ne\Y number 9±2 added in a hand ~f the twelfth centun-. The 
MS. was actuall.- at Canterburv "·hen these alterations were. made. 
It thus appears . that the chart~r in the form in " ·hich it has come 
down to us is at least as old as the twelfth century, but much later 
than the date whi ch it purports to bear: a cont;mporary charter-
writer \1·oulcl not be likely to make such a mistake in dating. 

xxx1 

In nomine sanctce trinitatis. 2 Quam vis decreta pontifi-
cum et verba sacerdotum velitt fundamenta montium in 
districtis ligaminibus fi xa sint, tanien pleriimque tem-
pestates et tiirbines secularium rerimi, etiam religio sanctce 
Dei ecclesice maciilis reproborum dissipatur ac riimpitur. 
I dcirco incertum futuroriim temporum Statum providentes, 
posteris succedentibus profutu1·um esse decrevimus, ut ea 
qiie communi t1·actatu salubri consilio depinguntur rectis 
litterulis roborata confinnentur. Quapropter ego Edmun-
dils rex Anglorilm cceterarumqiie gentium in circuitii per-
sistentium gubernator et rector cuidam michi fidelissimo 
in Christo ministro et episcopo nomine / Elfredo3 quan-
clam ruris partem de terra episcopatus sui, quam ipse 
modo et prius antecessores sui pontificali jure posse-
derant. Ego autem, largiente Dei gratia, regiminis muni-
mine utor ad possidendam hereditatem ipsi concedo, 
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stiloque perhenni trado vi mansas in duobus (locis), iiii 
mansas in Bracklesham et ii mansas in Thorneia, 4 tali 
autem tenore hoe prcef atce munificentice munus tradendo 
concessi, ut possideat et firmiter teneat usque ad idtimum 
cursum vitce suce cum omnibils utensilibits quce infra 
terminos ejusdem ruris continentur tam in notis causis 
quam in ignotis, in modicis et in magnis, humido et sicco, 
campis, pratis, pascuis, silvis, silvarumque densitatibus, 
donans donabo libertatem, et postquam humani generis 
fragilitatem deseruerit et ad desiderabilem jucunditatis 
viam p er gratiam superni judicis adierit, succedendum sibi 
cuiwmque libuerit ceternaliter derelinqitat, ceu superius 
prcenotavi . Sit autem prcedictum rus liberum ab omni fiscali 
tributo seculariumque servitutum exinanitum, sine expedi-
tione et pontis arcisve constructione. Prcecipio quoque in 
nomine Dei siimmi, tarn nobis viventibus, quam etiam 
divina prcecepta prcedicantibits, hujus libertatis statuta ad 
irritum deducere minime quispiam prcesitmat. Qiiisquis 
benevola mente meam donation em a pplicare5 satagerit in hoe 
prcesenti secido, vita illius prospera foeliciter longitiirne 
vitce gaudia teneat. Si quis autem propria temeritate violen-
ter invadere prcesumpserit, sciat se proculdubio ante tribunal 
districti judicis titubantem tremebundumque rationem red-
diturum nisi prius digna satisf actione emendare maluerit. 
I stis terminis prcedicta terra circumgyrata esse vide tur 
qui Anglice in carta ipsa conscripti sunt. Tune sequun-
tur bundre prredictre terrre in lingua saxonica. Facta 
autem est hcec prcefata donatio anno ab incarnatione 
domini. nccccxLv. I ndictione iii. Ego Edmundiis6 rex 
A nglorum prcef atam donation em cum sigillo sanctce crucis 
consignavi. Ego Eadredus7 ejiisdem regis frater con-
signavi. Ego Eadgiva8 ejusdem regis mater prredictum 
donum consensi . E go Oda9 Dorobernensis ecclesice archi-
episcopus ejusdem regis donationem cum trophceo agye 
crucis consignavi. Ego Wlstan10 archiepiscopus ejusdem 
regis donationem cum sigillo sanctce crucis consignavi. 
Ego Theodred11 Londiniensis episcopus ecclesie confir-
ma vi . Ego JElpheah12 Wintoniensis episcopus triumphale 
trophceum agice crucis impressi. Ego K enwald13 episcopus 
confirmavi. Et plures alii episcopi etc. consignaverunt. 
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In the name of the Holy Trinity. Although the 
decrees of bishops and the words of priests are fixed in 
tight bonds like the foundations of mountains, never-
theless (by) the frequent torms and disturbances in lay 
affairs even the religion of God's holy Church is spoiled 
and broken by the marks of eYil. Therefore, foreseeing 
the uncertain state of bmes to come, we have decreed 
that it will be of advantage to our successors after us, 
that those things which are outlined by common agree-
ment in healthy discussion should be properly con-
firmed and corroborat ed in writing. \iVherefore I, 
Edmund, king of the English and governor and ruler 
of the other nations living in the neighbourhood, do 
grant (using, by the gift of Divine grace, the au thority 
of my kingship) to my most faithful minister in Christ 
and bishop, Alfred, a certain piece of land in the terri-
tory of his diocese ; which he, and his predecessors before 
him, held by virtue of their episcopate, to possess as an 
heritage. And in everlasting writing I grant him 6 hides 
in two places, 4 hides in Bracklesham and 2 hides in 
Thorney. In such a manner haYe I granted and con-
ceded the aforesaid endowment, that he may have it 
and hold it securelv with all the utilities which are con-
tained within the boundaries of the aid land, both in 
known things and in unknown, in small and in large, 
in wet and in dry, fields, meadow , pastures, woods and 
thickets of wood, I give and will give liberty; and after 
he has left the frailty of the human race and, by the 
favour of the heavenly judgement, come to the longed-
for road to joy, he may, as I have noted above, leave 
it in perpetuity to whatever successor he pleases. Let 
the aforesaid land be free of all taxation and void of 
secular services, except raising of troops and building 
of bridges and forts . And I order in the name of Al-
mighty God, that while we live and preach the Divine 
precepts, nobody may pre ume to bring this franchise 
to nought . If anyone ''ith beneYolent intentions in-
creases my grant in this ''"orld, may he have a happy 
time in the joy of eternal life. But if anyone with rash-
ness presumes to make Yiolent incur ·ions upon it, let. 
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him know that without doubt he will pay the penalty 
in fear and trembling before the tribunal of the last 
judgement, unless previously he makes amends with 
suitable recompense. The aforesaid land is clearly sur-
rounded by these bounds, which are written in English 
in the charter itself. Then follow the bounds of the 
aforesaid land in the Saxon language. The aforesaid 
grant was made in the year of our Lord's Incarnation 
945, of the indiction 3. I, Edmund, king of the English, 
have signed the aforesaid grant with the seal of the 
holy cross. I, Eadred, the king's brother, have signed. 
I, Eadgifu, the king's mother, have agreed to the afore-
said grant. I, Oda, archbishop of the church of Canter-
bury, have signed the king's gift with the sign of the 
holy cross. I, W'ulfstan, archbishop, have signed the 
king's gift with the seal of the holy cross. I, Theodred, 
bjshop of the church of London, have confirmed it. I, 
fElfheah, bishop of Winchester, have applied the trium-
phant sign of the holy cross. I, Coenwald, bishop, have 
confirmed it. And many other bishops, &c., signed. 

1. BCS 807, K CD 403, from (a) DCC Liber Y, f. 74v; (b) Liber B , 
f. 19r. A colla tion of Birch 's text with Liber Y by Mr. W . D . 
Peckham a,ppear in The Chartulary of the High Church of Chichester, 
p. 13, note 3. 

2. The formulae of this charter are standa rd for the period. A 
number of charters from 944 onwards were drawn up , mittatis 
mutandis, in identical wording-they include BCS 791 , 820 (con-
temporary documents), 797 , 808, No. XXXIU ( chartulary texts). 

:3. Alfred , bishop of Selsey , signs charters from 943 (BCS 780, 784) 
to 953 (BCS 900). His predeces or Wulfhun 's last signature was in 
940, but there was until 943 a lso an Alfred , bishop of Sherborne, and 
as the name does not occur twice in any charter bet,veen 940 and 94:1 
we cannot with certainty identify any signa ture of Alfred of Selse~· 
before 943 . 

4. (b) reads at Eamele (Ea rnley) , within which parish Thorney 
lies, though it is a detached part of the parish of East Wittering. 

5 . (b) r eads amplificare, a nd this is the word genera lly found in t his 
context (cf. n . 2 above). 

6. King of England, 27 Oct. 939- 26 May 946. 
7. Brother and su ccessor of Edmund: he died 23 Nov. 955. 
8. Daughter of igehelm , alderman of K ent, and third wife of King 

Edward the Elder. She survived into the reign of Edgar , signing 
a charter of 959 (BCS 1047, whi ch is a forgery , but in which the 

I 
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inclusion of her name ma~' "·ell be based on genuine information) , and 
being party to a transaction of c. 961 (BC 1064). 

9. Archbishop of Canterbury. tran lated from the see of Ramshur~· 
in 942: he died 2 June 95 . 

10. See Ko . XX\', n. U . 
11. See Ko. XX,' I , n. 16. 
12. iElfheah succeeded Beornstan (i\o. Xx,·nr, n . 25) as bishop 

of Winchest er in 934: he died 12 'Mar. 951. 
13. See No. XXYI, n. 14. 

XXXP 
Leof, JEpelwold2 ealdarman cyp his leofan cynehlaforde 
Eadred cynge hu ic wille ymbe pa landare pe ic ret 
mine hlaforde geearnode. ,£rest Gode and prere halgan 
towe ret pam bisceopstole ret ' iVintanceastre, pam 

bisceope and pam hiwum, pret land ret Wilig pa twelf 
hida to scrudfultume. pret hi me on heora gebeddre-
denne hrebben, swa swa ic him to gelyfe . and pam 
cinge minne hreregeatwa, feower sweord, and feower 
sprera, and feower scyldas, and feower beagas, twegen 
on hund twelftigum manco un, and twegen on hund 
eahtatigum, and feorwer (sic) hors, and twa sylfrene 
fata. and minum breC5er Eadrice pret land ret Oceburnan 
and ret i Escesdune and ::et Cegham and ret ·wessinga 
tune. and )Epelstane minre breoer pet land ret Bradan 
wretere. and pet ret Niwan tune. and JElfsige mine 
breoersuna (sic) pet land ret Carcel. and JElfstanes suna 
mines bropor pret land ret Cleran. and eall pret yrfe 
):>re ic hrebbe on lrenelendum, ponne wylle ic pret pret 
sie gedeled for mine sawle swa swa ic nu pam freondum 
srede p re ic to sprrec. 

ir, I, JEthelwold the alderman, do declare to my 
beloved and roya l lord King Eadred, what I wish c01~
cerning the (disposal of the) estates which I have 
acquired from my lord . Firstly, to God and the holy 
establishment at the cathedral of '' inchester- to the 
bi hop and the community- the twelve hides of land 
at \Viley for the provision of clothing, so that t hey may 
remember me in their prayers, as I trust they will. And 
to the king my heriot; four swords, and four spears, 
and four shield , and four bracelets-two worth a hun-
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dred and twenty mancuses and two worth eighty man-
cuses-and four horses, and two silver cups. And to 
my brother Eadric the land at Ogbourn, Ashdown, 
Cheam, and Washington. And to my brother lEthelstan 
the land at Broadwater and at Newton. And to my 
nephew JElfsige the land at Carcel. And to the son of 
my brother lElfstan, the land at Clere. And I wish that 
all the property which I hold on lease be distributed for 
the good of my soul, as I have just told my friends to 
w horn I was speaking. 

1. BCS 819, KCD 1173, from Bl\1. Additional MS. 15,350, f. 87-
the twelfth-centurv chartularv of Winchester. This document has 
al o been edited by

0

1\1iss F. E. Harmer, English Historical Documents, 
Xo. XX, p. 33: notes on pp. 116- 18, q.v. Birch dated this will 946-
55, the duration of King Eadred's reign: but as lands at Ashdown 
and Washington were confirmed to Eadric by charters in 947 (BCS 
828, No. XXXII), it is probably to be assigned to the years 946-7. 

2. See No. XXVIII, n. 57. 

XXXIP 
In nomine Dei summi et altissimi Jhesu Christi. 2 .NI ani-

f estitm est cunctis quad omnia celestia et terrestria provi-
dencia Dei gubernantitr que sollicititdo mortalis vitce totis 
nisibus in carorum amicorumque amissione conqueritu1· 
ac deft etur . I deo certis adstipulacionibus mellita oracitla 
divince clamacionis nos frequentivis ortacionibus suadet 
ill cum his fitgitivis et sine ditbio transitoriis possessiun-
cillis jitgiter mansura regna Dei sufjragio adipiscenda 
sitnt. Quam ob causam ego Eadredits3 rex A nglorum 
ceterarumque gencium in circuitit persistencium guberna-
tor et rector cuidam fideli meo ministro vocitato nomine 
Edm undo4 pro eius amabili obediencia ejusque placabili 
pecunia quam michi in suce devocionis obsequio detulit iii 
mansas agelluli ei libenter largiendo donavi in illo loco ubi 
jamdudum solicole illius regionis nomen imposuerunt ::et 
Hanecan Hamme quatiniis ille bene perfruatur ac per-
petualiter possideat quamdiu istius caducis seculi vitam 
tenere presumet. Et post se citicunque voluerit ceu cor-
ro bora vimus perenniter heredi derelinquet ceu supra-
diximus in eternam hereditatem. Sit autem predictum rus 
liberum ab omni mundiali obstaculo citm omnibus ad se 
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rite pertinentibu cam1Jis pascuis pratis silvis excepto 
communi labore expedicione pontis arcisve constructione. 
Si quis autem qiwd non optamus hanc nostram diffini-
cionem elacionis habitu incendens infringere tempta-
verit perpessus sit gelidis glaciarum fiatibus et pennino 
exercitu malignorum spirituum nisi prius inrigui 
penitencire gemitibus et pura emendacione emendaverit . 
I sque terminibu predicta terra circumgimta es e videtur. 
Pis syndon para preora hida l,andgemcera to west hanecan 
ham me and to glindlea. .£rest of )Jrere landrioe andlang 
rode oo grenes ripe swa west iammor5 be nidde 6 wearde 
more oo mreres hammes gemrera swa noro be middan 
frenne oo gifrecis hammes gemrera swa to horsiges 
gemrero panan in to bone land fleot and an sealtearn 
wip pelenes 7 ea be norpan land fleote . Acta est hcec pre-
fata donacio anno ab incarnacione domini nostri Jhesii 
Christi DOCOCXL VII Indictione V . Ego Eadredits3 rex 
A nglorum pref at am donacionem ub sigillo sanctce crucis 
indeclinabiliter consensi atque roboravi . Ego Eadgifu 8 

ejusdem regi mater cum sigillo sanctre crucis con-
firmavi. Ego Odda 9 Dorobemensis ecclesice archiepisco-
pus ejusdem regis principatum et benevolenciam cum 
sigillo sanctce cruci conclusi . Ego peodred10 Lundoniensis 
ecclesice episcopus corrobora vi. Ego /Elfheah11 Win-
taniensis ecclesice episcopus testndinem sanctre crucis 
subscripsi et confirmavi. Ego Cenwald12 episcopus pre-
dictum donum consensi . Ego .£lfric13 episcopus con-
signavi. Ego .£thelgar14 episcopus roboravi. Ego ~l
fred15 episcopus confirmavi. Ego Wulfsige 16 episcopus 
consensi . }Epelstan dux .17 Ego Eadric dux.18 Ego 
.£thelstan19 dux. Ego 'Yulfgar20 dux. Ealhhelm21 dux. 
Athelmund 22 dux. .-=Elfgar2·3 dux. Elfstan24 minister. 
\Yulfric25 mini ter. .F.lfsige26 minister. 'Yulfric minis-
ter. LElfric 27 minister . . £thelsige2 minister . . £pelno(529 

minister . .£pelgeard30 minister. .£lfheah31 minister . 
. £lfred32 mini ter . .£pered33 mini ter. 

In the name of Jesus Christ, God the highe t of the 
high. It is apparent to all that all things celestial and 
terre trial are governed by the providence of God, and 
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that the anxiety of human life in all its struggles causes 
wailing and weeping for the loss of friends and of those 
dear to us. Therefore the honey-sweet pronouncements 
of God's \iVord tell us with many exhortations and with 
definite promises, that with these fugitive and doubtless 
transitory possessions, the measures of God's kingdom 
can be had in eternity by His aid. For that reason I, 
Eadred, king of the English, and governor and ruler of 
the other nations living in the neighbourhood, have 
given to a certain faithful thegn of mine, called by the 
name of Edmund, 3 hides of land as a free gift, in return 
for his agreeable obedience, and for the money which 
in his devotion and attentiveness he gave me, in the 
place to which the local inhabitants formerly gave the 
name of H ank.ham, that he may enjoy it and possess 
it for ever, as long as he presumes to remain alive in this 
transitory world. And afterwards, as we have con-
firmed, he may leave it to whatever heir he pleases as 
an eternal inheritance, as we have said above. Let the 
aforesaid land be free from all worldly impositions with 
all things pertaining thereto by custom, fields, pastures, 
meadows, woods, excepting the common work of raising 
troops and building bridges and forts . If anyone, how-
ever (God forbid), burning with pride, attempts to 
infringe this our decision, may he suffer with the cold 
blast of the icy regions and the winged army of evil 
spirits, unless firstly he makes amends by the pervading 
groans of penance and by honest amends. The aforesaid 
land is clearly surrounded by these boundaries. These 
are the boundaries of the three hides of land at West 
Hankham and at Glynleigh. Firstly from the ]and-
stream, along the road to opposite the stream, then 
west towards ( ? ) the marsh, by the middle of the marsh 
to the boundary of the border enclosure, then north by 
the middle of the fen to the boundary of Ersham, so to 
the boundary of Horse E ye, thence to the land-stream ; 
and one saltpan opposite to Pevensey on the north of 
the land-stream. This aforesaid grant was made in the 
year of Our Lord's Incarnation 94 7, of the indiction 5. 
I, E adred, king of the English, have given the aforesaid 
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grant my irreYocable agreement and confirmation with 
the seal of the holy cross. I, Eadgifu, the king's mother, 
have confirmed it with the seal of the holy cross. I, Oda, 
archbishop of the church of Canterbury, have sealed 
the king's leadership and goodwill with the seal of the 
holy cross . I, Theodred, bishop of the church of London, 
have corroborated it. I, }Elfheah, bishop of the church 
of ' i\Tinchester, have signed and confirmed it with the 
protection of the holy cross. I, Coenwald, bishop, have 
agreed to the aforesaid grant. I, lElfric, bishop, have 
signed. I, .£thelgar, bishop, have strengthened it. I, 
Alfred, bishop, have confirmed it . I, Wulfsige, bishop, 
have agreed. LEthelstan, alderman. I, Eadric, alder-
man. I, .£thelstan, alderman. I, vVulfgar, alderman. 
Ealhhelm, alderman. lEthelmund, alderman. lElfgar, 
alderman. i Elfstan, thegn. 'Yulfric, thegn. lElfsige, 
thegn. Wnlfric, thegn . • £lfric, thegn. lEthelsige, thegn . 
. ZEthelnoth, thegn. /'Ethelgeard, thegn. lElfheah, thegn. 
Alfred, thegn. .ZEthelred, thegn . 

1. B CS 821. from :\I ' .in the posses. ion of the dean and chapter of 
Wells, Liber . .\.lbus I. f. 288i·. An abridged form of this charter was 
printed in BCS 822, K CD -±16, from a late copy in the British 
:\1useum of no independent rn lue (Cotton MS. Vitellius E , V. f. l23v). 

2. The formulae of this charter were first used in 942- 3 : the same 
preamble occurs in Edmund·s charters in these years, CS 778 , 782 , 
788: also in a cha.rter, CS 761 , elated 9-±0: but its dating clause is 
defective, and the name of Archbishop Oda among its witnesses 
refers it to the ,-ear 942 or later. The same formulae occur in 
Eadred 's Ashdown charter of 947 (CS 828-cf. No. XXXI, n. 1). 

3. 'ee Xo. XXX, n. 7. 
4. See No. XX,' III , n. 76. 
5. This word is meaningless as it stands. It might possibly be a 

corruption of OE. gean more ·opposite the marsh -_ But the OE. of 
this charter is othenl"ise fairly good, a nd the meaning of such a 
phrase in this context would not be Yery clear. 

6. S ic for mid de. 
7. Sic for P efenes: this is the form gh·en in the Yitellius text , per-

haps a silent correction of this text b~- the copyist. 
8. See No . XXX, n. 8. 
9. See Ko. XXX, n . 9. 
10. See Xo. XXYI, n. 16. 
11. 'ee Xo. XXX, n. 12. 
12. See Xo . XXYI, n . 14. 
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13. There was an JElfric, bishop of H ereford, and another at 

Rams bury at this time: it is impossible to decid e \1·hich is the 
present witness. 

14. JEthelgar succeeded Eadwulf (No. XXYI, n. 18) a.s bishop of 
Crediton late in 934. H e died in 953 according to the chronicle of 
Florence of Worcester, who puts the length of his episcopate at 
21 yea rs: but the date 953 is confirmed by charters, for in that year 
JEthelgar signs CS 899, while his successor JElfweald signs CS 900. 

15. See No. XXX, n . 3. 
16. Wulfsige II, bishop of Sherborne, succeeded Alfred (cf. 

~o. XXX, n. :3) in 943. H e died in 958 (Florence of Worcester). 
17. See No. XXVIII, n. 45 . 
18. See No. XXVI, n. 34. 
19. See No. XXVI, n. 27 . 
20. See No. XXVIII, n. 66. 
21. See No. XXVI, 11. 39. 
22. See No. XXYI, 11 . 37. 
23. JElfgar signs cha.rters regular!~- from 946 (CS 818) to 951 

(CS 892). His signature also appears to a charter elated 945 (CS 810) , 
but it is of Eadred (946-55) ( 1), and to one in 956 (No. XXXV) . 

24. See No. XXYIII, n. 82. 
25. Two thegns named vV ulfric sign charters regularly from 944 

(CS 791) to 951 (CS 892). Previously, one had signed since 931 
(cf. No. XXVIII, n. 77): and the signature of one continues to appear 
until 958 (CS 1034). Probably, therefore , it is the first Wulfric who 
signs 939- 51, a.nd the second from 944 to 958. The signature occurs 
twice in forged charters of 959 (CS 1045- 7): in 956 in charters from 
the unreliable chartularies of Winchester and Abingclon (CS 932, 
960, 969, 981): in 958 in a York charter, the text of which is so 
corrupt that it had distorted so familia.r a name as Eadgar into the 
impossible form Eagelr' (CS 1029): and in 934 in a Winchester charter 
(CS 705). This last is an Anglo-Saxon rendering of a charter of which 
the Latin text has also survived (CS 704) , and is a forgery compiled 
with formulae of almost every period except those of 934. The 
witness-list of CS 705 is longer by eight names than that of its Latin 
brother, and as these eight names include t\rn Wulfrics and Vilihtgar 
(.~o. xx,-r, n. 33) they \\·ere probabl~- an addition made from a 
charter of 944- 6. 

26. See No. XXVIII, 11 . 94. 
27. See No. XXVIII, 11. 75. 
28. JEthelsige signs charters as minister from 945 (CS 808, in which 

he is given the impossible title of martyr, evidently clue to a tran-
scriber's wrong expansion of the contrncted form ml· = minister) to 
955 (CS 908), and as du.x from 955 (CS 902) to 958 (CS 10:34) . In the 
forged Abingdon charter of 959 (CS 1046) he is given the title pin-
cerna, not found in genuine Anglo-Saxon documents. 

29. iEthelnoth signs a fe \r charters from 946 (CS 818) to 949-
(CS 875). 
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:30 .• -=Ethelgea rd signs cha rters regula rly from 942 (CS 775) to 958 
(CS 1024). as well as a forged charter purporting to bear date 9:35 
(CS 707 ). His name was one of the eight additions to CS 705 (934' ) 
(see n. 25 , aboYe). 

31. 'ee Xo. XX\T n. :30. 
:32 . • .\lfred ign · charter regularly from 937 (CS 714) to 951 

(CS 892). 
:33. One minister named iEthelred signs charters from 9:14 to 9:39: 

from 939 to 944 the name occurs t\Yice in se ,·eral docum ents (CS 742 . 
170, 175. 780. 782. i 4. i 7. 789. 795-6. ' 01): from 945 to 948 
(CS 865) it again occurs once. It is proba bl:· the second ,Ethelred 
,,·ho signs here and from 9:39 to 948. OYerlapping his na.mesake b:· 
five ~-ears. 

XXXIIF 
In nomine sancte t1·initatis . 2 qiwmvis decretci pontifi-

cum et verba sacerdotum velut fundamenta montium in 
districtis ligaminibus fi xa sint tamen pleriimqiie3 tem -
JJestates et ti1rbines secularium rerum etiam religio sancte 
Dei ecclesie maculis reproborum dissipabitur ac rumpitur. 
I ccirco incertum futurorum temporum statwn providentes 
posteris succedentibus profuturum esse decrei·imus ut ea 
que commimi tractu salubri con. ilio defini'l.lntu1· sertis 
litterulis roborata confirmentur. Quapropter ego Eadredus4 

rex anglonim ceterarumque (gentium) in circiiitii p ersi -
stentium gitbemator et rector cilidam mihi jidelissimo 
cornitique dilecto nomine. Eadrico.5 devotionis ejus 
. ollertia ejusdemque placatus ob. equio dignatus sum im-
p ertire bis denas mansas qiwd angel ice (sic) dicitu1· 
twentig hida in illo loco ilbi jamdudum solicole illiiis 
regionis nomen imposilerimt. ,£t 'Yassingatune. T ali 
~1utem tenore hoe prefate munijicentie munils tradendo 
concessi ilt possideat et firmiter teneat 'usque ad ultimum 
cu1·silm vite site cum omnibils utensilibus qiie Deus ce-
lorum in ipso telluris gramine creavit, tam in notis causis 
et ignotis in modicis et in magni. , campis, pascuis, silvis, 
silvariim densitatibus, donans donabo libertatem, et post-
quam humani generisfragilitatem desererit 6 et ad desidera-
bilem jocunditatis viam p er grat1'am superni judicis 
adierit succedentium sibi cuicumque libuerit eternaliter 
derelinquat ceu ·up eriits prenotavi. Sit autem predictum 
ru. liber ab omni jiscali tributo sec11lariumque sen:itutilm 
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exinanitum sine expedicione et pontis arcisve instructione 
precipioque in nomine Dei summi tam nobis viventibus 
quam etiam qui christianitatis nomine et divince agni-
tionis :fide censentur hujus libertatis statuta ad irritum 
deducere minime qiiispiam presumat. Quisquis benivola 
niente meam donationem amplificare satagerit in hoe pre-
senti seculo vitam illius prospera feliciter longiturne vite 
gaiidia teneat. Si quis autem propria temeritate violenter 
invadere presumserit. Sciat se proculdubio ante tribunal 
districti judicis titiibantem tremebundumque rationem red-
ditiirum nisi prius digna satisfactione emendare maluerit. 

I stis terminis predicta terra circumgirata esse videtur. 
Dis syndon pa landgemaore to wasinga tune. 7 JErest on 
duhan 8 lea of duhan lea on readan wylle . 9 of readdan 
'ville to lydgeardes10 broge. of lidgeardes beorge to tat-
monnes11 apoldre . of tatmonnes apoldre to deneburge 
hleawe.12 of deneburge hleawe to stan beorge. of stan 
beorwe to ha)?eburge hleawe.13 of )?am hhewe to here 
grafe of here grafe to twam beorgum. of twam beorgum 
to hremnes dune. of heremnes dune to bidan holte. of 
bidan holte )?ret to wigan campe.14 of wigan campe to 
bennan beorge. of )?am beorge to blreccan pole. of )?am 
pole to )?rere apuldre )?onne to dunan heafde. )?ret to 
hunes cnolle. )?onne eft on duhan lea. Dis synt pa den 
)?e )?rer to ge byrigea)?. wynburge sprer.15 and )?reo 
crochyrsta and horsham and yffeles16 leah and hreslwic17 
and gatawic and ridan fald and scacalwic and hund-
sreding18 fald. Acta est hec prefata donatio anno ab in-
carnatione domini nostri Jhesu Christi. DC.CCC.XL.VII. 
indictione Quin ta. [Ego Eadrediis4 rex A ngloriim pre-
fatam donationem siib sigillo sancte crucis indeclinabiliter 
consensi atque roboravi . Ego Eadgifu19 ejusdem Regis 
mater cum sigillo scmcte criicis con:firmavi. Ego Oda20 

Dorobornensis ecclesie archiepiscopiis ejusdem regis prin-
cipatiim et benivolentiam cum sigillo sancte crucis conclusi . 
Ego Wulf stanus21 archons divine servitutis officio manci-
patus Eborace civitatis archiepiscopus sigillum sancte 
crucis impressi. Ego p eodred22 Lundoniensis ecclesie 
episcopus corroboravi. Ego JElfhceh23 Uuintoniensis 

K 
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eccle ie episcopu testudinem scincte crucis ub crip. i et 
conjirmavi. Ego Cenu·ald24 episcopus prredictum donum 
consensi. Ego _,Elfric25 epi cop us consignavi. Ego JE pel-
gcir26 episcop1.ls robornvi. Ego .Elfred27 episcopu con-
firmavi. Ego TV ulf sige2 episcopus consensi. Ego iEpel-
stan29 dux.30 Ego vVulfgar31 dux. Ego lE]Jelstan32 dux. 
Ego Ealhelm33 dux. Ego lEpelmund34 dux. Ego i Elf-
gar35 dux. Ego Eadmund36 minister .37 lElfstan.38 
vVulfsic.39 "-Elfsige .40 Pulfric:ll .-Elfric.42 lE]Jelfsige ... 3 

LEpelnop.44 .2Epelgeard.45 iElfheah. 46 lElfred.H 
.-Epered. 48 

In the name of the Holy Trinity. Although the 
decrees of bishops and the words of priests are fixed in 
tight bonds like the foundations of mountains, never-
theless (by) the frequent torms and disturbance in lay 
affairs even the religion of God's holy Church is spoiled 
and broken by the mark of evil. Therefore, fore. eeing 
the uncertain state of times to come, we have decreed 
that it will be of advantage to our succe sors after us 
that those things ·which are decided by common agree-
ment in healthy di cus ion be confirmed and corrobo-
rated in connected wording. On that account I, Eadred, 
king of the English and governor and ruler of the other 
(nations) Jiving in the neighbourhood, have deigned to 
grant to a certain very faithful and beloved thegn of 
mine, named Eadric, being pleased with his devotion, 
loyalty, and obedience, twice ten measures, which are 
called in English twenty hides, in that place to which 
the inhabitants of that district have applied the name 
of ·washington. In su h a manner have I granted and 
conceded the afore aid endowment, that he may haYe 
it and hold it securelv \Yith all the utilities which God 
in heaven has created' in the YerY soil of the earth, both 
in known things and in unknowi'.i, in small and in large, 
fields, pastures, "\vood , thickets of ·wood, I give and will 
give liberty; and after he has left the frailty of the 
human race, and by the favour of heavenly judgement, 
come to the longed-for road to joy, he may, a I have 
noted above, leave it fr1 perpetuity to whatever sue-



SUSSEX ANGLO -SAXON CHARTERS ()7 

ces or he pleases. Let t he aforesaid land be free of all 
ta.xation and void of secular services, except raising of 
troops and building of bridges and forts. And I order 
in the name of Almighty God, that while we live, and 
also those who are numbered under the name of 
Christendom and the faith of God's knowledge, nobody 
may presume to bring this franchise to nought. If any-
one with benevolent intentions increases my grant in 
this world, may he have a happy time in the joy of eternal 
life. But if anyone with rashness presumes to make 
violent incursions upon it, let him know that without 
doubt he will pay the penalty in fear and trembling 
before the tribunal of the last judgement, unless pre-
viously he makes amends with suitable recompense. 
The aforesaid land is clearly surrounded by these 
boundaries. These are the boundaries of Washington. 
Firstly at Duha's clearing, from Duha's clearing to the 
red spring, from the red spring to Leodgeard's hill, from 
Leodgeard's hill to Tatmom1's apple-tree, from Tat-
monn's apple-tree to Deneburh's mound, from Dene-
burh's mound to the stony hill, from the stony hill to 
H atheburh's mound, from the mound to the entrench-
ment, from the entrenchment to the two hills, from the 
two hills to Ramsdean, from Ramsdean to Biggen Holt, 
from Biggen Holt to the warriors' battle, from the 
warriors ' battle to Beonna's hill, from the hill to the 
shin ing pool, from the pool to the apple-tree, thence to 
Duna's hill-top, thence to Hun's knoll, thence to 
Duha's clearing. These are the wood-pastures which 
belong thereto, Wynburh's spear, and the three Crock-
hursts, and Horsham, Y:ffel's clearing and H azelwick 
and Gatwick and the red fold and the shackle-farm and 
Hundsred's fold . This aforesaid gift was made in the 
year of our Lord J esus Christ's Incarnation 94 7, of the 
indiction 5. I , Eadred, king of the English, have given 
the afore aid grant my irrevocable agreement and con-
firmation with the seal of the holy cross. I, Eadgifu, the 
king's mother, have confirmed it with the seal of the 
holy cross. I, Oda, archbishop of the church of Canter-
bury, have sealed the king's leadership and goodwill 
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with the seal of the holy cross. I, \Vul fstan, magistrate 
dedicated to the duty of God's service, archbishop of 
the city of York, have impressed the seal of the holy 
cross. I, Theodred, bishop of the church of London, 
have corroborated it. I, iElfheah, bishop of the church 
of Winchester, have signed and confirmed it with the 
protection of the holy cross. I, Coenwald, bishop, 
have agreed to the aforesaid gift. I, .-Elfric, bishop, 
have signed. I, iEthelgar, bishop, have strengthened 
it. I, Alfred, bishop, have confirmed it. I, vVulfsige, 
bishop, have agreed. I, }Ethelstan, alderman, haYe 
agreed. I, \Vulfgar, alderman, have agreed. I, iEthel-
stan, alderman, have agreed. I, Ealhhelm, alderman, 
have agreed. I, iEthelmund, alderman, have agreed. 
I, iElfgar, alderman, have agreed . I, Edmund, thegn, 
have agreed. iElfstan. \Vulfric. .£lfsige. \Vulfric, 
JElfric, iEthelsige, iEthelnoth, }Ethelgeard, :Elfheah, 
Alfred, iEthelred. 

1. BCS 83-i, KCD 1159. from a :;us. in the British ::\Iuseum, Cotton 
Cla udius B Yi. f. 37 . Thi . i a chartular.' · of the abbe.' · of Abingdon. 
written eark in the thir teenth centurY. 

2. For the formulae of this charter , ·which are those in regular use 
a t the time, cf. :Xo. XXX , n . 2. This part icular charter has 
especial affinities with the l\Ierstham cha.rter of 947 (CS 20), which 
is presen ·ed in a contemporary text . Brit . ::\Ius. Cotton MS. Augustus 
II . 3. 

3. Birch adds the word [p er] at this point. • ..\Jthough some such 
word is necessary to mee t the requirements of sense and of Latin 
gra mmar, the absence of such a 11·ord from the other texts which use 
thi. formula sho11·s that it was no pa.rt of the original formula, and 
that its omission here is not due to a slip in transcription. 

-!. See No . XXX, n. 3. 
5. See Xo. XX'\'I , n . 3-i . 
6. K ern ble a m ends t o deserueril , a nd com parison with othe r tex b 

using the same formulae sho11·s that this is, in fac t , the correc t reading. 
7. For a geogra phica l account of these boundar.1·-marks see 

P . • Y. 8x., pp. 2-!0-1. 
8. The pers. na me D uha is only known from this example. 
9. The red spring. or . less likely. R eada ·s spring: R eada (a per~ . 

na me doubtless origina t ina a· a nickna me fro m the common adj . 
' red' ) is found in R eadi.na, Berks. (lo R ead ingum 871 A 8C). 

10. This seems to be the only recorded instance of the pers. name 
L eodgeard, which 11·ould normally become L ydgeard in OE. of the 
tenth century. Both its elements are, howe1·er, quite comm on. and 
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the continental equivalent L iuthgerth has been noted (Searle, Ono-
masticon, p. 325). 

11 . T atmonn was the name of an eighth- century monk in the 
Liber Vitm of Durham (Sweet , Oldest English T exts, p . 466). 

12. P erhaps the place where the woman Deneburh was buried . 
Hlrew means any kind of mound, natural or ;1rtificial ; but it is very 
often fo und with the specia l meaning of ·burial mound', and this is 
a frequent meaning of its continental cognates (Bosworth-Toller , 
p. 540). 

13. Haoebiirh is a woman ·s name; cf. n. 12 above. 
14. Camp literally means 'ba ttl e', doubtless here ·ba ttlefield', 

' place of battle ' . 
15. Wynbiirh is a woman·s name; 'spear ' perhaps in reference to a 

long narrow strip of land. 
16. Yffel (only attested here and in No. XLII, "·here it is spelt 

Yfel) may be an extension of the name Y.tfi which occurs in the 
genealogy of the kings of Deira; or it may conceivably represen t the 
ordinary adj ective yfel (mod. Eng. 'evil ', but used in a less emphatic 
sense in OE. ), applied to someone as a kind of nickname. 

17. Hazelwick is a farm in Worth parish. 
18. Jo . XLIII has the form hiinreding, which is probably more 

correct ; a similar error in transcription (Wulf sic for Wulfric ) occurs 
in this charter. Hiinrced is a name well attested in OE.; the first ·cl ' 
in this form may be intrusive and due to influence of the common 
word hundred. 

19. ee No. XXX, n. . 
20. See No. XXX, n. 9. 
21. See No. XXV, n. 14. 
22. 'ee No. XXVI, n . 16. 
23. See No . XXX, n. 12. 
24. 'ee No. XXVI, n. 14. 
25. See No. XXXII, n . 13. 
26. ee No. XXXII, n. 14. 
27. 'ee No. XXX, n. 3. 
28. See No. XXXII, n . 16. 
29. See No. XXVIII, n . 45. 
30. Thi and every other a ttestation is followed by the word 

consensi-· have agreed '. 
31. See No. XXVIII, n . 66. 
32. See No. XXVI, n. 27. 
33. See No. XXVI, n . 39 . 
34. See No. XXVI, n . 37 . 
35. See No. XXXII, n . 23 . 
36. See No. XX'i III , n. 76. His ti t le here should probably be 

dux, as he signs as such in a charter of King Edmund from the reliable 
T extus Roffensis (CS 779), \1·hich should be referred to the year 946 ; 
but such a confusion of titles, especially involving the first or last 
name of a given rank , is not uncommon. 
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37. This and the remainder of the attestations are in the form 
Ego X. minister con.sen.si-'I. X .. thegn. ha.w agreed·. 

3 . , 'ee Xo. XXYIII, n. 82. 
39. Sic l\'IB. : Birch corrects silently to II" ulfric. Bn t the pelling 

in the MS. is quite clear, and can be conYeniently verified in the 
photogra.ph in \Y. Albery·s A Jlil/ennium of Fact.s in th e hi.story of 
Hor.sham and Su.s.se:r, p. 3:~ , in ,,·hich this name occurs on the 13th 
line from the bottom of the right-hand column. See Xo. XXXII, 
n. 25. 

40. See Xo. XXHII. n. 94. 
41. Sic l\1S. : Birch reads. correctly but against the }L '. an thority, 

Tr ulfric. See Xo. :XXXII, n. 25. 
42. See Xo. XX\'III , n. 75. 
43 . See N"o. :XXXII, n. 28. 
44. , 'ee N"o . :XX:XII, n. 29. 
45. 'ee Xo. XXXII, n . 30. 
46. 'ee ~o. XXYI, n. 30. 
47 . See No. XXXII, n. 32. 
48. See No. XXXII, n. 33. 

xxxrv1 

Anno dominice incarnationis. dccccxlvij. Ego 
Y\1fricus2 annuente, / consenciente3 et presente domino 
meo rege 1 Eadredo4 matreque5 ejus regina Eadgiva. 6 

Odono 7 q uoq ue archiepiscopo Doro bernie. 8 1 Wlstano 9 

etiam archiepiscopo Eborace.10 multisque aliis episco-
pis. ducibus. Anglie coram positis concessi ecclesie 
Christi in Dorobernia terram juris mei nomine Pettinges 
in Suthsexa. quam rex Eadredus michi dedit in per-
petuam hereditatem. cum libro ejusdem terre . liberam 
ab omni seculari servicio. Exceptis11 expedicione pontis 
et arcis12 constructione. ~ 'i quis hanc 1 m am donacio-
nem13 violare presumpserit; post mortem raptus a Tar-
tareis ministris in flamigera domo. pestifera14 rnortis15 

con cl udetur. 
In the year of the Lord'· Incarnation 9~-7, I, \Yulfric, 

·with the agreement, and con ent of, and in the presence 
of, my lord King Eadred and his mother, Queen Ead-
gifo, also Oda, archbi hop of Canterbury, \Vulfstan, 
archbishop of York, and many other bishops and 
leaders of England standing present, h ave given to 
Christ Church, Canterbury, land in my . osse sion by 
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the name of P atching in Sussex, which King Eadred 
gave me in perpetual heritage, with the book of the 
ame land, free from all secular service, excepting rais-

ing of troops and building of bridges and forts . If any-
one presumes to violate this m y grant, after his death 
he will be seized by the ministers of Hell and brought 
to an end in the house of fire with a baleful death. 

1. (a) BCS 823, from MS . La mbeth 1212, p. 323 : (b) K CD 414, from 
Canterbury Cathedral MS. B. 2a, f. 338: (c) H ardy's MS. in R ecord 
Office, from C.C. MS. B . 4c, f. 325. The text printed is (a). This is 
a n a bridged ver ion of a cha rter , and the fact that Patching was 
among lands restored to Wulfric after forfeiture in 960 (No . XL) 
suggests that it is not genuine in its present form. P atching \\'as 
included among a long list of po · e. sions confirmed to the cathedral 
by ~thelred II (CD 715). 

2 . TVluricus, c. Cf. No. XXXII, n. 25. Thi may be the latter of 
tl1e two \Vulfric·s mentioned therein, but the name was a common 
one, and no certainty is possible. 

3. et sentiente , b, c. 
4. See No. XXX, n . 7. 
5. Eadredque, b: Eadredoque, c. 
6. See No. XXX, n. 8. 
7. Odone, b ; Oddone, c. See No. XXX, n . 9. 
8. Dorobernensi, c. 
9. See No. XXV, n. 14. 
10. Omit, c. 
11. expensis, b. 
12. b inserts et here. 
13. donacionem meam, b, c. 
14. pestiferce, c. 
15. morte, b. 

xxxv1 

Anno ab incarnacione domini nostri Jhesu Christi 
D .CCCC .LIII . Ego Adred 2 R ex Christo perpetualiter 
superni numinis intuitu subtronizato preregente et eque 
mo confavente totius Albionis primecherius3 et famose 
famuli4 Dei Adgive5 matri mee sub instinctu divini 
timoris terre particulam sub estimacione xxx man-
sionum in loco qui dicitur F elhham libentur ad.mod.um 
imperpetuum cui sibi placuerit derelinquendi concedo 
et hiis Jimitibus hec t elluris particula libera preter 
arcern . pontem expedicionem circumgirari videtur. 
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Arest of elmerespole6 on biken mupe swo anlang brines 
flertes; 7 to tilbirhes forde. swo on sa of sa on pane 
stapel. of panne stapele; eft in tilbirhthes forde. of 
panne forde ; eft panen on stanford; of i>tanforde ; eft 
on almeres pol. Et hec sunt pascua porcorum, quatuor 
mansiones in loco qui dicitur Boganora at Hidhirst in 
silva et in communi silva pascuale quod dicitur palinga 
schittas.8 Et hujus munificentie constipulaciones sunt 
nomina quorum infra com'ecitari videntur. Hujus doni 
munificentiam signo crucis corroboro. Ego Odo 9 Christi 
ecclesie archon. Ego Alured10 episcopus consensi et 
subscripsi. Ego Athelgar11 episcopus et ceteri multi. 

In the year of the Incarnation of our Lord Jesus 
Christ 953. I, Eadred, king while Christ is enthroned in 
eternity, reigning by the wisdom of God on high, and 
equally, by His favour, superintendent of all Britain, 
do grant freely in fear of God to the well-known servant 
of God, my mother Eadgifu, a little piece of land of 
30 hides by estimate in the place which is called Felp-
ham, that she may leave it in perpetuity to whom-
soever she pleases; and this piece of land., which is free 
except for forts and bridges and the raising of troops, 
is seen to be surrounded by these boun aries. Firstly 
at Elmer's pool, to Bica's mouth, thence along Bryni's 
stream to Tilbeorht's ford, .so to the sea, from the sea 
to the post, from the post to Tilbeorht's ford, from the 
ford to the stone ford, from the stone ford to Elmer's 
pool. And these are the pastures for swine, four hides 
in the place which is called Little Bognor, at Idehurst 
in the forest and in the common forest-pasture which is 
called Palinga Schittas . And the confirmations to this 
grant are the names of those who appear recited below. 
I confirm this endowment and gift with the sign of the 
cross. I, Oda, leader of Christ Church. I, JUfred, bishop, 
have agreed and signed. I, LEthelgar, bishop, and many 
others. 

1. BCS 898, KCD ±32 , from l\IS. in the British Museum , Harley 61, 
f. 12. This is a late-fourteenth-century chartulary of Shaftesbury. 
The present charter seems to be an abridged form of a genuine 
cha.rter of the period, condensing much of the phraseology. 
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2. See No. XXX, n. 3. 
3. Eadred seems to have been the first king who used this rather 

singula.r title, which is one borrowed from the late Roman bureau-
cracy and means 'supervisor ', ' head of department ', &c. It is not 
certain that it was genuinely used outside the period 951-6, occurring 
for the first time in a Glastonbury charter of 951 (CS 889) which 
seems genuine, in contemporary charters of 955 (CS 903) and 956 
(CS 965) , and in a few other genuine-looking documents of the 
period (e.g. CS 904, 923, 1009). The formula using this title was, 
however, extensively used for forgery: it was applied to a Glaston-
bury charter of Edmund, 946 (CS 816) , to Winchester charters of 
Eadred (CS 905, probably expanded from a genuine charter , CS 931, 
dated 956, and CS 987, dated 957, each with the correct indiction-
Eadred died in 955) , and to a pair of charters of 958 in, mutatis 
mutandis, identical terms (CS 1036- 7, from Winchester and Abing-
don). These last were, however, issued by Edgar as king of Mercia, 
and the title is, therefore, more strictly applicable: they may be of 
genuine origin. The title primicerius was used in doubtful charters 
of 967 (CS 1198, 1209) a nd in a charter of 969 (CS 1229) preserved 
in a t ext (BM. Add. charter 19,793) which may be contemporary, 
but looks somewhat later . This and CS 1234, a ·worcester charter 
of which the MS. is novv lost, use the title in conjunction with 
formulae similar to those of No . XLIII. The title is again found in 
an Abingdon charter of 1042, regarded by K emble as spurious 
(CD 762), and in a charter of 1009 from the Somerset house of 
Athelney, which may be genuine (CD 1306) . }Ethelred II used many 
of his predecessors' styles, including some which had been obsolete 
for many years. The use of such a style is, therefore, no criterion 
for judging the genuineness of any charter. 

4. Sic MS. ; Birch reads (correctly) Jamu,le. 
5. See No. XXX, n. 8. 
6. The name (OE. AElfmcer or AEoelmcer) survives in Elmer Fann. 
7. See No. I , n. 30. 
8. Now Limbo Farm in Pet\\"orth ; for the comrncting forms see 

P. l\'. Sx., p. 117 . 
9. See No. XXX, n. 9. 
10. See No. XXX, 11. 3. 
11. See No. XXXII, 11. 14. 

XXXVF 
Cathaclismi t empestate sedata, superstite quoque 

Norn prosapie eloncosmun2 restaurante a Nino3 rege 
Babylonim per arma pestifera tyrannidem cepisse satis 
declarant historiographi; exin aureo tern pore finito, 
necnon et mneo ferreo 4 sequaces modo vi pereuntes 
modo mechanica arte cmteros fallentes, et persmpe 

L 
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utroque omne5 subigerunt census6 reddere v-ulgus usque 
ad calcem, ac sic 7 fortuna ludente mancipari immobilis8 
patitur9 terra subditis habenis in sceptrigere10 volun-
tatis arbitrio. At tune veritas ipsa11 de terra resurgens 
humanre inventionis legi12 contraire extimplo parvipe-
pendit : unde apostolus inquid. Cui13 honorem, hono-
rem; cui vectigal, vectigal; et veritas ipsa, Reddite14 
qure unt Cresaris C::esari, et qu::e sunt D i Deo. Hoe 
ita15 pr::elibato, ego Eadwis16 basileon totius Albionis 
hanc particulam terr::e mihi Deo donante sortitam in 
h::ereditario jure singulis impartiri haud pigeo, u t eo 
fidelior quisque existat quo liberior abjecto cen u17 
apparet. Hine ergo mihi fidelissimo Brithelmo18 epi-
scopo etfratribus Cyssece trire19 morantibus. LX . mansas 
diversorum locorum quorum nomina et numerum infra 
monstrabit terminus ille in diocesim perpetuam pro 
salute animre mere incunctanter offero, ycloneis diversi 
ordinis astipulantibus viris libentissime concedo, cum 
' omnibus / ad se pertinentibus pratis, pascui , silvis 
solutos jugo regali salva lege privilegiorum. 20 Inter-
diximus ergo neminem au um ire hoe factum subvertere 
anno incarnationis dominic::e. nccccLYI. imperii au tem 
primo, nisi anathema Deo et omnibus sanctis fieri 
minime ducat. / Termini terrarum distincti unt pr::e-
dictre donationis in carta Anglica. 21 Ego 1Edwis16 rex 
gentium Albionis hoe donum immo commercium tri-
pudialis22 crucis vexillo spontanee impressi. E go E ad-
gar23 indoles clito consensi . Ego Oda24 archiepiscopus 
corroboravi. Ego Oskytel25 episcopus confirmavi. Ego 
}Elfsige26 episcopus adquievi. Ego \Vulfsige27 episcopus 
favi . Ego Brythelm28 episcopus dictavi. Ego Daniel29 
.episcopus sub cripsi. .tElfgar30 du..-..;: . .£(5elstan31 dux . 
.tElfere32 dux. Edmund33 dux.3.i iEC5elmund35 dux . .tEC5el -
wold36 dux. Brithnod37 dux. .-EC5elgeard3 minister. 
Brithferd39 miles . . -Elfheah.io minister .. -Elfine41 mini ter. 
_:Elwerd42 mini ter. LEC5elweard43 minister. .:Elfsige44 
minister. AC5elmer45 minister. .-:Elfred-16 minister. 

H eading (B omit) Carta de donacione Vuinges Half-
nake Erham \V altham eccle ie de C'yc ' . 



SUSSEX ANGLO-SAXON CHARTERS 75 

Historians tell us clearly that when the storm of t he 
Flood had subsided, and the remains of Noah's progeny 
were restored over the whole world, tyranny was begun 
by Nin us, king of Babylon, with his terrible arms; 
thereafter, the golden age being ended, and also the 
brass and the iron, those who follow now perish by 
force and now deceive the rest by artful tricks, and very 
often by both means have conquered everything, mak-
ing an account of the people right to the end; and thus 
by the caprice of Fate, the earth suffers subjection 
held motionless in bonds under the control of t he 
sceptre-bearing will. And then the very Truth rising 
again from the earth, at once thought it not well to dis-
obey the law devised by humans; whence the apostle 
says, ' Honour to whom honour is due and custom to 
whom custom ', and the very Truth, 'Render unto 
Cresar the things that are Cresar's, and unto God the 
things that are God's'. Having a foretaste of these 
things, I, Eadwig, king of all Albion, do not hesitate 
to make grants to various people out of the piece of 
land which, in hereditary right, fell to me by lot through 
God's gift, so that the more freely property is given 
away the more faithfully each man may live. H ence, 
therefore, I promptly give, for the good of my soul, to 
the most faithful bishop Beorhthelm and the brothers 
dwelling in Chichester, 60 hides in various places of 
which the names and numbers are shown below in the 
boundary, as a perpetual sphere of influence. And I 
grant it most willingly with the agreement of men 
representative of various ranks, with all things pertain-
ing thereto, meadows, pastures, woods, freed from the 
royal yoke, except for the law of privileges. Therefore 
I forbid anyone to dare to interfere with this act, in the 
year of the Lord's Incarnation 956, of my reign the first, 
if he would not become accursed to God and all the 
saints. The boundaries of the lands of the aforesaid 
grant are set out in the English charter. I, Eadwig, king 
of the nations of Albion, have of my own free will sealed 
this gift, or rather bargain, with the banner of the 
triumphant cross. I, Eadgar, hereditary prince, have 
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agreed. I, Oda, archbishop, have corroborated it. I, 
Oscytel, bishop, have confirmed it. I, lElfsige, bishop, 
have acquiesced. I, \Vulfsige, bishop, have favoured it . 
I, Beorhthelm, bishop, have dictated it. I, Daniel, 
bishop, have signed. iElfgar, alderman. lEthelstan, 
alderman. lElfhere, alderman. Edmund, alderman. 
lEthelmund, alderman. lEthelwold, alderman. Beorht-
noth, alderman. lEthelgeard, thegn. Beorhtferth, 
thegn. lElfheah, thegn. lElfwine, thegn. lElfweard, 
thegn. lEthelweard, thegn. iElfsige, thegn. lEthelmrer, 
thegn. Alfred, thegn. 

1. BCS 930, K CD 459, from DCC Liber Y , f. 75r, of which a 
collation with Birch ·s text is giHn by W. D . Peckha m in The 
Chartitlary of the H igh Church of Chichester, p. 14, n. 1. Birch 's text 
seems to have been taken from K emble's collations of L iber Y and 
of Liber B , f. 19r, preserved in the British Museum, Addit. M:S . 
32127, f. 218. Birch's ·MS. Selsey A, f. 19 ' refers 1;o this entry in 
Liber Y: 19 is the old foliation of 75. K emble's text \\'as taken from 
Dugdale, JJonasticon Anglicanum (1817 ed.), vol. n , p. 1166, criti-
cally " ·orthless. Birch's text varies from the text printed above in 
a number of orthographica l details. as \\·ell as in the more important 
variations noted belO\I". 

2. Birch, prosapia elonn cosmum: K .. prosapia elen tosiniim. Birch 
suggests (vol. III , p . 10:3, n. 1) that this curious \1·orcl is a corruption 
of the Greek oAov Koaµ.ov : I ha 1·e adopted this suggestion in the 
transla.tion. 

3. Amno (sic), K. 
-± . ferrei, K. 
5. omnem, K . 
6. censwm, K . 
7. ac si, Birch. 
8. immobiliter , Birch. 
9. partitur, K. 
10. septigero, Birch and K. 
11 . ipse , K . 
12. lege, K. 
13. Homans xiii . 7 . 
1-±. }fatt . xxii. 21. 
15. itaque, K. 
16. Ead1l'ig (in both places) Birch and K. Eachl'ig " ·as the nephe11· 

of E aclred and son of Eadmuncl: he succeeded his uncle on 23 X o1·. 
955 and reigned until l Oct. 958. This is the date giYen in the oldest 
}IS. of the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle in a contemporar;v· entry. Other 
MSS. giYe 959, and this is implied by the list of kings given in 
Cotton :'.\1S . Tiberius . .\ iii , f. 178, \\'hich gives the length of Eadwig's 



SUSSEX ANGLO -SAXON CHAHTERS 77 
reign as 3 years 36 weeks, less two days: this list seems to have been 
\\' ritten about 977 . The evidence of charters, slight though it is, 
tends to support the date 958. No charter of Eadwig·s da ted 959 
ha survived, although the number of his charters of 956-8 is so 
la,rge that it would be surprising if nine months of his reign were 
entirely unrepresented by charters. The charters of hi s successor 
Edgar issued in 958 are mostly as king of Mercia (BC.' 1036--43) : 
there is one of his as king of England dated 958, but it is a corrupt 
text (BCS 1044). Two, perhap · three, charters of Edgar da ted 959 
are extant (BCS 1051- 2 ; 1049 is an abridgement of a lost charter) . 

17 . liberior .. . (blank) ... censi, K. 
l . Beorhthelm is given by Searle in his list of bishop of Selsey 

(J nglo-Saxon B ishops, pp. 58- 9) . The name is, however , not included 
a,mong those in any of the ancient catalogue ; these include the lists 
appended to the P arker Chronicle (MS. Corp. Chr . Coll . Canta b . 17:3, 
f. 55r) and appa rently written 984 x 988 ; that in the L iber Vitce of 
H~·de Abbey (edited by Birch. for the R ants R ecord Society, 1892) 
writ,ten about 1025: and that of F lorence of Worcester (c. 1110) . As 
thE' earliest of these lists was written within easy living memory of 
0i'i6 . its a uthority cannot be lightly set aside. There were, in fact, 
three other bishops named Beorhthelm during the period before the 
appearance of the next undoubted signature of a bishop of Selsey 
(Eadhelm in 963, BCS 1101). One was bishop of London from some 
time after 951 until 959 : another was bishop of Wells from 956 
(be ing the grantee of CS 986 as electus) until 15 May 973: the third 
was bishop of Winchester 960- 3. I t is clear, then , that to give con-
elu ~i ,-e proof of the existence of a Beorhthelm , bishop of Selsey, we 
must find the na me occurring twice in charters before 956, and three 
times in charters in a nd after 956. Before 956 we find one charter , 
a. eribed bv Birch to 953 x 955, with two witnesses of the name: but 
a lth ough issued in the name of King Eadred (946-55) , it is dated 958, 
and , exceptionally, has no archbishop of Canterbury a mong its 
witnesses : quite possibly this witness-list belongs to 958, sede vacante 
on the death of Oda , and the bishops are tho e of London and Wells. 
Bet 11·een 956 and 962 inclusive there have survived no less then 112 
charters, printed by Birch with full lists of epi copal witnesses; these 
inelude a good number of contemporary t exts (BCS 926, 945, 961 , 
96.5, 978, &c.). Yet not once does the name of Beorhthelm occur 
three t imes in any single charter. This mass of charter evidence, 
though negative, is so great as to almost fo rce us to the conclusion 
that there never 1rns a Beorhthelm , bishop of Selsey, and that the 
Beorhth elrn who interested himself in Sussex affairs here and in 
:Xo. XXXVIII ' rns either the bishop of London or of Wells, with 
some balance of probability in favour of the latter , since the bishop 
of London had been dead about four yea,rs before the next bishop 
of ~elsey appears. The bishopric of Wells wa. so poorly endowed 
that in the eleventh century the canons were reduced to beggary 
(Errlesiastical Documents , Camden Soc., 1 40, p. 17- they had 
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neither cloister nor refectory); we may have hen· an attempt to 
increase the bishop'. · ustenance by giving him the see of Selsey in 
plurality. 

19. Cicestr ice, K. The see wa of course at el ey until 1075 ; the 
mention of Chichester is perhaps an editorial alteration by the 
thirteenth-century transcriber. 

20. K. reads solutos iure regali lege pririlegiorum. 
' 21. K. omits. 

22. K. reads hoe donum ymo ... (blank) . . . tripudialis. 
23. Edgar succeeded his brother Ead,,ig a king in 958 (seen. 16 

above) , having been king of )Ierc ia for about a year. H e died 
8 July 975. 

24. See No . XXX, n. 9. 
25. Birch and K. read Oscitel. 0 cytel 'ms bishop of Dorchester-

on-Thames: he 'ms translated to York on the death of Wulfrta n 
(26 Dec. 956) and died on 1 Xov . 971. 

26. K. reads lElfheg. JElfsige was bishop of Winchester, 951- 9, 
when he was translated to Canterburv, but died almost a t onee. 
K emble's version seems to haYe confused him with his predece "or 
.JElfheah. 

27 . K. omits the name. ee Xo . XXXII, n. 16. 
28. Probably the bishop of London: seen. 1 aboYe. 
29 . Daniel was bishop of Cornwall, and signs c . arters from ~133 

(C 917) to 957 (CS 999) as well as a forged eharter of 959, C. ' 10± 7. 
30. ee No. XXXII, n . 23. 
31. See No . XXYI, n. 27 . 
32. Ealhere, K: /Elfhere, Birch .. -Elfhere wa alderman of l\1ercia : 

he signs charters a minister from 955 (CS 917) and as ditx from 956 
(CS 919) to 983 (CD 640) in which year he died. 

33. 'ee ~o. XXVIII, n. 76. 
34. K. adds here etc. and ends. Liber Breads et plures alii du ces et 

milites consenserunt et sub.scripserunt. Probably, therefore, K 's text 
is ultimatelv derived from Liber B. 

35. , ee No. XXYI, n. 37. 
36. JEthehrnld was alderman of Ea t Anglia 956-62; see Searle. 

Anglo-Saxon Bishops, Kings and Sables, table 27. 
37. Beorhtnoth was alderman of Essex: he igns charter from 

956 to 990. and was killed leadin cr the English army against the 
Dane on 11 Aug. 991. 

38. See N'o. XXXII n. 30. 
39. Beorhtferth sign charters from 949 (Ci:; 79) to 973 (CS 1:293). 

Birch reads here minister. 
40. 'ee Ko . XXXII, n. 31. 
41. JElfaine signs charters from 956 (C.' 927 ) to 975 (CS 1:319) . 
42 . .!Elficeard, Birch. The name does not appear again: it mar 

be a bad form of .-Elfo·ealcl , \Yho signs a number of charter- at thi · 
time. 

43 .. £thel\\·eard ·igns charters from here to {1 75 (C' 1312) a -
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minister, and from 975 to 1002 (cf. Whitelock, Anglo-Saxon Wills , 
p. 145) as dux: he became alderman of the Western Provinces, and 
ll"a.s a patron of learning and author of a translation of the Anglo-
.Sa:con Chronicle into Latin. 

44. See No. XXVIII, n. 94. 
,1.5. A:thelmrer signs a few charters from here to 957 (CS 1001) . 
46. See No. XXXII, n. 32. 

XXXVII1 
In sanctre et individure trinitatis vocamme. Ego 

Eadwig2 egregius Angul axonum basileus creterarum-
que ]::>lebium hinc inde habitantium crebro quidem coepi 
rirnari quod ea qure videntur temporalia ac caduca 
. unt et qure non videntur reternaliter mansura. 3 Idcirco 
cuidam meorum optimatum cui nomen insitum est 
Eadmundo.4 xvi . cassatos perenniter impendo penes 
mum locum quo assertione multorum hominum profer-
tur ita. ret Anninga Dune. dum vero vitale spiramen 
suum foverit corpus animo jocundo nostra dapsili dedi-
tione perfruatur decurso scilicet sure curriculo vitre 
heredi cui voluerit impendat in perpetuum karisma. 
cum campis. pascuis. pratis. silvis. H rec tellus a 
cuncto sit inmunis servitu nisi pontis et arcis expedi-
tionis juvamine. Augens fruatur domino. minuens ipse 
zabulo. Istis terminis circumgyrata assertur ante sci-
li ·et supradicta terra. Pis synt )::>a land ge mrero to 
anninga d(u)ne rerest on )::>a deopan ri)::>e be eastan 
bremre siva west ofer bremre to cumb hrema ge mrero 
s'rn be cumb hrema ge mrere to den tunninga ge mrere 
of den tunninga ge mrere swa to suntinga ge mrere swa 
be suntinga ge mrere to bidelinga ge mrere swa )::>a(n)ne 
for)? east be bidelinga ge mrere op eft ut (on) bremre. 
Pis suit pa den stowa broc hyrst5 and beaddan syla and 
ret fyrnpan and hlip wic 6 and strod wic. 7 Hrec 8 carta 
scripta est anno dominicre incarnationis dcccclvi. indic-
tione xiiii. Ego Eadwig2 gratia Dei totius Brittannicre 
telluris rex meum donum proprio sigillo confirmavi. 
Ego Eadgar 9 ej usdem regis frater creleriter consensi. 
Ego Oda10 Dorovernensis recclesire archipresul almre 
crucis signo roboravi. Ego ~lfsinus11 Unintaniensis 
::ecclesire divinus speculator proprium sigillum impressi. 
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Ego Oscytel12 placabili mente consensi. Ego Osulfus13 
non rennui . Ego Byrhtelm14 adquievi. Ego A]Julf15 

conclusi. lE]Jelstan16 dux. Byrhtfer]J17 dux. lE]Jelstan1 
dux. lE]Jelsige19 dux. JE1£ ·ige20 minister. vVulfric21 
minister. JEpelgeard 22 minister. .tElfheah 23 minister. 
1Elfgar24 minister. Byrhtfer]J25 minister. A]:>elwold26 
minister. 'Vulfgar27 minister. Alfwold28 minister. .2Elf-
sige29 minister. 

In the name of the holy and undiYided Trinity. I, 
Eadwig, unchallenged king of the Anglo-Saxons and of 
the other people living here and there, have often pon-
dered the fact that those things which are seen are 
temporal and tran itory, and those things which are not 
een endure in eternity. Therefore to a certain noble-

man of mine to whom the name Edmund has been 
given, I grant in perpetuity 16 hides near that place 
which according to the statement of many men is called 
thus, at Annington; while the breath of life sustain;-
his body he may enjoy our bountiful gift with joyful 
mind, and when the course of his life has run out, he 
may give it as a perpetual gift to whatever heir he 
pleases. Let this land be free from all service except 
aiding with bridges and forts and in the raising of 
troops . ' Vho increases it, may he see God ; who lessens 
it, the devil. The aforesaid land is said, namely, to 
be surrounded by these bounds. These are the land-
boundaries of Annington, firstly at the deep stream on 
the east of the Bram ber, 30 west over the B mm ber to the 
boundary of Coombes, along the boundary of Coombes 
to the boundary of Dank ton, from the boundary of Dank-
ton to the boundary of Sompting, along the boundary of 
. 'ompting to the boundary of Bidlington, thence west 
along the boundary of Bidlington to the Bramber. The.·e 
are the pasture -places, ( ?) Brookhurst and Beadda's 
muddy place and(?) Frant and(?) Lydwicke and(?) 
Strudgwick. This charter was written in the year of our 
Lord's Incarnation 956, of the indiction 1-t I, Eadwig, 
by the grace of God king of all the soil of Britain, have con-
firmed my arant with my own seal. I, Edgar, the king' 
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brother, have promptly agreed. I, Oda, archbishop of 
the church of Canterbury, have corroborated it with the 
ign of the holy cross. I, A:lfsige, God's overseer of the 

church of Winchester, have imposed my own "eal. I, 
O. cytel, have agreed with pleasure. I, Oswulf, have 
not objected. I, Beorhthelm, have acquiesced. I, 
.£thelwulf, have closed it. lEthelstan, alderman. 
Beorhtferth, alderman. A:thelstan, alderman. lEthel-
sige, alderman. lElfsige, thegn. vVulfric, thegn. lEthel-
geard, thegn. A:,lfheah, thegn. lElfheah, thegn. lElf-
gar, thegn. Beorhtferth, thegn. lEthelwold, thegn. 
\Yulfgar, thegn. lElfwold, thegn. A:lfsige, thegn. 

1. BCS 961 , KCD 445, from a contemporary charter in the British 
'Jluseum, Cotton lVI . Augustus II . 45. This MS. is slightly defective, 
bu t another text (of the thirteenth century) has been preserved in 
the Abingdon chartulary, Cotton Claudius B VI, f. 56v; and the 
letters in bracket s in the printed t ext are restored from this version. 
The varia tions between the t11·0 texts are insignificant. 

2. See r o. XXXVI, n. 16. 
3 . .An adaptation of 2 Cor. iv. 18. This quotation wa ·used as part 

of charter preambles from the seventh century onwards. 
4. See No. XXVIII, n. 76. 
5. Brookhurst , in Slinfold, or perhaps Brockhurst in Lurgashall. 

The identification of these places, marked with ( ?) in the translation, 
is tentative : especially that of Frant, which although identical in 
form with cetfyrn]>an, is too far east to be a likely outlier to Anning-
ton. ee P. N. Sx., ad Zoe. 

6. Lydwicke, in Slinfold. 
7. 'trudg\1·ick Wood , in Kirdford ; or, perhaps, Strood Green in 

Slinfold . 
. . J. Stevenson (Chronicon 11!onasterii de Abingdon, Rolls Ser ., I , 

p . 227 ) thought that all the t ext from here was palimpsest: close 
exa mination shows, however , that the faint writing which seem to 
appear here and there is merely an offset due to ancient folding of 
the 'JIS . 

9. See No. XXXVI, n. 23 . 
10. See No. XXX, n . 9. 
11 . See No. XXXVI, n. 26 . 
12. See No. XXXVI, n. 25. 
1:3 . Oswulf was bishop of R a ms bury; he signs charters from 951 

(CS 991 ) ornrnrds, a nd died in 970. 
1±. 'ee No. XXXVI, n. 18. This is probably the bishop of Well ; 

the bishop of London usually signs farther up the list . 
15. A::thelwulf , or Athulf, seems to have held an all-time record 

fo r the tenure of an English episcopate, for he was bishop of H ere-
:.1 
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ford for at least fifty- seven years, ··igning charters from 955 (C ' f1():)) 
to 1012 (CD 719). 

16. See Xo. XXHII, n. 45. 
17. Beorhtferth was alderman in one of the eastern provinces: 

see Whitelock , Anglo-Saxon Wills. pp. 10±--5. 
18. See No. XXVI, n. 27. 
19. See No. XXXII. n . 2 
20. See Xo. XXYIII, n. 94. 
21. See No. XXXII, n . 25. 
22. See No. XXXII, n . 30. 
23. See No. XXYI, n. 30. 
24. ~lfgar was a relative of the king (so de -eribed in a charter. 

C ' 1035), and died in 962 (ASC.). 
25. See No. XXXYI, n. 39. 
26 . See No. XXXVI, n. 36. 
27 . Wulfgar signs charters regularly from 952 (CS 896) to n6Z 

(C' 1093). 
28. See No. XXXn, n. -!3 . 
29. See No. XLI, n . 26. 
30. No\\· the river _.\dur. 

xxxvrrr 1 

In nomine domini Jhesu Christi cosrni salvatori::; _ 
Anno secundo imperii Eadwis2 totiu Albioni insulffi 
imperantis, Ego Byrhthelmus3 diYina dispensatione epi-
scopus, humame conditioni non immemor quia4 brevis 
est vita hominis super terram, totum me in futurum 
extendere desidero et ad et erna erigere5 festino, ubi 
nostra abscondita est vita cum Chri to 6 in Deo ; 7 atq ue 
ut amplior mihi hereditas in terra viventium reddatur, 
tota mentis aviditate crebro scrutatus sum qualiter 
terram qure fraudulenter per quendam i Elfsinum 8 no-
mine contra decretum sanctorum patrum Niceni con-
silii 9 ab reccle ia arrepta fuerat, ubi Geuuisorum, id est 
Australium Saxonum,10 prresul episcopali c::i,thedra sub-
limari videbatur; id est xLn11 tributarios in illis loci. 
qui vocantur Sele eie,12 , 'idlesham. Y cchenore, Brid-
ham, H am Ege awyde, Brine fasten, \Vi hringe cum 
aliis villis sibi cohrerentibus, et cum omnibus ad se perti-
nentibu ; necnon et terne illius qure appellatur fEldinge -
borna et13 Hlidesya1J nr cassa tos; et in Gein tide. ga te 
sex : ' in Am berle15 et in Hocton nn; et in \Valtham 
quatuor; et in :\[undPham rx; id est xxxn16 tribu-
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tariorum, pristino cui pertinebat episcopatui restituere 
Yaluissern.17 Dum igitur rimabar quibus vel qualibus 
cari matibus upradictum regem ~dwis18 mihi placerel9 
potuissem, ut mea petitione terra re tauretur prrefato 
monasterio, cessit animo, quod centum mancusas obrizi 
auri in eius20 devotionis obsequium attulissem; quod 
mox factum est. Accepto autem21 prrescripti auri pon-
clere hanc restaurationis ' cartam22 scribere ju sit, et con-
entientibus episcopis, ducibus, omnibusque nostrre23 

gentis optimatibus, placido rex vultu denique me allo-
cutus est; dicens. 24 H abeto foeliciter et possideto 
qnamdiu vitalis flatus tuum aluerit corpus. Cum autem 
di olutionis ture dies advenerit, nullus eligattff hreres, 
secl ad eundem ubi episcopalis ' Australium Saxonum 
ha betur sedes perpetualiter25 redeat locum; ita ut ex 
hoe inconvulso jure ipsius et Selesie prresulis usibus 
p1·refata terra mancipetur cum omnibus ad se rite perti-
nentibus campis, pascuis, pratis, ilvi , capturis piscium. 
::\Ianeat vero hrec possessio immunis ab omnibus secu-
laribu negotiis, exceptis tribus, expeditionum cura, 
pontium arcisve operatione.26 i qui vero hoe no trum 
carisrna aliqua machinatione infringere conatus fuerit, 
Yeniam non hie mereatur nee in futuro regni coelestis 
cla' igerum propitium habeat, nisi prius hie ad sati fa-
ctionem ernendare maluerit. Prredicta27 siquidem tellus 
hiis terminis circumcincta clarescit. 28 Dis29 sin de oret 
land gemeare to Selesi , areste rot wedering muoe oa be 
sa: 011 cymeneres horan ; swa west be sre oo )?ri beorgas ; 
foro be stronde to cwuenstane and foro be trande hon 
horemuden nord andlang floetes oo wealeflet. up on 
wealeflet oo)? per brynes die ut scyt; west andlang dice 
011 woflet, est andlang floetes and suo suo to wederinge-
mnoan. Hooe carta scripta est anno dorninicre incarna-
tioni . DCCCCLYn. 30 indictione. XY. Ego Edwis31 rex 
~-inglorum indeclinabiliter32 concessi. Ego Edgar33 
eiusdem regis frater34 consensi. 35 Ego Oda36 archi-
episcopus cum signo sanct crucis roboravi. Ego 
,.£lsinus37 prresul sigillum agire crucis inpressi. Ego 
Birhelm38 episcopus confirmavi. Ego Oscytel39 epi-
scopus adquievi . Ego Cenwald40 episcopu consigna.vi. 
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Ego Opulf41 episcopus non renui. Ego Epulf42 episcopus 
conclusi. JE6elstan43 dux. LEdmund44 d x. JElfere~ 5 

dux. JE6elwold46 dux. .-E6elsige4 7 dux. Brithnod-1 8 

dux. Elfeah49 miles. JEdelgard50 miles . A~lfric51 mile . 
JElfyne52 mile . JElfred53 miles. .Elfsige54 miles. JElf-
wig55 miles. JElfgar56 miles. Brithfurd57 miles. JE6el-
frad58 miles. 'Vulfgar59 miles. 

In the name of Our Lord Jesus Christ, s:wiour of the 
world. In the second year of the reign of Eadwig, 
emperor of all the island of Britain, I, Beorhthelm, 
bishop by God's dispensation, not unmi dful of the 
state of humanity, that the life of man one rth is short, 
desire to prepare myself for the future and hasten to 
build up for eternity, where our ' life is hid with Chri:'t 
in God': and in order that a greater inheritance may 
be given to me in the land of the living, [ have often 
considered with all keenness of mind how I could restore 
to the see to which it originally belonaed, land which 
wa deceitfully natched, in a manner contrary to the 
decree of the l1oly fathers at the Council of Nicrea. b,-
a certain }Elfsine~ from the church where the bishop of 
the Gewisi, that is, of the South Saxons, was to be seen 
exalted in his episcopal seat; that is 42 hides in those 
places '''hich are called 'elsey, " 7ithering, Itchenor, 
Birdham, Egesa's wood, Brinfast, 'icliesham, with other 
towns adjacent to them, and with all things pertaining 
thereto; and also of that land which is ca lled Alding-
borne, Lidsey, 7 hides; and in "r estergate six; in 
.Amberley and in Houghton 8; and in C'olclwaltham 
four; and in ::\Iundham 9; that is 32 hides. As, then. 
I was considering with what or what kind of gifts 1 
might gain the favour of the aforesaid King Eadwig, ·o 
that on my petition the land might be rest ored to the 
afore aid mona ten-, it occurred to me that I would take 
a hundred mancu. es of fine gold in order to placate him: 
which was presently done. Having receiYecl the weight 
of gold aforesaid, he ordered this charter of restoration 
to be ''rritten, and, with the agreement of i:he bishop., 
the aldermen and all the noblemen of our nation, the 
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lung with calm countenance then addressed me thus : 
H ave it joyfully and possess it as long as the breath of 
life nourishes your body. And when the day of your 
death arrives, no heir may be appointed, but it shall 
return in perpetuity to the place where the episcopal 
see of the South Saxons is situated, so that from now 
the aforesaid land may be devoted to the use of the see 
and of the bishop of Selsey in irrevocable right with all 
things pertaining thereto by custom, fields, pastures, 
meadows, woods, fisheries. And let this property remain 
freed from all secular business, with three exceptions, 
raising of troops and building of bridges and forts. If 
anyone by any device attempts to infringe our gift, may 
he not deserve mercy here, nor in the future have the 
favour of t he doorkeeper of the heavenly lcingdom, 
unless he makes satisfactory amends beforehand. The 
aforesaid land indeed is clearly surrounded by these 
bounds. These are the land-boundaries of Selsey, firstly 
at Withering, thence by the sea to the Ower , west by 
the sea to Rumbridge; on by the beach to queen 's stone 
and on by the beach to Hormouth, north along the 
stream to (Bosham Channel), up along (Bosham Chan-
nel) to where Bryn's dyke comes out; west along the 
dyke to the crooked stream, east along the stream and 
so south to \7\Tithering. This charter was written in the 
year of our Lord's Incarnation 957, of the indiction 15. 
I, Eadwig, king of the English, have irrevocably agreed. 
I , Edgar, t he Icing's brother, have agreed. I, Oda, arch-
bishop, have strengthened it with the sign of the holy 
cross. I, lElfsine, prelate, have impressed the seal of the 
holy cross. I, Beorhthelm, bishop, have confirmed it. 
I, Oscytel, bishop, have acquiesced. I, Coenwald, 
bishop, have signed it. I, Oswulf, bishop, have not 
objected. I, lEthelwulf, bishop, have closed it. lEthel-
stan, alderman. Edmund, alderman. fElfhere, alder-
man. .JEthelwold, alderman. fEthelsige, alderman. 
Beorhtnoth, alderman. .JElfheah, thegn . JEthelgeard, 
thegn. .JElfric, thegn. lElfwine, thegn. Alfred, thegn. 
JElfsige, thegn. }Elfwig, thegn. lElfgar, thegn. Beorht-
ferth, thegn. JEthelfrith, thegn. \7\Tulfgar, thegn. 
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1. BCS 997 , K CD ±6±, from (a) DCC Liber Y , f. 74r : (b) Liber . ..\. 
f. 23r ; (c) Liber B. f. l9 i·. Collation b.'· W. D. Peckham, op. cit., p. 13. 
Bu:ch·s text eem to have been taken from K emble·s collations of 
Liber Y and Liber B ; K emble·s from Dugdale, vr, p. 11 66; cf. 
No. XXXVI, n. 1, and ultimateh · from Liber B. 

2. Eadv:iges (correctly). Birch and K. See No. XXXVI, n. 16. 
3. See Ko. XXX,.I, n. l 
±. quam, Birch and K. 
5. ad superna egregie, K. 
6. in Christo, K. 
7. Colossians iii. 3. 

Perhaps the thegn .£1fsige " ·ho signs many charters at this 
t ime (see No. XX, ' III , n. 9±): the names /Elfsige and i£1fsine seem 
to be synonymous : the bishop of Winchester at this t ime is called by 
either indi criminately. The na me i , however, common, and there 
can be no certain identih-. 

9. The Xicene canons' seem to contain nothing relating to im-
proper seizure of Church lands. In 816 the English council of 
Chelsea, in it 7th canon , enjoined tha.t monastic property wa ·not to 
be alienated, except for one life or in emergenc.\·, e.g. for the reli ef 
of famine or dernstation (Haddan a nd Stubb , Coun il., m , p. 5 2). 
But even this was not observed in the tenth enturY, a i sho\111 
by the many leases for three li>es granted by St. Oswald , bishop 
of Worcester (961-92). 

10. The Gewi i properly speaking were the We' t 'axons, so named 
from an epon.''mous a.ncestor of their royal house. Perhaps by this 
time Sussex had been under ~'est 'axon domination for ·o long (well 
over a century) that the term wa.s loosely a.ppliecl to all peoples within 
the West Saxon kingdom. Such a use is. ho\\"ever, quite unpa ralleled. 

11. In 683 these lands had amounted to 55 hides (see No. II). In 
10 6 and in the time of KU1g Ed"·arcl the bishop 's land in the Man-
hood was assessed at :36 hides, but Earl Roger held 6t hides, in-
cluding the manor of Birdham. 

12. For these place-names Birch reads , 'eleseie, Wythringe, 
I cchenor, Bridham. Egesawyda, Brimesfasten. , 'idlesham ; K . reads 
Seise:·, \Vystr.vnges, Icchenor, Bridham . Egesa,wyda, Brimfaston, 
Sidele ham . This order is a lso that of Xo. II . For the names see 
notes to K o. II. 

1:3. Birch and K. omit et. 
U. Lude.'e!f. K. 
15. From Liber B onl."' Xo. II ha a corre ponding gap. 
16. In 683 the figure~ Yaried·as follo \YS: Alclingbor e and Lidsey 6, 

}fonclha m 8. In 692 (Xo. I\') the total \\"ati :33 hides without any 
specific mention of . ..\mberley. Houghton . or Coldwaltham. The 
specific figures here total :H. In 10 6 the manor of Aldin crborne 
accounted for :36 hides (but cf. Xo. XLIX, n. 17). lt is difficult, in 
,-ie11· of such \'aria tion,,;. to be sure how the arithmetical error in the 
present charter has arisen. 
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17 . -voliiissem, Birch and K. 
18. Eadwig, Birch and K. See No. XXXVI, n. 18. 
19. p lacare, Birch and K . 
20. MS. Y has the curious and meaningless form ineris . 
21. igitur, K. 

' 22. Omit, Y. The word is obviously required to make sense. 
23. nostratis (sic) K. 
24. ita dicens, K. 

' 25. Saxonum Australium habita sedes perpetuatur, K. 
26. co-operatione, Birch; comparatione, K . 
27. K . omits all from prc.edicta to wederingemuoan. 
28. Liber B adds here Tune sequuntur bundce prcedictce terrce in 

lingua Saxonica and omits the boundaries. 
29. For the boundary-points see No. II, nn. 22- 31. 
30. Liber Y and Birch read dccclvii, obviously a transcriber's 

insignificant slip . 
31. Eadu·ig, Birch: Eadu:i1ts, K. See No. XXXVI, n. 18. 
32. lndeclinate, K. 
33. Eadgar, Birch and K. See No. XXXVI, n. 23 . 
34. K. add here celeriter. 
35. K. continues: · JEoelstan dux. Eadwine dux. 1Eoelwold dux. 

1Elfing (sic) prresul sigillum agire crucis impressi. Ego Brihthelmus 
episcopus confirmavi, etc.' and ends. Liber Breads as K ., down to 
confirmavi, and then ends ·et multi a.Iii episcopi duces et milites 
consenserunt, etc.' 

36. See No. XXX, n. 9. 
37 . See No. XXXVI, n. 26. 
38. Probably the bishop of London: see No. XXXVI, n. 18. 
39. See No. XXXVI, n. 25. 
40. See No. XXVI, n. 14. 
41. Owulf, Birch, 11·ho also transposes the signatures of the last 

t\\·o bishops. See No. XXXVII, n. 1:3. 
42. See No. XXXVII, n. 15. 
-±3. See No. XXVI, n . 27 . 
-!-!. See No. XXVIII, n. 76. 
-±5. See ~o . XXXVI, n. 32. 
46. ee No. XXXVI, n. 36. 
-±7 . See No. XXXII, n. 28. 
48. See No. XXXVI, n. 37 . 
49. See No. XXXII, n. 31. 
50. See No. XXXII, n. 30. 
51. A;Ifric, who \\'as a near relative of the king, signs charter from 

953 (CS 900) to 963 (CS 1117) . 
52. See No. XXXVI, n. 41. 
53. See No. XXXII, n. 32. 
54. See No. XXVIII, n. 94. 
55. 1Elfwig signs a few charters in 956-8 (e.g. CS 98-±, 982, 1035). 
56. See No. XXXVII, n. 24. 
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57. See No . XXXYI, n. 39. 
58. Does not appear aga in . The name is perhaps a corrupt form 

of JEtl.elfrilh . 
59. See No . XXXnI, n. 27 . 

xxxrx1 

Item ~lfwine2 prefectus regis de K ent III cassatos 
cenobio prefato pro animula sua coniugisque largitus 
est in loco qui Sillinctune dicitur. Et ilia possessio in 
Perham post dies 'Vulnopi3 redeat ad prefatum ceno-
bium, quam ab eodem mercatus sum xxx mancusis auri. 

Again, ~lfwine the king's sheriff of Kent gave 3 hides 
to the aforesaid monastery, for his soul and his wife's 
soul, in the place which is called Sullington. And that 
property in Parham should revert to the aforesaid 
monastery after the time of 'Vulfnoth, from whom I 
bought it for 30 mancuse of gold. 

1. BCS 1050. K CD 1223, from a cha rter in the posses ion of the 
Dean and Chapter of Westminster . Thi · is a n extrac t from the grea t 
forged privilege of Dunstan to We tminster Abbey. The workman-
ship of the cha rter is of c. llOO. F or some account of the e forgerie 
cf. the notes to Xo. XLY b:- Xapier and , 'tevenson, Crawford 
Charters, pp. ' et seqq. 

2. 'ee No. XXXYI, n. 41. LElfwine \\aS a large landowner, having 
estates in Berks., Hunts., and R ants (CS 935, 940, 1051 , 1227). 
There seems no authority for connecting him with K ent, but it is of 
course possible that this charter e \'en though forged may be based 
on genuine information. 

3. A thegn named Wulfooth signs charters of 958 (CS 1043, 1044). 
In 963 he was the gra.ntee ofland in the Tha mes Yalley (CS 1123). 

xv 
Hee etenim sunt t errarum illarum nomina que rex 

prefatus 'Yulfrico2 a:- t ernaliter liberaYit. .Escesburuh 
and Deniceswvro. Garanford, Cifanlea, 'tanmere, 
Ceadelanwyro, Boxoran, Bennanham, 'V:rrtingas, Ticce-
burnan, t eddanham, Tullingtun, P £eccingas, Puningas, 
Nitimbre. 

These are the names of those lands which the afore-
said king gave freely and eternally to Y'i"'ulfric. Ash-
bury and Den chworth, Garford, Chieveley, , 'tanmere, 
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Chaddleworth, Boxford, Benham, Worting, Tichborne, 
Stedham, Tillington, Patching, Poynings, Newtimber. 

1. BCS 1055, KCD 481, from a MS. in the British Museum, Cotton 
Augustus II . 40. This is a contemporary document of 960 setting 
out how King Edgar restored to Wulfric lands which he had forfeited 
for some offence. 

2. Evidently the grantor of No. XXXIV, q.v. 

XLI 1 

Alme auctoritatis agiographa nos altibohando cor-
roborat dicens . N itdus egressus sum ex utero matris mere , 
et nudus revertar illuc. 2 N ichil intulimus in hunc mun-
dum veritm nee ab eo auferre quid poterimus.3 Qua -
propter ego Eadgar4 tocius Bryttannire basileus quan-
dam telluris particulam viii. videlicet cassatos loco qui 
crelebri ret Embresham nuncupatur vocabulo domino 
nostro Jhesu Christo. sanctreque eius recclesire beato 
Andrere apostolo dicate loco qui crelebri ret Meone 
nuncupatur onomate ad usus servorum Dei inibi degen-
tium cum omnibus utensilibus pratis videlicet pascuis 
silvis reterna largitus sum hereditat e. Sit5 autem pre-
dictum rus omni terrene servitutis iugo liberum tribus 
exceptis rata videlicet expeditione pontis arcisve restaum-
tione. Si quis igitur hanc nostram donationem in aliud 
quam constituimus transf erre voluerit privatus consortia 
sancta; Dei a;cclesia; a;ternis barathri incendiis lugubris 
iugiter citm J uda Christi proditore eiusque complicibus 
pimiatitr . Si non satisfactione emendaverit congrua qu.od 
contm nostrum deliquit decretum. His met is pref atum rus 
hinc inde gyratur. Dis6 synt pa land gemero to rembres-
ham para viii hida cerest on ummanig of ummanig on 
mearcdene. of mear cdene on pone ealdan fald. of pam 
ealdan falde on manning stan. of pam stane on gyldes-
burnan. 7 of pam burnan on ultres 8 denu of ]:>rere denu 
on id hilde 9 stan. of )::>am stane on woburnan.10 of 
woburnan on fearndun.11 of fearndune on bunning fald. 
of bunning falde on recscfald. of rescfalde on smeagel 
hyrst of smeagel hyrste on wufincg fald . of wufincg 
falde. on sihter wic. of ·sihter wic on slywhyrst of 
slywhyrst on ummanig. Anno dominicre incarnationis. 

N 



9.0 SUSSEX ANGLO -SAXON CHARTERS 

DCCCCLXIII. scripta est hcec carta his testibus consenti-
entibus quorum inferius nomina caraxantur. Ego Ead-
gar4 rex Anglorum concessi . Ego Dunstan12 archiepisco-
pus corroboravi. Ego Oscytel13 archiepiscopus con-
firmavi. Ego Osulf14 episcopus consolidavi. Ego Byrht-
elm15 episcopus adquievi. Ego Apelwold16 abbas . Ego 
/Elfhere17 dux. Ego iElfheah18 dux. Ego :Epelstan19 
dux. Ego iEpelwine20 dux. Ego Byrhtfero21 dux. Ego 
Byrhtfero22 minister. Ego iElfwine23 minister. Ego 
iEpelsige24 minister. Ego '\Vulfstan25 minister. Ego 
iElfsige minister. 

The divine writer of heavenly authority thunders 
forth for the strengthening of our souls, saying, 'Naked 
I came out of my mother's womb, and naked I will 
return.' ' \Ve have brought nothing into this world, and 
it is certain we can carry nothing out.' vVherefore I, 
Edgar, king of all Britain, have granted in eternal in-
heritance a certain piece of land, that is, hides in the 
place which the inhabitants call by the name of Ambers-
ham to our Lord Jesus Christ and His holy church 
dedicated to St. Andrew the apostle in the place which 
the inhabitants call by the name of :Nieon, for the use of 
the servants of God living there, with all its utilities, 
that is, meadows, pastures, woods. And may the afore-
said land be free from all the yoke of earthly services, 
with three exceptions, namely, raising of troops and 
building of bridges and forts. If anyone wishes to remove 
our gift which we have set up in any way, may he be de-
prived from the fellowship of God's Holy Church, and 
punished in the eternal mournful fires of Hell, with Judas 
the betrayer of Christ and his accomplices, if he does not 
make amends with restitution appropriate to the extent 
of his crime against our decree . The aforesaid land is 
surrounded from point to point by these bounds. These 
are the land-boundaries at Ambersham of the 8 hides . 
Firstly at Hombly, of Hombly to the boundary vallev, 
from the bounda1~v valley to the old fold, fron1 the oid 
fold to .:.\Iann's stone, from · the stone to the (?) idol's 
stream, from the stream to ( ?) Ulthere's valley, from 
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the valley to Idhild's stone, from the stone to Oeburne, 
from Oeburne to Fernden, from Fernden to Bunna's 
fold, from Bunna's fold to the ash fold, from the ash 
fold to the smeagel wood, from the smeagel wood to 
Wufa's fold, from w ·ufa's fold to the ditch farm, from 
the ditch farm to the tench wood, from the tench wood 
to Hombly. In the year of our Lord's Incarnation 963 
this charter was written with the consent of these wit-
nesses whose names are set out below. I, Edgar, king 
of the English, have granted it. I, Dunstan, archbishop, 
have corroborated it. I, Oscytel, archbishop, have con-
firmed it. I, Oswulf, bishop, have consolidated it. I, 
Beorhthelm, bishop, have acquiesced. I lEthelwold, 
abbot. I, lElfhere, alderman. I, lEthelwine, alderman. 
I, Byrhtferth, alderman. I, Byrhtferth, thegn. I, lElf'-
wine, thegn. I, lEthelsige, thegn. I, \iVulfstan, thegn. 
I, lElfsige, thegn. 

1. BCS 1114, KCD 1243, from the twelfth-century chartulary of 
Winchester now in the British Museum , Additional MS. 15350, f. 36i·. 

2. Job i. 21. 
3. 1 Timothy vi. 7 . This quotation is a common one in charters; 

cf . Nos . I and II. For an account of its use see J. Armitage Robinson, 
Somerset Historical Essays , pp. 51- 3. 

4. ee No. XXXVI, n. 23. 
5. The exemption and anathema clauses of this charter are those 

in almost universal use at the period. The anathema 8i quis ... 
decret1lm is found in over sixty charters from 960 to the end of the 
Anglo-Saxon period. 

6. For some discussion of these boundaries see P. K. 8 :r., 
pp. 97- 8, 11. 2. 

7. Gyld means a payment of money, a sacrifice, and hence the 
object of such a sacrifice, i. e. a deity, idol: it is also used for the 
modern English guild. See Bosworth-Toller, Anglo-Saxon Dictionary, 
p . 476. None of these meanings eems particularly applicable to a 
stream. 

8. Perhaps for * Ultheres . The same fir ·t element is found in 
Domesday, Ultbeorht (Searle, Onomasticon, p. 468). 

9. Idhild is a woman's name. 
10. Mr. L. F . Salzman informs me that the house of Yerdley Farm. 

is still called Oeburne. Near the farm is a very tortuous stream_ 
TV oburn means ·winding stream·. 

11. Perhaps Fernden, of which no forms are given in P. S. 8x. 
The modern spelling Fernden would seem to imply OE. denu, 
·valley· ; but Fernden is on high ground, over 600 ft. up , and ' fern 
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hill ' would seem to be a n appropria te name. The name of the 
adjoining parish , F ernhurst , ugge.·ts that there was a very large 
a.rea covered with fern or bracken . 

12. , t. Dunstan was born in 909 or 910: be became abbot of 
Glastonbury c. 943, bishop of 'N orce. ter 957 , bishop of London 959, 
archbishop of Canterbury 960. and died 19 :'.VIa~- 988. 

1:3. See No . XXXVI. n. 25. 
1-!. See No. XXXVII , n . 23. 
15. See No . XXXVI , n . 1 . Thi is the bishop of Wells. 
16. t . JEthelwold 11·as abbot of Abingdon : he was consecrated 

bishop of Winche ter on 29 Xo,-. 963 . a nd died on 1 Aug. 9 4. 
17 . See No. XXXYI, n. 32. 
18. M lfheah was alderma n of Ha mpshire, 959- 71 (Robertson. 

Anglo-Saxon Charters, pp. 33 f. ). The date of his death is given by 
Florence of vYorcest er. 

19. See No. XXVI , n. 27. 
20. Mthelwine was alderman of East Anglia, 962- 24 April 992 

(Searle, Anglo-Saxon BishD'ps. Kings and S ables, p . 407 ). 
21. See No. XXXYII, n . 17. 
22. See No. XXXYI, n . 39. 
23. See Nos. XXX\'I, n . 41 and XXXI X . n. 2. 
24. JEthel ige sign charter from 95 (CS 10:32) to 994 (CD 687). 

In 965- 6 (CS 11 69, 1176) the na me occurs twice. probably by simple 
dittography . 

25. W ulfstan signs charter from 961 (CS 1076) to 974 (C 1303). 
26. Cf. Xo. XX\ ' III , n. 94. The na me of £lfsige oc urs in cha rters 

almost throughout the tenth century . It appears o ce among the 
signatories of charter up t o 956: in 956- 8 t wice, once near the top 
of the list and once near the bottom (No . XXXVII, CS 1022, 1028-
:30. 1042) . In CS 1032 we ha.ve an M lfsige dux , but this is probably 
a. mistake. In 959 and 960 it appear once ; from 961 (CS 1066) to 
973 (CS 1292) t wice, both relativel,v near the bot tom ; then until 
995 (CD 692, 1289) once, latterly heading the list of ministri. In 
973 (CS 1297) JElfsige sign · a discifer. The discoegn was a regular 
member of the Anglo-Sa xon royal household. \Ve can thus dis-
tinguish three ,.Elf ige ·s during the second half of the t ent h century : 
.E lfsige I , of No . XXVIII, n. 94, signs up to 958 : M lfsige II, over-
la pping his namesake. from 956 to 97:3 : .-Elfsige III. fr m 961 to 995. 
The present signatory may be either .-Elfsige II or Ill . 

XLIP 
Cuncta seculorum patrimonia incertis nepotum he-

r eclibus relinquuntur et omnis muncli gloria appro-
p inq uante de bite mortis t ermino ad nichilum reduct a 
fatescit . H ujus rei gratia terrenis caclucarum rer um 
posses ionibus ·emper mansura uperne pa trie emulu-
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menta (sic) adipiscentes domino juvante lucremur. 
Quapropter lubrici potentatus non inmemor ego Eadgar2 

Christo conferente rex et primicerius3 tocius Albionis 
R egni f astigium humili presidens animo ob remunera-
t ionem majoris premii aliquantulam Buris particulam. 
11 I I. videlicet cassatos loco qui celebri ret Easthealle pro-
f ertur ad ecclesiam beate Marie genitricis Dei ac domini 
nostri Jhesu Christi in loco qui dicitur Abbendun ad usus 
ibidem fratrum Deo servientium libenter concedo. ob-
secrans et precipiens in nomine Christi ilt nemo succes-
. arum nostrorum superioris vel inferioris gradus hoe 
nostre devotionis donum aliquo temeritatis aliqit,atenus 
instinctu disrumpat . Sit4 aiaem predictit,m rus omni 
terrene servitutis jugo liberum exceptis rata videlicet 
e:upeditione pontis arcisve restauratione. Si qit,is igitur 
hanc nostram donationem in aliud qit,am constituimus 
transferre voluerit privatit,s consortia sancte Dei ecclesie 
eternis baratri incendiis lugubris jugiter cum Juda 
Christi proditore ejusque complicibus puniatur si non 
satisfaccione emendaverit congrua quad contra nostrum 
deliquit decretum. His metis prefatit,m rus hinc inde 
giratit,r . pis sind pa land gemrera to )Jam IHI hida to 
heast healle east be )Jam burnan ut oooa sre and from 
prere ealdan heoe ut oo mearc andlang dun and snrep 
and scammandun and scortanwida into east healle. 
Anno dorninice incarnationis. dcccc.lx.iii. Scripta est 
hec carta his testibus consentientibus quorum inferius 
nornina notantur. Ego Eadgar2 Rex Anglorum consensi. 
Ego Dunstan5 archiepiscopus corroboravi. Ego Oscutel6 

archiepiscopus confirmavi. Ego Osulf7 episcopus con-
solidavi. Ego Byrhtelm 8 episcopus corroboravi. Ego 
Osuuold9 episcopus adquievi. Ego Apeluuold10 abbas. 
Ego lElfricu abbas. Ego lEscuuig12 abbas. Ego Alf-
uuold13 abbas. Ego JE1fhere14 dux. Ego JElfheah15 dux. 
Ego Apelstan16 dux. Ego Apeluuine17 dux. Ego Beorht-
110018 dux. Ego Byrhtfero19 minister.20 JElfuuine.21 
~-1.pelsige . 22 Uulfhelm. 23 Alfwold. 24 Uulfstan.25 JElf-
sige.26 Ealdred .27 JElfric .2 8 

All the property of this world is bequeathed to fallible 
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heirs and relative and all the glory of the world appear~ 
reduced to nothing at the approach of the end of due 
death. Therefore by the aid of the Lord we should 
acquire and obtain the permanent advantages of the 
heavenly kingdom with the earthly possessions of 
transitory things . Therefore, not unmindful of m~
:fleeting power, I, Edgar, by gift of Christ king and 
superintendent, presiding at the head of the whole ldng-
dom of Britain '"'·ith humble mind, do grant freely, for 
the receipt of greater r ward, a certain piece of land, 
that is 4 hides in the place which is frequently called 
East Hale29 to the Church of St. 1'1ary the mother of 
God and of our Lord Jesus Christ in the place which i 
called Abingdon for the use of the brothers serving Goel 
there: praying and ordering in Christ' name that none 
of our successors of higher or of lower grade may in an~· 
way, with feelings of rashness, break this gift of m~
devotion. And may the afore aid land be free from all 
the yoke of earth\y services, with three exceptions. 
namely raising of troop and building of bridges and 
forts. If anyone wishe. to remove our gift which we ha ,-e 
set up, in any way, may he be deprived of the fellowship 
of God's Holy Church and punished in the eternal 
mournful fires of Hell, with Judas the betrayer of 
Christ and his accomplices, if he does not make amends 
with restitution appropriate to the extent of his crime 
against our decree . The aforesaid land is surrounded 
from point to point by these bounds. These are the 
land-boundaries of the 4 hides at East Hale, east by the 
bourne out to the sea and from the old landing-place to 
the boundary along the hill, and Snap and Scamma's 
hill and the short wood pertain to East Hale. In the 
year of the Lord's Incarnation 963 this charter was 
written with the assent of the witnesses whose names 
are set out below. I, Edgar, king of the English, han• 
agreed. I, Dunstan, archbishop, haYe corroborated it. 
I, Oscytel, archbi hop, have confirmed it. I, Oswulf, 
bishop, have consolidated it. I, Beorhthelm, bishop, 
have corroborated it. I, 0 wald, bishop, have ac-
quiesced. I, .£thehvold, abbot. I, .£1fric, abbot . I, 
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.Escwig, abbot. I, ,£lfwold, abbot. I, ,£lfhere, alder-
man. I, ,£1fheah, alderman. I, ,£thelstan, alderman. 
I, .Ethelwine, alderman. I, Beorhtnoth, alderman. I, 
Byrhtferth, thegn. ,£lfwine, ,£thelsige, \iVulfhelm . 
. Elfwold, Wulfstan, ,£lfsige, Ealdred, ,£lfric. 

1. BCS 1124, KCD 1249, from Cotton MS. Claudius B vi , f. 80r. 
This is the chartulary of Abingdon Abbey, which also contains the 
t1rn 'Ya.shington charters. 

:2. 'ee No. XXXVI, n . 23. 
:3. See No . XXXV, n. 3. 
4. See No . XLI, n. 5 . 
. 5. See No. XLI, n . 12. 
6. See No. XXXVI, n. 25. 
7. See No. XXXVII, n. 23. 
('\. See No . XXXVI, n. 18. This is the bishop of Wells. 
H. ~t. Os1rnld was appointed bishop of Worcester in 961 and arch-

bishop of York in 972 ; he continued to hold both sees together until 
his dea.th on 29 Feb. 992. 

10. See No. XLI, n. 16. 
11. iElfric was abbot of 't. Augu ·tine·s, Canterbury: he signs 

charters from 958 (CS 1030) to 969 (CS 1230). 
1:2. iEscwig was a bbot of Bath and signs charters as such from 

here to 975 (CS 1316), also a charter of Edward the Martyr, perhaps 
belonging to 977 (CD 1277) : in CD 1276 (956 perhaps for 976) he is 
called ditx by an accidental mistranscription . H e became bishop of 
Dorchester, signing charters a bishop from 979 (CD 621) to 1002 
(CD 1295). 

1:3. Abbot iElfwold signs charters of 959 (CS 1030, 1045, and an 
. ..\bingclon forgery, CS 1046), 963 (C 1120) , 980 (CD 624) , 982 
(CD 663). 993 (CD 684) , 996 (CD 696) , 1001- 2 (CD 705, 707) . Owing 
to the gaps in sequence it is impossible to be qu ite sure that these 
signat ures are all of the same person. There is , however, no evidence 
of the exi tence of any other abbot iElfwold at this time, and no a 
prio,-i objection to an abbot holding his office for rather over forty 
.1·ear,,;. In CD 684 the name of his abbey is given in a contracted 
form. printed by K emble as wind. No abbey of uch a name is known 
to haxe existed. Exa mination of the original M . (Cotton Augustus 
II. :38) shows that the d of wind is decidedly open-looking, and I think 
that it should rather be read wincl, which would be a normal ab-
breYiation for W inchcom be (TV incelciimbice or the like in a Latin 
t ext ). Quite likely, iE!f\rnld was abbot of Winchcombe, c. 959-1002. 

U . ee No. XXXII, n. 32. 
1.5. , 'ee No. XLI, n. 18. 
16. See No. XXVI, n. 27. 
17. 'ee No. XLI, n . 20. 
1 ~ . See ro. XXXVI, n . 37. 
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19. See :No. XXXVI, n. 39. 
20 . The remainder of the attestations are in the form Ego ::-.· . 

minister. 
21. See Nos. XXX\:I, n. 41 and XXXIX, n. 2. 
22. ee No. XLI, n. 24. 
23. Wulfhelm wa the beneficiarv of CS 987 in 957, and igns 

charters thence to Ko . XLIII (963).' 
24. Cf. No. XXXH, n. 42 . 
25. ee No. XLI, n. 25. 
26. 'ee No . XLI, n. 26. 
27. Ealdrecl signs charters from 95 (CS 1027, 1035) to here: one 

in 967 (CS 1198): and a clou btful charter elated 955, of which the 
witness-list seems to belong to 972 or 973 (CS 1295). 

28. iElfric signs charters from 956 (CS 932) to 973 (CS 1292). 
29. See P. S. Sx .. ·.v. ·Ea t Hale Bottom '. The land which form·· 

the subject of this charter is now part of Eastbourne. 

XLIII1 
Altitrono in eternum regnante universis sophie stu -

dium intento mentis conamine sedulo Rimantibus 
liquido patescit quad hujus vite periculis nimio ingru-
entibus terrore R ecidivi terminus cosmi appropinquare 
dinoscitur ut veridica Chri ti promulgat sententia 
qua dicit. Surget gen contra gentem et Regnum ad-
versu regnum,2 et reliqua. Quamobrem ego E adgar3 

tocius Brittannie basileus quandam telluris particulam. 
xx.uu.4 videlicet cassatos loco qui celebri ret Wasinga-
tune nuncupatur onomate cuidam presuli qui ab hujusce 
patrie gnosticis noto Apeluuold5 nuncupatur vocabulo 
ob eternam anime mee Remunerationem perpetua largi-
tus um hereditate. ut vita comite voti compos pos-
sideat et post vite sue terminum quibuscumque voluerit 
cleronomis inmunem derelinquat. Sit 6 autem predictum 
B us omni terrene servitutis jugo liberwn. tribus exceptis 
Rata videlicet exp editione ponti arcisve R estauration e. 
Si qitis igitilr hanc no tram donationem in aliild quam 
constituimu. transferre voluerit privatus a consortia sancte 
Dei eccle ·ie eternis baratri incendiis lugubris jugiter cum 
Juda Christi proditore ejusque complicibus puniatur si 
non satisfaccione emendaverit congrua quod contra no-
strum deliquit decretum . His metis pref at um Ru hinc inde 
gymtur. Di 7 sind pa land gema?ra to wasingatuna rerest 
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of horninga dene to bennan beorges ponon ealdan cristes-
mrele . of ):>am cristes mrele to blacan pole. of ):>am pole 
to dunnan heafde. ponon to hunnes cnolle to geoc 
burnan ponon to dunham lea. of ):>am lea to readdan 
wylle of ):>am wylle to lidgeardes beorge ):>onne to tate-
mannes beorgelese of ]:>an beorgelse to ha]:>eburge hlawe 
):>anne up to ]:>rere stan erigan. of ]:>rere stan erigan to 
wyrum stealle ):>onon to heregrrefen. of heregrafan 8 

we t to twam ):>orii ):>onon to Remnes dune. of J:>rere 
dune to scortan dene ):>onon to wigan campe. of wigan 
campe eft on horninga dene. Ponne sind ]:>is pa den 
brera. lErest 'vynburge spear ponne se westra crochyrst. 
):>onne ooer croc hyTSt. ):>onne ]:>ridda crochyrst ):>onne 
horsham J:>onne yfeles leah ):>onne heaseluuic. ):>onne 
gate wic. ):>onne Ridan fald. ponne scacel uuic ):>onne 
humeding fald foro oo hrycg. Anno dominice incarna-
tionis. dcccc.lx.iii scripta est hec carta his testibus con-
sentientibus quorum inferius nomina caraxantur. Ego 
Eadgar3 rex Anglorum concessi. Ego Dunstan 9 archi-
episcopus corroboravi. Ego Oscutel10 archiepiscopus 
confirmavi. Ego Osulf11 episcopus consolidavi. Ego 
Eadelm12 episcopus adquievi. Ego lElfhere13 dnx . Ego 
i Elfheah14 dux. Ego A]:>elstan15 dux. Ego Apeluuine16 

dnx. Ego Eadmund 17 dux. Ego Byrhtfero 1 minister.19 

A]:>elsige. 20 Alfuuine. 21 Uulfhelm.22 Uulfstan.23 A]:>el-
uueard. 24 lElfsige. 25 lElfric. 26 Alfuuold. 27 lElfsige. 25 

\Vith the High-enthroned reigning for ever, it be-
comes clearly apparent to those who with devout effort 
of mind consider the pursuit of knowledge, that with the 
greatly-feared perils of this life pressing on, the end of 
the doomed earth is recognized as approaching, as the 
true word of Christ sets forth in which he says 'Nations 
will rise up against nations and kingdoms against king-
doms', and so on. \iVherefore I, Edgar, king of all 
Britain, have granted in eternal heredity a certain piece 
of land, that is, 24 h ides in the place which is frequently 
called by the name of \ iV ashington, to a certain bishop 
who by the wise men of this country is called by the 
name of lEthelwold, for the eternal reward of my soul; 

0 
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that during his lifetime, while he has power over his 
wishes, he may have it, and after the end of his life he 
may leave it freely to whatever heirs he pleases. And 
let the aforesaid land be free from all the yoke of earthly 
services, with three exceptions, namely raising of troops 
and building of bridges and forts. If anyone wishes to 
remove our gift which we have set up, in any way, may 
he be deprived of the fellowship of God's Holy Church 
and punished in the eternal mournful fires of Hell, with 
Judas the betrayer of Christ and his accomplices, if he 
doe not make amends with restitution appropriate to 
the extent of his crime against our decree. The afore-
said land is surrounded from point to point by these 
bounds. These are the land-boundaries of ·washington, 
firstly at Horn's people's valley, to Benna's hill, thence 
to the old Christ's cro , from the cross to the shining 
pool, from the pool to Dunna's hill-top, thence to Hun's 
knoll, to the helpful stream, thence to dunham clearing, 
from the clearing to the red spring, from the spring to 
Leodgeard's hill, thence to Tatmonn's burial-place, 
from the burial-place to H atheburh's mound, thence up 
to the stone hill, from the stone hill to wyrum stealle, 
thence to the entrenchment, from the entrenchment 
west to the two thorns, thence to Ramsdean, from that 
valley to the short valley, thence to the warrior's battle, 
from the warrior's battle to Horn's people's valley. 
These are its swine-pastures, Firstly \iVynburh's spear, 
then west Crockhurst, then another Crockhurst, then 
the third Crockhurst, then Horsham, then Yfel's clear-
ing, then Hazelwick, then Gotwick, then the red fold, 
then the shackle farm, then Hunmed's fold, on to the 
ridge. In the year of our Lord's Incarnation 963 thi 
charter was written ·with the consent of these witnesse 
whose name are set out below. I , Edgar, king of the 
English, have conceded it. I, Dun tan, archbishop, 
have corroborated it. I, Oscytel, archbishop, have con-
firmed it. I, Oswulf, bishop, have consolidated it. I, 
Eadhelm, bishop, have acquie ced. I, .-Elfhere, alder-
man. I, JElfheah, alderman. I, .-Ethelstan, alderman. 
I, .2Ethelwine, alderman. I, Edmund, alderman. I, 
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Beorhtferth, thegn. J.Ethelsige. J.Elfwine. 
\iVulfstan. .£thelweard. i Elfsige. J.Elfric. 
J.Elfsige. 
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Wulfhelm. 
J.Elfwold. 

1. BC ' l 125, K CD 1250, from Cotton MS. Cla.udius B vi, f. 82v. 
2. Matt. xxiv . 7. 
3. See No. XXXVI, n. 23 . 
4. In 947 (No. XXXIII) there were only 20 hides : but as the 

boundarie given here differ somewhat from those of the previous 
charter , it is possible that the present grant em braces slightly more 
land. In King Edward's time (1042- 66) the manor of Washington 
paid geld for 59 hide ; but as it included Bramber Castle it must 
have been mu ch more extensive than the pre ent grant. The land 
was exchanged by lEthelwold for land at Yaxley, Hunts., and Ails-
worth, Xorthants. (No. XLVII) before 975. 

5. See No. XLI, n. 16. 
6. See :Xo. XLI, n . 5. 
7. For the boundar?-points see No. XXXIII, nn. 7- 18. 
8. No. XXXIII has heregrafe. There seems to be confusion here 

bet\\·een two words : graf, grcef, masc. (dat. grafe, grcefe), ·grave, 
trench', and grcefa, fem. (dat. grcefan), ·hole ·-glossed spelunca. The 
form grafan is a normal variant of the latter (ex inf. Dr. A. H. Smith). 
The first element of the compound, here means ·army', and the 
meaning 'entrenchment' seems virtually unaffected whether graf or 
grcefa was used. 

9. See No . XLI, n. 12. 
10. See No. XXXVI, n. 25 . 
ll . ee No. XXXVII, n. 23 . 
12. Eadhelm , bishop of Selsey, signs charters from here to 979 

(CD 621 ). His successor lEthelgar was consecrated on 2 May 980. 
1:3. See :Xo. XXXII, 11. :32. 
14. See No. XLI, 11. 18. 
15. See No. XXVI, 11. 27 . 
16. See :Xo. XLI, n. 20. 
17 . See No. XXVIII, n. 76. 
18. See No. XXXYI, n . :39. 
19. The remainder of the atteRhttions are 111 the form Ego S. 

minister. 
20. See No. XLI, n. 2-!. 
21. ee No " XXXVI, n. 41 , and XXXIX, n. 2. 
22. See No. XLII , n. 2:3 . 
23. See Ko. XLI. 11 . 25. 
24. See No. XXXn, 11. 43 . 
25. See No . XLI, 11. 26. 
26. See No. XLII, n. 28. 
27. Cf. No . XXXVI, n. 42. 
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XLIV1 

E go Eadgar2 totim; Britannie basileus quasdas (sic) 
villas ut nominentur Dunnetone3 habens qninque hidas 
terre et ecclesia (sic) . , 'uei. e cum_viginti octo hidis terre 
et ecclesia. Titelescumbe cum decem hidis terre et 
ecclesia4 . .. do et concedo. 

I , Edgar, king of all Britain, do gi.,-e and concede 
certain manors named Donnington, having five hides of 
land and a church, , 'outhea e with twenty-eight hides 
of land and a church, Telscombe ·with ten hide of land 
and a church. 

I . This is an extract from a cha rter , BC ' 1191 , K CD 523, from the 
Cotton )I ·. Ye. pasian A Yiii. f. 3-!. Another copy (B) appears atf. 39. 
The charter purports to be a grant of Ja.nds by King Edgar to the 
Xew illil1ster at lrinchester. The lands in question belon rred to the 
abbey T .R.E. , so that the charter probably conta ins genuine info rma-
tion . It is not, however , genuine in its present fo rm. 

2. Sec Xo. XXXn, n . 2:3. 
:3. Dmiketone, B. 
-! . Telscombe is not separatel.\- assessed in D .B.: the preo;ent 

church there i:· of fl,·elfth- eentur.\· and la ter elate . 

XL'P 
Nos itaque ad laudem nomini. · domini et ad honorem 

ancti P etri terra. qure hie karaxantur ibidem donavi-
mus, holewelle, decewrthe, wattune, cillingtune. 

\Ve, therefore, in praise of the Lord's name and in 
honour of St. P eter, have D"iven land which are named 
here, Holwell, Datchworth, \Vatton, C'hollington. 2 

1. This is an extract from a lengthy forged charter purporting 
to be a gra nt of land.- a nd pri,·ilerre,; b,\· King Edgar to ' Ye ·tminster, 
a nd printed by X apier a nd Ste ,·en:-;on. ('muforrl Charters , X o. \ "T. q. , . . 
The charter is cla ted l.) )fay 969. 

2. 'ee 8.A.C. LXII, pp. 12:3 f. 

XL\ ·p 
Ego .-Edgarus, tociu . • .\..lbionis basileus, monasterium 

quod stabilitum in in ula e t que a solicoli celebri Ely 
nuncupatur onomate, cnm binis extra prefatam in ulam 
territoriis, q ue hii ·ex more ...-ocitantur nominibu .:.\Ielde-



SUSSEX AXGLO-SAXOX CHARTERS 101 

burna et lErningaford, pro vico ruris mutacione quod 
Hertingas dicitur lEdelwoldo, venerabili valde viro, 
Wyntoniensis videlicet ecclesie antistiti, perpetua largi-
tus sum hereditate. 

I, Edgar, king of all Albion, have granted in eternal 
heredity to the venerable man JEthelwold, bishop, that 
is, of the church of ·w"inchester, the monastery which is 
founded in the island which is called by the inhabitants 
by the name of Ely, with two pieces of land outside the 
aforesaid island, which are customarily called by these 
names, Melbourne and Armingford, in exchange for land 
which is called Harting. 

1. BC, ' 1265. KCD 56±, from Sto"·e MS. ii , f. 1:3r. This is an 
extract from a charter of 970: cf. No. XLVII, belO\L 

XL VIP 
Locu denique predictus deficiente servitio Dei nostra 

cetate regali fisco subditus erat, sed a secretis noster 
~-Uheluuoldu Deique amator diocesi Uuintoniensis civi-
tatis fungens, datis nobis sexaginta cassatis in villa quce 
ab accolis Heartingas nuncupatur mutuavit locum pre-
dictum cum appendiciis ejus. augmentavique mutua-
tioni tres villas quce his nominibus vocitantur 1\'Ielde-
burna, Earmingaford, N orthuuold. 

The aforesaid place, then, the service of God having 
ceased, 2 was in our time subjected to the royal ex-
chequer, but our adviser 1Ethelwold, the friend of God, 
on assuming the bishopric of the city of ·Winchester, 
obtained the aforesaid place with its appendages in 
exchange, giving us sixty hides in the manor which is 
called by its inhabitants Harting; and I have added to 
the exchange three manors which are called by these 
names, Melbourne, Armingford, Northwold. 3 

Anglo-Saxon version of the same 4 

Nu wces se halga stede yvele forlceten mid lressan 
oeowdome ):>onne us gelicode nu on urum timan. and 
eac WffiS gehwyrfed )::>am cyninge to handa ic CWeoe be 
me sylfum. ac Atheluuold bisceop ):>e his min rredbora 
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and soo Godes freond sealde me to gehwcerfe )Jone ham 
H eartingas on sixtigum hidum wio )Jam mynster lande 
pe lio into H elig. and ic )Ja geacnode into Elig mynstre 
pas ory hamas oe pus sind gehatene. :\Ieldeburna. 
Earningaford. N orowold. 

In our time the holy place was sadly neglected, with 
less service than pleased us, and it had also passed into 
the king's possession- I speak of myself-but Bishop 
JEthelwold, who is mv adviser and the true friend of 
God, gave me in exchange the manor of H arting, con-
sisting of sixty hides, in return for the monastic land 
belonging to Ely, and I added to the monastery at Ely 
the three manors which are called Melbourne, Arming-
ford, and Northwold. 

1. BCS J 266. K CD 563, from Brit. ~Ius. 'towe Charter 31 , and 
Cotton MS. Augustu · II , 13a. 

2. That is. El:·. ·The se1Tice ha Ying ceased· refer to the fact that 
there had been a monastery there before. fonnded bY l)t. :Ethelthn-th 
(Audrey) in the Se\-enth centur,\-. . . 

:3. l\Ielbourne i.. in Cambridgeshire: Xorthwold in Xorfolk: 
Armingford sun-iYes as the name of a Carn bridgesh.ire hundred. 

-!. BCS J2ti7. Robertson . Anglo-8n:ron Charters, Xo. XLYIII. 
The t ranslation given here is :\Ii ·s Robertson's (on p. 101). It will be 
noticed that the t\rn ,·ersions. a lthough substantially the same, differ 
con icl era bly in detail. 

XLYIIF 
H er sutelao on pyssum gewrite pet .A)Jelwold bisceop 

and \Vulstan 'Cccea hwyrfdon landa on Eadgares cyn-
inges and on his witena gewytnesse. 'e bisceop ealde 
\Vulstane )Jet land cet Hwes .. ingatune and \ iVulstan 
sealde him )Jet land cet Jaceslea and cet i Egeleswuroe. 
pa sealde se bisceop pet land ::et J aceslea into ):>ornige 
and pet cet .Egeleswyroe into Buruh. 

Here is declared in thi writing that Bi ·hop LEthel-
wolcl and \Yulf tan 'C ccea exchanged lands in the 
presence of King Edgar and of his ad,·isers. The bishop 
ga-ve \Yulfstan the land at \Yashington and \Vulfstan 
gaYe him the land at Yaxley and at .Ailsworth. Then 
the bishop gaye the land at Yaxley to Thorney and that 
at .Ailsworth to Peterborough. 
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l. BCS 1131 , Robert son , Anglo-Saxon Charters, No. XXXVII, q.v. 
The same exchange is referred to in the Thorney foundation charter 
(CS 1297), dated 973, · \'iginti quinque rnansa que Geakeslea nomi-
nantur qua dedit sancte Dei genetrici sernperque virgini Mari::e ::et 
Pornige mutuavit a ·wulstano primo cum xx.."Xiiii man is in Wassen-
gatune in Sud.·exon.' In this passage the xxxiiii is proba bly a mis-
take for xxiiii (cf. No . XLIII). 

XLIX1 

Dornino2 dominorum dominante in secula seculorum 
rngna regnoritm huius presentis seculi tmnseant sicid igno-
minica et omnis gloria et iocits huius mundi peribit et non 
sunt eterna sed superna eterna sunt. Unde ego Adelredus3 

rex A nglorum gubernator et rector cuidam fideli meo 
mini. fro qitem nonnitlli vocitant noto nomine leofstan4 iiij 
mansas eternaliter concedo, illi5 ubi Angliea appellatione 
dieitur ret Coleweroe. 6 ut hoe die bus suis possideat 
tramitibusq ue vite sue et post se cuicitmque voluerit heredi 
derelinquat in eternam hereditatem. Si autem tempore 
eontigerit aliquo quempiam hominem 7 aliquem libellum 
ob istarum apieum adniehilationem in palam produeere 
sit omnimodis ab omnibus hominum ordinibus eon-
dempnatus omnique abolitus industria veritatis cuius-
eumque regum anteeessorum tempore fuerit perscriptus. 
:Jfaneat igitur meum hoe immobile donum eterna liber-
tate ioeundum cum universis qite rite ad eundem locum 
pertinere dinoscuntur campis, pascuis pratis, silvis sine 
expeditione et pontis arcisve instructione. Si quis autem 
in propria temeritate violenter invadere presumpserit; 
seiat se proculdubio ante tribunal districti iudicis titu-
bantem tremebundumque rationem redditurum nisi 
prius digna hie satisfaetione emendare maluerit. I stis 
terminis ambitwr predicta tellus. 8 rerest of oam hlidgeate 
to wiean stigele oanon to relrioe ho. 9 pannon andlang 
mores to tilmundes ho. panan andlang mores to beor-
ganstedeinga10 m earce. panne andlange mores to baber-
ham.11 panne to oelbryege12 panne13 oanen to sealgate. 
oannen to miehele14 memerinn. panen to sealt rode. 
)?anen to fe<Jer euncan15 rioe.16 panne to oelbrige.12 

panne eft to pan hlidgate and on hage on Cyeester.17 

Anno dominice inearnationis. dccec.lxxx.viij. indi-
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ctione. i .1 scripta e t hec cartnla hiis te tibu consenti-
entibus quorum inferiu · nomina caraxantur. Eao celre-
du 19 rex anglornm prefatam donationem conces i . Ego 
adelgaru 20 dorovernen. is ecclesie archiepiscopus cum 
igno sancte crnci. roboravi. Ego os]:>oldus21 Ebora-

censis ecclesie archiepi copus crucis tanmate adnotavi. 
Ego .J.Elfeagus22 episcopus confirrnavi. Ego .J.Elstanus23 
episcopus corrobora Yi. 24 Ego .Edelstanus25 episcopus 
consen i. Ego .Edelwoldus26 episcopus non renui. Ego 
LEdelsinus27 epi . copu conclusi. Ego sigericus2 episco-
pus annni. Ego re c\\·yaus29 episcopus con olidavi. Ego 
, 'ygegarus30 epi ~ copus con ignavi. Ego ce5elwine31 dux. 
Ego B~Tctnod32 dux. Ego celfrich33 dux. Ego ]:>ured34 
dnx. Ego35 \Ynlfrio-36 miles. Ego cedefrig37 miles . Ego 
relfrich38 miles. Ego ::elfelm39 miles. Ego wulfrich40 
miles . Ego relgar41 mile" Ego leofrich42 miles. Ego 
ordulf43 miles. Ego wulfeah44 miles. Ego celwold-15 miles. 
Ego brithwold-lil miles. Eao ordbrith47 abba . Ego loe-
frich4 8 abbas. Ego reclwine49 abbas. E go reluere50 ah bas. 
Ego rel£ ige51 ahba. 

The Lord of lords reian world \\ithout end and the 
aovernments of the kingdom of this pre ent world dis-
appear with ignominy, and all the glory and pleasure 
of this world will peri h and are not eternal, but 
heavenly things are eternal. \\'hence I, rEthelred, king, 
governor and ruler of the English, do grant in perpetuity 
to a certain faithful thegn of mine, whom many call by 
the well-knO"wn name of Leofstan, -± hide in the place 
where in English nomenclature it is called at Col worth; 
that he may posses it during the days and co urses of 
hi. life and leaYe it after him in perpetual inheritance 
to whateYer heir he plea e . But if it happen at any 
time that any man bring to light any charter for the 
cancellation of thi one, may it be condemned in every 
way by all rank.~ of men and denied all authenticity, in 
whatever earlier king' time it was written. L t thi 
my grant remain fixed and njoyed in perpetual freedom 
with all things which ar known to pertain by custom 
to the said place, field , pastures, meadmYs, except 
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raising of troops and building of bridges and forts. If 
anyone with rashness shall presume to make violent 
incursions upon it; let him know that doubtless in fear 
and trembling he will render account before the tribunal 
of the last judgement, unless he previously prefers to 
make am ends with suitable recompense. The aforesaid 
land is described by these bounds. Firstly from the 
swing-gate, to the farm stile, thence to the corner by 
the eel-stream, thence along the marsh to Tilmund's 
corner, thence along the marsh to the boundary of 
Bersted , thence along the marsh to Babsham, thence 
to Elbridge, thence to the gate by the sallows, hence to 
the great memerinn, thence to the salt cross, thence to 
the feather church stream, thence to Elbridge, thence 
to the swing-gate, and one haw in 'hichester. In the 
year of our Lord's Incarnation 988, of the indiction 1, 
this charter was written with the agreement of these 
witnesses whose names are set out below. I, ~thelred, 
lung of the English, have conceded the aforesaid grant. 
I, ~thelgar, archbishop of the church of Canterbury, 
have strengthened it with the sign of t he holy cross. I, 
Oswald, archbishop of the church of York, have noted 
it with the sign of the cross. I, ~lfheah, bishop, have 
confirmed it. I, ~lfstan, bishop, have corroborated it. 
I, ~thelstan, bishop, have agreed. I , ~thelwold, 
bishop, have not objected. I , ~thelsige, bishop, have 
clos d it. I , Sigeric, bishop, have assented. I, ~scwig, 
bishop, have consolidated it. I, Sigegar, bishop, have 
signed it. I, ~thelwine, alderman. I , Beorhtnoth, 
alderman. I , ~lfric, alderman. I, Thured, alderman. 
I, vVulfsige, thegn. I, ~thelsige, thegn. I , ~lfric, 
thegn. I, ~lfhelm, t hegn. I, ' Vulfric, thegn. I, ~lfgar, 
thegn. I, Leofric, thegn. I, Ordwulf, thegn. I, ·wulf-
heah, thegn. I, ~lfwold, thegn. I, Beorhtwold, thegn. 
I, Ordbeorht, abbot. I, Leofric, abbot. I, Edwin, abbot. 
I, ~lfbere, abbot. I, ~lfsige, abbot. 

1. K CD 663, from (a) DCC Liber Y, f. 73v, and (b) Liber B, f. 20r. 
I am indebted to Mr. W. D. Peckham for collating the text of Liber B 
and for lending me a photostat of the relevant part of Liber Y. The 
printed text is from Liber Y. 

p 
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2. The fo rmulae used in LE the Ired ·s charters \\'ere rno ·tlv old one 
reviYed . The portions printed here in italics occur in a charter of 
951 (CS 891). and so do the " ·ord Jlaneat igitur ... dino. cuntur 
(CS 892). 

:3. _-\ltered from Adelberl, :'.\Ifl. The heading reads Donatio de 
Coleu:er6facla per Adelber( Regem Anglorum. This mistake is due to 
the fact that a charter of .£thelberht of Sussex (Xo. X) occurs 
immediatelv before in the ::us. Liber B reacl:; Ethelredu. : K. reads 
.EC5elredus .. . £thelred Il. ca lled C nrrl:!d or ·the Ill-achised '. reigned 
from 978 to :30 .-\pr. 1016. 

4. Probabh· the Leofstan \\·ho \\·as sent on an em bas v to Richard , 
duke of Xon~iandy. in 991 (Yfilliam of :Jfalmesbury. Gesta Regum, 
§ 166). 

5. 8ic, :JIS . : illic (correctly ). K. 
6. Coleicor'O, K . : at Coleicorth. B. Cohrnrth, in Oving parish 

(l-in. OB. , 'heet 181. :JI.R. 91402 ) is 3 miles l'-.TXW. of Bognor 
Pier. 

7. hominum, K. The :JIS. rea ding for this and for hominum imme-
diately belo\1· is ham: hominem is clearly required here to <•gree \1-ith 
quempiam. 

'. B. inserts hen· H ie .seq1111nl11r partes distincle in lingua. 'a.ronica. 
&c .. and om its the bound-. 

9. ho, earli er hoh, originally means ·heel ·. and hence a n a ngular 
piece of land resembling a heel in hape (see K CD. III . p. xx\-i). 
a:lrio is the ·eel- st ream· ( cf. X o. I. n. :l7 , the boundan· of Col worth 
marches \1-ith that of Tangmere at this point). The name probably 
refe rs to a triangle of land formed by a bend in the stream. Alding-
bourne Rife has no conspicuous bends in it 110\\-, but it has been 
straightened to some extent in the course of modern cultivation and 
irrigation. K. reads .-Elfrii5e as if it \1-ere a pers. name: this is impo -
sible as .Elfri5 could only represent the OE. male na mes £6elfrio or 
.£lffri5. both of \1·hich had genitives in -s . as .-ElfrifJes ho. 

10. K. reads Beorgan tedinga. The ending -ingas (gen. -inga) i · 
found in place-names attached to a pers. name. \\·ith the meaning 
· r:;o ns of', ·people of', the holder of the name being an early tribal 
leader. See \Yorthing. Patching, &c .. in P. ~Y .. 'x . This example and 
tho.-e in Xo. XX:XTII sh0\1- that it could be attached in quite late 
times to a n existing place-name. The . trict meaning of this phrase is 
' boundary of the people of Berstecl ·. 

11. • ic for bauesham. See Xo. I. n. 2±. 
12. See Xo. I , n. 25. K. has initial ]J in each case . 
1:3. Sic for panne. K . reads O'anne. 
14. K. reads mycele. 
15. This \\'Ord is meaningless . K . r ads . probabl~· correct !~· but 

aga inst the 118. authorit~-, cirican (church). 
16. K. reads i;ifJe. l \'hile the r·s and ·s of thi :JIS. are not ahrny 

easy to distinguish. the meaning of si(J (\\·hich might come from sip, 
·journey·, or from si(Je, ·scythe') would not be clear in this context. 
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In this " ·ell-watered, lo\\·-lying countr,v the reading rioe, ·stream', is 
much the more probable. 

17. Haga means originally a ny kind of enclosme, but is found in 
charter with the special sense of a tmrn plot, especially one contain-
ing a building- although this sense is probably secondary. The 
association of a building with a haga is clearly shown by an original 
charter of 1044 (CD 773) which speaks of se haga binnan port pe 
cegelric himsylfan getimbrod hcefde-· the haw \\'ithin the tom1 which 
/Egelric himself had built ·. A charter of 996 (CD 696) preserved in 
the St. Albans chartular,v, speaks of habitaculis quce patria lingua 
Hagan appel/ari solent . N'e \1ertheless haga, even when applied to 
town property, sometimes retained its oriainal meaning of ·en-
closure', ·yard·: this is shown by its being eq uated with the Latin 
curtis: a charter of 988 (CD 665) , in a grant of a curtis at Wilton, 
introduced it bounds with the words Dis syndon pees hagan gemceru 
-·these are the bounds of the haga '. About 1040 a charter of Leofric, 
earl of l\Iercia, preserved in the Worcester chartulary in Latin and 
OE. -.:ersions, equates cenne hagan on porte \\'ith curtum ( ·ic) 1mum in 
civitale (CD 766). References to uch town property are not common 
in OE. charters. Plots in Canterbury and Rochester changed hands 
in 811 and in 855 respectively (CS 335, 486): but I have not noticed 
any other examples before the time of /Ethelred II. The 4 hides of 
Colwortb , together with the 32 hides mentioned in No. XXXVIII, 
probably went together to form the 36-hide manor of Aldingborne 
T.R.E. and T .R.W. (Domesday Boole, f. 16v). This manor had 16 
hagce dependent upon it in 1086. 

18. K. extends to prima; B. reads primo (sic). 
19. lEoelredus, K. ; Etheldredits, B. See n. 3 above. 
20. JEoelgarus, K .: Ethelgarus, B. iEthelgar was bishop of Selsey 

980-8, arch bishop of Canterbury 988- 90, in succession to St. Dunstan. 
21. Sic :.IS.: Oswaldus, K. ; 0 woldus, B. See No . XLII, n. 9. 
22 . .rElphegus, B . h';lfheah (St. Alpheae) was bishop of Win-

cheste r 98±-1005, archbishop of Canterbury 1005- 12, when he was 
murdered bv the Danes. 

2:3 . . E/fstanus, K. : Alfstanus, B. H e may have been biEhop of 
London or of Rochester. 

2±. B. rea.d: here et alii episcopi et duces etc., and ends. 
25. lE]>elstanit , K. This i probably an error for iElfstnn. In 

CD 689, 690 both the bishop of London and Rochester are called 
iEthelstan. 

26 . .-Epelwoldus, K.: recte h';lfwold (cf. n. 25 above). T\\'O bishops 
of this name held the see of Crediton in succession, signing charters 
from 988 (CD 662) to 1008 (CD 1305). 

27. lEiJelsinus, K . : iEthelsige was bishop of Sherborne from 978 
to 991 or 992. 

28. Sigeric \1·as bishop of Ramsbury 985- 90, when he \\'a trans-
lated to Canterbury in success ion to iEthelgar (n . 20 above). H e died 
in 995. 
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29. See No. XLII, n. 12. 
30. Sigegar became bishop of Wells in 975. and died on 28 June 

996 or 997 . 
31. See No. XLI, n. 20. 
32. See No . XXXVI, n. 37 . 
33. JElfric, K . An f.Elfric became alderman of }1ercia in 983 and 

wa · banished in 985, but is mentioned as dux Jierciorum in a charter 
of 989 (CD 670). Another .::Elfric ,,.a· alderman of R ants in 983, and 
signs charters to 997 (CD 698). The present signatory is probably the 
latter. CD 670 is a lease made b~· 8t. Oswald with the permission 
of the king and the alderman , and it is possible that thi s permission 
may have been granted some time before the lease was executed . 
Either of these £Elfric·s may have been the man who was guilty of 
treason on two occasion.· during the Danish wars, in 992 and 1003. 

34. Dureo, K. Thored was earl of Deira, 979-93. 
35. K. prints the remaining witnesses in the following order: 

Wulfric m, fEC5elric m, £Elfric m , f.Elfhelm m, Wulfric m, Wulfheahm, 
Leofric ab, rElfgar m , ,£1f,rnld m, Eadwine ab, Leofric m , Briht-
wold m, rElfhere ab, Ordwulf m, Ordbriht ab, }Elfsige ab . (so spelt). 
The MS . reads : 

' Vulfrig, f.Edelrig, .::Elfrich , .-Elfelm (as printed ) [f. 74r.] 
Wulfrich m .-Elgar m Leofrich rn Ordulf m 
Wulfeah m ,£1\rnlcl m Brithwold m Orclbrith ab 
Loefrich ab rEcfo·ine ab 1Eluere ab rElfsige ab 

Although the earlier witnesses· names are \\Titten in vertical 
columns. it is so irregular for abbots' and thegns· names to be mL.~ed 
in OE. charters that it appears almost certa.in that these names on 
f. 74r. are intended to be read across the page, which brings all of 
each rank together. This is much more consonant with the usual 
OE. practice, and I ha.ve accordingly printed them thus. 

36. Wulfsige signs charters from 9 0 (CD 624) to 988 (CD 665) . 
37. See No. XLI, n. 2-!. 
38. Cf. No. XLII, n. 28 . .::Elfric signs charters from 965 (CS 1169) 

to 995 (CD 692), the name appearing t \l·ice between 965 and 973. 
39 . LE!fhelm signs charters from 970 (CS 1257 ) to 995 (CD 688). 

and as dux from 995 (CD 692) to 1006 (CD 715). Latterly he \YaS 
alderman of Northumbria. 

40. Wulfric signs charters from 971 (CS 1270) to 1002 (CD 707). 
41. £Elfgar signs charters from 979 (CD 621 ) to 988 (CD 665). 
42. One Leofric signs charters from 970 (CS 1:266) to 997 (CD 698). 

another from 9 4 (CD 641) to 1007 (CD 1303), the name occurring 
t wice bet1wen 984 and 997. The present signatory may be either of 
these . 

43 . Ord1n1lf signs charters from 975 (CS 1315) to 1006 (CD 715). 
44 . " 'ulfheah signs from 986 (CD 654) to 1005 (CD 714). 
45 .. £lfo·old does not appear again. unless he is the signatory to 

a charter of 977 (CD 611). 
46 . Beorht11·old signs from 980 (CD 624) to 999 (CD 703). 
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47. Ordbeorht, abbot of Chertsey, signs from 964 (CS 1143) to 

988 (CD 665). H e succeeded iEthelgar (n. 20 above) at Selsey, and 
died in 1009. 

48. Leofric may have been abbot of St. Albans or of Muchelney. 
The name occurs t\\"ice in charters from 983 (CD 636) to 1005 
(CD 714). 

49. Edwin was abbot of Abingdon, 985-90. 
50. iElfhere became abbot of Bath in 984, and signs charters to 

1031 (CD 744) . 
51. This is the first signature of iElfsige, abbot of Nell"minster, 

Winchester; he died on 25 Aug. 1007 . 

L1 
And ic ann pres landes ret Hryoerafelda into nunnan 

myn tre, sancta Marian pances, and renne sylfrene 
mede on fif pundun. 

And I grant the land at Rotherfield to the nuns' 
minster, for St. Mary's sake, and one silver cross of five 
pounds. 

1. Whitelock, Anglo-Saxon TV ills, No. XX: K CD 722, from 
Brit. Mus. Add . M . 15:350, f. 48. This is an extract from the 11·ill of 
the prince iEtbelstan, son of lEthelred II: he died about 1015 (iVhite-
lock, op. cit. , pp. 167-8). 

LP 
Universa qure in seculo prresenti humanis videntur 

oculis cito deficiunt. qure vero superis locantur monti-
bus. arnoenitate vigent continua. in surnmi tonantis 
regmine reternaliter fixa rnanentia. et idcirco nobis 
inveterati filiis seculi studendum est . Ut operibus iustis 
frui merearnur bonis crelestibus : semper victuri cum 
angelis sanctis. Unde ego Cnut2 Anglorurn rex venera-
bili archi episcopo lElfstano3 petitione coniugis ac 
reginre. lElfgyfe.4 quoddam silvulre nernus concedo 
farnosa in silva. Andredes \IV ealde. 5 quod vulgo dicitur 
H reselersc. quatinus dies h abeat proprios cum omnibus 
ad se rite pertinentibus. absque omni servitute terrena. 6 

postque finem secularem cuicurnque sibi placeat heredi 
in reternarn relinquat hereditatem. Si quis horninurn ut 
non optarnus hoe nostrum donum unquam pervertere 
vel frangere satagat, a Christo maledicetur omnibusque 
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sanctis eius in evum nisi ante mortem congrua emendet 
satisfactione quod nostrnm contra regium deliquit de-
cretum. Istis terminibns predictum cingitur nemus. 
Pis syndan o:;es dennes landgemreru to h:;esel ersc. rerest 
andlang fearnleges burnan oo runanleages mearce. of 
runan leages mearce. be holan beames mearce. of holan 
beames mearce swa on gerihte to wiglege bufan orere 
Smi \ p I Oan to )?am geate , Of ]Jam gea te innan )Jtene ( ic) 
sihter. andland (. ic) sihtre innan _)Jrene (· ic) bradan 
human. nioer andland ( ic) bradan buman. be )?res 
arcebisceopes mearce eft innan fearnleages burnan. 
Scripta est hrec cartula mille decurso. Anno xvrn°, his 
testibns concordantibus quorum nomina inferius scri-
buntur. Ego Cnut2 rex hoe donum venerando archi-
pre ule. .-Elfstano3 reternaliter contrado. Ego U ulf-
stanus 7 archiepiscopns hanc regis munificentiam cor-
roboro . Ego / Elfgyfo4 regina beneficium hoe predicto 
archiepiscopo a domino rege impetra,·i. Ego God,~·inns 
episcopus confirrnavi. Ego .-Elfwius9 episcopus assensus 
sum. Ego .-Elmrerus10 episcopns concorda vi. Ego .-Elf-
sinu 11 episcopu corroboravi. Ego ByThtwoldu 12 epi-
scopus contradidi. Ego Byrhtwinus13 episcopus con-
clusi. Ego .-Elnuer14 abbas. Ego JElfwig15 abbas. Ego 
iElfric16 abbas. Ego Burkil17 dux testis . Ego Godwine1 

dux testis. Ego Sigeryd19 minister testis. Ego Byrhtric20 

mini ter testis. Ego .-Eoelricus21 prefectu. testis. Ego 
.-Eoelricus testis fidelis. Ego Godwinus22 testis fidelis . Ego 
.-Elfsinus23 testis fidelis . Ego :'Elfricns2-l testis fidelis. 

All things which are seen by human ~·es in this 
present world quickly disappear, but the things which 
are located on the mountain above, flourish in con-
tinual amenity, remaining fixed in eternit~' under the 
rule of the Thunderer; and therefore it is for us children 
of a decaying age to devote ourselYes that by good 
work· we may earn enjoyment of the good things of 
heaven: to live for ever with the holy angels. \Vhere-
fore I, Cnut, king of the Engli h, at the req nest of my 
wife and queen .-Elfgifu, do grant to the venerable arch-
bishop .--Elfstan a certain grove of woodland " ·hich is 
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commonlv called Hazelhurst in the well-known forest 
of the (A~dreds) \Veald; that he may have it for his own 
lifetime with all things pertaining thereto by custom, 
free from all earthly service; and after his earthly end 
he may leave it to whatever heir he pleases in eternal 
inheritance. If any man (God forbid) ever attempts to 
alter or infringe this our grant, may he be cursed for 
ever by Christ and all His saints, unless before his death 
he ma.kes amends with recompense appropriate to his 
breach of our royal decree. The aforesaid grove is 
surrounded by these bounds. These are the forest-
bounclaries of Hazelhurst. Firstly along the stream 
of the fern-clearing to the boundary of Rowley, from 
Rowley boundary along Holbeanwood boundary, from 
Holbeanwood boundary direct to \Vhiligh, above the 
smithy to the gate, from the gate into the ditch, along 
the ditch into the broad stream, down along the broad 
tream by the archbishop's boundary again into the 

fern-clearing stream. This charter was written in the 
18th year when a thousand had passed, with the agree-
ment of these witnesses whose names are written below. 
I, Cnut, king, hand this gift over in perpetuity to Arch-
bishop JElfstan. I, \Vulfstan, archbishop, corroborate 
this royal endowment. I, JElfgifu, queen, have sought 
this benefit for the aforesaid archbishop from my lord 
the king. I, Godwine, bishop, have confirmed it. I, 
JE]fwig, bishop, have assented. I, JElfm::er, bishop, have 
agreed. I, JElfsine, bishop, have corroborated it. I, 
Beorhtwold, bishop, have handed it over. I, Beorht-
wine, bishop, have concluded it. I, JElfmrer, abbot. I, 
)Elfwig, abbot. I, JElfric, abbot. I, Thurcytel, earl, 
witness. I, Godwine, earl, witness . I, Sigered, thegn, 
witness. I, Beorhtric, thegn, witness. I, JEthelric, pre-
fect, witness . I, JEthelric, faithful witness. I, Godwine, 
faithful witness . I, i'Elfsine, faithful witness . I, Mlfric, 
faithful witness . 

1. Ordnance Siirvey Facsimiles of Anglo-Saxon JISS. iii. 39: in 
S.rl.C. LXXVII. 119- 29 there i an article on this contemporary 
charter by Dr. Gordon ·ward , accompanied by a photograph of the 
original. 
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2. Cnut (Canute), king of Denmark. diYided the English kingdom 
with Edmund Ironside on the death of ,-Ethelred II : on Edmund· 
death (:30 NoY . 1016) he succeeded to the whole kingdom, and 
reigned until his death. 12 Nov. 1035. 

3. ft;lfstan , al o called Lyfing, " ·as bishop of W ells, 999- 1013, 
a rchbishop of Canterbury, 1013-12 June 1020. 

-! . iElfgifu , or Emma, wa the daughter of Richard I , duke of 
Normandy, and married. firstly , A!;thelred II, and secondly, Cnut : 
by them she wa the mother of Edward the Confessor and of Hardi-
c11ut respectinly . , 'he died in 1052. 

5. Cf. Ward , p. 12:3 . While it is possible that Andrede may be a 
wrongly inferred personal na,me, it is more likel:- a simple genitive 
of the p lace-na.mc And red. The form Ondrede. quoted by ' Varel from 
BCS :370 is probably the dati,-e case of the sa me "·ord . 

6. Cf. Ward, p. 125. _.\ contemporary charter of 930 ( Japier and 
Stevenson, Crawford Charters, No . 1'': c. 1:3-!:3 ) also grants exemp-
tion from all royal dues. 

7. Wulfstan ;rns arch bi hop of York , 1002- 23, and a uthor of the 
well-kno\n1 Senno Lupi ad Anglos. 

8. God wine \ \°aS bishop of Rochester : the .·ee \Yas held by t wo 
bishops of the na me in succession. " ·ho together sign charters from 
995 (CD 688) to 10-!6 (CD 78-!). It i · imposs ible to di ·tingu ish one 
from the other. There was al ·o a God \\·ine, bishop of Lichfield at thi 
time: but as the subj ect of the grant is Yery nea r Rochester diocese, 
the present signatory is mu ch more likely to be one of the bishops of 
Rochester. 

9. ,£lfoig ,,-as bishop of London: he 1rns consecrated on 16 F eb . 
1014, a nd signs charters to 10:35 (CD 75:3). 

10. An fElfm rer was bishop of Selsey, 1009- 31 or 1032, a nd another 
wa · bi hop of Sherborne 1017- 23 . The present .·igna.tory is probably 
the former. 

11. ;Elfsige was bishop of-Winchester : he ·igns charters from 1014 
(CD 1:309) onwards, a,nd d ied in 1032. 

12. Beorhtwold became bi hop of R a mshur:· in 995, and died on 
22 Apr. 1045. 

13. B eorht11·ine was bishop of Wells in succession to fElfstan 
(n. 3 abo1-e). The see 1rns disputed by .tEthelwine, but the dispute 
was sol ved by both the bishops dying 11·ithin a fortnight. They sign 
charters up to 1022 (CD 73-±): their uccessor Beorhtwig"s first sig-
nature is in 102-! (CD 7-!l ). 

1-±. iElfmrer. ab bot of St. Augustine·s. Canterbury. sians charter 
from 100-± (CD 710) to 1022 (CD 73-±). 

15. _£lf11ig. abbot of We tminster, . ign charters from 993 (CD 
6 -±} to 1045 (CD 77 ). 

16. There is some evidence for the exi -tence of three Abbot 
.-Elfric at this time. One was abbot of St. Alban·s. 1006 onward : 
another of Athelney, in 1009 and 1012 (CD 1306- 7): another 
of Cernel, who became archbishop of York in 1023 (Birch, Saxon 



S SSEX ANGLO -SAXOX CHARTERS 113 

Abbots , pp. 21- 2). It is impossible to distinguish which is the pre-
. ent signa tor.v . 

17. Thurcytel had -played a leading part in the campaigns of 
1009- 16: he became E arl of East Anglia in 1017. In 1021 he was 
banished , but made regent of Denmark in 1023. 

18. Godwine was the great Earl of Wessex, father of King 
H arold II: he signs thi s year for the first time (here and CD 728), and 
died on 15 Apr. 1053. 

19. Sigered signs a charter of 1023 (Robert on LXXXII), a nd, in 
the same yea.r , another as dux (CD 739). A 'Hit of Archbi hop 
.iEthelnoth (1020- 38) calls him earl. 

20 . Beorhtric signs charters from 997 (CD 698) to 1062 (CD 813, 
823), although in view of gaps in the sequence of extant charters " ·e 
cannot be sure tha t a.11 these signatures are of one pel'son. H e was 
perhaps the brother of Alderman E adric, mentioned in 1009 (A .S.C.). 

21. A.n £thelric ' rns sheriff of K ent in 1035 (CD 1323); the name 
occur:; t 'Yice in CD 767 (10-1:3), and once in a number of charter . 

22 . Godwine signs a fe" · cha rters, Robertson LXXXII, CD 743, 
749 ( 1023-3:~ ) . 

2:3 . .iElfsine i perhaps a mistake for .iElfwine, who signs charters 
from here to 10:33 (CD 752). 

24 . .iElfric signs a few charters, CD 729, 7:34, 743 (1019- 26). 

LIP 
Concessi etiam et confirmavi donationes quae ab 

eisdem regibus ante me donatae sunt. hoe est ... in 
Pereharn. YU. in Collingtune nu. in Cillingtune urr. 

I have also conceded and confirmed grants which 
were giYen by the same kings before me, that is, in 
Parham 7 (hides), in Chollington2 3, in Chiltington 4. 

1. This is an extract from the great forged charter of Edward the 
Confessor to \Ycstminster Abbe~- (1066), K CD 82-! from Cotton MS . 
Faustina A. iii, f. 25'1.'. 

2. See S .. d.C'. LXII, pp. 12:3 f. 
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I. IxcLOSCRE FACTS A~D TATISTIC 

A YERY competent authority1 has said : 'The difficulty 
in the way of gainina an understanding of the true 
effects of inclosure .. . is the lack of statistical evidence.' 
It is understandable enough that this difficulty should 
arise for the in closure of the sixteenth and seventeenth 
centuries, but it is surprising that the same difficulty 
should obtain with reference to the parliamentary in-
closures of the eighteenth and nineteenth centuries . The 
problem is not wholly the lack of evidence upon certain 
points, but also the existence of widely differing e ti-
mates given by different authorities concerning the 
same phenomena. 

The first important statistics upon the question are, 
we think, those given in the Reports of the Parliamen-
tary Committees and Select Committees of 1795, 1797, 
and 1800.2 These, especially the 17973 R eport, contain 
tables of the numbers of Inclosure Acts pas ed in each 
year for each county. These were taken bocWy by G. R . 
Porter for his Progress of the K ation, the :figures in 
which replaced the earlier estimates in Chalmers's 
E8timate of the Oomparati'1:e Strength of Great Britain. 
In 1870 Sir Robert Hunter in the Statistical J ournal4 

gave a imilar table of Inclosure Acts in countie , under 
three headings, Acts passed in the eighteenth century, 
Acts passed 1800--42, and Inclosures under the General 
Acts, 1845- 69. Much more detailed statistics appear in 
the late Dr. Slater's5 book and in Profes or Gonner's 
work cited below. This last work contains some twenty 
statistical appendices, the data in which are drawn 
primarily from the acts, though some are taken from 

1 P rof. \Y. H asbach. T he English Agricultural Labourer. 190 , App. II (V), 
p. 179. 

2 R eport from the Select Committee . .. on promoting the cultirnt ion of ll'aste . . . 
L ands . . .. Ji95: Report from the Committee . .. on promoting the cullirntion of 
ll'a8te ... Lands . .. and common Arable Fields. li9i: Report of the Select 
Committee . . . on . .. the means of facilitating . . . the J nc/osure of lJ'a.yte Land~ 
. . . Common A rable Fields . .. etc. (1800) . _-\II reprinted by t he Com mons 
Pre~en·ation Society. l 866 . 

3 R eprint a bo,·e cited . pp .. )0-7. 
4 S tati t ical J ournal, vol. 1 70. p. 404. 
5 Th e E nglish Peasantry and the Enclosure of Common Fields, 1907. 
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the awards and from 'good estimates' .1 Dr. Slater's 
tables, on the other hand, are based entirnly upon such 
Inclosure Acts as were to be found in the library of the 
British Museum (Dr. later having assumed that the 
British i\Iuseum collection was more or less a complete 
one), and upon these only in so far as their preambles 
contained specific mention of open field arable land. 

Various Blue Book lists of Inclosure Acts and Awards 
have been issued from time to time. In 1865 the Deputy 
K eeper of the Public Records printed a list2 of plans 
attached to awards enrolled in Chancery and in the 
Courts of King's Bench and Common Pleas. The next 
year this was followed by a list3 of the awards them-
selves, including a few enrolled among national records 
other t han those mentioned above. Early lists of In-
closure Acts, together with other local acts, had already 
been published in Bramwell's Analytical Table of Private 
Statutes-! and in Vardon's I ndex to Local and P ersonal 
P1·ivate Acts, 1798- 1839.5 In 1843 a list of Inclosure 
Acts alone appeared in Lord TV orsley' s R etiirn, several 
times reissued, having been revised to date, and last 
appearing in 1914.6 The Stationery Office L ist of Acts 
Local and P ersonal' includes particulars of all acts 
1800- 99 . Inclosure awards deposited or enrolled among 
countv records are indexed in a Blue Book8 issued in 
1904, vbased upon the answers returned to a question-
naire circulated to all Clerks of the Peace in 1903. 
Awards under the General Acts of 1845 et seq. are listed 
in another Blue Book9 issued in 1893. 

1\Iost of these lists, however, are put together in a 
very haphazard and unmethodical fashion. The two 
reports of the Deputy Keeper do not tally with one 
another, much less with all the remaining lists, and 

1 Common Lancl and I nclosure, 1912, Appendices. 
2 Report, L'CVI, J 865. App. l a, l b, pp. J- 15. 
3 Report, X.'CVII, 1866, App. 1 a-1 g, pp. 1-29. 4 2 vols., 1813 a nd 1835. 
5 1840. 6 P .P. (H. C.) 325 (1843); P.P. (H .C.) 399 (1914). 
7 Index to Local Acts, 1900, 41 Geo. III (180 1) to 62- 3 Vic . (1899). 

P.P. (H .G.), 50 (1904). 
9 P .P. (H. C.), 455 (1893). A few COLLn ty lists have been printed. For a 

bibliography of these see a note by t he present author in Bull. Inst . H ist . R. , 
vol. XVIII, N o. 54, pp. 97-101, 1941. 
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while the 1914 Blue Book is generally very reliable, so 
far a it goe , that of 190± is a masterpiece of mudclle 
and inaccuracy, every Clerk of the Peace having com-
piled his county list according to his own ideas, and the 
national return being composed simply of the county 
lists combined. It will be understandable enough that 
the value of the lists varies ·widely from countv to 
county. Some of them are so carefi:illy compiled "that 
it would be almost impossible to improve on them, 
others are so confused and inaccurate as to be almost 
worthless. Like the lists in the Deputy Keeper's Re-
ports, the Blue Book of 190± contains some references 
to non-parliamentar.'- inclosures. Another respect in 
which this book is of great value is that it is the only 
printed record of inclosures under the early General 
Acts,1 the awards for which, unlike all others, were never 
enrolled nationally, but only locally. Such inclosures, 
forming a class intermediate bebYeen those of the eigh-
teenth century, " -hich \Vere generally attained \Yith 
complete disregard for all interests save those of the 
dominant landed class, and the la test in closures under 
the General ~-ict , \Yhere considera tions of public intere t 
have been paramount, deserve very much more atten-
tion than they have ever received. 

As we have indicated above, Dr. Slater's lists of In-
closure .Acts purport to include all acts covering lands 
which included any proportion of open field arable land. 
Acts relating to the inclosure of common meadow, 
pasture, and waste alone are excluded from them. 2 

Although there are many errors in these lists, some of 
which it is believed have been corrected in those below, 
Dr. Slater's decision has generall~- been accepted on 
whether or not any act included reference to open 
field arable. In some instances it has been pos ·ible 
to correct a fe".- of his mistakes bv reference to the 
1866 Eeport which give quite full particulars of 
the lands affected, or to the 190-! Blue Book, or by 

1 E speeially of inclosures under the J 36 Act . 6 & 7 \Ym. IY. c . 115. 
2 Though ac t s including common field and waste O L' meadow, howe,·er small 

the proportion of common field might b e. are included. Dr. Slater's " -orking 
methods a re cle~eribed a bo,·e upon the au thority of a Jetter to the a uthor. 
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inquiry from students of local history in the county 
concerned. 

It is submitted then that the lists below are likely to 
be useful to historians in that they contain: 

1. A complete list of Sussex Inclosure Acts and of 
inclosures under the General Acts . 

2. An indication (based upon Dr. Slater's work) of 
which acts included any proportion, however 
small, of open field arable, and which acts related 
to common meadow and waste alone. 

3. A list (we believe the only one in print, apart from 
the scattered and inaccurate references in the 1904 
Blue Book) of inclosures under the General Acts 
of 1836 et seq. 

-!. Particular of all formal agreements enrolled or 
deposited with the Clerk of the Peace, relating to 
non-parliamentary inclosures. 

5. Details of the enrolment of all inclosure awards 
emolled either in the national courts at West-
minster or among the records of the two admini-
strative counties. (It seems that acts rarely made 
no provision for the enrolment of awards some-
where or other, and such awards a. were not en-
rolled either at ·westminster or with the Clerk of 
the Peace were generally entered among or de-
posited with the records of local manorial courts.) 

6. Notes of all mi takes in previous compilations 
upon such important data as dates, areas, &c., in 
so far as it has been possible to check these, and of 
all major changes in the official names of parishes 
which have taken place subsequent to the in -
closures. These, it is hoped, will enable the in-
quirer to identify with some degree of assurance 
the data relating to any particular inclosure. 

Though this work cannot claim to be anything more 
than a mere compilation, it is hoped that at any rate 
it may be a useful one. It is quite certain that despite 
all our care it must contain errors . w·e shall be very 
grateful if any fellow student noting such will be good 
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enough to send us a po tcard correcting them. Similarly 
we shall be indebted to anv user of the lists who is able 
to fill any of the gap which still remain in them. Such 
corrections will be entered in a copy of this work 
deposited in the library of the London School of Econo-
mics, and in another available for reference in the 
library of the Public Record Office. 

II. .JIETHODS OF !~CLOSURE 

There seem little need here to enter into a detailed 
discussion of either the Open Field System or of the 
Inclosure .Jiovements. It may suffice to call attention 
to the fact that the English Inclosure Act evolved quite 
naturally from the methods which had been adopted to 
carry out inclo ure in earlier times. Throughout the 
seventeenth century it had been usual for lords and 
tenants who desired to inclose their land. to do so lff 
private agreement,1 either with or without securing co11-
firmation of this in the Chancery or the Court of Ex-
chequer. ometimes it appears 'that a Chancery suit 
was undertaken in order to bring pres ure to bear upon 
a dissentient minority. Xaturally there followed from 
this a demand for a General Act confirming decrees 
obtained in thi fashion. ·when a Bill to this effect 
was rejected in 166-! the same end was achieved by the 
introduction within the next century of a whole series 
of Private Acts, many of these, especially the early 
ones, confirming arrangement already come to by pri-
vate agreement . It was natural that inclosure by act 
should develop in an age when the power of the legisla-
ture was rapidly overshadowing that of the monarchy. 
After all, both the Chancery Decree and the Pri\ate _-\.et 
are es entially the ans\Yer of the saver ign to the petition 
of the subject, the Chancery Decree being issued when 
thepetitionha beenaddres edtothekinginhi Chancer~- , 
the P riYate Act when the petition has been submitted to 
him in his court of Parliament.2 _-\.ndin fact, as Lord Ernle3 

1 Curtler, Th e l nclosure awl R er/istribution of Ou r Land. J 920, p. 136. 
2 Gonner. op. c-it .. pp. 55-6 and I 3. 
3 Ernie, English Farm ing Past and Present, 191/. p . 16:2 . 
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points out, after the Restoration the jurisdiction of the 
Chancery was first supplemented, then ousted, by the 
Private Act of Parliament. 

I nclosure by Private Act 
Stray Inclosure Acts appear before 1702, but they 

are rare in the extreme. There are but six in all.1 Two 
more follow in Queen Anne's reign; eighteen in that of 
George I, but the number swells to 229 in 1727- 60, and 
after 1760 the tide of in closure flows fast. The table below 
shows ,,·hich counties have inclosure acts before 1760. 

County 
B edfordshire 
Berks hire . 
Buckinghamshire 
D erbyshire 
Dorset 
Durham 
Gloucestershire 
Hampshire 
Herefordshire 
H ertfordshire 
Huntingdonshire 
K ent 
Lancashire 
Leicestershi re 
Lincolnshire 
Xorfolk 
Northa mptonshit·e 
Northumberla nd 
Nottinghamshire 
Oxfordshire 
Hutland 
Home 1·set 
:Staffo1·dshire 
Suffolk 
S u ssex 
\Yarwick shire 
\ \"iltshire 
Worce tershire 
Yorkshire, E. Riding . 

Total 

N. Riding. 
W. Riding. 

B efore 
1702 

6 

1702-
14 

2 

I 

1714- I 
27 

1727-
60 - .1.-1-2 

,5 
3 
6 
2 

3 

2 

2 

2 
3 

2 

JS 

± 
11 
12 

l 
3 
1 
,5 

15 
15 
5 

21 
8 

10 
5 
4 
1 
3 
2 

31 
6 
3 

15 
13 
17 

229 

Total 
before 
1760 

2 
6 
3 
7 
3 
4 

17 
13 

1 
1 
3 
l 
7 

15 
15 

7 
21 

8 
10 

6 
5 
3 
6 
2 

33 
7 
3 

16 
13 
J 7 

255 

1 The eight earliest inclosures of th is sort are: R a d ipool, Dorset, 1602 ; 
:\Iarden. H erefs. , 1606; i\fa.h·ern Chase, Gloucs., H erefs ., \ \'ores., 1664 ; H oeton , 
Gloucs., 1668; H a mbleton, Rutla nd, 1692; Salford, Oxon. , 1696 ; R op ley 
Hants, 1709; and Farmington , Rants, ,17 13. 

R 
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It will be seen that these amount to but 255 acts in 
all, and that nearly half of these are accounted for by 
t he three midland counties of ' Varwick , Northampton, 
and Gloucester and the vast areas of t he vVest and E ast 
R idings of Yorkshire. 

From these early acts, sanctioning existing agree-
ments, there gradually developed t he more 'typical ' 
Inclosure Act appointing commissioners to make t he 
partition, and confirming in advance t he award they 
should make. The vast majority of the acts from 1760 
onwards are of this type, and operations under this kind 
of act are quite familiar to the student from the admir-
able accounts given in any of the works cited . Inclosures 
under acts of this sort are listed in sections A and B. 

The Geneml Acts 
The enormous expense attaching to inclosure carried 

out by this method early caused a demand for a General 
Act to simplify and cheapen proceedings .1 After 140 
years of more or less continuous agitation this demand 
was at last met by the passing of the General Inclosure 
Act of 1801.2 This act, ·which arrived on t he statute 
book after a great part of the work of inclosure had 
already been completed without its aid, was a 'Clauses 
Act' only. References to it are incorporated in almost 
all the special Inclosure Acts passed in the years follow-
ing 1801. The next General Act of any great importance 
was that of 1836.3 This permitted inclosnre by the con-
sent of a majority of the proprietors (generally at least 
two-thirds), without any application to Parliament. No 
account of inclosures under it has appeared in any of the 
parliamentary publications (save for the very incom-
plete references in the second of the three Blue Books 
cited below), and they have been almost entirely 
neglected by historians. This is unfortunate, since in 
some respects they are the most interesting of all in-
closures, lying as they do in a class intermediate between 
those inclosures carried out essentially by parliamentary 

1 Go1rner, op. cit.. pp. 56-8 and references there cited. 
2 41 Geo. III, c . 109. , 3 6 and 7 Wm. IV. c. 115. 
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authority, often without the real consent of many of the 
landowners affected, and those effected by agreement 
of the landowners concerned, without the formality and 
expense incurred by an application for parliamentary 
sanction. This act properly related to open fields only, 
though actually many inclosures of lands other than 
open field were quite improperly carried out by its 
means. It was extended to cover lands other than open 
field by a further act, three year later.1 Inclosures 
under the e two acts are listed below in sections C and 
D. It is probable that some at any rate of those listed 
in section C further inquiry will transfer to section D. 

The third really important General Act was that of 
18±5,2 with its amendments and extensions.3 This set 
up a body of Inclosure Commissioners, who had power 
to authorize the inclosure of lands not including any 
'waste of a manor', by Provisional Order, without 
parliamentary sanction, and had the more restricted 
power of authorizing the inclosure of lands including 
the waste of any manor or manors by a similar pro-
visional order, but which had to be confirmed by Parlia-
ment, after inclusion in the schedule of an annual general 
inclosure act. Sections E (i) and (ii) and F (i) and (ii) 
give lists of all inclosures carried out under the 1845 
Act and the (annual) General Acts which followed it. 
That is: sections C-F give complete lists of all inclosures 
carried out under any General Act except the first 
(Clauses) Act. For references to acts merely incorporat-
ing the general clauses it will usually be sufficient to 
take all the Private Acts in sections A and B from 1801 
onwards. 

I nclosure A wards 
Among the many series of historical records relating 

to the story of the country-side which are preserved 
either in the various local repositories within each 
county, or among the national archives in the Public 
Record Office, there are few, if any, to rival in interest 
and importance the long line of inclosure awards. They 

1 3 & 4 Vic. c. 31 . 2 8 & 9 Vic. c. 118. 3 ee pp. J .54-5. 
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cover largely the period of the reign of King George III, 
1760- 18:20, but on occasion deal with a period half 
a century after this and about a century before it. 
Especially with regard to agrotechnical matters and the 
social and economic problems which are closely inter-
woven with them, there is all the difference between 
the awards, which form an extensive, continuous, and 
fairly systematic erie , and the scanty, i olated, and 
fragmentary scraps of evidence, which, apart from the 
inclosure returns of 1517,1 15-±9, and the 1620's and 
1630's, are our main source of information as to the 
agrarian problem in earlier ages . The fact that the 
series of in closure a wards i almost a corn plete one makes 
it possible, too, to nmmarize its contents, and to base 
an argument upon them with some degree of confidence 
and honesty, and without the haunting fear that records 
not quoted because they have disappeared may contain 
evidence very much outweighing that in the r cords 
cited. Therefore it i not too much to claim that the e 
inclosure awards of Georgian times are in their evi-
dential value infinitely more "-eighty than all other 
inclosure records taken together . It is surprising that 
so little attention has been gi,en to them by local 
historians. 

The primary purpose of the awards was at once to 
achieve and to register the change from the ancient 
methods of husbandry, the use of open field arable land, 
of common meadow, and of common pasture-the 
'common ' par excellence-to the modern system of land 
ownership, tenure, and cultivation 'in severalty'. But 
the awards have much more than merely legal or agro-
tcchnical interest and importance. The~- form the best 
- in many cases the only- source of accurate informa-
tion as to' the di ·tributio'n of land O\n1ership in English 
villages of a century and a half ago. They are full of 
u efu l information a to the types of land tenure pre-
Yalent in the different districts. In perhaps half the 
village of the country they serve as ultimate title-deeds 

1 D eal t with m ost ad m irab ly by the la te I. S . Lead am in hi .· D omesday of 
l nclosures ( 1807). 
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to a great part of the land, both that belonging to 
ordinary proprietors and that allotted to rectors, vicars, 
and lay impropriators in lieu of tithe and glebe. They 
record t he lands forming the endowment of ancient 
village charities and schools. They are the final author-
ity for information as to the course and breadth of the 
highways, the existence of footpaths, bridle-ways, and 
rights of way, and the courses, breadths, and liability 
for cleansing of most of the surface drains . The awards 
and the plans which are generally appended to them 
register the ownership of hedges and fences . They dis-
t ingui h between tithable and non-tithable lands (many 
villages, in the midlands especially, had their tithes 
commuted largely under Inclosure Acts, so that inclosure 
awards in many counties are better sources of informa-
tion as to tithe than are the tithe awards). They specify 
the allotments of land for public purposes-generally 
to the parish surveyors of highways for use as pari h 
gravel pits-which are the origins of the greater part of 
such land as still remains vested in the ownership of 
such minor local government bodies as parish meetings 
and parish councils. 

Accordingly the inclosure awards are invaluable 
sources of information, not only to the historian or 
antiquary and to him whether his interest be m ainly 
ecclesiastical or civil, economic or social, but also to the 
present-day administrator who is con cerned with land 
drainage, highways, footpaths, the provision of allot-
ments, charity administration, or the use made by the 
minor local government bodies of the endowments en-
trusted to them . 

Enrolment 
It is no wonder that, as is noted in the R eport1 of the 

Public R ecords Commission of 1910- 16, the inclosure 
awards are ' more often consulted than any other docu-
ments in the county repositories', and no less an 
authority than Lord Passfield,2 in the evidence which 
he gave before the same commission, was at pains to 

1 Rep. Ill, Pt. 1, p. 10. 2 R ep. nr, Pt. 3, p. 10. 
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point out the value of these records to the local and, 
for that matter, to the national historian. His argu-
ments were reinforced by those of Sir Lawrence Chubb, 
who in his capacity as Secretary to what was then the 
Footpaths and Commons Preservation Society had had 
much occasion to use the awards for evidential pur-
poses. Sir Lawrence estimated that 'many' of the 
awards existed in one copy only, and that 'a consider-
able proportion' of them had entirely disappeared. 
Another witness put this proportion as high as a third. 
It is because so many of the original awards have been 
lost that we have thought it well to include here details 
of the 'enrolment' of all awards where such enrolment 
could be traced. The original award should, of course, be 
either in the parish chest of the place concerned or in 
the custody of its parish council or parish meeting. 
However, even where it is still in proper custody it is 
often difficult of access to the inquirer, e pecially the 
inquirer from outside, and there are evident advantages 
to the student who intends to examine a whole series 
of awards in finding them all together in one place, in 
recognized custody. Any series of enrolled copies is 
therefore particularly valuable, though sometimes the 
enrolled awards lack the plans which are attached to 
nearly all the original awards. It was quite usual for 
an Inclosure Act to order that in addition to the com-
missioners' original award, 'vhich was to be deposited 
with the public books and writings of the parish con-
cerned, a duplicate copy, with or without its plan, 
should be entered on the rolls of some court of record. 
At first this enrolment was often carried out in some of 
the national courts, the Chancery, or the Court of King's 
Bench, latterly usually in the Court of Common Pleas, 
and, for parishes having Duchy property, usually in the 
records of the roval Duchv of Lancaster; afterwards 
often among the county records. Early enrolments are 
often to be found among the minutes of Quarter Ses-
sions; for later ones the counties often purchased special 
volumes in which inclosure awards are to be found 
entered among registrations of annuities, lists of Papists' 
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estates, parochial agreements for the establishment of 
'Gilbert' unions, and administrative oddments gener-
ally. In Sussex most of the inclosure enrolments were 
made at the office of the Clerk of the Peace at Lewes 
in Books A and B which also contain a miscellaneous 
variety of enrolled documents. Sometimes awards were 
entered among the records of the courts of honours or 
manors . In some cases the act or the commissioners 
directed that a copy of the award be placed with the 
manorial records. It may well be that the work now 
in progress in the Record Office, that of listing all the 
court rolls known to survive in England, may lead 
eventuall:v to the discovery of a number of enrolled 
inclosure awards whose whereabouts are now unknown. 
It seems certain that there is substance in the allegation 
made that some commissioners, possibly anxious to en-
sure that the award deposited in the parish should be 
the only copy, and that its custodian therefore should 
receive any fees payable upon its consultation or ex-
traction, disregarded the terms of the act and enrolled 
their award nowhere at all. 

In inclosures after 1845 the original award was re-
tained by the In closure Commissioners (now the 
Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries), and copies were 
deposited with the Clerk of the Peace and with the 
parish authorities . Before 1845 awards may exist in 
duplicate. After this year they have almost always 
been executed in triplicate.1 

Other Inclositre R ecords 
Normally, therefore, the inquirer interested in the 

inclosure of any particular parish has three principal 
sources of information open to him: the Hoiise oj' Com-
mons Journals, which will give an account of the pro-
ceedings leading to the passing of t he act; t he act itself, 
and the award executed in pursuance of it, or t he en-
rolled copy of this award if the original is not to be 
found. Data concerning these last two will normall:' 

1 For some reason which is not clear the Barnham Award of 1862 is not 
to be found among the Ministry's records. 
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be found in the columns below, and from these it i 
a simple matter to turn up the first named. vVhen the 
original a ward i · not to be found, particulars of the 
enrolment given below will often enable one to obtain 
access to such an enrolled copy. From the e three 
sources it should not be difficult to make out the story 
of any particular inclo ure as a more or less continuous 
narrative. Even o, h oweYer, t he story will lack be-
ginning, middle, and end. 

Obviou ly, for inclo nres of open field- by far the 
more interesting variety-it should begin with the 
gradually growing discontent of the leading proprietors 
in the place w•ith the rigid and inelastic open field 
system, which preYented them from modernizing their 
methods of husbandi-v as they wished, the informal 
discussions they ·would hold am'ong themselves and t he 
tentative inquiries t he:' would make of the attorneys 
who specialized in this class of business as to the cost 
of an attempt at inclo. ure. Probably in many cases 
thi would be followed b:· a visit to a neighbouring 
tovvn hip which had recently been inclosed, or by long 
discussions " ·ith it · proprietors after business had been 
concluded on market day. Then would come the cease-
less propaganda among the maller and more conserva-
tively minded landowners in fayour of the scheme, the 
insistence upon the benefits that could be expected to 
accrue from it, such as t he modernization of obsolete 
technique and the abolition of out>vorn customs which 
it alone would make po sible. Farmers would benefit by 
the enormous increase of productivity which wa confi-
dently predicted, the lord of the manor would receive 
a sufficient compensation for his not very valu able inter-
est in the soil of the common, the incmnbent could have 
his tithe commuted at a handsome Yaluation, the high-
ways might well be improYecl while the enthu 'iasm for 
progress lasted, the ·deserving poor' would find small 
plot in severalty much ea ier to work than scatt ered 
scraps in the open field. ·, and would be mu ch better off 
without the largel:· illusory benefits of the common. 
E ven if they secured no compensation whatever for, 
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for example, common 'rights' which had actually been 
exercised by pure usurpation, they would have no 
difficulty in finding work upon the new, large, well-
cultivated farms. Certainly they would benefit by the 
removal of the very real temptation to idleness which 
the possession of a large common entailed. The un-
deserving poor, especially the insubordinate squatters, 
living in riotous squalor in their tumbledown hovels on 
the common, would be both better and better off if they 
were compelled to work regularly for an employer. 
Everyone in the parish would gain by the increase of 
employment in hedging, ditching, fencing, draining, and 
by the fall in the rates . For doubtless there would be 
one as soon as the common ceased to form a constant 
attraction to all the beggars, wastrels, and drunkards 
in the district. 

Then the story should deal with the methods used to 
induce the small freeholders at last to give a reluctant 
consent, and with the gradual buying out of those who 
proved recalcitrant to the last, until finally the pro-
moters had the necessary quantum of consent in sup-
port of their proposals. 

Of all this, however, the greater part of the records 
have perished and the story can but be pieced together 
from casual and fragmentary references. It is clear, 
however, that this, or something very like it, must have 
happened before ever the inclosure petition was drafted 
by the local attorney, to be presented to the House by 
one of the County Members, and to be embodied in a 
Bill, which finally became an Act of P arliament. 

The missing middle of the story: how, when, and 
where the commissioners met, how they regulated their 
proceedings, dealt with the infinity of claims, just, un-
just, and dubious, submitted to them, tried to harmonize 
conflicting interests, and eventually reduced what they 
considered the systemless chaos of the open field parish 
to something more in accordance with their conception 
of what a reasonably well-ordered parish should be, can 
hardly be discovered without the aid of the commis-
sioners' working papers. It is very doubtful whether 

s 
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many of the commissions kept any minutes at all (there 
was no statutory rule that they should do so), and of 
the few commissions that were businesslike enough to 
keep proper minute-book but few records are known 
to survive. Neither the British ::\Iuseum nor the Public 
Record Office ha any, nor are there any among the 
collections of the London School of Economics. It is 
very much to be desired that such minute books as are 
known to survive should be properly edited and pub-
lished, since until thi is done the student will never be 
able to obtain a grasp of the commissioners' working 
methods.1 

The end of the story is not yet. Nor will it arrive 
until the much-discussed ' Land Question ' shall finally 
be settled (if indeed any uch settlement is possible), 
in a fashion which hall be just, as well to the landowner 
and the peasant as to the community at large, whose 
vital interests are so closely concerned in it. \Vhether 
inclosure tended to land monopoly, as is often alleged; 
what was its effect in the long run upon the productivity 
of English land, did it actually re ult in the 'high 
farming ' advocated by its pioneers, or wa its outcome 
at last the reversion to something approaching prairie 
methods, bringing rural depopulation and unemploy-
ment in their train ; were the smaller proprietors actually 
maintained in the possession of their holdings or, if they 
were dispossessed in later years, how much may in-
closure be fairly blamed for their disappearance; what 
prospects they had of attaining the precarious dignity 
of a farm tenancy of their own, and how far they went 
to swell the ranks of the new urban proletariat, whose 
existence nowadays, divorced from all m eans of pro-
duction, both manufacturing and agricultural, is the 

1 " . b elieYe that the only minute book to be so printed are that for 
Drayton Parsl o''"- Bucks .. l i 9i-1801. edited by :\Ir. G. E land in R ecords of 
Buckinghamshire, Yol. xr. Xo. 2ii. 1923, and that for E ast Drayton . X otts., 
edited by the present author and printed in the (Xottingham hire) Thoroton 
Soc iet~' Transactions , , ·ol. XLI. 1937. It is thought that the only publi ·heel 
accotmts of and guide to uch records are a couple of articles, one by the 
present a uthor, ·Some "Cne),."j}lored R ecords of the Enc lo w·e :\Io,·ernent ', in 
Eng. H ist. R ei- .. , ·ol. L\'II. X o . 226. pp. 250- 63. April 19+2, and a nother by 
:\Ir. :\I. B eresford, ·Commissioners of Enclosw·e ' . Econ. H ist. R ev .. , ·ol. xn, 
Ko. 2. pp. 130-+0, 1946. 
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cause of much concern to all men of goodwill-these 
que tions and many like t hem are not unworthy of 
attention, and, given it, should at length be capable of 
solution. It will be more than adequate recompense for 
the labour involved in this compilation if its publication 
contributes, in however modest a degree, towards the 
elucidation of such questions and the solution of such 
problems. 

III. THE I~CLOS RE l\IoYEME T I r SUSSEX 

Early Field Systems in Sussex 
It will be seen by reference to his map that only the 

south-western half of this county is reckoned by Pro-
fessor Gray1 as within t he area formerly occupied and 
cultivated under the usages associated with the English 
two- and three-field systems. Gray regards Alfriston 
and Blatchington, at the eastern end of the Sussex 
coastal plain, as the easternmost outposts of three-field 
agriculture along the south coast. And these townships2 

display several idiosyn cra ies in their field structure. 
Notable among these are the terms applied, wistae3 for 
virgates and leynes for selion . Gray thinks both these 
terms peculiar to ussex. Certainly both occur very 
frequently in the Battle Cartulary on which he bases 
much of his Sussex work. At the same time it is neces-
sary to note that Dr. and ~Irs. Orwin's later work,4 

which has modified Gray's earlier conclusions in many 
important respects, means that Gray's statements must 
be accepted here with certain reservations. Dr. and 
:Mrs. Orwin have hown that there are other open field 
areas considerably to the north of Gray's tentatively 
sketched boundary line , so that in fact two separate 
bands of open field territory through north Sussex join 
up the south , u sex open field area with the midland 
open field region. 

In the south part of the county Gray5 thinks it is 
1 E nglish F ield S ystems. Ca mbridge, :.\la s. , U .S.A. , 1915, frontisp iece. 
2 Ibid. , p. 33. 
3 F or the subjec t of wi t s a nd Yirga te see S uss. S. cf.: Q. v1n . , 106: x. 73: 

XI. 73. 4 Th e Open F ields, 193 , p. 64. • Op. cit., pp. 498-9. 
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certain that three-field usages prevailed from early 
times. H e has noted but two two-field townships, at 
widely different dates, Amberley 1387- 8, and Broad-
water 1811. By way of contrast he has noted no less 
than ten three-field townships, proved as being so at 
various dates ranging from 1338- 9 to 1818. The follow-
ing list is based upon his : Alciston 1432- 3, Angmering 
1809, Atherington 1606, Eartham 1817, Heighton 1338-
9, Nutbourne 1818, Ovingdean 1444- 5, Prinsted 1640, 
Rackham 1387- 8, and \iVorthing 1810. 

Early I nclosure in Sii sex 
Sussex was among the counties covered by Wolsey's 

commissioners in 1517. However, neither of Mr. 
Leadam's texts of the Domesday1 contains any Sussex 
references whatever. Nor is there record of any returns, 
unknown to Mr. Leadam, being discovered in the Public 
Record Office subsequently to the publication of his 
studies. Apparently, then, Sussex must be regarded as 
among the counties for which all records of the 1517 
commissioners' findings have perished. 2 

Probably such returns as may have existed were not 
very extensive, since in the early sixteenth century the 
tide of agrarian change had hardly reached the county . 
At any rate it was not thought >vorth while to include 
Sussex among the counties covered by the Depopulation 
Act of 1536.3 It is unfortunate that Sussex is also one 
of the counties for which it is impossible to find a great 
deal of evidence in Leland's work as to the agrarian 
condition of the shire about this time. H e4 travelled 
through the county as through others, 1535-43, but 
contrary to his general practice he gives here very little 
information as to t he state of the county he traversed 
from Tenterden (Kent) ... to Roberts bridge .. . to Brede-
bridge in Southsex . .. to N ewenden . .. to Meteham 
(? Mersham, K ent) ... (and so through K ent to Dover) . 

1 'The Inquisition of 1517 .. . ' in Trans. R . Hist. S., :>.s ., ,·ols. v r, vn , VIII, 
1892- 4, and 'l'he Domesday of I nclosures, 2 vols., 189 7. 

2 Dr. E. F. Gay in Trans. R. Hist. S ., :-1.s., v ol. XIV , 1900, p . 238 n. 
3 l\Iiss E. M. Leonard, ibid., vol. x 1x , 1905, p. lU. 
' It inerary, eel . l\Ii s L. T. Smith, 1907, , ·ol. I V , pp. 63- 77. 
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I t is curious that, but a few years afterwards, accord-
ing to Strype,1 to John H ales, and to King Edward 
himself, 2 the county was affected by the agrarian rising 
of 1549. An incidental reference in a deposition made 
by one of t he Hampshire r ebels affords the interesting 
information that they hoped to have reinforcements of 
' a great sight of them oute Sussex ' .3 By August 1549 
the disaffected are represented as acknowledging their 
fault ' with verie low lye ubmission ' , and being ready 
to fight the we t ern rebel .4 H owever, in 1550, it was 
still thought necessary to di tribute men from the 
Boulogne garrison in , ussex, amongst other places, in 
anticipation of further risings.5 

Sussex was exempted also from the last Depopulation 
Act, that of 1597.6 Presumably then inclosure of open 
fields either was not taking place to any great extent, 
or, if it was in progress, it was not felt to be here so 
serious a menace to rural societ y as it was in many other 
counties. Actually indications are not lacking that 
some in closure was taking place at thi period. At her-
ington ·Manor, for example, is known to have been 
inclosed to the extent of some two-thirds of its total 
area by 1606.7 

According to the Considerations . . . of 16078 the 
county suffered not at all by its exclusion from the 
operation of the 1597 Act, but, on the contrary , posi-
t ively benefited by this . The county is so far away from 
the midlands that one is not surprised to find that there 
is no record whatever of ussex landowners paying in-
closure compositions in the years 1635- 8.9 Blith in 1649 
includes Sussex among the counties already inclosed.10 

1 So says (o r implies) Prof. Ganne r, Common L and and I nc/o. ures. 19 12, 
p . 269. 

2 Dr. E . F . Gay in Trans . R . H ist. .. x.,; .. Yo!. xnrr, 1904, p. 200. n. 3. 
a n d p . 203. n . 2 . 

3 I b id .. p. 204 . 4 I bid .. p. 202, n .. 5. s I bid., p. 20 7, n. 2. 
6 39 E liz . c . 2 ( l 59 7), ;~ later. Th e E ngl i h P easantry . . .. 1907. App. D . p . 3 2 . 
' Gray . Joe . c it . See a l. o article a nd map by l' . :\I. J ohnston. Susse;r 

Archaeological Collect ions . , ·oI. XLH'. 190 1. pp. 148-6.5 . 
8 J n CtLnningham. Engl ish i ndustry and Commerce. 189 7. , ·o l. II . A pp . Il. 
9 Go1rne r, op . cit.. p. 167. 
10 l m·ichment of the ll'ealrl of J{ent. 1636; ::\IcD onald . Agricultural ll'riters, 

190 . p . 94 . 
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Gervase Markham in 1636 in his celebrated work on 
the improvement of the Kentish \!Veald includes also 
directions for the reclamation of the Sussex Weald and, 
in fact, names Sussex in his sub-title.1 

There are a few incidental references to Sussex in-
closures in Aubrey's work on vVil tshire : 2 'From Darking 
to N orthdown Hills in Sussex is a large prospect of 
several miles off, over a spacious vale very broad, full 
of inclosed pasture.' H e mentions the Surrey Weald as 
like that of K ent and Sussex, 'a rich deep inclosed 
county' . About the same time Blome3 speaks of the 
Sussex Downs as 'a very pleasant and champain 
country ' . This hardly seems to agree with the state-
ments made by other writers . Gonner4 has attempted 
to explain the discrepancy by supposing that here 
Blome is referring to the physical state of the county, 
not its legal condition. The country was no doubt un-
hedged, but that need not imply that it was generally 
subject to common right. Certainly it is not to be 
taken as suggesting that the Down country then or at 
any other time was largely in open arable field, al-
though normally 'champain' (champion) is generally 
used as more or less synonymous with 'open field 
arable' . 

Ogilby's book:,5 which forms a mo t useful source of 
informat ion as to inclosure in most counties towards 
the end of the seventeenth century, is of little value for 
the agrarian history of Sussex, so the county does not 
appear in Gonner's list6 of thirty-seven shires arranged 
in order of the (supposed) percentage of open land re-
maining in them, c. 1675. Celia Fiennes7 travelled 
through the county, as through others, about twenty 
years after Ogilby. She describes it as 'much in blind 
dark lanes', i. e. with narrow roads and well-grown 
hedges (all sure marks of early inclosure). From Boxhill 

1 English I mprover .. . , 1649, quoted in Curtler, I nclosw·e .. . of our Land, 
1920, p. 24. 

2 Natural History and Antiquities of Wi ltshire, 1656-85. 
s B1·itannia, 1673, and Gentleman's R ecreation, 1686. 
• Op. cit. , p. 239 . 5 Britannia, 1675. 6 Op. cit. , p. 173. 
7 The J ourneys of Celia Fiennes, ed. C. Morris (1947), pp. 40-1, 136-9. 
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the view was of 'a fruitful vale, full of inclosures and 
woods' . Elsewhere from Calvery Plaine (Calverley, 
K ent) to Branklye (Brenchley) 'the way is thro' lanes, 
being an enclosed Country for the most part, . . . as is 
much of Sussex which joyns to Kent ' . 

Of the later writers who deal with this matter of field 
systems and early inclosures in Sussex, perhaps the 
most reliable is \Villiam l\farshall,1 who wrote a century 
after Celia Fiennes's time. He says : ' ... there being, 
I believe, no trace at present of common fields having 
ever gained an establishment, and the whole of the 
district [i.e . between Pulborough and Midhurst] is in 
a state of Enclosure (except for a few surviving heaths 
and commons), and a little common field in the Maain 
(Marl or Gault )2 soil.' 

It is rather difficult to summarize the early history 
of inclosure in Sussex from such conflicting accounts as 
these. Nor does the later history of the county help 
a great deal to clear up the many dubious points. One 
scrap of information which certainly emerges is that on 
the rich soil near \I\ orthing there was extensive in-
closure by act in the eighteenth century, and there was 
less, but still a considerable area inclosed in the same 
way at the same time farther to the west. So presum-
ably these two areas were relatively little affected by 
the inclosure movements of earlier days. 

Probably Gonner3 is on the whole right when he sug-
gests as the main features of inclosure in Sussex these 
conclusions : 'Here more than in Kent, common field is 
known to have existed, though in relatively small pro-
portions. l\Iuch of the county was inclosed directly 
from t he wild state, never passing through the common 
field stage. Such part of the land as had first been taken 
into cultivation in common field early disappeared, very 
probably under the influence of contemporary inclosures 
of the still remaining waste. Substantial areas of com-
mon were taken in during the sixteenth century, and 

1 R ural Economy of . .. the Southern D epartment, vol. u, p . 100. 
2 This is Dr. Stater's suggested identification, op . cit., p. 233. 
a Op. cit., pp . 237-9. 
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further extensive acreages both of common and of com-
mon field were inclosed in the seventeenth century. The 
parliamentary inclosures of the eighteenth and early 
nineteenth centuries here represent merely the final 
phase of a movement which had been continuing for 
centuries. The total parliamentary inclosure was but 
3·5 per cent. of the county area, more than half of this 
inclosure was waste, and the gross extent of open field 
in the county inclosed by parliamentary means was but 
l ·5 per cent.1 of the county area.' 

Late Survivals of Open Lands in Silssex 
~farshall2 refers to open field remaining in his time. 

' In the I sle of Selsey I observed some common field 
land, also about Chichester in the year 1791.' Dr. 
Slater's map brings out clearly how largely these open 
lands were con centrated in the south-western corner of 
the county . There are two county reports, both written 
by the Rev. Arthur Young, son of the celebrated Arthur 
Young. According to the 1799 R eport3 the county con-
tained some 11 ,000 acres of improvable waste, but the 
reporter says nothing of the existence of open fields. 
Presumably, then, all, or nearly all, had disappeared by 
his time. In the quarto report4 Young peaks with great 
indignation of an extensive tract of waste, with some 
inter ection of cultivation, stretching into H ampshire 
on the west and Kent on the east, calling loudly for 
improvement and 'occupying principally the Northern 
part of the county' . The 'Weald occupied a vast area, 
and in its present state was almost worthles . St. 
Leonards Forest contained 10,000 acres of it, and Ash-
down Forest another 18,000. ' A very great quantity of 
waste, not less than 90,000 acres, in this part of Sussex, 
averages from l s. to ls. 6d. per acre.' The 'tenantry 
laines' (open fields?) in the neighbourhood of Lewes 
were wretchedly cultivated. The vast wastes might, by 
a judicious management of the cultivation, be converted 

1 Op. cit ., p. 269 . Curtler, op. cit. , p. 2±, quotes him as saying 1·9 per cent . 
2 Rural E conomy of the Southern Count ies ... , l 798, vol. II, pp. 230 an d 233. 
a General View ... , 1799. 4 General View .. . , 1794. 
T 

·.• 
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to the amazing benefit of the county, and be highly 
productive to the empire. They would easily yield 
annually 200,000 sheep, abundance of other cattle, 
'several thousand quarters of corn ' , and find employ-
ment for several hundreds of families. 

The later Report has little more to say of remaining 
open lands of any kind. Nor does Eden1 in 1797 give 
a great deal of information as to Sussex commons. He 
mentions, however, one of about 200 acres at Burwash 
'of little value'. Chailey was a highly pauperized 
parish, and Eden q notes, without expressing either 
approval or disapproval, Arthur Young's2 ascription of 
the high rates in the place to the 1,000 acres of commons 
still surviving. 

The 1815 Report3 on English Agriculture describes in 
some detail the poverty-stricken state of the county, 
as set forth by the Board of Agriculture's official 
correspondents, but, unlike their colleagues in some 
other counties, the Sussex correspondents do not include 
inclosure among the causes of the prevalent agricultural 
distress. They also say nothing as to open fields or 
common still remaining. 

There seems little material available on the ma,nage-
ment of open lands in Sussex. 

At Berwick"" there is record of communal manage-
ment of agriculture from 1721. Apparently there was 
no manor court here, and the place was governed by 
voluntary agreement of the inhabitants. The com-
moners cast lots annually for the portions of the 
common meadow that they were to occupy each year. 
As it was not thought seemly for the rector to take part 
in the lottery, he was allowed always to use the lot 
next to the brook. The lots have since been gradually 
bought up by the principal landowner, but as late as 
1907 the parish clerk had ex officio the right to turn out 
one bullock on what was formerly a common field, and 

1 State of the P oor. l 797, reprint of 1928. p p . 322-5. 
2 A nnals . . . . ,·ol. , .. p. 222 (1786) . 
3 A gricultural S tale of the K ingdom .. .. 18 15, p p . 5-!-9. 
4 S. and B. \\'ebb. Th e _1Janor and the B orough, 1908, p . 129, and the 

R e\•. G. :JI. Cooper, in Sussex A rchaeological Collections, , -ol. n, 1853, pp . 240-1. 
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the right was annually purchased from him by the 
farmer occupying the land. 

According to Gomme, the lot meadow of Southease1 

was thus distributed annually. On 10 July those tenants 
who possessed rights met on the ground and drew lots 
for the hides, commencing at the south end. The mode 
of drawing lots was as follows: fourteen pieces of stick, 
5 or 6 in. in length, were severally notched, or marked 
with a knife, with certain characters marked as follows: 

1 One score 6 Six score 11 C 
2 Two score 7 Seven score 12 C 
3 Three score 8 The Doter 13 D 
4 Four score 9 Dunghook 14 The Drinker 
5 Five score 10 Cross 

These hides were not each mown wholly by one tenant, 
but in various proportions; for instance, No. 8 was in 
six parts, No . 9 in six parts, No. 10 in three, and so on. 
The tenants having met, the following was the mode of 
proceeding: These marked pieces of stick were put into 
the pocket of one of the party, and drawn at random 
by those who had rights. As soon as t he first stick was 
drawn it was stuck in the ground on the south side of 
the first hide, and the turf was cut with a mark similar 
to that on the stick; and so on till all the sticks were 
drawn and the pieces marked. 

Some little open land-all I think common pasture 
or waste, rather than open field-has remained until the 
present day . The 1874 return2 (which is, however, 
notoriously wildly inaccurate!) credits the county with 
3,000 acres of open fields and 21,000 acres of commons 
seventy years ago . So far as I knmv there has been no 
attempt to correct the mistakes in it. Of the commons 
still remaining, one of the most interesting is Ashdown 
Forest. 3 In 1372 this consisted of some 14,000 acres . 
It was granted in this year to the Duke of Lancaster, 
and it remained vested in the Duchy until the Restora-

1 G. L. Gomme. T"illaye Community, I 90, pp . 270-1. See a i.' o S u-9.' e.t" 
A rchaeo/oyica / Collect ions. Yo l. J\ " . 18.'i I . pp . 30.'i- . 

2 P.P. (H. C.) 8."i ( 187+). 
3 Sha"' L efen e (L o rd E,·er,;ley ), E nalish Commons and F orests . 1894, 

pp. 161- 70. 
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tion. The Sackvilles acquired in 1560 an interest in the 
keepership. In 1650 and 1658 the Commonwealth 
Government ordered surveys. A scheme of inclosure 
was drawn up, the townships on t he verge of t he forest 
each being allotted a common allotment, and the 
balance of the area being earmarked for appropriation 
by t he State. This scheme, however, lapsed at the 
Restoration, and the inclosure was never carried out. 
After 1650 the Sackvilles regained the keepership, and 
the Digbys, Earls of Bristol, acquired certain interests 
also. Thev obtained a lease which authorized dis-
afforestati;n and inclosure, the earl being enjoined to 
allot to the commoners 'a fair equivalent ' for their 
common rights, the allotment to be confirmed by decree 
of the Duchy court. The commoners objected violently 
to the inclosures made, and to others carried out by the 
Sackvilles and by Sir Thomas vVilliams. In 1689 Wil-
liams and the Sackvilles undertook a suit against 144 of 
t he commoners. After 1693, however , the lords and 
grantees were given possession, or quieted in possession 
of some 7 ,600 acres, the balance of 6,400 acres being 
left open and set aside for the commoners. 

Most of the other m anorial interests were bought up 
by t he Sackvilles about 1730, and for a century and 
a half t henceforward they, and later their successors 
the De la \ iVarrs, were constantly at issue with the 
commoners, mainly upon the question of estovers. 
Finally in 1.881, after very heavy litigation, the forest 
still remained open, but in 1885 it was ' regulated ', i.e. 
put under t he control of a body of conserva tor under 
the Commons Act of 1876, and a sale of encroachments 
took place.1 It is so controlled by conservators to this 
day. 

Sussex Parliamentary I nclosures 
The lists below2 give the fullest particulars I have 

been able to obtain of Su sex Inclosure Acts and Awards 
in the eighteenth and nineteenth centuries. It will be 
seen that Sussex Inclosure Acts for lands including open 

t 39/40 Vic. c . 56 (1876), and 48 149 Vic. c. 56. 2 Lists A-G below. 
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than in most other counties. Sussex acts for the in-
closure of waste2 are seventeen in number, and range 
from Broyle Park 1767 to ' Vaningore 1841. It is evident 
that in Sussex, unlike most other counties again, the 

I List A belo''"- 2 List B below. 
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movement for parliamentary inclosure affected waste 
first, and only later began to touch such open fields as 
remained. It is rather surprising to find that the county 
had four inclosures under the 1836 Act,1 which generally 
one finds applied only in the true open field areas. In 
at least two of the instances noted, Rustington and 
Littlehampton, the inclosures seem to be properly 
described as under the 1836 Act alone. Concerning the 
other two I am not so sure : they may well be under the 
extended powers added by the legislation of 18402 to 
those given in the earlier act. The lists of inclosures 
under the General Acts of 18453 et seq. show a marked 
contrast between the inclosures which included open 
field land4 and those which did not.5 There are two of 
the former to forty of the latter. I do not know in 
what circumstances the scraps of open field at Oving 
and Hunston remained open until less than a century 
ago, although they were situated in what had never 
been a typically open field area. The question seems to 
be one for inquiry by a local student. 

The lists of inclosures under the later General Acts 
are interesting in that they show clearly that there was 
ome common pasture in Sussex which was not regarded 

as waste of a manor, since in seven years no less than 
four separate plots of such land were enclosed. The 
whole of the inclosures of waste seem to amount alto-
gether to some 8,000 acres, compared with at least 
16,000 acres, with probably another 20,000 acres affected 
by half as many Inclosure Acts for lands including open 
field, &c.6 Even so, the waste average is very consider-
ably increased by the inclusion of the quite exceptional 
cases of lindon, Framfield, and the Forest of Ashdown. 

Clearly in the main this list indicates a kind of 'mop-
ping up ' process applied in recent years to the remaining 
scattered scraps of common which had survived earlier 
inclosure movements. They had lasted so long partly 
perhaps because their agricultural value was not enough 

1 Lis t C. 2 If so they should be in List D. 
3 Lis ts E (i ) and E (ii) and F (i) and .F (ii). 4 List s E (i) and E (ii) . 
5 Lis ts F (i) and F (ii ). Viele supra, pp .1 36- 7. 6 V iele infra, List A. 
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to ju tify the expen e of inclosure until the General 
Acts simplified procedure and lowered costs, partly 
because they were not worth inclosure at all for purely 
agricultural purpo es until the development of agricul-
tural technique rend red their possible cultivation a 
sound business undertaking. Possibly their survival was 
due still more to the fact that not until the growth of 
urban development in the last century did some of the 
sterile Sussex commons, agriculturally almost worthless, 
become of great monetary value as building land. 

The last list1 seem to indicate little except that in-
closure by agreement was not practised in ussex in the 
eighteenth and nineteenth centuries. This i not of 
course to suggest that a great deal of land in thi county 
as elsewhere v·rns not inclosed by a process which is 
(sometimes rather euphemistically) described as by 
'agreement'. But probabl:v most Sussex parishes where 
a modicum of agreement for inclosure could be obtained 
had passed through the inclosure process in quite early 
times, long before it ·was cu tomary to have the redi -
tribution of property either authorized by an act or 
embodied in an award. 

re 0

L EX IxcLO L"RE ACTS AKD AWARDS 

Wherever possible, place-names have been given in 
their generally accepted modern forms. All acts in the 
official return2 are included. Those in Dr. Slater's lists,3 

as including open field arable, are in list A. Those not 
in Dr. Slater's list presumably relate to meadow and 
waste alone. These are in list B. The 18364 Act author-
ized the inclosure of open field alone, though it was 
frequently used to carry out the inclosure of open lands 
of other classes.5 -Cnless evidence to the contrary i 
available it is assumed here that the act was prop~rly 
applied, so that inclosures under it are of common field. 
These are in list C. This act was extended in 18±06 to 

1 List G. 2 P.P. (H. G.) 399 (191-!). 
3 Th e English P ea&antry . . . , 190 , App. 2. 
' 6 & 7 l\·m. IY, c . 115 ( 1836 ). 
5 Cooke, l nclosures and R ights of Common, 186-!, p. -!. 

' 3 & 4 Yic . c. 31 ( 18-!0). 
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cover lammas lands, &c., .and inclosures carried out 
under the 1836 and 1840 Acts are listed in list D. 

The General Act of 18451 authorized inclosure of 
lands other than common pastures by provisional order 
alone. This provision remained in force until the sixth 
amending act,2 with an exceptional clause in favour of 
inclosures actually in progress in 1852. So for some 
ten years from 1845 there were inclosures which did not 
include the waste of a manor that were not submitted 
to Parliament for approval. After 1852 all inclosures 
required statutory authorization, and this was given in 
the annual General Act. Lists E and F cover inclosures 
in those two classes. The data3 have been obtained 
from various official Blue Books,4 from the Inclosure 
Commissioners' annual reports, and from the Ministry 
of Agriculture memorandum.5 Inclosures by agreement 
in list G must be a very small proportion of those 
actually carried out. There must have been many such 
of which no formal written record survives either in the 
Public Record Office or among the county records. It 
has not been possible to classify these, like the others, 
into inclosures containing common field and those con-
si ting of common pasture and meadow, &c. 

Contractions used in Lists 
( ) Dr. Slater's estimated acreage. 
B .. -\. Award retained by the Inclosure Commissioners, later 

transferred to the Board of Agriculture (now Ministry 
of Agriculture and Fisheries). 

Ch. Award enrolled on Chancery Close Roll in Public 
Record Office. 

C.P. Award enrolled on Common Pleas R ecovery Roll in 
Public Record Offi ce. 

C.R. Award deposited among County Records in custody of 
Clerk of the P eace of the appropriate county. 

C.R.e. (E) Award enrolled among the County Records in custody 
of the Clerk of the Peace for East Sussex. 

1 6 & 7 Vic. c . 118 (1845). 2 15 & 16 Vi c. c. 39 (1852). 
s Such loca l list. as are a vaila ble ha,·e been consulted and the data have 

been ohecked by various gentlemen "'hose help is acknowledged e lsewhern. 
4 P.P. abo,-e cited, a lso P.P .'s 4:35 ( 1893) and 50 (1904). 
5 ~o- 702/L G. 
u 
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C.R.e. (W) A ·ward enrolled among the County R ecords in custody 
of the Clerk of the Peace for East Sussex. Copies of 
the plan and t:n)ed copies of these We t Sussex 
i11clo ure awards are available in t he West ussex 
Record Office. 

C.R.O. 
E 
(H) 
K.B. 

(M) 
n.s. 
(P) 
S .A.O. 
w 

County Record Office. 
East Sus ·ex. 
Hamlet. 
A ward enrolled on King ·s Bench Plea Rolls in Public 

Record Office. 
:Jlanor. 
(area) not specified. 
P ari h. 
Sussex Archaeological Collection ·. 
vVest ussex. 

r.I . l nclosure by Private Act of Lands including Open 
F ield Arable 

West 
Date or A ueay< 

e8ti mated 
in A ct 1 

Date 
of 

aicarcl 

Place of 
depo" it 0 1· 
e11ro/1t1e11t 

of East 
A ct Sussex P lace(s) 
1799 

1803 

)803 

\\- H oughton (l' ) a nd South ~t oke 900 1..J.38 
(P ) ( l..J.00 )2 

X ot :-:i. :-:itokes a~ in 191-1 Blue B ook. 
\\- Rusting ton Common Yields in 360 

Rustingt on (P ) 

P.R.O. Ref. KB. l 22 797 Hot . 11 87. 
\\" Lancing (I> ) 730 

1809 C.R.e . ( \\") 

1 05 C.R. ('Y) and 
KB . .J. 6 Geo. 
III. l 05 

1805 K.B . .J.6 Geo . 
III, l ' 05 

P . H.0. R e f. KB. 12:! 197 Ho t . 1189. 
Photo~tat c-opy of ·Pa ri ~h · copy in C.R.0. 

180-1 \\ ' Tottington (H ) in Leominster 163 l 805 K.B. 46 Geo. 
(rec te Lyminster ) (P ) III, 1 0.5 

P.R.0. Hef. KB. 122 /797 Rot. lHJO. 
Indexed in Slate r as Totti11gton only . 

180.J. \\' Goring (P ) 307 J 805 K .B . .J.6 Geo . 
III, 180.) 

P . .R.0. R ef. KB. 122 7!17 H ot. 11 
Indexed in Deputy K eeper' s R eport :!7 as in 8urrey and 
Sussex . It i wholh· in Sussex . 

18U.5 \\ ' Brnadwater· (:11 ) and \\.orthing 771J 1810 C.P .. )l Geo . 
(:II ) in Broadwa ter (P ) III. 1811 

P.RO. R ef. CP . .J. 3 9 11 R ot. 9. T""o plans . ref. :IJPL. 21. 
1809 \\" Chidha m .31 6 I 12 C.R .(\\") 
l O!l \\" _-\ngmering (P ) 23-1 LSI:! C.P . . ):! Geo . 

P.R .0. R e f. CP. -13 !ll / R ot. 6t1. 
T~-ped copy of ·Pa rish · copy in C.H.0. 

III. 1812 

E ast a nd \\"est Angmering ac-C"o rding to Deputy Keeper ·~ 
R ep ort 27. 

1 . .\ C' reage prefi xed by a stroke i ~ ta ken from the a ward. 
·1a t e1"s estima ted ac reage. 
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Date or 
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Act Sussex 
1809 w 

l 810 E 

1810 \,-

1812 w 
1812 "' 1813 w 
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Acreage Date Place of 
estimated of deposit or 

Place(s ) in Act1 award enrolment 
'Varningcarnp (M), and B y - n.s. 1812 C.P. 53 Geo. 

worth and W arningca mp (YI ) III, 181 3 
in Warningcamp (P) 

P.R.O. R ef. CP. 43/919 R ot . 197. 
Tellescombe (recte Telscombe) 690 1811 C.R. (E) 

C.R.e. (E) 
Origina l and enrolled copy of award in C.R.0. 

Amberley (:\I) in Amberley (P ) 3,000 1828 C.R. (W) 
and Colclwaltham (P) 

In Slater as Arnberley only . Slater gives a rea as 2,57 3 acres. 
Amending Act passed 1813. 

'Yest Thorney (P) 060 181 8 
'Parish ' copy in V\'est Thorney Chmch. 

Poli ng (P) 170 1813 C.R.e. (W) 
\Ya rminghurst, Ashington , and /353 1816 C.R. ('VJ 

Cha ncton (:.\Is) in vVa rming-
hurst. Ashington, \\"ashington, 
Buncton, 'Yiston, Ashurst, and 
Findon (P s) 

1813 \\T Ea1·tham (:VI ) a nd (P) 1,500 1817 C.P . 57 Geo. 
III, 1817 

P.H.O. R ef. CP . 43/937 Rot. 118. 
181-! '" Durrington (P ) in Broadwater 458 1818 C.R. (W ) 

(:\I ) 
Slater wrongly indexes this place under Suffolk. 

1818 W W ooclman cot, Nutbomne, a nd 800 1823 K .B. 3 Geo. 
Prinsted (l\Is) in V,'estbourne IV, 1823 
(P) 

P.R.O . R ef. KB. 122/1077 Rot. 944. 
Parish copy deposited in C.R.0 . 

18 10 \\" Chidham and vVestbourne, 320 1821 K .B. 2 Geo. 

181 9 \Y 

1821 \Y 

1821 w 
1826 w 
1830 E 

1841 "' 

Sussex; \\"arblington, R ants IV, 1821 
(Ps) 

P.R.0. R ef. KB. 1-22/ 1050 Rot. 906. T'rn p lans, of Chiclham 
and vVa rblington , ref. MPL. 12. 
The award is not enrolled in R ants or 'Yest Sussex C.R.0. 
The Chidham p lan has been g iven t o vVest Sussex R ecord 
Office. 

Selsey (M ) and (P ) 669 1830 C.P. 1 W m. 
IV, 1830 

P.R.O . R ef. CP . 43/990 R ot. 18, P lan MPL. 40. 
Slater says 689 acres. Parish cop y deposited in C.R .. O. 

Bosham and Ftmtington (Ps) 830 1834 Ch. 1837 
P .R.0. R ef. C. 54/ 11 828-30. Plan ref. MR. 259. 
D eposited in B osh am Church . 

Tangrnere (P ) 200 
F elpham (P) 400 

Map only presented to C.R.O. 
Kingston near Lewes and Hord 2,527 1830 C.R. (E) 

(Ps) 
Not I/ford as in 1914 B lue Book , nor 2, 405 acres as in 
Sla ter. 

Bury /1,728 1854 C.R. (W ) 

l Acreage prefixed by a stroke is taken from t he a ward. 
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B. I nclosurn by Private A et of Lands not inclilding 
Open Field Arable 

West 
Date or 
of E ast 

A ct Sussex Place(s) 

A creage 
estimated 
i n Actl 

Date 
of 

award 

Place of 
deposit or 
enrolment 

1767 E 

1769 w 
1777 \\. 

1785 \\" 

179 1 \Y 
1791 \\. 

1797 \\" 

1808 \\" 

1808 \\" 

180 ,,. 
1812 \\" 
181 3 E 

1815 \Y 

1820 \\. 

I 2 E 

1833 \\" 
1841 E 

1769 C.R.e. (E) 
1771 C.R. (E) 

Inde xed in I 914 BJ ue Book as R ingmer only . 

Broyle Park in Ringrne r (:\I ) / 2,020 

Two a \\·ards under the same ac t. I d o not know why. 
Wal berton Common in \\"a ). :250 255 J 769 C.R .e . (\\.) 

berton (P ) 
\\.estergate Conunon in .-\!cling · .JOO 426 

bourne (P ) 
1 i77 C.R. (\Y ) 

C.R.e. (\\.) 
In 19 14 Blue B ook as Alcl ing bourne only. 
Both orig ina l a\rnrcl and enrolled copy in C.R.0. 

"icllesham Conunon and Al - / 2271_ 1792 C.R. (W ) 
modingt on Green in Sidlesham C.R.e. (\\" ) 
(P) 

B oth orig i1 al award and enrolled copy in C.R.0. 
Birdha m (P ) /385~· 1793 C.R. (\Y ) 
\Yest \\.ittering Common (part ' 176 1793 C.R. ( \Y ) 

of i\Ianhood Common). and 
Cackham Green in \\"est \\"it· 
t ering (P ) 

X ot Cac kh ouse Green a~ in the 1904 Blue Book. 
Elst ed :\Ia rsh in Elsted (P ) and 1 272 I 01 C.R.e. ( \\") 
Trotton (P) 

1904 Blue Book sa ,·s a lso w1der a n act of 1790. I ha ,·e not 
been ab le to trace thi - . 

Thakeha m Common in Thake- 292 
ham. Sullington. a nd Shiple~· 
(Ps ) 

\\·est T a rring (P ) (:\lanor of 450 
T a rring with :\[arle Post ) 

X orth H eath Common in Pu! - 350, 3 12 
borough {P ) 

H orsha m 1 68-! 
L a ughton (:\I ) in Laughton. 1,824 

East H oathl.'-. Ch iddingly. 
Hellingl~-. H eathfield. B ed-
clingha m. \\"a ldron , Chah-ing-
t on . Ripe. and \\"est l:' irle 
(Ps) 

\\"ooJa,·ington (P ) and Graff . 1,200 
ham (P ) 

\\·enham (:\! ) in Rogate (P) 50 
P a ri sh cop~· deposited in C.R.0. 

1812 

18 I l 

1815 

1813 
1818 

C.R. e. (W ) 

C.R. (\\") 

C.R. (\\" ) 
C.R. (E) 

1820 C.R. ( \\" ) 

182.3 C.R. (\\. ) 

X ot in 190-! Blue Book. In 19 1-! Blue Book as R ogate 
onh- . 

K eymer
0 

(:\! ) in K eymer, B a l· 469 
combe a nd \\"orth (P s ) 

B epton (P ) I 07 
\\"a ningore (:\I ) a nd H oundean 320 

(:\1 ) in Cha iley (P ) 
In 19 I-! Blue B ook as Cha ile~· only . 

1829 C.R. (E ) 

I 34 C.R.e. (W ) 
1842 C.R. (E) 

l .-\creage prefi xed by a stroke is taken from the award. 
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0. I nclosures mainly of Lands incliiding Open Field 

Arable under the General Act of 1836 
West 

Date or Acreage Date Place of 
of East estimated of deposit or 

Act Sussex Place(s) in Act1 award enrolment 
1836 E Southease (P) /758 1844 C.R.e. (E) 
1836 w Littlehampton (P) /158 1841 C.R.e. (W) 
1836 "' Rustington Brook and Mews /37 1839 C.R.e. (W) 

Brook in Rustington (P) 
1836 vV vVestbourne Common Field in /135 1841 C.R.e. (W) 

W estbourne (P) C.R. (W) 
Parish copy deposited in C.R.0. 

D. Inclosures mainly of Lands other than Open Field 
Arable, iinder the General Acts of 1836 and 1840 

NIL 

E . Inclosures of Lands including Open Field Arable 
under the General Acts of 1845 et seq. 

(i) By Provisional Order not needing statutory Confirmation 
1845 W PortfieldandGuildersfield(1·ecte 178/188 1849 C.R. (W) 

Guildenfield), in Oving (P) B.A. 

(ii) By Provisional Order confirmed in pursuance of Annual General 
Act. 

1845 
and 
1868 

\Y Hunston Commons and Com- 73 
rnon Fields in Hunston (P) 

Slater says 7 8 acres. 

1871 C.R. (W) 
B.A. 

F. Inclosures of Lands not incliiding Open Field 
Arable under the General Acts of 1845 et seq. 

(i) By Provisional Order not needing statittory Confirmation 
1845 E Bullock Down and Sheep Down /633 1853 C.R. (E) 

in Eastbourne (P) B.A. 
1845 W Ba.rnha m Brook in Barnham /96 1853 C.R. (vV) 

(P) B.A. 
1845 W Barnha m /325 1862 C.R. (W) 

Ministry of Agriculturn have no record of original a ward. 
1845 W Tenantry Down and West Hill / 658 1856 C.R. (W) 

in Findon (P) B.A. 
Also Parish copy deposited in C.R.O. 

' Acreage prefixed b y a stroke is taken from the award. 
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(ii) By Provisional Order confirmed in pursuance of Annual General A ct 
Date ll'est 
-0f Act or Date Place of 
1845 East of deposit or 
and Susse:i; Place( ) 

Acreage 
estimated 
in Acti all'etl'll enrolment 

1 47 " . \\'ash ington Commons in \Yash- 26.5 1851 C.R.(W) 
ington (:\I ) and (P ) and .-\sh-
ington (P) 

B.A. 

l 848 \\' :\lid La ,·ant Common a nd part 94 1856 C.R. (\\" ) 
of :\Ia1·sh in :\lid Larnnt (P) B.A. 

1848 " . BoxgrO\·e (P ) 1856 C.R. (\Y) 

1848 \ Y 

1849 E 

50 \\" 

l 50 \Y 

5 1 \\' 

1852 E 

1853 \\' 

1 54 \\" 

18.H ,,. 

,55 w 

.56 \\" 

18.)6 \\" 

J S.:i6 \Y 

18.36 E 

I .} 7 \\' 

Old Bro~· le Common and part 
of La,·ant :\Iar~h in East 
La ,·ant (!:' ) 

:\lichelham wa ·te lancb. Hare-
beatingGreen and L'pper Dicker 
in Park Gate (:\I ) in H ellingl,v, 
Arlington . and H a ilsham (P s) 

Storrington Commons in Stor-
rington (P) 

Xutbourne Commons in Pul-
borough (P) 

Exfold \\'ood Common a nd 
Greenhu1'. t Green in Rudg -
wick (P) 

Clayton (J ) 

93 

131 

1 2 

30 

9.j 

Ifield Green. L o\\·field H eath. 86 
tioutons Green. Goose Green . 
and Gossops Green in Ifield (P ) 

1 56 

1855 

1858 

1855 

I .:; 1 

18.)'i 

l '.)5 

B.A. 
C. R. (W ) 
B .A. 

C.R. (E) 
B.A. 

C.R. (W ) 
B .A. 
C.H.( \\" ) 
B ... 
C.R. (\Y ) 
B.A. 

C.R. (E) 
B.A. 
C.R. (IY) 
B.A. 

Parish eop_,- depo5ited in C.R.O. by Crawley Parish C0tmcil. 
Iping :\larsh . Coopers H eath , 231 185 7 C.R. CW ) 
part of :\Iillancl :\la rsh , and B .A. 
part of \\'ardle,,- :\farsh in 
!ping (P) 

Broaclbridge H eath . part in :H 
Drungewiek (:\I ) in H orsham, 
'ullington. and \\·arnham (Ps). 

a nd part l,v extraparnchial 
Pithington als . Pithingdean 19 

(recte Pithington ) :\l a rsh in 
Pulborough (P) 

Eastern 'heep D own in South- 129 
wick (P) 

X\-etimber Common in \\"est 107 
Chil tington (P) 

1 58 C.R. (\V) 
B.A. 

185 7 

1858 

l 68 

C.R. (\Y) 
B.A. 

C.R.(W ) 
B.A. 
C.H. (\Y ) 
B.A . 

In l!l14 Blue Book as \\'est Chilti.ngton only. 
Harting Combe. including Fyn- 30 1861 B.A. 

ing \\"ood. in R ogate (P) 
Framfielcl (:\1 ) in Framfield . 1,880 

Bm;:tcd. r ckfielcl. :\Iadield. 
\\-ith.dmm . and Lindfielcl (Ps) 

Brnadbridge H eath. part in 13 
Broaclbridge (:\I ) in H orsham . 
Rullington, and \\"arnharn (P s), 
and part!~· extraparochial 

1862 

1 58 

C.R.(E) 
B.A. 

C.R. (\Y ) 
B.A. 

1 Acreage prefixed by a stroke is taken from the a'rnrd. 



Date lVest 
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Date Place of 
of dep osit 01· 

and Sussex P lace(s) 

Acreage 
estimated 

in A ct1 aicarcl enrolment 
1857 \\' Chiltington Common in \Vest 102 1868 C.R. (ff ) 

B.A. 
C.R (\\" ) 
B.A. 

Chiltington (P ) 
1857 \\' IY e -tbourne Common in \\'est- 188 1859 

b ourne (P ) 
Also Parish copy deposited in C.R.0. 

1858 \ Y Turwi ck (mete T erwick) (P) 107 1861 
1862 

B.A. 
C.R. (E ) 
B .A. 
C.R (W ) 
B .A. 

1858 E Hay \\'a rcls H eath in Cuckfield l 60/ 112 
(P) 

1858 " ' Dnmgewick ( ~I ) in \Yis bornugh 76 
Green (P ) 

1865 

See a r ti cle and m ap , S .A .0 . L VI. 170- 5. 
1859 IY Chit hurst Common , Chi t hurst 222 1862 C.R. (\\" ) 

B.A. )J arsh , Charley Common and 
pa rt of ::'IIilla nd ::'IIarsh in Chit-
hw·st (P ) 

1859 E Oatha ll (:'II ) in \Y i,·elsfie ld (P ) 351:26 1861 C.R (E ) 
B .A. 
C.R (E ) 
B.A. 
C.R(E) 
B.A. 

1850 

1860 

1861 

1861 

1864 

186.'i 

1868 

1869 

1869 

E 

E 

IV 

w 

"' 
\Y 

w 

Tena ntry Hill and Fore D own 38-! 
in Port's lade (P ) 

H orst ead K eynes and Broad- J!l5 
hurst (:'I.ls) in H orstead K eynes 
and Fletching (Ps) 

1861 

1864 

Amberle,v (M ) in Wisborough 190 1871 C.H. (\\') 
Grnen and Fittle"·orth ( Ps) B.A. 

\'\'alderton Down in Stoughton 280 1863 C.R (\ \" ) 
(P) B.A. 

Arbi t ration Awa rd deciding in " ·hich m anor \Yalclerton D o\\'n 
lay isenrolledinPublic R ecorclOffice, reference C. 5-1/6851!\o.6. 

Slindon Common , Slindon Bot- 9.3 1870 C.R. (IY ) 
tom , :Kort h \Yood , B a ycombe B.A. 
Green, and CoW't Hill in 
Slinclon (P ) 

::'llannings H eath a nd ::'llonks 30 
Common in Nuthurst (P ) 

J olesfield Common, P a rtridge 87 
Grnen, and waste lands of 
Bidlington and Kings Barn: 
(:\fs), in West Grinstea d a nd 

1871 

1872 

C.R. (\\' ) 
B.A. 
C.R. (\\' ) 
B.A. 

Co 11·folcl (P s) 
\\ ' Hunston (P ) 16 1872 

E Cow D own, the Dale. and \Yoo l-
stanbury Hill in Piecombe (P ) 

306 272 187:2 

1 84-5 E Ashdo,n1 F orest in E ast Grin -
stead , Hartfield , \\' ithyham , 
Buxted, ::'IIaresfield, a nd 
Flet ching (P s) 

1887 

C.R . (W ) 
B.A. 
C.R. (E ) 
B.A. 
C.H. (E ) 
B.A. 

X ot in 1914 Blue B ook. 
·R egula ted ' i.mder the Comm ons Act of 1876 b y a L ocal 
Act 48 & 49 Vic. c . 56; a bou t 30 acres of encroachments \\'ere 
sold . 

1805 E B exhil'l Down in B exhill (P ) /J.j 1896 C.R (E ) 
B.A. 

Not in 1014 Blue B ook. 
1 Acreage prefixed by a stroke is ta ken from the a wa rd . 
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G. I nclosures by Private Agreement formally enrolled 
among County R ecords 

ff est 
Date or 

A rea 
estimated 

Date 
of Place of 

deposit or 
enrolment 

of E ast in agree-
ment' 

agree-
ment A ct Sussex Place(.s) 

1756 W B edha m (::\I) in Kirdforcl (P) 
\Yisborough Green (P ), and 
Fittleworth (P) 

n .s . 1769 C.H.e. (W) 

Date 
of 

agree -
ment 

1779 

1791 

\\' 

\\" 

Agreement between Lord of the :\la nor a nd Commoners for 
inclosure and fe lling of "'oodland and sale of timber made 
under General Timbe r P resen ·ation Act, 29 Geo. II, c . 36. 

Date 
of 

awa1·d 
Eastergate Common in East er- 120/ 102 1779 C.R. (\ V) 
gate (P ) 

Articles of • .\greement 3 Mar. 1779. 
D orrnington Common in D on - 68/65 1793 C. R .e . (W ) 

ningt on (P) 
Awa rd cites . .\rticles of Agreement dated 19 J u ly 1791. 

Date 
of 

agree-
ment 

\\- Lo,nrnocl ('.\I ) in W isborough 135 1830 C.R.e . (\\" ) 
Green (P) 

Two indentures of Agreement 19/ 20 :\Iay 1830. See S.A.0. 
Ln. l 70- 1, a rticle and map. 

\\' Hogate B ohunt (:.\1 ) in Trotton 13 1870 C.Re. (\Y ) 
(P) 

Agreement exchangcng "'aste land fo r other in R ogate (P ). 

Notes 
All save one of the Sus~ex Inclosure Acts a re Private Acts . The 

exception is the Ashcl o\\·n Forest ' R egulating · Local Act of 1884- 5 
(±8 .J.9 \"ic. c. 56). Onl.Y one Sussex In closure Act \\'as amended by 
a subsequent act, that for Amberley and Cold\\·altha m (1810). 1 13. 
Goring. 180±. is indexed in the Deputy Keeper· · R eport 27 as in 
'ussex and urreY. It is \\·holh· in Sussex . Dr. Slater erroneoush-

indexes Durringt~n 1 1-! a in 'suffo/l:. I t is. of COLU'. e . in Susse.i-. 
vVa rblington. Chidha m. and " Test bourne, 1 ' 19, are indexed in t he 
Blue Books as part ly in 'ussex . part!_,. in H ampshire. \Va rblington 
is in H ampshire. a nd the other t\\'O places in Sussex, so I reckon t his 
inclosure under both counties. There is an a \1·ard of some kind for 
Rye H ar bour in 1 38 under a Local Act of 18332 enrolled \Yith the 

1 Acreage prefixed by a stroke is taken from the award . 
2 L ocal Act 3/ c! \\"m. IY, c . 67. 
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East Sus ·ex County Records and in Chancery . It is, I think, an 
inclosw·e a ward of a very special kind , and as such it appears in both 
the official lists. It refers to ce rtain inclo ures of marshland which 
were won or secured as a result of the harbour works. 

Under Part I of the Commons Act of 1899 there were a few small 
commons in Sussex 'regulated ' : in 1900 Lindfield Common of 23 
acres, and Sidlesha m and Fishers Commons of 30 acres; in 1902 
Southwick Green of 10 acres; in 1903 Broadwater Green of 9t acres; 
and in l 906 Staplefield (Cuckfield) of 12 acres .1 

v. GENERAL lNCLOSURE ACTS 
1235. 20 H enry III , c. 4 . Statute of Merton. 

(Lord of ma nors to be a llowed to inclose or approve parts of 
the '·rnste lands of their manors, provided it should appear on 
complaint of t he free tenants that there was left a ·ufficiency 
of t he common to satisfy their rights, with free acce s thereto.) 

1285. 13 Ed"·ard I , c. 46. Statute of W estminster II . 
(Lords of manors may approve against their neighbours, leaving 
them sufficient common.) 

l 482. 22 Edward IV, c. 7. Act for inclosing of woods, which have 
been felled, in any forest, chase, or purlieu, for seven years. 

1549. 3 & 4 Edward VI, c. 3. Act con cerning the improvement of 
common and waste grounds. 

1756. 29 George II, c. 36. Act for inclosing, by the mutual con ent 
of the lords and tenants, part of any common for the purpose of 
planting and preserving trees fit for tim her and underwood; and 
for more effectually preventing the unlawful destruction of trees. 

(Agreements for inclosure under this Act were to be enrolled 
with t he Clerk of the Peace.) 
Act amended in 1757 (31 George II , c. 41 ). 

1773. 13 George III, c. 81. Act for the better cultivation, improve-
ment, and regulation of common arable fields, wastes, and com-
mons of pasture. 

(Field 1faster or R eeve to superintend the ordering, fencing, 
cul tivating, and improving of open and common fields. Lords 
of manors, with the con ·ent of three-quarters of the com moners, 
may lease one-twelfth of the wastes, the net rents to be applied 
for improvement of the residue of the ·wastes.) 

1801. 41 George III , c. 109. Act for consolidating into one Act 
certain provisions usually inserted in acts of inclosure ; and for 
facilitating the mode of proving the several facts usually required 
on the passing of such Acts. 

1821. 1 & 2 George IV, c. 23. Act to amend the law respecting the 
inclosing of open fields, pastures , moors, commons, and waste lands. 
l Lord Eversley (Shaw Lefen·e), Commons, Forests and Footpaths, 1910, 

pp . 336-8. 
x 
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1831 . 1 & 2 William IV, c. 42 . Act to amend an Act of 59 George III , 

for reli ef and employment of the poor. 
(Churchwardens and overseers may inclose part of t he waste 
lands not exceeding 50 acres for cultivation, with the consent 
of the lord of the manor and maj ority of commoners.) 

1831. 1 & 2 William IY, c. 59 . ..\et to enable churchwardens and 
overseers t o inclose land belonging to the Crown for the benefit 
of poor persons residing in t he parish. 

(Churchwardens and 0\-erseers may inclose waste or forest up 
to 50 acres .) 

1832. 2 & 3 William IV, c. 42 . Act to authorize, in parishes inclosed 
under Act of Pa rliament, t he letting of the poor allotments in 
small portions t o industrious cottagers. 

1833. 3 & 4 William IV, c. 87. Act for remedying a defect in titles 
to messuages, lands, t enements, and hereditaments, allotted, sold, 
divided , or exchanged under Acts of inclosure, in consequence of 
the award not having been enrolled or not having been enrolled 
within the t ime limited by the several Acts; and for authorizing 
the appointment of new Commissioners in certain cases where 
the same shall have been omitted. 

1836. 6 & 7 William IV, c. 115. Act for facilitating the inclosure of 
open and arable fields in England and Wales. 

(Open and common lands may be inclosed "ith t he consent of 
two-thirds of t he parties interested. ) 

1840. 3 & 4 Yictoria , c. 31. • .\et to extend pO\\·ers and provisions 
of the several Act s rela ting to open and arable fields in England 
and Wales. 

1845. 8 & 9 Vict oria, c. 118 . Act t o facilitate t he inclosure and 
improvement of commons and la nds held in common, the exchange 
of lands, and the division of intermixed lands, to provide remedies 
for defective and incomplete executions, and for the non-execution 
of the powers of general and local inclosure Act s : and to provide 
for the revival of such powers in cert ain cases . 

(Village greens not to be inclosed . Commissioners to embody 
the conditions of proposed inclosure in a provisional order, and 
t o t ake the consent of parties interested . P artitions and ex-
ch anges may be made. R egulat ed pastures may be set out.) 

1846. 9 & 10 Yict ori a , c. 70 . Act to amend t he Act to facilita te the 
inclosure and impro\ ement of commons. 

1847. 10 & 11 Yict oria. c. 111. Act t o extend t he provisions of the 
Act for t he inclosure and improvement of commons. 

18.J.8. 11 & 12 Yictoria, c. 99 . Act to fur t her extend the pro,isions 
of the Act for the inclosure and improvement of commons. 

(Provisions concerning exchanges of land not subject to be 
inclosed , &c., extended t o partitions.) 
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1849. 12 & 13 Victoria, c. 83. Act further to facilitate the inclosure 

of commons, and the improvement of commons and other lands . 

1851. 14 & 15 Victoria, c. 53. Act to consolidate and continue the 
copyhold and inclosure commissions, and to provide for the com-
pletion of proceedings under the Tithe Commutation Acts . 

(The Commissioners are to reserve to the lord of the manor the 
rights of way and other easements over lands intended to be 
inclosed.) 

1852. 15 & 16 Victoria, c. 79. Act to amend and further extend the 
Acts for t he inclosure , exchange, and improvement of land. 

(No lands to be inclosed without the previous authority of 
Parliament.) 

1854. 17 & 18 Victoria, c. 97. Act to amend and extend the Acts for 
the inclosure, exchange, and improvement of land. 

1857. 20 & 21 Victoria, c. 31. Act to amend and explain the In-
closure Acts. 

1859. 22 & 23 Victoria, c. 43. Act to amend and extend the pro-
visions of the Acts for the inclosure , exchange, and improvement 
of land. 

1868. 31 & 32 Victoria, c. 89. Act to alter certain provisions in the 
Acts for the commutation of tithes , t he copyhold Acts, and the 
Acts for the inclosure, exchange, and improvement of land , and 
to make provision towards defraying the expense of t he Copyhold, 
Inclosure, and Tithe Office. 

1873. 36 & 37 Victoria, c. 19. Act for making better provision for 
the management in certain cases of lands allotted under local 
Acts of In closure for the benefit of the poor. 

1876. 39 & 40 Victoria, c. 56. Act for facilitating the regulation and 
improvement of commons and for amending the Acts relating 
to the inclosure of commons. 

1878. 41 & 42 Victoria, c. 56. Act to amend t he law respecting the 
expense of regulating commons. 

1879. 42 & 43 Victoria, c. 37. Act to amend t he Commons Act, 
1876. 

1882. 45 & 46 Victoria, c. 15. Act to provide t he better application 
of moneys paid by way of compensation for the compulsory 
acquisition of common lands and extinguisbment of rights of 
common. 

1882. 45 & 46 Victoria, c. 80. Act for the extension of allotments. 
1899. 62 & 63 Victoria, c. 30. Act to amend the Inclosure Acts, 

1845- 82, and the law relating t o commons and open spaces. 
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AuTHOR's NOTE 
It is certain that despite my care this text mu ·t still contain errors, 

and there must be man.'· omi. sions of possible reference. to early 
field s~·sterns and inclo.·mes in the county. I . hall be most grateful 
to any reader ,1·ho can suppl~· notes of any of these, so that the 
Sussex section may be as complete and as useful as possible, if it 
ever appears, as it is hoped that eventually perhaps it may, in a 
ingle Yolume covering the history of in closure in the entire country. 

I regret that I have been unable to get into touch with Miss Marion 
Melville whose thesis The P astoral Custom of ... Jlf ediaeval Sits ex 
has corrected some of the error:> in Prof. Gray's work. In completing 
this part of my 1rork 1 haw, ho11·ever, received very valuable help 
from the follo"·ing gentlemen: ?.lr. W . Albery of Horsham; Mr. B. 
Campbell Cooke. County . .\rchi1·ist of West Su ex; the Rev. A. C. 
Crookshank of Funtington: .J.Ir. G. D . . Johnston of 18 Marloes Road, 
W . 8; ) ·fr. T. C. Hayward, C.B.E., B .. .\ ., Clerk of t he Peace for West 
Sussex ; l\Ir. H . S. }Iartin, C.B.E., LL.B., Clerk of the Peace for East 
Su sex. }fr. L. F. Salzman as Hon. Editor of' usse.r Archaeological 
Collections has been good enough to publish an appeal for help 
addressed to local historians, and has also gi,·en me the benefit of 
his own knO\Y]edge. The We ·t Su .. sex Record Office has ·uppliecl 
the useful table of statutes " ·bich forms Part Y of the stuch-. 

I o\\·e my thanks abon all to the George \\'ebb Medley ·Trustees 
in the l'ni•ersitY of Oxford for the assistance " ·bich ha· enabled 
me to proceed ,1:ith this further in ·talment of my work at the cost 
of neglecting other interests which are not more valuable than the 
study of agrarian history , but which are a great deal likelier than thi 
to afford a material remuneration. 

W. E. TATE 



REFERENCES TO ANCIENT SUSSEX 
CHURCHES IN 'THE ECCLESIOLOGIST' 

l\IIAINL Y AS REGARDS RESTORATION 
AND REPAIR 

BY 0 . H . LEENEY 

(Continued from ' .A.G. LXXXVII. 207) 

EASTBOURNE (St . J.11a,ry) 
Eastbourne alone, of the many Sussex sea..side resorts, 

retains a medieval church of all but the first rank. Its 
great value, in the forefront of Transitional Norman 
buildings, the excellent preservation of admirable detail, 
the retention, on an imposing scale, of ancient fittings 
and furniture, and its many monuments, combine to 
render it indeed one of our noblest legacies . It is grati-
fying, therefore, to record its restoration as among the 
most satisfactory that the historian has to deal with, 
being largely necessary repairs and faithful renewal of 
original details . Only the east front has been remodelled, 
but even here its most remarkable feature, a medieval 
vestry below the great east window, has been faithfully 
pre erved, 1 as well as the east window of the north 
chapel. 

These restorations and repairs took place for the most 
part between 1844 and 1873, during the long vicariate 
of Canon Thomas Pitman (1828- 90; d. 1890), in whose 
incumbency, though the interior of the church was com-
pletely transformed after the manner of the age, the 
fabric itself was tenderly treated. It contrasts, for 
instance, most favourably with St. Nicholas at Brighton, 
the rebuilding of which was undertaken at much the 

1 Eastbourne is in t he Rape of P e,·ensey ; and t herefore has not yet appeared 
in l'. C.H. : it has h ad, howeYer , th best histo rian. of any Sussex town; a nd 
the reader is r eferred to t he copious and pa instaking works of the R ' ' · \Valter 
Budgen, G . F . C. Cha mbers, a nd \V . v\Tright, bes ides minor works . See also 
the exeellent Diocesan Guide, wi t h plan, by " 'alter H. Godfrey a nd E. F. 
H an·ey. 
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same time, and which requires a small reference library 
properly to understand what was carried out. At 't. 
Mary's, Eastbourne, the structure is so admirably pre-
served that it architectural history and development 
can be readily traced . The comparison is t he more 
remarkable in that both r e torations were carried out, 
or at least inaugurated, by the same architect, R. C. 
Carpenter.1 

The Ecclesiologist (vol. XIII, N .S. IX, pp. 440- 1, Dec. 
1852) contains a good description of the church, recog-
nizing a very remarkable feature, not always grasped 
by the visitor, viz. the curious assimilation of the two 
westernmost bay of the church , of lat e fourteenth- or 
early fifteenth-century date, to t he earlier twelfth -
century work ea twards: 

The fifth bay of the nave and the to11er attached to it are Third-
pointed P erpe;1dicular. And it i curious to note the strong line of 
dema rca tion 11·hich separates this comparatively ne11· work from tbe 
old. The junction is carried down the 11·esternmost columns. lea ,·ing 
ha lf their capita ls 11·ith foliage resembling t hat of their fello11·s, the 
other half 11·ith quite different sculpture: and half their shafts of 
a stone distinct in co lour from that of the ot her ha.If 1Yith 1Yhich it 
is bonded. 

The writer then goes on to describe the work, giving 
much interesting detail: 

The restoration ha · been almost confined to the interior of the 
church, the fabri c being substantially sound and in good repair. The 
stone quoins, me nials, and tracery of the 11·indo\\' , the piers and 
arches have been · craped clean ; the wall s have been replaistered: 
the timbers of the roof brought back to their natural colour. The 
pe11·s have been abo lished; and solid oak benches substituted in their 
place t hroughout the nave and it · a i. les. Of these unfortunately the 
appropriated one· have doors . The gall eries await early destru ction: 
the,,- are condemned, and only temporarily reprieYed in deference 
to the natural sc ruples of the aged 11·idow of a former vicar 11·ho··e 
work the.1· 11·ere . A. new stone pulpit is placed in the north-east 
corner of the naYe: the ca1Ting of it is shallo11· and meagre. A 10 11· 
reading platform is railed in on the opposite side . High in the 11·all 
abo1-e the latter is a feneste lla 2 contain ing credence shelf and pi1:;cina , 

I S.A.C'. LXXXl\'. 134-.J.2. 
2 This word. now super. eded by piscina. was a fa1·ow·ite " ·ith the Cam-

d en ians. The.1· meant the enti re aperture in which the actual drain was placed. 
See l'a rke1.-s Glossary, .5th edn ., 1850. p. 204. 
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appendages we conclude of an alta r in the rood -loft now removed . 
The turret stair which led to this loft has of la te years form ed the 
approach to the north gallery : it is to be regretted that in replaister-
ing the nave the upper doorway, piercing its wall in to the roof-l oft , 
was blocked up a nd its very outline oblitera ted . The chancel is 
devoid of screen , and lower by one step than t he nave ; it is however 
enclosed by elaborately a rcaded parcloses of Middle-Pointed work, 
which have been relieved of paint, and made good where defective. 
Benches arranged longitudinally and unappropriated occupy the 
area: which we should gladly see tenanted by an instructed and 
orderly choir. A new situation in the chancel aisle bas been provided 
for the organ, a t present in the tower gallery1 . .. some handsome 
Third-Pointed sedilia on the outh side have been cleared , bu t a re 
unhappily superseded by a pair of altar chairs. The reredos of the 
sa me date is embellished with well intended , but not very pleasing 
attempts in polychrome .. . . south of the altar a doorway in the 
reredos leads do wn steps into a disused sacristy of the P erpendicular 
period .... The " ·orks have been condu cted under the super-
in te ndence of Mr. Carpenter, and have evidently effected an immense 
imp rovement : mu ch however remains to be done. Among the most 
p ressing 11·ants a,re those of a new altar (the present being a mean 
ta ble). a new alta r window, and proper arrangement of the choir . 

The present condition of St. fary ' is the best com-
ment on this quite accurate report; the very consider-
able extent to which the masonry, both externally and 
internally, ha been preserved is sufficient testimony. 
In one sense, however, the destruction of the galleries, 
particularly of the north one, is to be regretted; its 
approach by m eans of an ancient rood-loft turret added 
an interesting chapter to the church's history, now 
wiped out. The sacristy is disused no longer, though its 
approach is such that lay inspection, not unreasonably , 
is not always particularly welcome. The altar (great 
east ) window would have delighted the writer, could he 
ha Ye lived to see it; of five lights, with Geometrical 
traceries, multifoiled circles, and neat trefoils, it is 
eminently characteristic of Carpenter 's school and time ; 
the east window of the south chan cel aisle, also with 

1 It is instructiYe to n ote a t went ieth-century retu rn to t he western ga llery. 
fo r wh ich of course t here is a mple preceden t, both m edieval an d post-Heforma-
t ion . Such ga ller ies a re now p ut up to accommodate both organ a nd (som e-
t imes) singers ; recent Sussex examples a re those a t B rede, Rust ington , and 
Ki ng.·ton Buci,._>d istinctly, in the t wo first instances. to the detriment of the 
architectural h'fsto ry of t he fa bric . 
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modern traceries, is a simplified copy of it. Its fellow 
to the north is (or was) ancient, and one of the most 
delightful things in the church; of a frequent Sussex 
Curvilinear pattern.1 

FAIRLIGHT (St. Andrew) 
Early numbers of The E cclesiologist (vol. IV, N.S . I, 

pp. 169- 70, July 1845; and vol. v, N .S. II, pp. 33-4, 
Jan. 1846; and vol. VI, N .S. III, pp. 189-90, Nov. 1846) 
give elaborate accounts and also harshly condemnatory 
criticism of a new church built in 1845. It succeeded 
a church pulled down, apparently, the year before; it is 
worthy of note that not a word of regret is expressed 
for its disappearance, an attitude, unhappily, not con-
fined to that age. Some slight reference, therefore, to 
a building that has but recently celebrated its centenary 
may be useful as a contribution to our greater know-
ledge of the Gothic Revival. 2 

Contrary to the usual run of such appointments at 
the time, and for some decades subsequently, where 
Sussex churches were concerned, an unknown architect, 
Mr. J. Little, provided the plans. At the same time he 
furnished the design for another church in London 
(St. John's \i\Tood) in a paraphrase of Perpendicular. 
Both were exhibited, together with many other designs 
by more famous architects, in the Architectural Room 
at the Royal Academy. Eclectically minded, and with 
a due regard to the essential character of the smaller 
churches of Sussex, Mr. Little adopted for the style 
chosen one correctly described in Kelly's Directory as 
' later Early English' (but with variations therefrom). 

The Ecclesiologist's critic adopts the harsh tone which 
1 The east windows of both chancel a isles suffered damage from one of the 

many air-raids which the town endmed, and are still (May 1949) boarded up 
in consequence. That to the north had six medallions of Early R enaissance 
painted g lass, of alleged Flemish provenance; for that to the sonth new glass 
has been designed. The beautiful glass of the great east window, happily 
uninjured, is a memorial of Canon Streatfeild, v icar from 1911 to 1929, bishop 
of L ewes for a short period; the west window (tower area) has good mid-
Victorian glass. The two should be compared, preferably by evening light in 
spring or summer. 

2 Mr . .John E. Ray describes both churches in V .C. H. IX. 177-8, which gi,·es 
also an illustra tion of the old church , taken from a drawing in the Sharpe 
Collection, c. 1800. See a lso The Builder, 17 May 1845. 

y 
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these enthusiastic and intolerant amateurs often used 
when not 'damning with faint praise' . H e is kind 
enough to remark: 'there are four good points in this 
building : first , a moderate chancel (i.e. one of sufficient 
length), second, a porch in the proper position (i.e. the 
south, but the critics failed to grasp the fact that the 
position of a medieval porch was always determined 
by the convenience of its approach to the majority of 
parishioners), third, a roof of lead (actually of slate) , 
fourth, a tolerable west window of three lancets, with 
three plain circles in the head. Everything else is as 
bad as it can be. The windows in the nave are couplets; 
the buttresses thin, meagre and obtruding themselves 
into the corbel-table; the tower, in its contour, a copy 
of that at St. Andrew's, Hove1 ... embattled with an 
octagonal embattled turret at the north-east,' and so 
on. The last extract describes the interior, and provides 
us with a new word, interesting to us of this generation 
who have seen the birth of many-' the chancel arch is 
supported on corbels bearing respondlets; he seat are 
open, but of incorrect design, with extremely poor 
poppy-heads ', and so forth . 

GRAFFHAM (St. Giles) 
R eferences to this church in The Ecclesiologist are 

brief. The fir t (vol. xnn, N.S. xv, p. 50, Feb. 1857) 
merely refers to an inspection by the committee of a 
design for a 'new church ' by G. E. Street; the second 
(vol. xx, N.S. XYII, p . 295, Aug. 1859) states : 'Mr. Street 
has designed a very good lychgate for this church. It 
follows the old simple timber type, and has a tiled roof, 
with a moulded stone crest, and a metal cross on the 
gable. The gates are well moulded.' 

treet wielded his ' zealous churchman's pick and 
plane' as vigorou ly in ~ us ex as did any restoring 
architect, here or elsewhere,2 and the t . Giles' which 

1 Rebuilt by Base,·i in 1836 on the foundations of the old . 
2 The new -church a cribed to treet ma\· ha,·e been, of course, another 

building : but that architect tmdoubtedJy undertook the restoration of Graff. 
h am ; it figures in the Ii ·t of his works g iYen in his :on's biography (J1emoir 
of George Edmund treet, 1888, pp. 22, 303) and is there correctly stated to 
ha,·e been ·practically r ebuilt'. 
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emerged from his hands in 1874 is a very different 
building from the medieval structure. Funds appear not 
to have been lacking, the restoration having been under-
taken as a memorial of Samuel 'Vilberforce, Bishop of 
'iVinchester ( 1805-73),1 and Street went to work as 
drastically as many an architect of lesser reputation 
would have done. 

Old St. Giles' is well shown in a drawing in the Sharpe 
Collection (1804) depicting admirably its many typically 
Sussex features . The nave and south aisle under the 
same loping roof so frequently adopted by medieval 
carpenter hereabouts had the picturesque dormer 
-which the common sense of the eighteenth-century 
builders no less frequently added; it had a tower with 
timber spire, of which the broaches were more receding 
than those of the present one. The dormer disappeared; 
but Street spared the tower and spire, which, however, 
becoming unsafe, were taken down in 1885; the tower 
was rebuilt in 1887, with spire added in 1889; the later 
builders omitted, as is so common, to provide a stair 
turret, access to the tower being only the customary 
step-ladder, in this instance of iron, flimsy and unsatis-
factory. Street, however, must be given the credit of 
preserving the ancient fourteenth-century doorway, a 
pleasing design with good mouldings, now (1948) un-
fortunately much decayed; it has been reinserted. 

Street also preserved some highly interesting details, 
furnishing no less remarkable innovations of his own. 
The chancel arch is modern; the old east window which, 
judging from Sharpe's drawing seems to have been a 
fourteenth-century design of two lights, gave way to 
a novel composition of five lancets under triple rear-
arches. H e also spared the interesting Transitional 
Norman arcades, so characteristic of the geniiis loci , 
with their capitals showing closely packed scalloped 
ornament, simple grifjes (foot-ornaments) at bases, and 
arches of hard chalk at the angles, with rubble between. 
H appily, too, the venerable tub font, possibly Saxon, 

1 treet attended t he bishop's frrneral a t Graffham; op. cit., p. 221. Hi · 
family were long resident in we. t Sussex. 
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of which bowl, base, and plinth are all ancient, has come 
down to us. 

Street's worst offence was the remodelling of the 
chancel and addition of a south chapel, with the erection 
of a sham Transitional Norman arcade, copied from 
those of the nave, and detestable as all such imitations 
are. This meant the obliteration of the south side of the 
chancel, which had some details of a curious nature. 
One remarkable feature has been happily preserved: a 
doorway leading to a modern vestry retains an old lock, 
a very quaint piece of ironwork, replaced in a modern 
door. 

EAST Gmx TEAD (St. Swithun) 
This large church and familiar landmark, so nobly 

set on a hill that all faults of detail are softened by 
distance, has never received the attention it deserves; 
travellers, though at first attracted by its handsome 
proportions, suffer themselves to b too easily disillu-
ioned when learning the name of its architect, J ames 

Wyatt (1746- 1813). To the student, however, of the 
Gothic R evival, probably no church of the eighteenth 
century presents a more attractive tudy, or one more 
worthy of attention. For St. Swithun's may rank as 
omething more than a church of the revival ; together 

with the slightly earlier fabric of another Sussex church, 
Laughton, it offers satisfactory proof that the old 
Gothic art of England never died, but that in some 
form, however ' debased and corrupt ' we may choose to 
classify it, it lingered on, Barry's St. P eter's at Brighton 
providing the final link in the great chain of medieval 
beginnings until, so to speak, the morning light dawned 
in a new architectural sky . It may not be too fanciful 
to bring in a comparison with those northern lands in 
midsummer where, ere the sunset has faded, another 
glow appears on the horizon. 1 

East Grinstead was beloved of the Camdenians and 
1 The belated Gothic r emodelling of Laughton took place c. 1760 ( V.C.H. 

n . 379 ). W yatt's rebuilding of E ast Grinstead seems to have been commenced 
in 1789, but the tower was not completed tmtil 1813 ; St. P eter 's Brighton 
was commenced in 1824. 
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their followers from the foundation here of the St. Mar-
garet's Sisterhood, the memorial of the famous liturgio-
logist, the Rev. John Mason Neale (1818- 66), and of 
the two references in The E cclesiologist, one is to that 
remarkable conventual establishment. 1 

Wyatt's restoration of the church, subsequent to its 
partial destruction by the fall of its tower in 1785, seems 
to have been carried out with greater deference to the 
original design than is customarily supposed. The north 
side appears to have suffered most; there but a solitary 
pier and arch were left and certain windows, but on the 
south four or five bays were left almost intact, and 
windows. 

A drawing taken immediately after the fall of the 
tower appears to show the same curious octagonal piers, 
with concave sides, capitals, and bases as now. The 
arches, however, seem to be less depressed than at pre-
sent; and all these, including the chancel arch, appear 
to be ' i"\Tyatt's work. A happy inspiration, fortunately 
heedless of the criticism of any succeeding generation 
of purists, led the architect to add a clerestory of five 
foliated circular windows on each side, with the result 
that St. Swithun's is an admirably lighted church. In 
these windows there is a certain sense of incongruity; 
round clerestory windows are not a marked feature, 
anywhere, of English Gothic, though it is true that 
Wyatt might have claimed Sussex precedents, e.g. at 
Arundel, Beddingham, Cuckfield, Framfield, and else-
where. The chief defect of his work, however, still 
manifest, is the miserably inadequate chancel, a small 
rectangular projection only a few feet square. This was 

1 It gives, however, no detailed descr iption of it; Dr. Neale was associated 
with the editorship of this publication and perhaps avoided giving publicity 
to an in stitution in which he was interested persona lly . A late number of 
'l.'h e E cclesiologist gives his obituary notice (vo l. xxvn, N .S. XXIV, pp. 265-6, 
Oct. 1866). Dr. Neale (1818-66) was present a t the fow1dation stone laying 
of St. Ma rgaret's Convent (20 July 1865) but did not live to see its completion . 
It was designed by G. E. Street, who gave his serv ices. See Street's Memoir, 
op . cit., p. 20; Eleanor A. Toyle, John Mason Neale, D.D., a M emofr, 1907, 
pp . 311, &c. An excellent handbook, East G1·instead and i ts Parish Church 
(5th edn ., 1946), has been written by the present vicar, the Rev. Golding-Bird. 
See a lso W a llace H. Hills, The History of .East Grinstead, 1906, pp. 63- 86; a nd 
S.A .G. x x. 132-72. ' Notes on East Grinstead ', by J.C. Stenning. 
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doubtless based on a curtailed arrangement of the older 
church, which appears to have been shorn of its chancel, 
the easternmost bay of the nave, fenced in with three-
sided altar rails, serving as such. It is necessary to 
mention this makeshift to make us realize the meaning 
of the criticism in The Ecclesiologist which follows 
(vol. IX, N.S. YI, p. 144, Oct. 1848): 

We have in another place1 mentioned this church as a curious 
example of some correct feeling and execution some thirty years 
ago. It has lately undergone a change which at this stage of eccle-
siology we should have thought impossible. There was a very fair 
pulpit in the proper po ition, with an open reading-pew and lettern2 

just inside the acrarium. These have been swept away; and an old 
pulpit , reading-de k , and clerk 's-pew, set up at the west end of the 
nave. This portentous erection measures twenty feet from east to 
" ·est. The reading-desk is a plain watch-box, eight feet high. The 
font is shut out from the congregation ; and almost all the sittings 
in front of the pulpit turned round to the west. It is but due to the 
Archdeacon of Lewes to say, that he in vain interfered to prevent 
this disgraceful a lteration . This i a warning to all parish priests. 
in restoring their churches, to destroy the miserable work that they 
may remove. 

It is hardly nece sary to say that the advice proffered 
in the last sentence was faithfully carried out; and the 
colossal three-decker mentioned, perhaps one especially 
designed by ·yvyatt on a scale befitting a large church, 
has vanished.3 And the ardent reformers who penned 
this strongly worded protest to The E cclesiologist would, 
were they to revisit the church nowadays, appreciate 
the twentieth-century remodelled ritual arrangements. 
Handsome screens, designed by ir Arthur Blomfield, 
extend right across the church from north to south, 
those dividing the aisles, with return or parclose screens, 
forming chapels. The r emoval of the organ from the 
east end of the north aisle and its incorporation in a new 
instrument (1936-7) has preserved \Vyatt's west gallery, 
effectually shutting out all light from possible sources to 
the west of it. 4 The builders of our earlier post-Reforma-
tion galleries, as at Worth, were more considerate in 

1 I am unable to trace this reference. 
2 The Camdenians preferred this older form of spelling. 
3 Some fragments of it are preserYed in the south aisle. 
4 See a lso p . 159, n. 1. 
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this respect. The church is one that few eqclesiologists 
will visit without satisfaction; not the least attraction 
of the building being the Museum, housed in the tower, 
containing among other curios the eighteenth-century 
reredos. 

GuESTLING (St. Lawrence or St . Andrew) 
In view of the restoration, of the type which anti-

quaries rightly describe as 'heavy', in 1886, and serious 
injury by fire in 1890, a charmingly naive description 
of the church in The Ecclesiologist (vol. VI, N .S. III, 
pp. 182- 3, Nov. 1846) may be transcribed literally: 

This little church is very interesting, as a rustic hi tory of the 
mighty revolution by which Romanesque became Pointed. It con-
sists of a western tower, nave with aisles, south porch, and chancel 
with two chantries, all with distinct roof , except the north aisle of 
the nave, which has a lean-to. The first feature which strikes the 
visitor is the tower, and his first impression probably is that it is 
Saxon, when he sees the small double belfry-light divided by the 
equal circular shaft. It is, however, undoubtedly of Norman age. 
Three sides of the tower are nearly alike: above, a double belfry-
window; below two windows in different stories irregularly disposed . 
The west and north side are also diversified by a broad shallow 
staircase excrescence (we cannot call it a turret) having three single 
lights on a many stories to the west . Formerly this tower was only 
accessible from the church , but in barbaric days a western door has 
been cut through the west wall. The whole is so covered with rough-
cast that the external masonry must be matter of conjecture. A 
young eccle iologist would at once pronounce such a tmver to be 
Saxon , although the windows have not the external splay. But let 
him enter into the church, and look at the north arcade of the nave. 
Here he finds three arches, of irregular dimensions, of only one order, 
with narrow chamfers, resting on square piers with a mall quasi-
abacus on their lateral faces, and, looking eastward, a chancel arch 
of the sa.me description meets his eye. The whole work is as rude as 
possible. Therefore , these arches too might be esteemed Saxon. So 
they might be were they not unfortunately pointed. This is literally 
the only difference between them and the tower . The west window 
of the north aisle, which is Romanesque, is the na rrowest we think 
we ever noticed. The arch leading from the north aisle to the north 
chantry is of rich Romanesque of three orders , and encircled to the 
west by a zigzag string. It would be curious to settle the c01n-
parative chronology of this rich specimen of Romanesque, and those 
most rude Pointed arche just described. The two side window in 
the north chantry are lancets, encircled with a pear-shaped moulding. 

z 
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A similar window at the west end of the chantry, to the north of 
the abutment of the nave-aisle, is walled up. The east window was 
formerly a triplet; the extreme nook-shafts still remain. There are 
double sedilia, of First-Pointed, a head being carved over the one 
to the east, the chancel projecting beyond the chantries. It is divided 
from the north chantry by an arcade of two Romanesque arches, of 
two orders, resting on a square pier and corbels, and corbels for 
responds. An arcade of two Middle-Pointed arches, of two orders, 
resting on an octagonal pier and two semicircular responds, separates 
it from the south chantry. The side windows of this chantry are 
two lancets with enormous splays. The south arcade of the nave 
consists of two Middle-Pointed arches, of two orders, on an octagonal 
pillar and semicircular responds, with a blank space to the west. 
The aisle side-windows are two-light Third-Pointed. The roof is 
genuine and good, consisting of ties ; one in the south chantry has 
a characteristic Middle-Pointed king-post. In the actual vestry (the 
eastern portion of the north aisle) is preserved the rich chest figured 
in the ' Glossary of Architecture ' . There is the wreck of one poppy 
headed seat in the nave. The pulpit and desk are placed centrically. 
The tower has been spoiled by a heavy modern slated capping. 

It will be noted that the writer (and such error per-
sists to the present day) seems not to have grasped the 
fact that the nave arcades were cut through earlier 
walls, conceivably of Saxon date; and that probably 
a core of pre-Conquest masonry remains above the 
arcades, while coeval quoins are still to be seen in the 
west wall. It is likely, however, that this latter piece of 
evidence was concealed by the rough-cast referred to; 
and it should be added that traces are still visible inside 
the tower of the marks of timber framing, doubtless 
those of a wooden turret, removed when the tower, an 
undoubted Norman structure, was built up against an 
older west front .1 

The restoration of the church, delayed until 1886, 
was deplorable on many counts, the restorers callously 
obliterating many of the most important features in its 
architectural history; as in so many painful instances, 
a new chancel arch was put up- the worst offences of 

1 An interesting parallel exists, or existed, at Southwick in Sussex, where 
a twelfth-century tower was built up against an older west front , probably of 
the eleventh century . The tower, damaged by a bomb on 20 Feb. 1941, had 
to be taken down, when t h e old r oof-marks of an earlier structure were 
revealed. The wall is now (June 1949) in bad condition; its rebuilding is 
probably necessary. 
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the restorer were of this character, as Rodmell and 
\Vesthampnett bear sad witness. No less reprehensible 
was the destruction of the ancient north arcade, of 
which the writer in The Eccle,siologist gives so piquant 
a description; for its three arches two were ubstituted, 
no doubt considered a great 'improvement ' . Th little 
Norman window was retained; it must have been coeval 
with the arcade, of which the form and pointed arches 
indicated the Transitional Norman period. A ham 
Norman doorway wa in erted, a particularly offensive 
piece of work, in a wall where such had been deliberately 
aYoided by the old builders, who, at Bishopstone, 
, 'outhwick, and el ewhere, aimed primarily at a de-
fensive structure. It i remarkable, however, that the 
old Norman masons, an unusual feature in a remote 
church of that time, built a stone newel; contained 
in a clumsy thickening of the wall at the north-west 
angle. 

The high value of the Transitional Norman features 
so well summed up in the paragraph transcribed, viz . 
the north arch eparating the chancel from the north 
chantry (chapel of , 't. John the Evangelist), is well 
known to student of us ex church architecture.1 The 
foliated capital and mouldings are fine; the curious 
retention of the chevron ornament is paralleled at 
Burpham, New Shoreham, and elsewhere; the Canter-
bury school of mixed masons, English and French, 
released after the completion of the great works at the 
cathedral there, may be responsible. 

_.\. possibly earlier tragedy in Guestling' history is 
the disappearance of the chest mentioned ;2 it had pretty 
Flamboyant tracerie ·, and was undoubtedly of foreign, 
probably Flemish, provenance. It seems to have been 
broken up, and it is kno\Yn that fragment are, or were 

1 _..\n excellent accOLmt of the church bY )fr. John E. Hav "·ill be fotmd in 
1·.c.H. IX. 182-3, with p lan by himself a~d )lr. \Ya lter H. Godfrey. )Jr. H ay 
points out the resembla nce between its Transitional Xorman ornament and 
that at St. )lary's. Eastbourne; it is well illustrated al. o in V. G. H.. II. 3i0, 
by )fr. Ph ilip )I. Johnston. 

2 The illustration of the chest in Parker's Glossary (iith edn. , l 30) will be 
ound in plate 53. A sketch by Richard Hussey is in the Bodi ia n Library, 

Oxford, elated 1832 (S . .X .Q. IV. 73 ). 
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recently, still in private hands ;1 their restoration to the 
church, even as museum pieces, would be an act of 
grace ; better, t hey could be incorporated in a new chest. 

\Vithin four years of the restoration, in t he early 
hours of Sunday morning, 23 March 1890, a disastrou 
fire was caused by the overheating of an iron :flue of 
one of the stoves ; the ancient roof was ignited, and the 
entire woodwork of the church perished. The masonry 
also suffered throughou't; and reddened stones, as in so 
many churches that have endured similar conflagra-
tions, still bear witness thereto . The new arcade had 
but a short life, and with its n eighbour has undergone 
renewal. 2 

HORSHAM (St. Jf ary) 
Our next extract from The E cclesiologist (vol. xrrr, 

~.S . IX, pp. 375- 8, Dec. 1852) is of greater interest to 
the lawyer and social reformer than the antiquary, in 
its report of ' The Horsham P ew Case' , an action which 
aroused a good deal of attention at the time. The report, 
·which is not without its humorous side, is certainly of 
Yalue at the present day in reminding churchwardens 
of their responsibilities, and possible pecuniary liabilities 
as well. Those concerned at Horsham must have felt 
a cold shudder in their spinal regions when bluntly told 
by Dr. Phillimore, 'the learned judge of the Chichester 
('onsistorial Court', what these responsibilities were. 
The judge is stated to have ' warned the churchwardens 
of Horsham that if they continued to foster and abet 
an offence, which they were bound to prevent and 
extirpate, and to disregard the solemn obligation to 
maintain t he E cclesiastical law, which they had con-
tracted on their institution into their office, they might 
find t hey had subjected themselves to criminal proceed-
ings, and to punishment ' . 

The unfortunate churchwardens were t hree in number. 
' Information from J\fr . R.ay . 
2 The Sussex Daily News, Mon. 24 Ma rch l 890, g ives a full description of 

the fire, which consumed ad jacent farm build ings as well ; but its reference 
to ·complete destruction', and statem ent that ' not a vestige of na,·e, chancel, 
or tower remains', are obviously exaggerated. 
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Two, it would appear, doubtless anxious to adopt a con-
ciliatory policy all round, and to avoid taking sides, had 
suffered their active duties to devolve upon a third, by 
timely excuses of illness and prudent resignation. 

Briefly the facts were that at H orsham, as elsewhere, 
' a practice was prevalent of buying and selling seats 
in the parish church, so systematically carried on, that 
a register was kept of the supposed value of the seats; 
. . . this illegal and discreditable traffic had been 
countenanced by some vicars, and had been sanctioned 
and abetted by the churchwardens ' . One of the seats 
(or pews) in question, 'customarily used by the inhabi-
tants of a particular mansion, but not attached either 
by faculty or by prescription ' , became vacant through 
the demise of the head of the house. A parishioner, 
Mr. Rawlinson and his family, took possession of the 
pew, with the sanction, it was alleged, both of the 
incumbent and the third churchwarden . But early one 
Sunday morning a sister of the former occupiers turned 
up; and when JI.r. R awlinson arrived refused to admit 
him; whereupon there was 'a slight disturbance ' . Mr. 
Rawlinson then brought the action in question, result-
ing in the defendants being ' monished that they should 
refrain for the future from intruding themselves in the 
pew, and from disturbing ::\Ir. R awlinson and his family 
in the quiet and peaceable possession of the same. And 
further, they were condemned in the costs of this suit.' 
By what right, however, either party was excluded in 
favour of another is not clear to the layman; it may 
have been a case of ' first come, first served' .1 

IcKLESHA~vr (.All Saints or St. Nicholas) 2 

This remarkable church, with its heavy and unusual 
1 Disputes as to the a lleged rights of parishioners to any particular seat or 

seats in their parish church were not unknown in pre-Heformation clays. See 
\Y. J . Hardy, · Hemark on the History of Seat Hesen·ation in Chw·ch es ", 
Archaeolog ia . LIII. 95-106: the "Titer does not mention the H orsh a m case. 
I can find no reference to it in ow· Collection;,; it does not appear, appa rently, 
in the copious histories of ..\fr. " "m. Albery, and ..\Ir. S. E. \Vinbolt's H istory 
of the Parish Church passes it by in silence. H ence The Ecclesiologist's report 
is worth quoting. 

2 The former seems the correct dedication; the latter be ing that of the 
south chapel: S.X.Q. r. 15-! . 
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physiognomy, has been well described in our Collections 
and elsewhere.1 There are three references to the church 
in The Ecclesiologist, of which the first (vol. VI, N.S., 
pp. 181-2, Nov. 1846) may here be transcribed: 

This very fine church has a very remarkable appearance externally 
from the high-pitched roof of the nave embracing the aisles; the 
chancel and its chantries, of great er ·width than the nave or aisles, 
having separate roofs. The tower is engaged at the end of the north 
aisle, east of the chancel arch. Commencing westward , the nave is 
.separated from the aisles by an a rcade of three Romanesque arches 
(of horse-shoe form) of two orders resting on circular piJlars, with 
a blank space towards the west. The side windows are obliterated, 
excepting on the south [where] there are traces of a single Roman-
esque light, and of a square-headed t wo-light Pointed one, which 
must have supplanted it . There was formerly an entrance to the 
north which is now destroyed. The chancel-arch , which i of First-
Pointed , of two orders, rests on corbels . The tower is very noticeable. 
Though low it has an appearance of stateline s, like that attributed 
to Saxon towers. It is of three stories, each of the upper ones of 
diminished size. The present entrance to t he church is through it , 
advantage having been taken of t he largest arch of an internal 
arcade of three on its west ide. On its second story are small 
circular light . I t is now groined, and it opens to the aisle, chancel 
and chantry, by three arches; that to the chantry being early 
Pointed. The north chantry is separated from t he cha ncel by two 
very early l!"'irst-Pointed arches, of two orders , resting on square 
piers with nook-shafts, and semi-circula r pilasters [responds] to the 
.second order (supplied by corbels at the other extremity .) The east 
" ·indow of this clerestory [sic: t he writer is referring apparently to 
t he main cha ncel] was once Middle-Pointed, apparently of three 
lights and reticulated . At the south side, a Romanesque piscina has 
been formed in t he respond-wall adjoining the east end. This chancel 
was lit by three lancets now blocked on the north side, with ex-
tremely ,~·ide splays, ana under t hem , extending the length of t he 
north wall , i a beautiful early First-Pointed arcade of four arches, 
and a half arch to t he west. Traces of co lour remain. The chancel 
projects a bay beyond t he chantries: the ea t window was Middle-
pointed; its splay remains . There is a beaut iful two-light Middle-
Pointed window, (two ogee t refoiled lights with cinquefoiled circle 
in head,) on each side of the sacrarium , now blocked up. On t he 

1 T. T. Churton, S.A.0 . XA..'"'(JI. 105-22 ; Can on G. M. Livett, S.A .0. XLVIII. 
38-64, with pla te of mouldings, a n excellent study. See a lso J ohn E . Ray, in 
V.0.H. Ix. 187- 9, with plan by Mr. W alter H. Godfrey and Mr. E. F. H arvey; 
it should be ompared with tho e by Canon L ivett; and references to the 
Rev. J. L. P etit in the text. Capitals a t Steyning and I cklesham are the work 
of the sam e school; S.A.0. L VII . 149-161 ; B ond, Gothic Architecture in England, 
412; cf. Livett, op. cit., pp. 48, 60. 
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south side is a rich Middle-pointed piscina with fenestella. 1 The 
lower part of the rood-screen remains blocked up by pues. It must 
have been low. There is a semicircular reces cut in the lower wall 
to the east of the arch opening into the chancel. The south chantry 
is separated from the chancel by three Middle-Pointed arches, of 
two orders, on octagonal pillars. The east window of this chantry 
has been modernized. On the south side are three windows, placed 
very high up, now blocked , of two lights, with circles in the head 
without foliations. (Is this want of foliation a local characteristic?-
we rather su pect it.) Beneath them is an arcade of six arches, of 
which the fifth and sixth to the east are respectively raised a step 
above the one next; so that these at least were sedilia ;-adjoining 
the sixth is a rich piscina, blocked in later days by a high-tomb. 
If the remaining a rches in this and the northern arcades were seats, 
they must, we think, have held cushions or stools, or else been 
devoted perhaps to the acolytes, as they are almost on a level with 
the ground, and the bases of the pillars prevent our supposing the 
floor raised. The chancel and chantries are on the nave level. At 
the west end of this chantry is a Romanesque door, blocked, and 
above it a small blocked circular " ·indow like those in the tower, 
now partially concealed by the aisle-roof. Some of the timbers of 
the roof are of good Middle-Pointed, composed of ties, a nd with 
octagonal banded king-posts . 

Soon after this notice appeared the restoration of 
the church was entrusted to 1\Ir. S. S. Teulon; the work 
occupied his attention for several years, from 184 7 to 
1852, and must have been carried on with some inter-
missions; Teulon, we know, was very busy in the neigh-
bourhood at this time and later, both with new churches 
and reconstruction of old ones. In vol. rx of The Eccle-
siologist (N.S . n, p . 268, Feb. 1849) a severe criticism 
appears of Teulon's restoration, the point at issue being 
one on which probably antiquaries ·are still divided: 

This beautiful church . . . bas lately been restored by Mr. S. S. 
Teulon, but \rn only judge of the manner in which it has been done 
by t\\·o lithographs. That of the exterior sho\\·s however that the 
remarka ble span roof \1·hich formerly em braced both nave and aisles 
has given place to a dandified clerestory, \1ith \YindO\l"S matching 
the new aisle windows, trefoil-headed single ones. W e had not much 
opinion of Mr. Teulon 's ability , but 'rn " ·ere not prepared to see him 
or any other architect in the present day so wantonly destroying 
a feature of extreme singula rity and picturesque effect in an ancient 
church. The nave of Icklesham will hen ceforward be, externally, 

i Seep. 158 n. 2 . 
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a modem affair,-once it was a study in which Mr. Petit would have 
rejoiced , ''"hile inside it was remarka bly solemn. The interior view of 
the chan cel exhibits a few longitudinal benches a nd a sanctuary rail. 

'The dandified clerestory' was, in fact, not carried 
out. In a temperate letter (the Camdenians treated him 
more considerately later on) Teulon justified himself 
(vol. XIII, N.S. IX, p. 204, June 1852) by remarking that 
'he felt so strongly the force of the argument in The 
E cclesiologist in favour of the then existing roof, being 
also anxious not to interfere with the integrity of the 
building, that he advised with the Vicar on the subject, 
and after a long conference and many opinions pro and 
con, it was concluded to adopt a roof embracing both 
nave and aisles, and the new roof was accordingly exe-
cuted. \~Then, however, this was completed, and the 
walls stripped of the broken plaistering, then, as he had 
conj ectured, he found, but only on the north side, the 
clerestory window.' Unfortunately the architect gives 
no hint as to its nature. 

The reference to the Rev. J. L. Petit is timely. That 
excellent antiquary and most skilful of rapid draughts-
men had published a slightly earlier work, R emarks on 
Chitrch Architecture, in 2 vols., 1841, in which two in-
valuable pre-restoration views of Icklesham church are 
given .1 One of the interior, looking to the north-west 
from the chancel, shows the screen referred to; perhaps, 
as the writer suggests, it was only breast-high, like that 
at \iVest Tarring. The other, of the exterior from the 
north-east, is very remarkable. It shows a somewhat 
large timber structure, presumably a vestry, and that 
of some age, at the north-east angle of the north chapel 
or chantry; it seems to have had an annexe of some 
sort to the east of it, under the same roof, slightly 
elbowed. I can find no description of this building; it 
disappeared, no doubt, at the 'restoration ' , since it is 
wanting in Nibbs's etching from a similar viewpoint, 
taken in 1850. 

1 V ol. rr, p . 103. P etit is best known t o Sussex a ntiquaries for his m on o-
graph on B oxgrove Priory, 1861, in which, however, h e hardly does himself 
ju stice. 

Aa 
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Of the rest of Teulon's work at Icklesham little need 
be said. His worst offence, perhaps, was the addition 
of a freakish hexagonal western porch, a precedent for 
which it would be difficult to find hereabouts; appa-
rently it took the place of one, semicircular on plan, 
built in 1785. His new east window of five lights, not 
three, of Geometrical tracery, is inoffensive. H e has 
been charged with the destruction of an ancient tomb 
in the south (St. Nicholas) chapel, but unfairly; it seems 
to have been falling to pieces and beyond repair. His 
treatment of the other chancel windows and retention 
of many ancient features, e.g. blocked doorways in the 
north wall and at the west end of the south chapel, are 
among the points in which Teulon compares favourably 
with certain of his contemporaries; and when all is said 
and done, the church still remains one of the most 
valuable studies in the diocese. 

(To be continued) 
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B y rh tferth. Alderma n . 90, 91. 

t hegn , 90. 91, 93. 93. 

Clegram . Capta in , 50 . 
Clere, 59. 
Clobbere. l:'etronilla, 32. 
Cly ue, Tristram a tte . 25 . 
Cnut, King . 5 2 . 109- 1 l , 11 2 n . 
CO? nwa ld , Bishop of Worcester , 55, 

57, 60, 62, 66, 68, 84, 85. 
Colclwa ltham , 82, 84, 86 n . ; land in-

closu res in, 147. 152. 
Coleky11 le P a umer, J oha nnes, 31. 
Co lwor t h in Oving, 103, 104. 106 n., 

107 n. 
Commons in Sussex, 138-45. 148-53. 
Coom bes. 79, 80. 
Coopers H eath , Iping . I :30. 
Cornma n, St ephen , 32. 
Court Hill. S lindon . 151. 
Courtwa lle. \\"inchelsea. 2+. 
Co,·ela r<l . R obe rt. 25. 
Cow D a le in Piecombe, 13 1. 
Cowfold. land inclosure in , 15 1. 
Croce, Gilbe rt d e, 25. 
Croc khurst, 65- 7, 97, 98. 
Cuckfield, Janel inclosures in , 151, 

l.53 : Church , 167. 
Cunningha m. J'lfr. , Chaplai n to Lord 

:\ sh burn ha m , 11 , J 2. 



182 

Dale, the . in Piecombe . 151. 
Daniel , Bishop of Cornwall. H. i6 . 

78 n. 
Dankton. 79, 80. 
Datchworth, 100. 
Daunse" ·all. \\"inchelsea . :23. :24. 
D e la \\"a n· family, a nd Ashdown 

Forest, 141. 
D en chworth . 88. 
Denebtu•h 's mound . 65. 67. 69 n. 
De. ·maretz . :lfr., 43. 
D ez, Richard , 25. 
Dogs H ill. \\"inchelsea . :2-! . 

Eadgar, see Edgar. 
E a dgifu. Queen. 51, .'5 7. 6:2. 63. 67. 

70- :2 . 
E a dhelm, Bishop of Selsey. 5:2. 9 
Eadred. K ing, 51. 53. .53. 57-9, 

61, 62 n .. 64-7. 70-:2. 76 n . . 
77 n. 

E a d l'i c, A lderman, 60 . 62. 
brother of !Ethelwold the 

a lderman. 58. 59. 
thegn . 51. 64. 66. 

E a d\\' ig. King. 51. H. i.3. 76 n .. 7 n .. 
79, 80. :2-5 . 86 n. 

Ealdrecl. 93. 95. 96 n. 
Ealhhelm. Alderman . 60. 6:2. 66. 

68. 
Earn ley. 57 n. 
Eartham. field systems in. 133: la nd 

inc loslU'es in , '14 7. 
East Grinstead. see Grinstead. Ea. t. 
Ea tbour ne . land inc losures in. l 4!l: 

St. Mary·s Church . J .57. 172 n. 
Eastergate Common . J.5:2. 
Eastern Sheep D own in South\\'iek. 

150. 
E cc lesia . H enricus de, 31. 

Fairlight, 't. Andre\\'·S Church. 16 1. 
.Fecamp. Abbot of. 2.1. :26. 40. 
F e lpham .. )l. 71. 72: land inc losures 

in. 14i. 
F ernden. 9. 9 l. 91 n. 
Field s , ·stems . 118. 123. l :2-!. 12 . 132. 

136. · 
.Findon. la nd inelosw ·es in. 14 7. J 49. 
Firle. \\"e t. la nd in c los LU"es in. I 4 . 
Fis he rs Common. 1.53 . 
.Fittleworth . land inclo ' ut·es in. J .5 1. 
Fletching. land inclosures in, 131. 

D 

E 

F 

D onnington , 51, 100; Common , 15:2. 
Dore . Johannes le. 33. 
Drungewick in Horsham , la nd in-

c loslU'es in. 150. 151. 
Duha"s clearing. and hill -top, 65, 67, 

68 n . 
Dunham clear ing, 97, 98. 
Dunna 's h ill- top, 97, 98. 
Dunstan, Sa int, 51, 88, 91, 92 n., 93 . 

94. 97. 98, 107 n . 
Durrington i11 B roadwater . land in-

closures in , 147, 152. 

Edgar. K ing, 51, 73 n ., 74, 75, 77 n. , 
78 n., 89-91, 93, 94, 9&-8 , 
100- 2. 

t he K ing's b rother , 79, 80, 83, 
85. 

Edmund. K ing. 5 l , 53- 7, 62 n., 73 n . 
I rons ide, Ki ng, l 12 n. 
Alderman, 74 . 76. 4 . 85. 

97, 9 . 
thegn, 51, 59, 6l. 66. 6 
no b leman, 51, 80. 

Ed\\'ard , K ing, 86 n. 
th e Con fesso r, King, 52. 

11 3 n. 
I a n d N ew \Yinchelsea, 22 . 

24, 26-8 . 
Edwin. Ab bot of Abingdon. 104, 10.5, 

109 n . 
Egesa·s wood, :2 . 4. 86 11. 

Elbridge. 103. 105. 
Elme1"s p ool and fa rm, 72, 73 n . 
E ls ted :Harsh. 148. 
Ely. Bishop of. 12. 13. 

monasterr at, 5 1, 100-2. 
Ersh am. 60. 6 1. 
Exford \Yood Common , 130. 

Font, possibly ::>axon. 163. 
Footpaths. I :2 .3. l :26 . 
Fore Down . Portslade. I .) I . 
Framfield . la nd inc lo ures, 143, 150; 

Church . 167. 
Frant. i 9. 0. 81 n. 
Fre re . Hich a rcl le . 25 . 

Tristram le, 25 . 
\\" illiam le, 25. 

Funting ton. land inc losurPs in. 14 7. 
Fyming \\"ood . H ogate. J:iO . 
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Gables, on old Sussex roofs. 19. 
Garford. 88. 
Gen·ase of Can terbury's chronicle, 22. 
Gerveys, William. 31. 
Gervys. Robert , Alice, widow of, 32. 
Gestlynge, I sabe l of, 24. 
Gewisi, Bishop of , 82, 84, 86 n. 
G ilbert, John, 11. 
Gi. o, Bishop .. '52. 
Glastonbury charter , 73 n . 
Gly nleigh. 60, 61. 
Godefray, Ri hard. 33. 
God wine, 1 10. 11 l . 113 n. 

Bishop of Rochester . 110, 
11 l. 112 n. 

Earl of , .\.essex, 110, 111, 
113 n. 

Goring. land inclosures in, 146. 152 . 
Cossop.- Green. Ifield . 150. 

H aga . m ean ing of. 107 n. 
H a ilsham. Janel inc losures in , 150. 
H a le. East, 61. 93, 94. 
Hankham. vYesth am, 51, 59-6 l. 
Harebeating Green, 150. 
Hartfield , land inclosures in, 15 1. 
H arting, 61, 10 1, 102. 

Combe. R ogate , 150. 
H aska rd , La urence, 32. 
Hatheburh "s mound, 65 , 67. 69 n ., 97, 

98. 
H aywards H eath. 151. 
Hazelhurst, 52 . 109-11. 
H azel "·ick. 6.5. 67. 69 n ., 97. 98. 
H eathfie ld. land inclosures in. J.1.8. 
H eca . Bi hop of Selsey, 52. · 
H e ighton , field syst ems in, 133. 
H e ll ingly, la nd inclosures in, 148, 

150. 
H ertepole . P et ronilla de, 32. 
H erynga ud, John, 24. 
He,·ed. " "illiam , 25. 
Hoare. ir R icha rd , 8, 10. 
H oathlv . East . la nd inclosures in. 148. 

• " 'est, Priest H ouse, 17. 

J~ kl esham, 40; All Saints or , 't. 
Xich olas Churc h, 174. 

Iclehu.rst, 72. 
Iclh ild's stone, 89. 91, 91 n. 
I fie lcl , land inclosures in, 150. 
!ford , land inclosures in, 147. 
Iham (Yhamme) . Hill of, 22- 6, 37, 30, 

40 : Little Town of, 26 n ., 26, 40; 
:\la nor, 23-6. 

G 

H 

I 

Gotwick , 65, 67, 97, 98. 
Graff ham , la nd inclosure in, 148; St. 

Giles' Church, 162. 
Grandi on, Sibilla de, 25. 

William de, 25. 
Greenhurst Green, 150. 
Gr inst ead, East, land inclosures in , 

151 ; St. Swithun' · 
Church , 165. 

V\' est , land inclosures in, 
151. 

Grumcytel, B ishop of elsey. 52. 
Guestling, St. L awrence or St. An-

drew's Church , 169. 
Thorn, 40. 

Guildenfield, land inclo ure in , 149. 
Gl:NNl., R UPERT, L ETTERS OF TEE 

F IRST L ORD A SHBl:RN FfA>1. 3-J 4. 
Gylcl, meaning of, 91 n. 

Hog Hill, 40. 
H olbeanwood, 110, lll. 
Holwell , 100. 
HOMAN, W ' .MACLEAN, T HE FO UNDlNG 

OF K EW VVINCHELSEA. 22- 41. 
Hombly, 89-9 1. 
H ormouth , 83, 85. 
Horningadene , 97, 98. 
H orse Eye, 60, 61. 
H o rsha m. 49 n ., 65, 67, 97, 98; la nd 

inclosmes in, 148, 150; St. Mary '. 
Church , 173; ' The H orsham Pew 
Case', 173. 

Horstead K eynes, land inclostU'es in , 
151. 

Houghton , 82, 84, 86 n . ; land in -
closures in , 142, 146. 

Houndean , land inclosures in , 148. 
Hove, 42; St. Andrew 's Church, J 62. 
Hundsa~d's fold, 65, 67. 
Rtmnred's fold, 97, 98. 
Hunreding (Hunroed), 69 n . 
Hun 's knoll , 65, 67 , 97, 98. 
Hw1ston, la nd inclosures. U3, 149, 

151. 

Inclosure Acts and Awa rds o f Sussex, 
115-56. 

Incle rwick , F. A ., Th e tory of K ing 
Edward and New H" inchelsea, 28 . 

Ingelburd , P etronilla, 31. 
Inthe lep e, Richard , 31. 
Iping, land inclosures in , 150. 
Iron furn aces, 10, 40. 
Itchenor, 82, 84, 86 n. 
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Jessop, :\Ir., engineer. -!9. 
Jolesfielcl Common. 131. 

K eymer. land inclosures i11. US. 
Kings Barns . Janel inclosures in. 

151. 
Kingston -by-Sea. Buci. -!3. +7. -1 9: 

Church. 159 n. 

Lancast er, Duke of. and ...\. shdo \\~1 
Forest. 140. 

Lancing, Janel inclosures in. l-!6. 
Land Inelosure ...\.c t s and A wards of 

Sussex. 115-56. 
Langhurst. John. 2.5. 26 . 
Laughton, land inclosures in. l-!8; 

Church. 165. 
Lau ren cius. c lericu s. 31. 
Lavant, land inclosures in, 150. 
LEENEY, 0. H., REFERENCES TO 

ANCIENT S1:ssEx C1n:RCKES 1s 
"TKE E ccLEsIOLOGJ s T' . J.5i- i8. 

L eodgeard"s hill. 6.5. 6i. 68 11 •• 9i. 
98. 

L eofric. Abbot. JO-!. JO.~. 109 n . 
E a rl of :\Iercia. !Oi n. 
thegn. 104. 105, 108 11 . 

Leofs t a n . thegn . . 52. 10-!. 106 n . 
Leominster , see Lyminst er. 

:\fanhood Common, 148. 
:\fan.nings Heath. Xuthurst , 1:31. 
:\fann 's ston e . 89. 90. 
:\lares fi eld. land inclosures in, 151. 
:\larle P os t. 148 . 
:\IAsox. R. T.. BELL·s FAR)t. 

SLArGH.-ni. l+-21. 
:\ladield. land inclosures in . l 50. 
:\J e ibourne . Cambs .. IOU- 102. 
:\[eon. R ants . church of St . ...\.nclre"·· 

. )J. 90. 

::\ea le . R e,-. J ohn :\fason. 16i. 
::\e thercott. :\fr . . Yicar of ...\.shburn-

ha m. J 1- 1-1. 
::\E\\. \\"1xcHELSEA. THE F ot·xo1xc 

OF . BY \\". :\J..1.CLEAX H O)lAX . 22-
-11 . 

::\e"·castle . Duke of. 9. 

J 
i J ones . :\Ir .. clergyman, 13. 

K 

L 

::.\I 

N 

Kingston near Le \\"es . land in-
closures in , 1-li. 

Kirclforcl. Janel inclos ures in. Hi2. 
Kirkeby. Sir J ohn de, 27. 
E.ite by. Ralf. 9. 

LETTERS OF THE FIRST L ORD ...\.SH-
BL"RKHA)f, BY RcPEnT Gt·xx1s, 
3- 14. 

L ewes. field systems in, 137. 
Leyn es or selions, 13:2. 
Lichfield, Bishop of, I 2. 
Liclsey, 82, 84, 86 n. 
Limbo Farm in P etworth , 73 11. 
Lindfielcl. land inclos ures in. 1.50. 153. 
Little . J .. architec t. 16 l. 
Littleha mpton. Ja nel inc l o~ures . l-l3. 

148. 
Liuthgerth. 69 11. 
L ot m eadow of Southease . 140. 
L owfielcl H eath, 150. 
Loxwoocl in " ' isborough Green. land 

inclosures in, 152. 
Lydgearcl . 68 n. 
Lnhricke in Slinfolcl , 80, 81 n . 
L~·minster. land inclosm·es in , 146. 

:\Iews Brook in R ustington, 149. 
:Jiiche lham "·aste lands, 150. 
:\1illand :\Iarsh. I.>O. V\J. 
:\lilied m one,·. 8. 
:\Ionk. :\Irs . B a rba ra, -l6, 4 7. 
:\Ionks Common. ::\uthurst, 151. 
:\Jonmouth. H eru·y Carey . l s t Ead 

of. 6. 
:\Ioriz . John. 25. 
:\lot de Hast inge~ . \\" illiarn . 32 . 
:\lunclham , 8:2. 8+. 86 II. 

::\e"·ha,·en. port of. .J.9. 
::\ewtimber . 88. 89. 
::\e\\"ton. 58. 59 . 
::\orth H eath Common, Pulboroulfh. 

l.J.8. 
::\ort h \\"oocL Slindon. 151. 
::\orthwold, ::\or fo lk, ]01, JO:?. 
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Norton . :\lr. , hi s lands at Shoreham. I Xuthurst, land inc losures in. 151. 

46. I X~·et imber Common, 150. 
Nutboume. field syst em s in. 133 ; Nykes, Alice, 25. 

la nd inrlosures in. 147. 1.10. 

Oatha ll in WiYe lsfield , land inclos ures 
in . J.51. 

Oda. Archbishop of Canterbury, 55. 
57 . 60 . 62, 65, 67 , 70, 72, 74, 76, 
77 ll . . 79 , 81, 83 , 85. 

Oe burne·s stone, 89, 91, 91 n. 
Ogbourn. 58, 59. 
O ld Broyle Common, 150. 
Ordbeorht . Bishop of Selsey, 52 . 104, 

10.5. 109 n. 
Orclwulf , thegn, 10.J.. 105 n, 108 n . 

Pace .. John, son of J ohn. 32. 
J ohn , son of R a lph. 32. 
Richard. 32. 

Pal ingci Schittas, 72. 
Parha m . 88, 11 3. 
P a ri s. :\1atthew, 22 . 
Parker , :\fr .. nu rseryman. 6, 7 . 
Parker Chronicle and Latcs, 53. 77 n . 
Partr idge Green, J.5 1 . 
Passfield , Lord, 125. 
Patc hing. 51, 70, 71. 88. 89 . 
Pencester . Stephen de. 22. 
P eterborough. 102. 
P etit. R e, ·. J. L . . 177. 
Petre. Robert, ta ilor. !'i. 
Petworth, 73 n. 
Pe,·en sey, 60, 61. 
Phil limore. Dr .. 173. 
Pierombe. land inrlosures in, 15 1. 

R,1 rkham . field system s in , 133. 
Hamsdea n. 65 , 67, 97. 98. 
Hawlinson. Mr. , of Horsham, 174. 
H ennie. :\lr .. engineer. 49. 
Ripe. Janel inclosures in , l .J.8. 
Rogate. land inclosures in. 1-!8, 150, 

Ui2. 
Roger , E a rl , 86 n . 
Hokesle . G rego r~· de. 22. 
Bother , r i, ·er, 2:3. 

0 

p 

R 

s 

Ore, John of. 24. 
Oscytel, Bishop, 74, 76. 78 n . . 80, 81, 

90, 91, 93, 94, 97, 98. 
Oswald. St., Archbishop of York , 

86 n ., 93, 9-!, 104, 105, l 08 n. 
Oswulf, Bishop of Rams bury, 80, 81, 

81 n., 84, 85, 90, 91 , 93. 94. 07, 08. 
Ov ing, .5 l; land inr losures, J 43. 
Ovingdean , fi e ld system s in, 133. 
Owers, 83, 85. 

Pistor, Adam, 32. 
P it hington Marsh , Pu lborough, 150. 
Pitman , Canou T homas, 157 . 
Poling , land inclosures in, 147. 
Portfie ld, land inclosw·es in , l.J.9. 
Portslade, land inclosures in, 151. 
Poulett, Lord , 3. 
Poynings, 88 , 89. 
P rinsted in vYestbou rne, land in-

closu res in , 147; field system s in, 
133 . 

Priur, Agatha, 25. 
E lizabeth , 25. 
Henry le, 25. 

Prnwez, John , 38. 
Pu lborough, Nor th H eath Common, 

148; land inclosures i.n, 150. 
Pun·eaunce, John, Petroni lla, widow 

of, 31. 

R oth er fi e lcl, 52, 109. 
Rowley . II 0 , 111. 
Rudgwick . land in closures in. 150. 
Rumbridge, 83, 85 . 
Hustington, land in closures, 143, 146, 

1.49; Brook. 149; Church 159 n. 
Rye , 23; sixteenth-century map of 

t he n eighbou rhood of, 38; H a r bom, 
J.52. 

Sacln-ille fam ih- and . .\shdown Forest. I St. Ma rgaret's Coll\·ent, 167 n . 
l.J.l. · Scamma's Hill, 93, 94. 

St. Leon a rds l<'o rest, 137. Sco lloc, Wa lt er, 31. 
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cot de! Ord, Richard. 31. 

Se l ey, 82, 4 , 85 , 6 n .: lan d in-
closures, 137, 147. 

Bishops of, 940-1075, 52 . 
77 n . . 85. 

Ca thedral, restoration of lands 
to, 5 1. 

Seman, John, 32. 
\'\"illiam, 32. 

'haftesbury chartulary , 72 n . 
Sheep Down. Eastbow·n e. 149. 
Shipley, land inc losure in , 14 . 
'horeham, N ew Church , 172. 
HOREH.Ul HARBOD~ . .A CRITICAL 
PERIOD IX THE HISTORY OF. l 760-
1816, BY H. C. B ROOKFlELD, 42-
50. 

Sidlesham, 2, 84. 6 n .: Common , 
148 , 153. 

Sigegar, bishop of \Yells. 104, 105, 
107 n . 

igered , thegn , 110, Ill. 11 3 n . 
Sigeric, b ishop of R a m s bury, 104, 

105, 107 n. 
Skorefeyn, W illiam, 32. 
Sla te r , D r ., The E nglish P easantry and 

th e E nclosure of Common F ields, 
116--19, 137, 144, 14.5. 152. 

la ugham, B ell 's F a rm . 15-21. 
Slindon, land inclosures. 143. 1.51. 
Smeagel wood , 89, 9 1. 
Smjth. J ohn. o f B ell's F a rm, 

. la ugham. J .3 . 
Snap Hill , 93 , 94 . 

Tailleur, John , 31. 
T a ngmere , 106: la nd inc lo:·ures in , 

147. 
T a rring, \\"est, 5 1, 53: land inclosures 

in. 148 : Church . 177. 
TATE, \\-. E ., SrssEx IxcLosrnE 

.ACTS .-ll'<D .AWARD . 115-56. 
T a tmonn·s apple-tree. 65, 67. 69 n . 

buria l p lace. 97, 98. 
T e lscombe, 100 ; la nd inclosures in. 

147. 
T enantry D own. 149. 

• Hill. P orts la de, 15 1. 
T erwick. la nd inclo u res in . 151. 
T e uton, S. S .. I 76-- . 
Tha keh a m Common. 148. 
Theocfred . Bi~hop of L on don , 5.5. 3 7, 

60 , 62, 65. 6 
Thorney . 51. .) 5. 56. 5 7 n.; .Abbey. 

102, 103 n . 

T 

Sneylha mme, William de, 25. 
Sompting, 79, 80. 

ongere . W alte r , 32. 
outh axons . see of. 85. 
outhease. l 00: lot meadow of, 140: 

la nd inclosures in , 149. 
Southwick . 45-7; the Salts , 46. 4 7 ; 

Janel inc losures in , 150 ; Church , 
171 n. : Green. 153. 

Soutons G reen , Ifielcl , 150. 
p adloncl . Winchelsea, 23, 24. 
ta runere. 8 . 

Staple fi e ld (Cuckfie ld ). J?i3. 
•t eclha m , 8, 89 . 
t eyning Church, 175 n . 
tigand, B is hop of Selsey, 52. 

StiJeman, R.icharcl , 34. 
Stirtupp, Robert, 7. 
Stoke , Johanna de, 32. 
Stoke , South , land inclosures in . 146. 
Storring ton Commons, 150. 
Stoughton, land inclosures in. J.51. 

treatfeild , Canon , 161 n. 
Street. George Eclrnund . 162- 3 . 167 11. 

trood Green . in Slinfold, 8 1 n. 
Stroy[. J ohn . 32 . 
' trudgwick \\"ood , in Ki rcl fo rd. i fl, 

0. 1 n. 
Sullingt on. 88; land inclo u re;: in. 

148 , 150 . 
SrSSEX .AxGLO-S.-LXON CHAHTERS, BY 

Emc E. BARKER, part III , 5 1- 113. 
Sc ssEx l NCLOSl."RE ACTS AXD 

.-\WARDS, BY w. E. TATE . 11 5-.)6. 

Thorney, \\'est , lan d inc losures in, 
147. 

Thurcytel , E a rl of East Anglia. 110. 
111 , 113 n. 

Thurecl, Alderman, 104, 105, 10 11. 
Thur teyn, \\" illiam, 31. 
Tichborne . 8 . 89 . 
Tilbeorht's fo rd. 72 . 
T illington. 8 . 9 . 
T ilmund 's corner , 103 . !05. 
T ithe la nds . 125. 
T ottington. la n d inc losures in. 

146. 
Trace. Richa rd . 31. 
Trecheri e :.\la rsh. \\·inch elsea . 2-L 

25 I! .. 39 . 
Tregoz. Sir J ohn, 23, 26. 

·ibilla . 25. 
Tro tton . lan d inclosures in . 141:>. 1.) 2. 



187 

u 
Uckfie ld, land inclosures in , 150. 
U lthere's valley, 89, 90, 91 n . 

I Upper Dicker in Park Gate, 150. 

v 
Vaughan, Bridget, 3. 

vValter, 3. I 
Verdley Farm, 91 n. 
Virga, length of the, 2 - 31. 

w 
vValberton Common, 148. 
vVa lderton Down , Stoughton, 151. 
\Va ld ron, land inclosures in , 148. 
vVa leys, H eru·y le, 22. 
v\'aningore, land inclosures, 142, 148. 
\\"arblington, Rants, land inc.losures 

in. 147, 152. 
W ard ley :\Iarsh, Iping. 150. 
\\"arrninghurst. land inclosures in, 

14i. 
v\'arnham. land inclo ure in. 150. 
\ \'arningcamp, la nd inc lo. ures in, 

1.47. 
W ashington, 51, 52. 58 . 59, 64-i , 

96-8, 99 n ., 102; land inclosures 
in, 147 ; Commons, 150. 

Watton, 100. 
W ells, see of , 52. 
~'enham in R ogate, land inclosures 

in. 148. 
\\"est Hill in Findon, 149. 
\\'est Saxons, 86 n. 
\\" estbourne, land in closures in, J 47, 

149, 151 , 152. 
\\"estergate, 82, 84, 6 n. 

Common in Alding-
bourne, 148. 

W estfield. 40. 
W estm inst er Abbey, land belonging 

to. 51, 52, 88, 11 3 n . 
W hi ligh, 110, ll l. 
vVihtgar, t hegn, 63 n. 
Wilberforce, Samuel, Bishop of \\"in-

che. ter , 163. 
Wilde, John, widow of, 25. 
~' iley, 58. 
Willa rd, Mr., attorney, J 3. 
Wi llia m III. 3. 
Willia ms, Sir Thom as, 14 l. 
Winchcombe Abbey, 95 n . 
Winchelsea, the found ing of N ew 

\ Vinchelsea, 22-41 ; the town moved 
to a new site, 33; the sea embank-
ment and the great marsh, 23, 24, 
39, 40; Yariations of the name, 22; 
the old town destroyed by coastal 
ero ion and inundation, 22 ; 

ch urche : St. Giles, 23, St. Leo-
nard, 25 n., 26, 27, St. Thomas, 22, 
23, 29, 31-3, 38, 39; properties and 
h ouse. on Iham Hill taken over for 
laying out the new town, 24-7, 
39, 40 ; port of, 24; ancient pot-
t ery found , 26; Castle Field, 27; 
the appointment of a Mayor and 
twenty-four ju rats, 28; R en tals 
and Survey R olls (J 292), 28, 39; 
Court Hall , 33; Mondays Market, 
34; the streets of, 34-6, 40; t he 
K ing's Due , 36; the walls, ditch 
and gates, 37; Pewis Marsh, 37, 40; 
t he m arket a nd harbow·, 38, 39; 
ancient ridgeway and roads, 40, 
41 ; Town dyke, 40. 

" 'inchester Cathedral , grant of lands 
to, 51, 58, 100, 100 n., 101 ; char-
ters, 73 n., 91. 

\ Visborough Green , la nd inclosures in, 
151. 

\\' ish at Aldrington, 42. 
\ Vi ton , la nd inclosures in, 147. 
W' ists or virgates, 132. 
Withering, 57 n., 82-5, 86 n. 
Withy ham , Ja nel inclosw·es in, 150, 

151. 
vVittering, \Vest, Common , 148. 
Wivelsfi eld, la nd inclosures in, 151. 
\li'odman, ~'alter , heirs of, 25. 
\Voodmancot, Janel inclo ures in, 

147. 
\Voolavington, land inclosures in , 

148. 
\Voolsta nbury Hill in Piecombe, 151. 
vVorcester charter , 73 n . 

see of, 52. 
W orth , land inclosures in, 148, 149; 

Church , 168. 
\\T orthing, 42, 49 n . ; field system s 

in, l 33; land inclosw·es, 136, 
146. 

W orting, 8, 89. 
Wufa's fo ld , 9, 91. 
Wulfgar, Alderman, 60, 62, 66, 68. 

th egn, 80, 81, 82 n., 84, 85. 



\Vulfheah, 10,1,, 105, 108 n. 
Wulfhelm, 93, 95, 96 n., 97, 99. 
\ Vulfhun. bishop of elsey, 37 n. 
Wulfnoth. thegn, 88. 
\Vulfric. thegn. 51. 60. 62, 63 n .. 66. 

68, 70, 71 n .. 80, 81, 88. JO.J., 105, 
108 n. 

" 'ulf: ·ige. thegn . 10±, 105. 
II, Bishop of Sherborne, 

60, 62, 63 n., 66, 68. 7±, 
76. 

\\' ulfstan, Archbishop of York, 52, 

188 

y 

55, 57, 65, 68, 70, 110, 
111, 112 n. 

thegn, 90. 91, 92 n., 93, 95, 
97, 99 . 

Uccea, 102. 
\Yyatt , James, 165, 167, 168. 
\Vyrnond, Bartholome"-. 25. 
\Vymuncl, Roo.,ert, 25. 

Thoruas, 25. 
'\\"ynburh's spear, 65, 67, 69 n., 97, 98. 
\Yy:rum stealle , 97, 98. 
\\"ython, Robert, 25. 

Yaxley, Hunts., 52, 99 n . . 102. York. see of, 52. 
Yffers clearing. 65, 67. 6B n .. 97. 9 . I Y rn. H enry, 32. 
l.liamme. see Iham. 
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